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PREFACE.

This book would not have been compiled but for the influence and

service of three women to whom credit is due therefor : the suggestions

of it by my mother some thirty years ago, and toward which she gath-

ered records which would be unattainable now ; the clerical aid of my
r\ daughter Nellie ; and the present knowledge of Mrs. Sophia Wads-

; 1 worth, rich in incident and suggestion, which has furnished clues to

i information essential to the fullness of the record, and otherwise irre-

a^^ ^ \ coverably lost.

Books like this are not made in answer to a commercial demand, but

rather to gratify private sentiment and various personal motives of no

interest to the world at large. They are probably the unworthy fore-

runners of a class of books which may be produced in the future, when

the raising of men is made a subject of scientific study. What we lack

is knowledge of ourselves—knowledge concerning the ancestry from

whom we sprung, and of the hereditary vices, virtues and other charac-

> teristics we have had imposed upon us. Every one perceives the import-

ance attached to the recorded pedigree of any domestic animal, and the

increased value which it may confer upon them, though they may not

recognize with equal clearness that human pedigrees are possibly to

become of far greater value. The history of the human race abundantly

sustains and exemplifies that law of evolution which is expressed as

"the survival of the fittest," and the fittest people are they for whose

birth there have been combined desirable hereditary traits fitting them

for the intense competition of modern life. Every child should possess

a healthful, enduring body ; a mind capable of observing and reasoning

with ability ; and nerve force for zealous, energetic and long-continued

effort. Francis Galton says in " Hereditary Genius:" " The most illus-

trious and so called ' well bred ' families of the human race are utter

mongrels as regards their natural gifts of intellect and disposition."

"As a new race can be obtained in animals and plants, and can be raised

to so great a degree of purity that it will maintain itself, with moderate

care, in preventing the more faulty members of the flock from breeding,

so a race of gifted men might be obtained under exactly similar condi-

tions."



PREFACE.

It is believed that in their evolution hum.an societies have passed

through a phase of social organization in which the children have taken

their names and traced their descents on their mother's side only, the

paternal lineage being ignored then even more than is the maternal one

with us. In virtue of natural laws, each child combines characteristics

of all the lineages which have been blended in its parents, and needs

must take an account of all of them, as far as possible, in learning to

know itself. Thus there is no reason, in genealogical records at least,

why a full account of both paternal and maternal lineages should not be

preserved and equally regarded. Our family names are only conven-

tional designations, serviceable for individual identification, and are but

one of many hundred names to which any one of us are naturally enti-

tled. For in each living person is an admixture of the blood of families

innumerable, being two with the parents, four with the grandparents,

and so doubling with each generation counting backward in time. The

number of ancestors becomes so large within a few centuries as to exceed

in number the present population of Europe. While intermarriages

have lessened the apparent number of them, even this circumstance does

not remove very far back the date when the total population of the coun-

try to which we trace our origin must be included among our ancestors,

and thus in a literal sense, rather than in a sentimental one, " every man
is my brother."

While special effort has been made to secure accuracy of record in the

text of this book, it is foreseen that many errors will be discovered in it.

All that can be done to remedy such errors is to take an account of them

and also of omissions and misapprehensions of statement other than

those of records, any of which should be reported to the compiler, within

the present year, addressed to 81 Fulton street. New York City. They

wiU be properly written up in ah interleaved copy of the book which

will be deposited in the library of the New England Historical Genea-

logical Society, Boston, Mass., for the benefit of genealogists. Possi-

bly these corrections may be embodied in a printed circular for distribu-

tion to all possessors of the book.

August 1, 1890. D. TORREY. (8-15).
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In this book each person of the lineage is assigned a

number which is nowhere duplicated. The numbers com-

prise, first, a figure that designates the American born

generation to which the person belongs, and second, their

number within that generation. Each family paragraph

has for its title the number in the lineage of that parent

who belongs to the Torrey family, and such paragraphs

are in numerical order. The lineage numbers are the

index for all cross references.



a ^

Pi

(V

!»

I—

I

O
c

o

rd

o
I—

t

o

a;

CO

>
'5d

,£3

C
en

be

C3

PC 13

CO

CO 2

CD .—-^

r—1 T^

M

o

m

o

d
bJD

03

d

d

05

ef-l

C3

rd

<x>

d
bJ3

d
C3

•



FAMILIES
OF

THE TORREY ANCESTRY.

Note.—The pioneers of the Torrey family in America were four

brothers, William, James, Philip and Joseph, sons of Philip Torrey, of

Somerset County, England. Researches made in England by Mr. H. A.

Newton, of North "Weymouth, Mass., secured the information con-

tained herein of the English ancestry, and much of that relating to the

families between that of Lieut. James Torrey and Abner Torrey has

also been kindly furnished by him.

1

William Torrey (1), of Combe St. Nicholas,

in the County of Somerset, England, who died in

June, 1557, leaving a will, in which he mentions

Thomasyne, his wife, and "every of his children,"

without naming them.

o

Philip Torrey (2), son of the above William,

and Margaret, his wife. His will is dated in 1604
;

mentions his son William, and daughter Dorothie
;

also his wife Margaret.

3

IVilliam Torrey (3), son of Philip (No. 2), and

Jane, his wife. His wife died in 1639, at which date

he was still living. The date of his death is not

found. His son Philip had previously died.
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Philip Torrey (4), son of William (No. 3), and

Alice, his wife. He died in June, 1621, leaving a

will dated 21 of April, 1621, in which he mentions

three daughters: Anne, Mary, and Sarah, and four

sons: William (5), James (6), Philip (7), and Joseph

(8), (The will of the wife Alice is dated 1634, and

mentions by name the same seven children, and states

that the daughter Mary was deceased )

These four sons all emigrated to America in 1640-

1643, and located within a few miles of Boston, Mass.,

and seem to have been the ancestors of all the early

families of the name in America. William (5), and

Joseph (S), first located in Weymouth, James (6), in

Scituate, and Philip (7), in Roxbury.

5

WilliaBii Torrey (5), of Weymouth, Mass.,

son of Philip (No. 4), usually designated as " Captain

William Torrey," was born in Combe St. Nicholas,

Somersetshire, England, in 1608. The church records

show that he was baptized on 21 December of that

year.

On 17th March, 1629, he was married to Agnes

Combe, of Combe St. Nicholas. She died before he

left England, and he was appointed administrator of

her estate. In 1640 he came to America, bringing

with him two sons, Samuel, born in 1632, and Wil-

liam, born in 1638, and settled in Weymouth, which

was thereafter his home. It is believed that he

brought his second wife with him from England. Six

children Avere born to him in Weymouth, as below :

1-1. Samuel, born in England, 1632.

1-2. William, born in England, 1638.
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1-3. Naomi, born in Weymouth, December 3, 1641.

1-4. Mary, born in Weymouth, December 3, 1642.

1-5. MiCAJAH, born in Weymouth, October 12, 1643.

1-6. JosiAH, born in Weymouth.
1-7. Judith, born in Weymouth.
1-8. Angel, born in Weymouth.
Besides which he took two small children of his

brother James, after their father's death, and brought

them up with his family, viz., Jonathan and Mary,

both of whom are in some of the records of early his-

tory erroneously referred to as his own children. He
died in Weymouth, June 10, 1690.

William Torret (from Johnson's Universal Cyclopedia), settled at

Weymouth, where he became a magistrate and captain of the trainband

of the colony: was many years representative for Weymouth in the Gen-

eral Court, of which, as he wrote a good hand, he was usually clerk or

secretary, and was a member of its committees whenever they had to do

with education or literature, as in the case of that appointed to examine

Eliot's Indian Bible. Rewrote a work on the millenium entitled "A
Discourse Concerning Futurities, etc.," first printed by Rev. Dr. Prince,

in 1757, with a biographical notice.

6

Ijient. James Torrey (6), of Scituate, Mass.,

married Ann, daughter of Elder Wm. Hatch, Nov. 2,

1643. He died July 6, 1665, from injuries received

from an accidental explosion of gunpowder. (Was

she the Ann Torrey that married John Phillips, in

Marshfield, April 3, 1677?) Their children were, as

printed in "Davis's Landmarks of Plymouth":

1-11. James, born September 3, 1644.

1-12. William, born March 15, 1647
;
probably died

young.

1-13. Joseph, born March 18, 1649.

1-14. Damaeis, born October 26, 1651.
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1-15. Jonathan, born September 20, 1654 ;
ancestor

of Abner Torrey.

1-16. Mary, born February 14, 1657 ;
married Josiali

Blood, of Concord, Mass., February 3, 1690, and had

eleven cliildren ; see "Potter's Old Families of Con-

cord."

1-17. JosiAH, born 1658.

1-18. Sarah, born February 9, 1661.

1-19. Joanna, born May 4, 1663.

1-20. Bethia, born 1665.

Lteut. James Torrey (6), according to Plymouth Colony Records,

came from England previous to 1643, as he was married in that year.

June 8, 1655, he was made lieutenant for Scituate by the court, being

sworn and admitted a freeman at the same meeting of it, and was made

deputy magistrate by the court June 3, 1656. He was frequently

engaged in business for the colony up to the time of his death, 1665,

after which the court gave for the benefit of his four younger sons two

hundred acres of land.

The following extract from the records is interest-

ing.

At a session of the General Court of Plymouth Col-

ony held September 27, 1664, the following order is

recorded

:

'
' Lieftenant James Torrey is authorized by the court to make con-

tractes of marriage in the towne of Scittuate, and likewise to admin-

nester an oath to giue euidence to the grand enquest, and likewise to

adminnester an oath to any witnesses for the tryall of a case as occation

may require ; and incase any pson resideing within this jurisdiction

shall have occation to commence a suite against any Stranger or for-

raigner, it shallbee then lawfull for the said Lieftenant Torrey to issue

out warrants in his maties name to bind ouer any pson or psons to

ensware the said suite att the Court of His Matie to bee holden att Ply-

mouth att any time by attachment or sumons as occation shall require,

and likewise to graunt subpenaes as occation may require."

An account of the accident by which Lieut. Torrey

lost his life was found in the records of the first church

of Roxbury, Mass., made by Rev. Samuel Danforth,
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and published in the N. Eng. Hist, and Geneal. Regis-

ter, page 163, Vol. 34, 1880, which reads as follows

:

"July 5th. There happened a uery sad accident at Scituate, lieft.

Torrey having rec'd orders fro the Gouernor of Plymouth (by reason of

the King's letter yt informes of ye Hollanders coming ag'st vs) to look to

ye powder & ammunition of ye Town. He went into ye house of

Goodma Tickner where ye Magazine of ye Town was, wch was but two

barrels of powder & opened ym & while ye said lieftenant was drying

some of ye powder abi'oad upon boards & dooers by some accident, G.

knows what ye powder was fired both that in ye house and that abroad,

& ye house blown & broken in pieces, * * * ye lieftenant

was sadly burnt esp'ly on his breast, face, hands & armes, yet he lived

till ye next day & then dyed."

7

Philip Torrey (7), of Roxbury, born 1615, came

from England with William Torrey, and from the

same place. Was admitted freeman May 29, 1644.

Married October 1st, 1647, Mary, widow of John Scar-

borough. Had children

:

1-21. Joseph, born July 2, 1649.

1-22. JoisTATHAisr, born June 16, 1651.

1-23. Mary, born April 2, 1654.

In March, 1674, he, aged fifty-nine years, testified that he came with

William and his son Samuel to New England from Combe St. Nicholas,

in Somerset, "there living until the year 1640 (yeoman), in that year

removing to New England;" that he knew them before and ever since,

and George Fry united in the same testimony. He died in Roxbury

May 12, 1686.

8

Joseph Torrey (8), of Rehoboth, in 1643 (from

Savage's Genealogical Dictionary) "went to Newport
in 1654, or earlier. Was on the Freeman's list 1655."

Died 1676. Had one daughter who married and had
children.

1-24. Name unknown.

"With an associate met Denison and Danvers, Massachusetts commis-

sioners 1664, at Rehoboth, about some question of jurisdiction ; was a
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lieutenant, and in 1670 sent with John Green and others as commission-

ers to adjust bounds with Connecticut, ruling elder of the church of John

Clark at the time of his death, 1676. Perhaps he married a daughter,

who may have been the eldest of that John Green, as by the genealogies

I have seen."

(From Plymouth Colony Records): Joseph Torrey admitted freeman

June 7th, 1648 ; was on the jury-grand inquest the same year. Was
under bonds to keep the peace in 1646 or-7, and in 1649 and 1G50, in the

sum of ten pounds, and was with his wife and others presented to the

court for meeting at their houses on the Lord's day.

Joseph Torrey was prominent in the affairs of the Providence and

Newport settlements. He was a representative from Newport in 1656,

and, with few exceptions, every year thereafter up to 1674. He was

Secretary of the Colony seven years, Colonial Attorney 1671-2. He died

in 1676. Concerning his family little is known. Austin's Genealogical

Dictionary of Rhode Island prints an extract from a letter from Samuel

Hubbard, of Newport, dated November 29, 1676, concerning him, as

follows: " Having but one daughter, living at Squamicut * * * he

sent a boat so as his wife, his daughter, and his son-in-law and all their

children * * * all came."

1-15

Jonathan Torrey (1-15 from 6) went to Wey-
mouth, probably to live with his uncle William, who
was his guardian. He married Ruth, daughter of

Gfeorge Fry. He died at Weymouth, June 7, 1718.

She died April 28, 1724, in her 74th year. Their chil-

dren, all born in Weymouth, were :

2-1. Maey, born September 25, 1676 ; married,

Norton.

2-2. Ruth, born August 17, 1679 ; married, Allen.

2-3. Ann, born March 3, 1682 ; married, Butler.

2-4. Jonathan, born May 25, 1684.

2-5. Sarah, married, first, Saml. King, second,

Ebenezer Hovey.

2-6. Joshua, born November 1, 1690.

Jonathan Torrey (1-15) is given by Savage as a son

of William Torrey (5), the error arising from the rela-
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tion of guardian and of being a member of his family.

Either he or Jonathan (1-22) was a soldier in the King
Philip War, and was reported as " in garrison at Men-

don," in 1675.

2-4:

Jonathan Torrey (2-4 from 1-15), born May
25, 1684, in Weymouth, who in early life left his home
in the north j^art of the town and went to the south

part or South Parrish, as it was then called, adjoining

Abington. The name of his first wife was Margaret,

but I have no further account of her. She had but

one child :

3-1. JojsrATHAisr, who was born October 2, 1711.

Jonathan (2-4) married a second wife, Lydia Green,

August 9, 1712, and by her had :

3-2. Maegaeet, born June 18, 1713. (d. July 29,

1738). m. Wm. Holbrook, February 20, 1734.

3-3. David, born January 4, 1717 ; ancestor of a

large family now living at South Weymouth.
3-4. Adam, born February 4, 1723.

3-1

Jonathan Torrey (3-1 from 2-4), born October

2, 1711, in Weymouth, died April 9, 1784, married

December 18, 1735, Deborah Shaw, of Abington, by

whom he had only one child :

4-1. Abnee, born at Weymouth, December 12,

1736.

The mother died December 16, 1736, and the father

married Sarah Smallpiece, December 8, 1737, by whom
he had, as given in "Davis's Landmarks of Ply-

mouth," the following children:

4-2. Saeah, born May 2, 1738.

4-3, Deboeah, born October 16, 1739,
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4-4. Jonathan, born September 28, 1741.

4-5. Ruth, born September 18, 1743.

4-6. Margaret, born April 7, 1746.

4-7. Olive, born July 17, 1748.

4-8. Molly, born November 13, 1750.

4^9. Elizaneth, born May 20, 1752.

4-10. Jane, born September 2, 1754.

Abiier Torrey (4-1 from 3-1), a carpenter and

farmer, born December 12, 1736, in Weymouth, Mass.,

and died, probably in 1826, in Hamilton, N. Y. He
married, March 9, 1758, in Abington, Mass., Lydia

Beal, of Weymouth, born August 26, 1738, died

August 25, 1806, in Plainfield, Mass., daughter of

William and Hannah (Smith) Beal, of Weymouth.
Their children, all born in Abington, Mass., were

:

5-1. Jonathan Torrey, born December 28, 1758.

5-2. Hannah Torrey, born December 30, 1759.

5-3. Elias Torrey, born April 20, 1764.

5-4. Abner Torrey, born probably in 1767.

5-5. Barney Torrey, born January 10, 1771.

5-6. Molly Torrey, date of birth unknown.
5-7. Betsey Torrey, born probably in 1777.

5-8 William Torrey, born December 28, 1778.

5-9 Olive Torrey, born probably in 1783.

Abner Torrey participated as a humble citizen in those events which,

possibly, beyond all others, have determined the great and successful

career of the United States of America, such as the " French and Indian

War" of 1756 to 1760, which secured nearly all of North America for the

English speaking people, and the evolution of English institutions ; and

in the "War of Independence," of 1775 to 1783. After the war last

referred to, Abner Torrey left the seaboard, where four generations of

his ancestors slept, and joined in the great work of redeeming a wilder-

ness and making a country. In 1785, the year after the death of his

f.ither, he moved with his family to the town of Cummington and Plain-
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field, Hampshire County, Mass. Some idea of the wilderness of the sec-

tion may be inferred from an incident, the memory of which survives in

the minds of his grandchildren. It was the stealing of his pigs from the

pen by bears living in the surrounding forests. Cummington and the

neighboring towns were settled largely by people from Abington and

adjoining towns, and the intermarriages of the succeeding generation (the

fifth in this genealogy) was by members of the same families, as had

been the case before the migration began. In the case of Abner Torrey,

he had been preceded in moving to Cummington by his son Jonathan,

whose children were all born in the then wilderness (see 5-1). In 1804,

Elijah Nash, whose wife was Betsey Torrey (5-7), moved to Central New
York, and made his farm and home in the town of Hamilton, Madison

County, New York. Several families of the Torrey connection, of both

fifth and sixth generations, soon followed. After Lydia (Beal) Torrey

died, in 1806, Abner Torrey lived first with his son William (5-8), but he

dying in 1807, the arrangement was broken up, and Abner lived with his

son, Dr. Barney Torrey, until in 1817, when he was taken to Hamilton,

N. Y., where he lived the remainder of his days with his son Jonathan,

and near to his daughter Betsey. He died probably in 1826 or 1837, and

was buried in the Poolville graveyard.

He sang agreeably to his acquaintances, and knew many songs of army

life and events. A granddaughter, now living, remembers calling on the

neighbors with him, and sitting in his lap while he sang his army songs.

Another recalls the circumstance of his religious feeling, and that he was

constantly absorbed in prayer while at work in the fields or elsewhere.

He was, as were his sons, inclined to mechanical occupations, perform-

ing such carpenter work as his neighbors needed, making wooden-ware,

etc. Probably always in the possession of a little shop, a small farm,

and living the simple life and ways of all those about him. If our polit-

ical institutions endure, it will be because of the simple life led by the

generation to which our subject belonged, as well as by many of their

descendants.

At the time of compiling this record, but little is known of the record

of Abner Torrey's military life. When fuller publication has been made
of town and State archives in 3Iassachusetts, and those in possession

of the National Government at Washington, further and more specific

information can be gathered. Military ardor burned in the breasts of all

men in Abington (as elsewhere in Massachusetts), not only at the time of

the " French and Indian War," but also in the time of the •" Revolution-

ary War." Family tradition, gathered from his children and grandchil-

dren, who knew and associated with him, establish the fact that he was

in the armies of both wars. (See the Appendix relative to military rec-
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ords.) Tradition indicates thiit he was in au expedition against Quebec

either in 1758 or 1775-6. He was probably in the siege of Boston,

and also probably with General Lincoln in the operations against Bur-

goyne, in 1777. One tradition concerns a movement up the Mohawk
River, possibly that of 1755, and another of his being a prisoner at New
York, wherein he fared better than others, as he served as cook, and thus

escaped many hardships. If his family ever had any records they were

lost a long time ago, and no one thought of writing out his recounts of

his army life, which were, it is said, so often the subject of his conversa-

tions.

5-1

Joiiatlian Torrey (5-1 from 4-1), a carpenter

and farmer, born December 28, 1758, in Abington,

Mass., died June 14, 1837, in Hamilton, N. Y. Married,

June 16, 1779, probably in Abington, Abigail Stowell,

born, probably, in 1755, in Abington, died September

14, 1843, in Hamilton, N. Y., sister of the Caleb

Stowell named in 5-6. Their children, all born in or

near Plainfield, Mass., were :

6-1, Jonathan Torrey, born August 18, 1781.

6-2. Elias Torrey, born February 5, 1783.

6-3. Hannah Torrey, born in 1784.

6-4. Lydia Torrey, born August 18, 1785.

6-5. Abner Torrey.

6-6. Amos Torrey.

6-7. Daniel Torrey.

6-8. Eleanor Torrey.

These four children died young, and the dates of their birth and

death are undetermined at this time.

The compiler has been unable to learn the date at which .Jonathan

Torrey moved to Hampshire County, Mass. He left there probably in

1808 with his son Elias and their families, moving to Hamilton, Mad-

ison County, N. Y. He followed a mixed occupation of carpentering,

making wooden ware and farming. As a Revolutionary pensioner,

good natured, genial and social, with the then customary fondness for

hard cider and toddy, he was well known and liked by all who knew
him. Both were buried in private ground on the Hosea Thayer farm.
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Jonathan Torrey enlisted in Abington, Mass., January 1, 1776, for

twelve months under Capt. Wm. Reed, in the Massachusetts regiment

commanded by Col. John Bailey, and was in the battle at White Plains,

October 28, 1776, and discharged at Peekskill, N. Y. What other mil-

itary service he may have seen is not known specifically at this writing.

The reader is referred to the Appendix relative to military records.

Note.—The first pension act (1818) was for nine months in Continen-

tal line, and applicants usually specified only that service which covered

the required nine months. Shorter periods were State troops and militia.

At siege of Boston no service was over eight months in one enlistment
;

all discharged in December, 1775, that enlisted early.

5-2

Hannah Torrey (5-2 from 4-1), born December

30, 1759, in Abington, where she married Joseph

Vining, and where she passed her days. No specific

information concerning her has been ascertained, far-

ther than the name of the man she married, and that

they had no children. All tradition agree in these

statements.

5-3

Elias Torrey (5-8 from 4-1), born April 10, 1764,

in Abington, Mass. He moved to Charleston, S. C,
where he was a harbor pilot, and was drowned in

1792, when the pilot boat and all on board was lost.

He married, about 1785, Mary Toussiger, born Decem-
ber 24, 1769, died May 24, 1828, daughter of James
Toussiger (a Huguenot) and Elizabeth Lambeth, of

England. He left her a widow with three children, all

born in Charleston, S. C, as follows :

6-9. Ezekiel Torrey, born in 1786, died 1821. He
was first married to Miss Ann Louis, who soon died,

childless. He married, second, Miss Eliza Clarkson,

who survived him. They had one son, Clarkson Tor-

rey (7-21), born in 1815, died 1840, unmarried.
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fi-10. Elias Torrey, born July 18, 1788, died August

13, 1821, unmarried.

6-11. Elizabeth Olive Torrey, born November 28,

1790, died April, 1798.

Widow Mary Torrey married, second, February 2, 1794, in Charles-

ton, Capt. Frederick Burrows, a harbor pilot, by whom she had several

children, and from one, a daughter, the above record was obtained in

1890.

5-4

Abner Torrey (5-4 from 4-1), a quarry operator,

born about 1767 in Abington, Mass., died May 1,

1809, in Quincy, Mass., "aged 42 years." Married

Susannah Hobart, who died January 11, 1849, in

Qaincy, Mass., " aged 73 years." Their children, the

first two born in Dorchester, Solomon in Spectacle

Island, and all the others in Quincy, Mass., were :

6-12. Abner Torrey, born May 12, 1794.

6-13. Joshua Torrey, born November 19, 1795.

6-14. William Torrey, born May 19, 1797.

6-15. Susannah Torrey, born April 30, 1798.

6-16. Nancy Torrey, born May 20, 1799.

6-17. Solomon Torrey, born May 27, 1800.

6-18. Elias Torrey, born September 6, 1801.

6-19. Adeline Torrey, born November 7, 1802.

6-20. Irene Torrey, born December 23, 1804.

6-21. Sarah Eliza Torrey, born July 24, 1808,

died July 16, 1809.

The circumstance of Abner Torrey's death, before any of his children

were old enough to have any interest in his family history, and the fact

that all of his immediate relatives had left that section of the country

nearly ten years before his marriage, while he was but a young man, and

the further circumstance that all these children were dead before these

genealogical inquiries were started, made the compiler work under great

difficulty in solving the problems. It is understood that no member of

the Quincy family knew anything of its lineage back of Abner Torrey

(5-4). While no person of the connection in the West, now living, has
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visited the Quincy branch of the family iu tlie maintenance of family

acquaintance, there are those wlio know, as a matter of family discus-

sion, that their parents and brothers and sisters did make in former years

just such visits. The memory of these visits, and the recitation of a

multiplicity of circumstances connected therewith, leave no doubt in the

mind of the compiler that Abner (5-4) was a son of Abner (4-1). Sev-

eral desirable dates of family events and the parentage of the wife Susan-

nah are yet undetermined, not from any insurmountable difficulty, but

from apathy of those who should be most interested in trying to deter-

mine them. However, the identification now made is all that could be

had in any case short of documentary proof, which could be found, no

doubt, if the importance of the case required it.

His early death, leaving a widow with nine children, the eldest but

fourteen years old, imposed a burthen upon her which any one might

shrink from accepting. She met the issue bravely. Her sous became

active business men, some of them acquiring large fortunes ; her daugh-

ters made good marriage alliances, and her descendants are numerous,

have honorable records, and are reasonably prosperous.

5-5

Barney Torrey (5-5 from 4-1) was born in

Abington, Mass., June 10, 1771, and died April 8, 1837,

in Poolville, Madison County, N, Y. He married,

June 27, 1795, Lucy Cunningham, the only daughter

of Capt. John Cunningham, of Spencer, Mass. She

was born in Spencer, June 11, 1775, and died June 11,

1854, in Welshfield, Geauga Co., O. He was a physi-

cian, and prominent in public matters. They moved
to Hamilton, N. Y., in 1829. Their children, all born

in Plainfield (except Dolly, born in Marlborough,

Vt.), were

:

6-23. Dolly Torkey, born March 23, 1796.

6-24. Dura Torrey, born March 25, 1798.

6-25. Delphia Torrey, born September 23, 1801,

died August, 1803.

6-26. Bar]S"ey Torrey, born November 27, 1805, a

farmer, died April 19, 1877, in Welshlield, O. (unmar-

ried).
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6-27. Harry Tokrey, born April 12, 1808.

6-28. Sophia Torrey, born February 13, 1811.

6-29. Orra Torrey, born December 17, 1813.

6-30. Harriet Torrey, born February 23, 1816.

Dr. Barney Toney was fourteen years old when brought with his

father's family from Abington to Plainfield, Mass. He was a person of

superior abilities. He studied medicine with the physician of the town.

Dr. Bond, and located for practice in the town of Marlborough, Vt. In

a short time Dr. Bond gave up practicing in Plainfield, and a formal

written petition was signed by the prominent inhabitants of that place,

asking Dr. Torrey to settle with them, which he did, probably in 1797.

For several years he was the only physician in Plainfield.

He was very religious in feelings, and pure minded in thought, and

had a vein of poetic appreciation in his make up that was sometimes

voiced in written verse. He used to lead the singing in the church.

Kind hearted, charitable, and ever ready to yield his own right, rather

than to oppress others ; he never sued anyone. While Plainfield was on

a well traveled stage route Dr. Torrey, who was prominent in many
public affairs, was interested in stage lines, hotels, etc. , and was always

ready to join in advancing any matter of public enterprise that might

come up. About 1829, he moved to Poolville^ N. Y., and died in 1837.

After the death of Dr. Barney Torrey, his widow moved to Geauga

County, Ohio, where she lived the remainder of her life with her son

Barney and daughter Harriet, neither of whom ever married. Her

father, Capt. John Cunningham, was a captain in the Revolutionary

Army, of Scotch-Irish descent. His wife was a Thomson, from Lon-

donderry, N. H. Her ancestors were Scotch Covenanters that fled to

Ireland to secure religious freedom.

5-6

MLolly Torrey (5-6 from 4-1), born in Abington,

Mass., died, probably in 1813, in Hamilton, Madison

County, N. Y. Married July 26, 1803, in Plainfield,

Mass., Caleb Stowell, a farmer; baptized November
18, 1764, in Abington, Mass.; died May 27, 1839, in or

near Hamilton, N. Y. Their children were :

6-31. Chandler Stowell, born November 26,

1804, in Hampshire Co., Mass., died young.

6-32. Caleb Stowell, born March 29, 1807.
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6-33. Rawsford Stowell, born May 6, 1808.

6-34. William Stowell, born June If), 1810.

6-35. DiANiA Stowell, born May 4, 1812.

Caleb Stowell, who married for liis second wife Molly Torrey, was a

brother of Abigail Stowell, who married Jonathan Torrey (5-1), and a

brother of David Stowell, the father of Mehitable and Wm. .1. Stowell

(see 5-8, 6-47, 7-13 and 7-15). He was married three times, but had

no children by his third wife, who was, it is said, a widow Torrey, and

that they were married in Lebanon, N. Y. By his first wife, his children

were as follows

:

Barney Stowell, born March 2, 1790.

Polly Stowell, born September 14, 1791 (unmarried).

Betsey Stowell, b. August 14, 1793, died unmarried April 27, 1814.

David Stowell, born February 17, 1796.

Rachel Stowell, born January 16, 1797, married Peter Holmes.

Susan Stowell, born September 2, 1800.

The family migrations were from Abington, Mass., to Plainfleld,

Hampshire Co., Mass., and thence to Hamilton, N. Y.

5-7

Betsey Torrey (5-7 from 4-1) was born in 1777,

in Abington, Mass., died January 3, 1860, in Hamilton,

Madison County, N. Y., married September 10, 1795,

in Plainfield, Elijah Nasli, Jr., who was born, prob-

ably in 1770, and died April 5, 1847, in Hamilton, N.

Y., son of Elijah and Betsey ( ) IS'ash. They

moved to Hamilton in February and March, 1804.

Their children, of whom the first four were born in

PJainfield, and the others in Hamilton, were :

6-36. WiLLARD Nash, born March 11, 1797.

6-37. Zenas Nash, born March 25, 1798.

6-38. Marila Nash, born April 2, 1801.

6-39. William Nash, born December 9, 1802.

6-40. Delphia Nash, born April 4, 1805.

6-41. Jacob Nash, born July 15, 1807.

6-42. LoRiNG Nash, born April 10, 1809.

6-43. Commodore Perry Nash, born April 27, 1812.
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6-44. Betsey Nash, born March 2, 1815.

Elijah Nash came, as stated, from Plainfield, and was descended, it is

believed, from a family of that name, which was a numerous one in the

towns of Plymouth and Norfolk Counties. Any one sufficiently inter-

ested could trace the lineage back several generations beyond doubt.

Elijah Nash had several brothers. One, Jacob, remained in Plainfield.

Zenas and Thomas moved, it is said, to Hamilton, and a sister Sally is

named in 6-24.

5-8

William Torrey (0-8 from 4-1) was born Decem-

ber 28, 1778, in Abington, Mass., died September 26,

1807, in Plainfield, Mass. He was a farmer. Married

January 81, 1803, in Plainfield, Polly Beals, born

June 30, 1784, in Charlimont, Mass., died March 10,

1869, in Chatham, Madison County, O., daughter of

Jonathan and Naomi (Bates) Beals. They had three

children, all born in Plainfield, Mass.

:

6-45. AuRELiA Torrey, born September 16, 1803.

6-46. Betsey Torrey, b. Aug. 20, 1805, d. Dec. 27,

1806.

6-47. William Torrey, born September 23, 1807.

The widow married, second, December 16, 1808, John Shaw. They

had three daughters:

Mary Shaw, born March 11, 1811, married Wm. J. Stowell.

Philena Shaw, born August 26, 1818, married Edwin B. Richards.

Venila Shaw, born January 28, 1831, married Wm. Eddy.

5-9

Olive Torrey (5-9 from 4-1), born, probably in

1783, in Abington, Mass. Her parents moved to Cum-
ington and Plainfield in 1785, in the immediate vicin-

ity of where she lived, married and died. She mar-

ried December 4, 1805, Joseph Gurney, Jr., a farmer,

and son of Joseph and Tamar (Jackson) Gurney, of

Abington, He was born probably in 1783, and died

January 4, 1862. She died January 13, 1861. Their
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first child was born in Plainiield, the others in Ash-

field, Mass., as follows :

6-48. JosiAH GuRNEY, bom July 15, 1806.

6-49. William Gurjstey, born Angust 28, 1809.

6-50. Abner Gurney, born January 16, 1812.

6-51. Lydia Gurney, born September 29, 1815.

6-52. GiiiDLEY GuRNEY, bom February 27, 1817.

6-53. AisrsoN Gurney, born January 16, 1820.

6-54. Celia Gurney, born March 11, 1823.

6-1

Jonathan Torrey (6-1 from 5-1), a carpenter,

born August 18, 1781, in Cummington, Mass., died

December 29, 1840, in Hamilton, N. Y., married by the

Rev. Moses Hallock, March 22, 1804, in Plainfield,

Mass., Olive Thayer, born March 2, 1779, died Febru-

ary 17, 1871, in Lebanon, N. Y., feister of Hosea

Thayer (6-3). The first three of their children were

born in Plainfield, the youngest one in Adams, Mass.

They were

:

7-1. Lucy Torrey, born June 6, 1805.

7-2. Nelson Torrey, born April 8, 1807, died Octo-

ber 1, 1817, in Adams, Mass.

7-3. Tyla Torrey, born July 4, 1810.

7-4. Harriet Torrey, born March 22, 1813.

Jonathan Torrey moved to Adams, Mass., about 1811, and took con-

tracts for buildings, including cotton factories and other work, being a

skillful workman. He moved to Hamilton, N. Y., in 1818, where he

followed his trade of carpenter and builder.

6-2

£lias Torrey (6-2 from 5-1), a wooden ware

maker, carpenter and farmer, born February 5, 1783,

in Cummington, Hampshire County, Mass., and died

October 9, 1860. Married, by Rev. Moses Hallock,



22

January 31, 1805, in Plainfield, Mass., Susannah,

daughter of Benjamin Gardner, of Abington, Mass.

She was born March 21, 1788, in Abington, and died

October 31, 1858. Both died in Deansville (Marshall),

Oneida County, N. Y. Their children were :

7-5. Henry Jackson Torrey, born September 12,

1805, in Ashfield, Mass.

7-6. Susannah Torkey, born February 14, 1807, in

Ashiield, Mass.

7-7. Eleanor Torrey, born January 7, 1809, in

Hamilton, N. Y.

7-8. Sarah (or Sally) Maria Torrey, born Novem-

ber 15, 1811, in Sherburn, N. Y.

7-9. Polly Ann Torrey, born December 17, 1816,

in Sherburn, N. Y.

7-10. William Gardner Torrey, born November

15, 1818, in Lyonstown, N. Y.

7-11. Abigail Jane Torrey, born February 1, 1822,

in Lyonstown, N. Y.

7-12. Amanda Celinda Torrey, born August 3,

1831, in Hamilton, N. Y., died April 10, 1857. Mar-

ried July, 1856, in Yates, Orleans County, N. Y.,

William Torpey. No children.

Tliey lived near Plainfield, Mass. , until 1808, when they moved to

Hamilton, Madison County, N. Y., and during the following eight or

nine years lived in Hamilton or Sherburn (Chenango County). In 1818

they were living in Lyonstown, Ontario County, N. Y., and were there

in 1822. In 1831 they were living in Hamilton again. Near the close

of life they lived for a time in Orleans County, N. Y., near several of

their children, and finally in Oneida County under like circumstances.

He was a man of unllinching integrity, with deep religious feelings, was

kind hearted, mildly spoken, and was well regarded by all who knew him.

BcDJamin Gardner, the father of Susannah, the wife of Elias Torrey,

had sons, Benjamin, Warren, Gideon and William. He had brothers,

Ezekiel, Jacob, Abel Castle Bela, and sisters Rachel, Lear, Hannah and

Catherine. His father's name was Benjamin, and probably lived in

Hingham. This information is unverified.
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6-3

Haunali Torrey (6-3 from 5-1), born in 1784, in

Cummington, Mass., died January 6, 1847, in Hamil-

ton, N. Y. Married March 13, 1806, in Plainfield,

Mass., Hosea Thayer, a farmer, born November 26,

1781, in Springfield, Mass. Died January 16, 1872, in

Hamilton, N. Y. They had no children.

He married second a Miss Lucas. No children.

6-4

Lydia Torrey (6-4 from 5-1), born August 18,

1785, died May 1, 1858, married December 6, 1808 (all

in Plainfield), Jeremiah Stockwell, a farmer, born

July 23, 1788, in Plainfield, Mass., died May 20, 1876,

in New Philadelphia, O., son of Jeremiah and Hannah
(Beswick) Stockwell. Their children, all born in

Plainfield, Mass., were:

7-13. Sarah Stockwell, born September 8, 1809.

7-14. Jeremiah Stookavell, born March 23, 1812.

7-15. Daniel Stockwell, born February 13, 1814.

7-16. Lorenzo Dow Stockwell, born June 10, 1816.

_7-17. HosEA Thayer Stockwell, b. Nov. 18, 1819.

7-18. Jonathan Torrey Stockwell, born Septem-

ber 9, 1821.

7-19. Mary Ann Stockwell, born June 18, 1824.

7-20. Charles H. Stockwell, born June 10, 1827.

Jeremiah Stockwell, who married Lydia Torrey, received only such

an education as the common schools of Plainfield furnished at that early

day
;
yet he was a person of remarkable natural ability, which was

greatly improved by extensive reading. He formed his opinions with

great care and deliberation, and when once formed he held to them with

the utmost tenacity ; and it has been truthfully said of him that he never,

in the slightest degree, changed his religious or political convictions. In

his religious belief he was a Baptist of the strictest sect, and strongly

devoted to his church and its principles through life. He was mainly

instrumental in the foundation of a Baptist Church in Plainfield, and so



24

long as he remained in that place was its chief support, financially and

otherwise. The church being unable to support a minister more than

half of the time, he, for a period of over thirty years, occupied the pul-

pit, and conducted religious services on alternate Sabbaths, to the entire

satisfaction of the church and congregation.

6-9

Ezekiel Torrey (6-9), see 5-3.

6-13

Joshua Torrey (6-13 from 5-4), a quarry oper-

ator and stone cutter, born November 19, 1794, in

Dorchester, Mass., died June 6, 1859, in Taunton,

Mass., married April 25, 1819, in Quincy, Mass.,

Frances Nightengale, born June 17, 1791, and died

March 12, 1822, both in Quincy, Mass., daughter of

John and Frances (Burrell) Nightengale. Their chil-

dren, born in Quincy, were :

7-22. An infant, b. February and d. March, 1820.

7-28. Joshua Torrey, born January 30, 1821, died,

unmarried, February 15, 1867, in California, from the

effects of an accidental gunshot.

Joshua Torrey (6-13) married second August 31,

1823, in Quincy, Catherine Louisa Field, born January

3, 1802, and died May 24, 1886, both in Quincy, daugh-

ter of Joseph and Releaf (Baxter) Field. Their chil-

dren, all born in Quincy, were

:

7-24. Frances Torrey, born May 31, 1824, living

unmarried January, 1890, in Quincy, Mass.

7-25. John 0\yEN" Torrey, born January 10, 1827,

died December 29, 1843, from the effect of an acci-

dental gunshot injury.

7-26. Catherine Louisa Torrey, born October 20,

1829, died in Troy, N. Y., 1838.

7-27. WiLLARD Quincy Torrey, a paving-stone
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cutter, born February 16, 1834, unmarried, living Jan-

uary, 1890, in Quincy.

7-28. Joseph Field Torrey, born August 26, 1836.

7-29. Caroline Louisa Parkhurst Torrey, born

Octobers, 1838. Married January 27, 1878, in Quincy,

Welcome C. Couchier, who was a soldier in Co. A, 11th

Vermont, who died November 27, 1881. No children.

Joshua Torrey (6-13) was, during the war of 1812, captured on the

privateer "Porcupine," and held in Dartmoor prison two years. In

1834 he tried to promote the building of a canal from the head of the

creek up to near the stone meeting-house, in Quincy. The undertaking

was indorsed by a committee of the town, but failed for lack of capital.

6-14

IWilliaiii Torrey (6-14 from 5-4), a quarry oper-

ator, born May 19, 1797, died January 1, 1859, mar-

ried July 28, 1816, Joanna Nightengale, born Sep-

tember 10, 1793, died December 11, 1859, daughter of

John and Frances (Burrell) Nightengale. All these

events occurred in Quincy, Mass. Their children, Sam-

uel, Joanna and Elizabeth, being born in Rockport,

and all the others in Quincy, Mass., were

:

7-30. (Name unknown) infant died March 5, 1817.

7-31. William James Torrey, born Feb. 19, 1818.

7-32. Solomon Francis Torrey, born Feb. 5, 1823.

7-33. Samuel Torrey, born 1826, died 1830.

7-34. Joanna T. Torrey, born December 29, 1830.

7-35. Elizabeth R. Torrey, born July 26, 1834.

7-36. Susanna Torrey, born September 8, 1838.

In 1835 Mr. William Torrey, of Quincy, Mass., was engaged by Col.

Thayer, Eng. U. S. A., to quarry the granite used in Boston harbor

improvements. He commenced on the " Torrey Pit," now comprised in

the immense quarries of the Rockport Granite Company, and furnished

granite for Fort Warren, Castle Island, Charlestown Navy Yard, Ports-

mouth Navy Yard, etc. He was a ship owner, etc. See notice of him

in the history of Rockport. William Torrey was on a commission in

1844 to build a new town hall for Quincy.
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6-15

^u^auua Torrey (6-15 from 5-4), born April 30,

1798, in Quincy, Mass., died July 2, 1865, in Troy,

N. Y., married July 20, 1823, in Quincy, Isaac Park-

liurst, a grocer, the date of whose birth and death is

not reported. They had no children, but adopted and

raised two daughters of her sister, Mrs. Nancy Havens

(6-16), to wit : Ann Maria Havens (7-40), and Elmira

Havens (7-41).

6-16

]VaMcy Torrey (6-16 from 5-4), born May 20, 1799,

in Quincy, Mass., died September 10, 1843, in Pensa-

cola, Fla., married first, August 29, 1819, in Boston,

Mass., Rufus Foster, a house painter, born April 16,

1796, in Roxbury, Mass., died July 21, 1826, of yellow

fever, in Mobile, Ala. Their children, all born in

Mobile, Ala., were

:

7-37. Rufus Foster, born August 8, 1820.

7-38. Thomas Foster, born May 16, 1822.

7-39. Sarah A^sfN Foster, born December 22, 1824.

An outbreak of yellow fever in Mobile in 1826, drove

the mother and children to Massachusetts, the husband

remaining, and dying with the disease. The widow
found homes for her sons, Rufus with her sister Adel-

ine (6-19), and Thomas with his grandfather Poster.

She returned with her daughter to Mobile.

Nancy Torrey married second, June 1, 1828, in

Mobile, Ala., John S. Havens, a cotton ganger, born

August 8, 1800, in Shelter Island (near Long Island),

N. Y., died April 6, 1838. They had two children, born

in Mobile, Ala.

:

7-40. Ann Maria Havens, born April 6, 1829.

7-41. Elmira Havens, born February 19, 1835.

Their father dying, these two children were adopted
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and raised by their Aunt Susannah Parkhurst (6-15)

of Troy, N. Y.

Nancy Torrey married third, October 20, 1839, in

Mobile, Ala., Henry B. Brewster, who was born June

17, 1806, in Portsmouth, N. H., by whom she had no

children.

6-17

Noloinon Torrey (6-17 from 5-4), a quarry oper-

ator at Cohasset, and captain of a sloop, etc., born

May 27, 1800, on Spectacle Island. Drowned in ship-

wreck, and buried October 5, 1858. Married Novem-

ber 14, 1847, in Quincy, Mass., Mrs. Olive W. Yeazie.

They had one child, born in Quincy :

7-42. Abner H. Torrey, who died October 21, 1849,

8 months old.

6-18

Elias Torrey (6-18 from 5-4), a quarry operator,

born September 6, 1801, in Quincy, Mass., died Jan-

uary 18, 1841, in Rockport, Mass. Married July 13,

1823, in Quincy, Mary M. Dwelle, born in 1802, and

died February 13, 1825, both in Quincy. They had

two children, both born in Quincy:

7-43. (Name unknown) died in infancy (weighed 1|

lbs. and lived three days).

7-44. Mary Caroline Torrey, born Feb. 6, 1825.

Elias Torrey married second July 4, 1826, in Rock-

port, Polly Woodbury Tarr, born September 13, 1808,

and died October 27, 1827, both in Rockport, daughter

of Charles and Sally (Todd) Tarr. They had one child :

7-45. Eliza Jane Torrey, born February 23, 1827,

in Rockport.

Elias Torrey married third October 31, 1833, in

Gloucester, Mass., Polly Bailey, of Rockport, who sur-

vived him about two years. No children.
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6-19

Adeline Torrey (6-19 from 5-4), born November

7, 1802, in Quincy, Mass., died November 9, 1872, in

• Troy, N. Y. Married October 28, 1824, in Quincy,

Peter Turner, a boot maker, born about 179(5, in

Quincy, died May 2, 1872, in Troy, son of (Peter or

John) and Mary (Adams) Turner. Their children, all

born in Quincy but the last, who was born in Troy,

were

:

7-46. Peter TuRisrER, no dates furnished, d. unm.

7-47. AdALINE Turner, no dates furnished, d. unm.
7-48. Susan Turner, no dates furnished, d. unm.

7-49. Peter Boylston Adams Turner, born 1830.

7-50. Adeline F. Turner, no dates fur., d. unm.

7-51. Susan Hobart Turner, no dates fur., d. unm.
7-52. Harriet Turner, no dates furnished, d. unm.

7-53. Isaac Parkhurst Turner, no dates fur.

7-54. Harriet E. B. Turner, born Dec. 20, 1846.

6-20

Irene Torrey (6-20 from 5-4), born December

23, 1804, died July 27, 1862, and married April 1, 1828,

all in Quincy, Mass., Seth Adams, a paper hanger, con-

stable, deputy sheriff and insurance agent, born

November 13, 1798, in Milton, Mass., died April 27,

1869, in Quincy, son of Lemuel and Hannah (White)

Adams. Their children, the lirst born in Troy, N. Y.,

the others in Quincy, Mass., were :

7-55. Irene Hannah White Adams, born Febru-

ary 1, 1829.

7-56. Adaline Torrey Adams, born May 13, 1830.

7-57. Helen W. Adams, died in infancy.

7-58. Helen Woodward Adams, born June 18,

1836.
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6-23

Dolly Torrey (6-2B from 5-5), born March 23, 1796,

in Vermont, but was soon taken to Plainfield, died

January 20, 1883, in Welslifield, O. Married in Juoe,

1821, in Plainfield, Mass., Stephen West Whitman, of

Goshen, Mass., born August 18, 1797, died August 13,

1826, in Poolville, N. Y., son of Rev. Samuel and

Grace (Cheever) Whitman. They had one child, born

in Plainfield

:

7-59. Sarah Cheever Whitman, born May 6, 1822.

Dolly Torrey married second June, 1829, in Madison

County, New York, Isaac Pool, a woolen manufac-

turer, and later a farmer, born October 6, 1785, in

Plainfield, Mass., died May 28, 1849, in Welshfield,

Geauga County, Ohio, son of Abijah and Sarah (Ter-

rill) Pool. Isaac Pool was married three times. The

first wife was a sister to James R. Fay (see 6-38).

The second wife was a Snow. By each of these wives

he had two children. By the third wife three, as

named below, the first two born in Poolville, the third

in Ohio :

7-60. Edwin Pool, b. Sept. 25, 1830, d. April 5, 1832.

T-61. Laura Sophia Pool, born August 16, 1832,

living January, 1890, in Welshfield, O. (unmarried).

7-62. A son, born March 1, died March 30, 1836, in

Welshfield, O.

Dolly Torrey was an earnest, faithful Christian woman. Her life

illustrated the migration of American families. Born on the summit of

the Green Mountains, in Massachusetts, moved to Madison County, N.

Y., staying one year, going thence to Madison, Ohio, remaining three

year's. Returning to Madison County, N. Y., where her first husband

was buried, thence to Massachusetts, staying a little time, and then back

to Hamilton, N. Y., marrying her second husband, and after a few years

(1835) moving to the town of Welshfield, Geauga County, Ohio, where

she passed the remainder of her life.
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6-24

Dura Torrey (6-23 from 5-5), was born March

25, 1798, in Plainfield, Mass., died July 31, 1885, in

Huntley, 111. Married November, 1821, in Plaintield,

Mass., Marilla Joy, who died August 12, 1822, in

Plainfield, Mass., daughter of Capt. Joseph Joy. They

had no children.

Dura Torrey married second, September 18, 1823, in

Hamilton, N. Y., Sallie Nichols, born January 24,

1804, in Hamilton, N. Y., and died June 3, 1887, in

Lake View, Iowa, daughter of Daniel and Sally (Nash)

Nichols. Sally Nash was a sister of Elijah Nash (5-7).

Their children, the first two born in Plainfield, Mass.,

the others in Hamilton, N. Y., were:

7-63. Sakah M. Torrey, born October 12, 1824.

7-64. Lucy Ann Torrey, born December 10, 1826.

7-65. John C. Torrey, born January 2, 1828.

7-66. Caroline E. Torrey, born April 7, 1831.

7-67. Orra S. Torrey, born December 2, 1832.

7-68. Harriet L. Torrey, born May 2, 1836, died

June 24, 1841.

7-69. Celia Torrey, b. June 27, '38, d. Jan. 26, '41.

7-70. Norman W. Torrey, born March 10, 1841.

7-71. Lyman N. Torrey, born May 5, 1843.

7-72. Celia Loraine Torrey, born Dec. 22, 1846.

Dura Torrey lived in Plainfield, Mass., until about 1837, then in

Hamilton, N. Y., until 1868, and finally in Huntley, 111. He followed

farming several years, and when unable to continue at it sought lighter

employment. He was sympathetic in feelings and kind hearted,

although somewhat I'igid in discipline, and was a man of sterling integ-

rity. His wife, Sallie (Nichols) Torrey, was a fine and capable woman,
who, as a mother, successfully developed the better character of her

children, who became reasonably prosperous in a worldly way, and the

possessors of happy families before her death, thus conferring upon her

that gratification which, above all others, crown a well spent life.
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6-27

Harry Torrey (6-27 from 5-5), a merchant and
hotel-keeper, born April 12, 1808, in Plainfield, Mass.,

died November 22, 1869, in Paola, Kan. Married first

June 8, 1844, in Zoar, O., Ann W. Earle, "late from
Matagorda, Texas," the date of whose birth was not

furnished the compiler, and who died in 1845, in Canal

Dover, 0. They had but one child :

7-73. Ann Eliza Torrey, born in 1845, died

November 1, 1846.

He married second June 18, 1848, Mary Jane Red-
field, born in Jordan, N. Y., and living January, 1890,

in Paola, Kan., as Mrs. Judge AVagstaflf. They had
children as follows :

7-74. Harry Torrey, born in 1849, and died young.

[ 7-75. Flora Torrey, no dates, living January, 1890.

7-76. Lilly Torrey, no dates, living January, 1890.

. Harry Torrey had a varied experience in life. Soon after coming of

age, he worked in his father's laboratory and invented the preparation

for razor straps, so well liked and widely known throughout the United

States. He started as a peddler and trader to find his place in the world,

roaming through the States of New York, Pennsylvania, Maryland, Vir-

ginia and Ohio to the town of Canal Dover, in the latter named State.

This was about 1834. He went into business as a country merchant, and

continued until 1849, when, as one of the "Argonauts," he went to Cal-

ifornia, returning with $6,000 or $7,000 worth of gold dust in 1851. He
was captain of an artillery company in Plainfield, and Colonel of a regi-

ment of Ohio militia in Tuscarawas County, some time in the forties.

He ran for Representative in the Ohio Legislature in 1853, and, as such,

was the first Democrat elected in the district, which before then had

always elected the Whig candidate. He served for two years with dis-

tinction, and then was defeated on the issues raised by the new-born

Republican party. He had great personal popularity in Tuscarawas

County, where he lived, and was the leader of the Democratic party there.

In 1855 he moved to Kansas, locating at Paola, where he kept a hotel,

and was prominent and popular in politics as a Democrat.
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6-28

Nophia Torrey (6-28 from 5-5), born February

13, 1811, in Plainfield, Mass. Married June 23, 1836,

in Hamilton, N. Y., Norman Wilson Wadsworth, a

farmer, born June 23, 1810, in Hamilton, N. Y., son of

David and Clarissa (Porter) Wadsworth (See page 238

of the volume of Wadsworth genealogy). Both living

January, 1890, in Oregon, 111. No children.

N. W. Wadsworth attended the Genesee Wesleyan Seminary at Lima,

N. Y., in 1839 and 1840. Moved to Ohio, where he taught school at

Poland, and at Shanesville during three winters, and also serving as local

preacher and exhorter in the M. E. Church. In 1844 they moved to Illi-

nois, traveling by the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers, and inspecting loca-

tions for placing their home. Their choice fell to Rock River Valley, at

Oregon, 111., where they found one of the most charming landscapes of

the then wild West, and where they are living Januar3^ 1890, on their

farm, located as above. Mr. Wadsworth continued as local preacher

several years, and for many years served the community by tilling vari-

ous township offices.

After the death of her mother, in 1854, Harriet Torrey lived with this

family, and received tliat considerate treatment which the warm love of

an affectionate sister could prompt for so great an invalid.

Mrs. Sophia Wadsworth has been blessed with the possession of a

lively disposition and that intelligent inquisitiveness that has stored her

mind with varied knowledge of the world, which she is able to convey

in conversation or by writing. In family and genealogical matters she

has proved the possessor of a retentive memory and large fund of

information, which she gives freely, and which has materially aided in

the compilation of this book, and every person benefited l)y this book is

under obligation to her.

6-29

Orra Torrrey (6-29 from 5-5), born December 7,

1813, in Plainfield, Mass. Living November, 1889, in

Jackson, Mich. Married April 27, 1833, in Hamilton,

Madison County, N. Y., Caleb Loud, a farmer, born

December 26, 1812, in Abington, Mass., died March

14, 1874, in Jackson, Mich., son of Caleb and Polly
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(Pratt) Loud. Their children, the first three born in

Cumington, Mass.,' Anna in Pulaski, Mich., the others

in Jackson, Mich., were :

7-77. Spencer L. Loud, born May, 1836.

7-78. Chaeles E. Loud, born October 5, 1839.

7-79. Sophia Loud, b. February 25, 1841, d. 1861.

7-80. George W. Loud, born January 10, 1845.

7-81. Anna A. Loud, born July 16, 1849.

7-82. Alice H. Loud, born January 29, 1852.

7-83. Feed. L. Loud, born March 26, 1854.

7-84. Feank L. Loud, born Sept. 8, 1856 (single).

Caleb Loud lived in Cumington 1835-1845, then moved to Jackson,

Mich. Enlisted in 3d Michigan Cavalry, injured in battle of Farming-

ton, detailed as veterinary surgeon. Health broken.

6-30

Harriet l^Teivell Torrey (6-30 from 5-5), was

born in Plainfield, Hampshire County, Mass., Febru-

ary 23, 1816, and died June 23, 1883, at Oregon, 111.

She was named after Harriet Newell, a missionary to India, who had

died young in years, and whose biography and letters were widely read

at the time, and exercised great influence in religious circles. Harriet

N. Torrey was never married. She lived with her father during girl-

hood, moved with him in 1839 to Poolville, N. Y., and attended him

during his fatal sickness, which ended in 1837. When about 21 years

of age she, with her mother and brother Barney, moved to Geauga

County, O. They made a family which continued until June, 1854,

when her mother died. Soon afterwards she went to Oregon, 111., and

from that time until her death, in 1883, lived there with her sister, Mrs.

Sophia Wadsworth.

She was religious m feeling rather than in protestation and display, and

had deep felt sympathies for the suffering and down-trodden, whoever

and wherever they might be. She was a lover of nature, and held com-

munion with its visible forms, in flowers, fields and forests. She had a

broad and vigorous mind, which reached its conclusions by deductive

processes, which she expressed bravely and regardless of consequences,

as is the case with capable people. She received a physical injury while

young, from which she suffered greatly, and which restricted the (?evel-
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opinent and manifestation of her powers. She was a Garrisonian aboli-

tionist, when the distinction was one that many wise and able people

shrunk from acknowledging. Under the hard restrictions which her

bad health compelled, she occasionally lectured from the public stand in

her home neighborhood, and corresponded with newspapers in advocacy

of her proposed reforms and her social or political theories. She also

gave expression to her sentiments in verse, which she published in cur-

rent newspapers, and which frequently were widely copied in other

•papers. She studied medicine, a profession for which she had aptness,

but her health did not allow her to practice it.

6-32

Caleb Stowell (6-32 from 5-6), a farmer, born

Marcii 29, 1807, in Hampshire County, Mass., living

October, 1889, in Summerdale, Chautauqua County,

N. Y. Married in Hamilton, N. Y., Rhoda Tefft,

born April 18, 1802, in Rhode Island, died May 16,

1881, in Chautauqua town and county, N. Y., daugh-

ter of John and Elizabeth (Dye) Tefft. Their children,

as follows, were all born in Chautauqua County, N. Y.:

7-85. Rhoda Elnora Stowell, b. Sept. 12, 1835.

7-86. Eliza Ann Stowell, born March 25, 1837.

7-87. John Caleb Stowell, born April 17, 1839.

6-33

Raiisford Stoivell (6-33 from 5-Q), a farmer,

born May 6, 1809, in Hampshire County, Mass., died

September 7, 1878, in Ft. Recovery, O. Married

August 21, 1839, in Liverpool, Medina County, O.,

Catherine P. Greene, born September 2, 1821, Swan-

ton, Vt., living, November, 1889, in Ft. Recovery, O.,

daughter of Ruloff W. and Mary (Goodsell) Greene.

Their children were

:

7-88. William R. Stowell, born January 19, 1841,

in Medina County, O. He enlisted in Company B,

34th Indiana Infantry, and died May 28, 1863, from
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wound received at the battle of Port Gribson, Miss,

(unmarried.)

7-89. George H. Stowell, born October 23, 1842.

7-90. Edwin C. Stowell, born August 20, 1844,

Loraine County, O. He served three years in the 118th

O. V. I.

7-91. Vanderhoof Stowell, born September 26,,

1849, died January 14, 1851, both in Jay County, Ind.

7-92. Owen Stowell, born April 8, 1850, died April

10, 1857, both in Jay County, Ind.

7-93. Charles W. Stowell, born December 5, 1851.

7-94. Samuel Stowell, born May 25, 1854.

7-95. John L. Stowell, born January 1, 1857.

7-96. Francis M. Stowell, born April 7, 1859,

Mercer County, O.

7-97. Angela R. W. Stowell, born May 18, 1864,

Mercer County, O.

6-34 1152438
William Stowell (6-34 from 5-6), a farmer,

whose family record is to be looked for at the end of

this part of the book, it not being received up to going

to press.

6-35

Diaua Stowell (6-35 from 5-6), born May 4,

1812, in Madison County, N. Y., died January 18,

1888, in Palmyra, Lenawee County, Mich. Married

January 23, 1831, in Hamilton, N. Y., Horatio G.

Pope, a farmer, born February 2, 1806, in Burlington,

Otsego County, N. Y., died March 17, 1882, in Palmyra,

Mich., son of Arnold and Hannah (Thompson) Pope,

of Hamilton, N. Y. Their children, both born in

Hamilton, were :

7-102. HosEA Thayer Pope, born January 13, 1835.
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7-103. Arnold Pope, born May 23, 1837.

Diana Stowell's mother dying when she was about

eighteen months old, she was adopted and raised by

her cousin, Hannah (Torrey) Thayer (6-3).

6-36

ll^illarci IVasli (G-36 from 5-7), a farmer, born

March 11, 1797, in Plainfield, Mass., died July 17,

1878, in Hamilton, N. Y., married October 1, 1818, in

Hawley, Mass., Minerva King, born September 27,

1794, in Hawley, died September 13, 1885, in Hamil-

ton, N. Y., daughter of Amos and Esther (Robinson)

King. Their children, all born in Hamilton, were

:

7-104. Waener K. Nash, born June 10, 1819.

7-105. Cornelia C. Nash, born January 3, 1821,

unmarried, living January, 1890, in Poolville, N. Y.

7-106. CoEYDON B. Nash, born January 23, 1823.

7-107. Eveline A. Nash, born March 7, 1825.

7-108. Harmony G. Nash, born June 10, 1827.

7-109. KiEKLAND W. Nash, born October 8, 1829,

unmarried, living January, 1890, in Poolville, N. Y.

7-110. James R. Nash, born March 15, 1832.

7-111. DelphiA M. Nash, born May 10, 1834.

7-112. Esther L. Nash, born April 26, 1837.

7-113. Charlotte M. Nash, born May 10, 1841.

6-37

Zenas Nash (6-37 from 5-7), a farmer, born
March 25, 1798, in Plainfield, Mass., died Hamilton,
N. Y., October 30, 1865, married first, March 4, 1820,

in Hamilton, N. Y., Harmony Upham, a sister of

Hiram Upham (6-40), she died in October, 1827.

They had no children. Zenas Nash married second,
December 9, 1832, Harriet Howe, born September 27,
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1805, in Connecticut, died November 23, 1865, in Ham-
ilton, daughter of Michael and Huldah (Stillman)

Howe. They had one child, born in Hamilton, N. Y.

:

7-114. Charles F. Nash, born May 11, 1834.

6-38

Marila ]Va§li (6-38 from 5-7), born April 2, 1801,

in Plainfield, Mass., died April 2, 1863, in Earlville,

N, Y. Married September 16, 1818, in Hamilton,

N. Y., James Robinson Fay, a farmer, born March 8,

1797, in Plainfield, Mass., died November 23, 1858, in

Earlville, N. Y., son of Elijah and Margaret (Robin-

son) Fay^. Their children, all born in Hamilton, N. Y.,

were

:

7-115. CALEPHURisriA Fay, born February 24, 1820.

7-116. James Le Roy Fay, born October 21, 1822.

7-117. William La Fontaine Fay, b. Aug 8, '24.

7-118. Zenas Le Fleur Fay, born Feb. 23, 1826.

7-119. Margaret Cleopatra Fay, b. Feb. 21, '28.

7-120. Delphia Nash Fay, born May 17, 1830, died

September 23, 1832.

7-121. Cleora Marila Fay, born July 4, 1832.

7-122. Cordera Daniels Fay, born July 25, 1834.

7-123. Henry La Mott Fay, born June 29, 1836,

died single.

7-124. Gain Lafitte Fay, born May 23, 1840.

He was a well respected citizen, a Universalist in religious belief, and

was a Captain in the militia. A marked family characteristic is the

ability for music possessed by the children.

6-39

l¥illiaiii Nash (6-39 from 5-7), see 7-1.
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6-40

Delphia IVasli (6-40 from 5-7), born April 4, 1805,

in Hamilton, N. Y., died December 9, 1886, in Cold-

water, Mich., married March 2, 1826, in Hamilton,

N. Y., Hiram Upham, a carpenter, of Coldbrook,

Conn., where he was born, and who died probably

in 1862, in Le Loy, N. Y., son of Joshua and Lydia

(Chamberlain) Upham, from Elbridge, N. Y., orig-

inally from Connecticut. Their children, all born in

Hamilton, N. Y., were:

7-125. William Upham, born

7-126. Robert Upham, born February 2, 1829.

7-127. Sophia Upham, born December 20, 1829.

7-128. Mary Upham, born September 22, 1837.

7-129. Hiram Upham, born

They moved from Hamilton to Le Roy, N. Y., about 1839. After his

death the widow went to Coldwater, Mich., and lived with her daughter

Sophia, wife of Judge Upham 7-127). " She was greatly esteemed and

beloved by a large circle of friends and acquaintances ; indeed, no one

could meet her without being impressed with the sweetness of her man-

ners."

6-41

Jacob Nash (6-41 from 5-7), a mason, born July

15, 1807, died December 1, 1886, married February 1,

1835 (all in Hamilton, N. Y.), Abby Ann Willey, born

July 8, 1809, living, January, 1890, in Earlville, N. Y.,

daughter of Jeremiah and Hannah (Staples) Willey,

of Hamilton, N. Y., originally from Connecticut.

Their children, born in Hamilton, were :

7-130. Cynthia C. Nash, born June 18, 1839, died

November 9, 1842.

7-131. Le Roy Nash, born October 29, 1844.
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6-42

Lorin^ Na^h (6-42 from 5-7), a farmer, born

April 10, 1809, died September 10, 1884, in Hamilton.

Married April 22, 1833, in Hamilton, Almina Cadwell,

born March 2, 1809, at Hartford, Conn., died April 11,

1884, in Hamilton, daughter of and Judith

(Shepard) Cadwell. Their children, both born in

Hamilton, N. Y., were :

7-132. Adelia M. Nash, born May 19, 1836.

7-133. Ellen S. Nash, born May 15, 1839, married

June 2, 1858, Brainard Forbes, and died July 19, 1859.

No children.

6-43

Commodore Perry Nash (6-43 from 5-7), a

farmer, born April 27, 1812, died April 1, 1863, mar-

ried September 15, 1840, Lois Muir, who died July 23,

1858. All the above named events occurred in Ham-
ilton, N. Y. Their children, all born in Hamilton,

were

:

7-134. Lauraistia Nash, born June 23, 1843.

7-135. Otto Nash, born

7-170. Cornelia Ione Nash, born October 5, 1848,

died March 14, 1849.

7-171. Louis A. Nash, born March 26, 1850, died

March 15, 1851.

6-44

Betsey Nash (6-44 from 5-7), born March 2, 1815,

in Hamilton, N. Y. Living January, 1890, in Water-

ville, N. Y. Married September 9, 1832, in Hamilton,

Alden Swift, a farmer, born April 8, 1808, in Hamil-

ton, died September 12, 1878, in Waterville, N. Y.,

son of Elisha and Lydia (Snow) Swift. Their chil-

dren, born in Hamilton, were :
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7-136. William N. Swift, born July 26, 1838, died

March 3, 1840.

7-137. Alice E. Swift, born February 25, 1841,

married June 28, 1865, Geo. B. Day, and died childless

November 19, 1869, in Waterville, N. Y.

6-45

Aiirelia Torrey (6-45 from 5-8) born September

16, 1803, in Plainlield, Mass., died September 16, 1884,

in Olive Centre, Mich., married September 19, 1822, in

Plainfield, Randol Dyer, a farmer, born December 12,

1803, in Ashfield, Mass., died March 2, 1884, in Olive

Centre, Mich., son of Benjamin and Experience (Stet-

son) Dyer. The first two children were born in Ash-

field, Mass., the next four in Plainfield, Mass., and the

last two in Chatham Centre, O., and were :

7-138. Anson William Dyer, born Sept 5, 1823.

7-139. Shephard Lafontaine Dyer, born Jan-

uary 17, 1826.

7-140. Randol Torrey Dyer, born April 17, 1828.

7-141. Wales Dyek, born February 27, 1831.

7-142. AuRELiA Betsey Dyer, born March 8, 1833.

7-143. Augustus C. Dyer, born March 8, 1833, and

died February 2, 1834.

7-144. Alvin J. Dyer, born July 21, 1839.

7-145. Roselia Adelphia Dyer, b. Oct. 27, 1844.

6-47

William Torrey (6-47 from 5-8), a farmer, mason
and plasterer, hardware dealer, born September 23,

18U7, in Plainfield, Mass., living November, 1889, in

Wauseon, O., married April 16, 1829, in Plainfield,

Mass., Mehitable S towell, born December 17, 1805,

died June 8, 1884, in AVauseon, O., daughter of David

Stowell. They moved to Chatham, Medina County,
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0., in June, 1849, and then to Wauseon, in May, 1870.

They had but one child, born in Plainfield

:

7-146. Augusta, born December 17, 1835.

Josiah Gtiriiey (6-48 from 5-9).

U^illiam Giirney (6-49 from 5-9).

Lydia Oiiriiey (6-51 from 5-9).

Oridley Gtiriiey (6-52 from 5-9).

Anson Gurney (6-53 from 5-9).

The familj^ records of these persons are to be looked

for at the end of this part of the book, not being-

received up to going to press.

6-50

Abner Criirney (6-50 from 5-9). A farmer, born

January 16, 1812, in Ashfield, Mass., died February

6, 1883, in Savoy, Mass., married November 14, 1843,

in Plainfield, Mass., Armelia White, born August 12,

1823, in Plainfield, Mass.; living September, 1889, in

Cumington, Mass., daughter of Samuel and Mary
(Norton) White, of Plainfield, Mass. Their children

were

:

7-153. John Wesley Guristey, born Sept. 13, 1844.

7-154. Oren White G-urney, born Nov. 2, 1846.

7-156. William Orson Gurney, b. Nov. 9, 1848,

and d. Sept. 17, 1850, in Plainfield, Mass.

7-156. William Monroe Gurney, born Sept. 1,

1851, in Stratton, Vt.

7-157. Hattie Myra Gurney, born Feb. 3, 1864.

7-158. Walter Jay Gurney, born May 19, 1868, in

Winslow, N. J.
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Abner Gurney followed merchandising until 1843, and was afterwards

a farmer. Mr. Samuel White was an ingenious and noted mechanic.

6-54

Celia «iiriiey (6-54 from 5-9), born March 11,

1823, in Ashfield, Mass., married December 4, 1853, in

Plainfield, Ira Mason, a farmer, born in 1814, in Cum-

ington, Mass., son of Nathan and Sarah Mason. Both

living January, 1890. Their children, all born in

Plainfield, were

:

7-167. Lyman G. Mason, born June 10, 1856, died

August, 1864.

7-168. Olive L. Mason, born December 17, 1858.

7-169. Vesta Celia Mason, born August 23, 1863.

7-1

liUcy Torrey (7-1 from 6-1), born June 6, 1805,

in Plainfield, Mass., living January, 1890, in Randalls-

ville, N. Y., married December 29, 1826, in Hamilton,

N. Y., William Nash (6-39), a farmer, born December

11, 1801, in Plainfield, Mass., died November 9, 1838,

in Hamilton, N. Y., son of Elijah and Betsey (Torrey)

Nash. Their children, all born in Hamilton, N. Y.,

were

:

8-1. Nelson Harvillon Nash, a Jeweler, born

December 6, 1827, died December 3, 1863, in Norwich,

N. Y., married December 6, 1850, Lydia D. Wicks. No
children.

8-2. Haywood Hargrave Nash, a harnessmaker,

born May 5, 1834, died October 29, 1852, in Randalls-

ville, N. Y. (unmarried).

8-3. Hiram Harvillas Nash, born Feb. 11, 1829.

8-4. Harriet Eliza Nash, born Nov. 28, 1831.

The widow (7-1) married second, March 15, 1848, in

Hamilton, N. Y., Oliver H. Hubbard, a farmer, born
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February 11, 1796, in West Hartford, Conn., died May
28, 1882, in Randallsville, N. Y., son of Oliver and

Welton (Kellogg) Hubbard. No children.

7-3

Tyla Torrey (7-3 from 6-1), born July 4, 1810, in

Plainfield, Mass., died February 17, 1871, in Lebanon,

N. Y., married November 4, 1832, in Hamilton, N. Y.,

Jesse Sherman, a farmer, born May 24, 1807, who
died April 28, 1881, in Lebanon, N. Y., son of Samuel

and Sherman. Their children, all born in

Lebanon, were

:

8-5. Haeeiet Maria Sherman, b. March 1, 1835.

8-6. Helen Olivia Sherman, born Sept. 25, 1836.

8-7. Orra Sophia Sherman, born Feb. 18, 1838.

8-8. Henry Lord Sherman, born April 20, 1840,

died March, 1872 (single).

8-9. Frances Maria Sherman, born August 5,

1845, died in 1847.

8-10. Franklin Clark Sherman, b. Sept. 6, 1849.

7-4

Harriet Torrey (7-4 from 6-1), born March 22,

1813, in Adams, Mass., died Nov. 14, 1839, in Leba-

non, N. Y., married in Hamilton, N. Y., Ira Sherman,

brother of Jesse Sherman (7-3). They had one child,

who was adopted and brought up by Jesse Sherman

(7-3)

:

8-11. William Nash Sherman, born November 7,

1839, in Lebanon, N. Y.

7-5

Henry (Jackson) Torrey (7 5 from 6-2), a

machinist, born September 12, 1805, in Ashfield,

Mass., died April 18, 1849, in Gilbertsville, Otsego
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County, N. Y. Married, January 1, 1827, in Hamil-

ton, N. Y., Julia, daughter of John and Thankful

(Robbards) Webster, of the same place. She was

born April 24, 1808, and died November 26, 1870.

Hetuy J. Torrey and Julia, his wife, are buried at

Hamilton Centre, N. Y. Their children were :

8-12. Julia Ann Torrey, born October 23, 1827,

died April 8, 1881.

8-13. Hamilton Robbards Torrey, born October

4, 1829, in Springfield, Otsego County, N. Y.

8-14. Adolphus S. Torrey, born August 2, 1831,

died February 18, 1832.

8-15. Dolphus Torrey, born November 30, 1833, in

Sherburn, Chenango County, N. Y.

8-16. Ann Torrey, b. Oct. 14, 1836, in Utica, N. Y.

8-17. Henry P. Torrey, born January 5, 1839, died

December 16, 1842.

8-18. William Torrey, born December 4, 1841, in

Guilford, Chenango County, N. Y.

8-19. LucRETiA E. Torrey, born February 28, 1844,

in Butternuts, N. Y., living January, 1890, in Hamil-

ton, N. Y. (unmarried).

8-20. Rhoda C. Torrey, born October 1, 1846, in

Butternuts, N. Y., died February 17, 1872. She mar-

ried September 14, 1870, in Aurora, 111., Gfeorge N.

Minott. They had one child, which died in infancy.

8-21. Amy Lucinda Torrey, born July 24, 1849,

and died within a year.

The widow of Henry (Jackson) Torrey married sec-

ond, March 15, 1860, in Hamilton, N. Y., Col. Elijah

Staples, by whom she had no children.

Henry Torrey (7-5)—he never used his middle name, "Jackson"

—

was a machinist, and carried on that business at various places in cen-

tral New York. "He learned iirst the trade of wagoimiaking, but as it

did not give scope for his mechanical tastes, he determined some years
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after marriage to change his occupation, which he did, and became a

" finisher," and always possessed his own machine shop, which was of a

size to require the services of four or five men, and in which he

made machinery for woolen mills, and mills of such other kinds as in

those days were scattered throughout the country. He was temperate

in his habits, with a sanguine or optimistic temperament, simple in his

tastes, a man of integrity, and well liked by his associates. He died

leaving his widow without means of support, and with a family of six

children. From necessity the family was scattered, the children found

each their line in life, and all of them maintained honorable conduct

and secured reasonable prosperity.

Concerning the parentage of Julia Webster, it is known as a tradition

of her father's family that he was descended from one of the earliest col-

onists of Hartford, a Lieutenant Governor of that colony. John Web-

ster, born April 28, 1778, in Glassonburg, (?) Conn., and Thankful Rob-

bards, of East Hartford, Conn., born April 7, 1773, were married April

13, 1800, and soon . moved into the wilderness of Hamilton, Madison

County, N. Y. , where they had a large family of children, and where

they passed their lives. John Webster was a son of a John Webster,

who died October 1, 1781, and who in turn was the son of a Jonathan

Webster.

Julia Webster was born to a life of hardship and trouble, the duties

and trials of which she met bravely, and was ever ready, prompted by

very warm sympathies, to give every service in her power to aid others

in their troubles and afflictions. Her education was such as the schools

in early pioneer settlements afforded, which she improved in after life as

her opportunities permitted, and she saw clearly the advantages of the

advanced educational privileges of more recent times which she desired

for her children.

7-6

Sii§aiiiiali Torrey (7-6 from 6-2), born February

14, 1807, in Ashfield, Mass., died July 8, 1876, in

Ridgeway, Orleans County, N. Y., married November
14, 1824, in Hamilton, N. Y., Isaac Smith Pierce, son

of Seth I. Pierce. He Avas born in Cornwall, Conn.,

May 3, 1799, and died March 11, 1862, in Yates,

Orleans County, N. Y. He was a farmer. Their

children, all born in Madison County, N. Y., were

:

8-22. Philinda Pierce, born September 15, 1825,

Hamilton, N. Y.



46

8-23. Hiram M. Pierce, born March 4, 1831, Ham-

ilton, N. Y., and died in the army March 11, 1865,

near Fayetteville, S. C. Married Chloe M. G-reenman,

November 11, 1853. No children. She died in Novem-

ber, 1865.

8-24. RoMANzo Pierce, b. July 24, '36, Eaton, N.Y.

8-25. Harriet Pierce, b. Dec. 9, 1839, Eaton, N. Y.

7-7

Eleanor Torrey (7-7 from 6-2), born January 7,

1809, in Hamilton, Madison County, N. Y., died Feb-

ruary 4, 1854, in Pavilion, Kalamazoo County, Mich.

Married, February 11, 1827, in Hamilton, N. Y., Mor-

ris Nash, a farmer, born May 13, 1806, in Earlville,

N. Y., died March 14, 1884, in Kalamazoo, Mich., son

of Abner and Hannah (Dickinson) Nash. They

moved to Orleans County, N. Y., in 1830 (?) and to

Michigan in 1848. Their children were :

8-26. Samuel M. Nash, born June 25, 1828, in

Hamilton, N. Y., died in 1843.

8-27. Esther E. Nash, born March 28, 1838, in

Yates, N. Y.

8-28. Ellen E. Nash, born November 10, 1841, in

Yates, N. Y., died in 1851,

Morris Nash survived his wife, and by a second marriage had a daugh-

ter. Abner Nash, a pioneer in tlie settling of the town of Hamilton, was

from Connecticut, was twice married, and had three sons, Horace,

referred to in 7-64 and 7-76 ; Munson, who married Esther Porter ; and

Morris, named above.

7-8

Sally Maria Torrey (7-8 from 6-2), born Nov.

15, 1811, in Sherburn, N. Y., and died September 4,

1875, in Westmoreland, N. Y., married August 13,

1834, in Hamilton, N. Y., Sylvester Tyler, a farmer,



47

born February 9, 1812, in Stephentown, N. Y., and

living 1890 in Westmoreland, son of Nathan Tyler.

Their children were

:

8-29. Matilda A. Tyler, born August 14, 1835, in

Eaton, Madison County, N. Y.

8-30. Francis E. Tyler, born December 3, 1836, in

Eaton, Madison County, N. Y., enlisted in 117th N. Y.

Infantry, and died December 7, 1863, in Folly Island

Hospital. Married in Lee, N. Y. No children.

8-31. Harlen S. Tyler, born September 14, 1840,

in Eaton, Madison County, N. Y.

8-32. Nathan A. Tyler, born Aug. 27, 1843, in

Madison, Madison County, N. Y.

8-33. Irving J. Tyler, born March 8, 1848, in

Augusta, N. Y., and died April 8, 1853,

8-34. Henry B. Tyler, born February 4, 1850, in

Augusta, N. Y., died June 28, 1860.

8-35. Sarah M. Tyler, born June 12, 1851, in

Augusta, N. Y.

8-36. William A. Tyler, born January 23, 1857, in

Marcy, Oneida County, N. Y., died December 13, 1860.

7-9

Polly Ann Torrey (7-9 from 6-2), born Decem-

ber 17, 1816, in Sherburn, N. Y., died May 24, 1865, in

Yates, N. Y., married September , 1840, in Hamil-

ton, Allen Yanderpool, a farmer, born July 22, 1820,

in Glen, Montgomery County, N. Y., died March 19,

1888, in Yates, N. Y., son of Henry and Mary
(Aunmeck) Vanderpool. Their two children were :

8-37. Louisa Vanderpool, born January 3, 1845,

in Adrian, Mich.

8-38. Helen Vanderpool, born August 28, 1848,

in Yates, N. Y.
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Allen Vanderpool married second, October 17, 1866, Cynthia Booth,

of Hamilton, N. Y. They had two sons:

Dermott Vandeupool, born August 29, 1868, living 1890.

Glen Vanderpool, born August 23, 1871, living 1890.

Cynthia dying, Allen married third, Fennett E. Nichols, of Eaton,

N. Y. They had no children.

7-10

William Gardner Torrey (7-10 from 6-2),

a farmer, born November 15, 1818, in Lyonstown, Onta-

rio County, N. Y., died August 8, 1878, married Jan-

uai'y 24, 1839, in Hamilton, Madison County, N. Y.,

Serepta Orsborn, daughter of Joseph and

(Chapin) Orsborn, and who was born May 8, 1815, and

died January 28, 1883. Both died in Lawrence, Van

Buren County, Mich. Their children, of whom the

first two were born in Hamilton, and the youngest in

Augusta, N. Y., were :

8-39. Harriet B. Torrey, born September 14, 1840.

8-40. Lucy J. Torrey, born May 1, 1842.

8-41. Helen A. Torrey, born June 5, 1849.

He had mechanical abilities, and in middle life worked in machine

shops, v?oolen mills and box factories. He finally follovped farming,

and owned a farm in Oneida County, New York, on which he lived

until removing to Michigan, where he settled at Lawrence, Van Buren

County, and there passed the remainder of his days.

7-11

Abigail Jane Torrey (7-11 from 6-2), born

February 1, 1822, in Lyonstown, N. Y., died Novem-
ber 15, 1864, in Fowlerville, Mich., where both her hus-

bands died. She married first in Hamilton", N. Y.,

Harlow North, a farmer. Their children, born in Fow-
lerville, were :

8-42. Harlow North, died young.

8-43. Mary Ellen North, born October 27, 1815.
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The widow married second in 1846, in Fowlerville,

Morgan Randall, a carpenter and joiner, born in 1821,

died March 13, 1888, in Fowlerville, son of Guilford

and Elizabeth (Adams) Randall. The first two chil-

dren were born in Lansing, Mich., the others in Fowler-

ville, and were

:

8-44. Edwin P. Randall, born October 15, 1848.

8-45. William Randall, born March 4, 1850.

8-46. Harlow Randall, born October 1, 1852.

8-47. Feank Randall, born March 10, 1858.

7-13

^arali ^tockwell (7-13 from 6-4), born Septem-

ber 8, 1809, died N^ovember 16, 1852, and married,

December 8, 1831, Bethnal Gloyd, a farmer, born Sep-

tember 18, 1809, living March, 1890 (all in Plainfield,

Mass.), son of Joseph and Abigail Gloyd, They had

one child

:

8-48. Levi W. Gloyd, born February 28, 1833, in

Plainfield, where he was living September, 1889. He
was married September 15, 1869, to Mary J. Stowell,

of Hinsdale, Mass. No children.

7-14

Jeremiah Stockwell (7-14 from 6-4), born

March 23, 1812, in Plainfield, Mass., and living in

Buckland, September, 1889, married October 18, 1838,

in Buckland, Mass., Mary Shaw, born February 12,

1815, died April 6, 1885, daughter of Enoch and

Betsey (Moore) Shaw. Their children were :

8-49. HosEA W. Stockwell, born January 25, 1840,

in Plainfield, Mass., died April 7, 1889, at Shelburn

Falls, Mass., married March 12, 1862, Eliza L. Holden.

No children.

8-50. Enoch J. Stockwell, born February 12, 1842,
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in Plainfield, living September, 1889, 87 Cambridge

street, Boston, Mass. (grocer), married December 6,

1865, Kate M. Pratt. No children.

8-51. Fanny Ella Stockwell, born July 10, 1850,

in Buckland, died June 2, 1869.

Jeremiali Stockwell married the second time, March

23, 1886, Mrs. Angelin W. Graham, born May 10,

1838. No children.

7-15

Daniel Ntoekwell (7-15 from 6-4), a tanner and

currier, born February 13, 1814, in Plainfield, Mass.,

living January, 1890, in Kalamazoo, Mich., married

December 3, 1835, in Ashfield, Mass., Harriet Packard,

born August 18, 1816, in Ashfield, died July 2, 1883,

in Grafton, Ohio, daughter of Caleb and Sally (Stowell)

Packard. Their children were :

8-52. Melissa Stockwell, born February 20, 1837,

in Plainfield.

8-89. Julia Stockwell, born April 23, 1842, and

died in 1843.

8-53. Herbert Stockwell, born November 5, 1848.

8-54. Nellie Stockwell, born November 27, 1862,

in Oneida, N. Y.

7-16

Lorenzo D. 8toekwell (7-16 from 6-4), a

machinist, born June 10, 1816, in Plainfield, Mass.

Living January, 1890, in Williamsburgh, Mass. Mar-

ried January 23, 1839, in Troy, N. Y., Eliza A. Munn,
born November 18, 1815, in Troy, N. Y., daughter of

Rufus and Lydia Ann Munn. No children.

7-17

Hosea T. Htoekwell (7-17 from 6-4), born

November 18, 1819, in Plainfield, Mass., a lawyer, liv-
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ing March, 1890, in New Philadelphia, O. Married

March 23, 1846, in Canal Dover, O., Lucinda E. Welty,

born October 18, 1824, in same place, died February

14, 1865, in New Philadelphia, daughter of Jacob and

Elizabeth (Bntt) Welty. Their children, all born in

New Philadelphia, were

:

8-55. Edwaed Rutledge Stockwell, born March

6, 1849, died March 25, 1849.

8-56. Clara Elizabeth Stockwell, born April 14,

1851, died November 2, 1854.

8-57. Mary Eva Stockwell, born March 14, 1856.

8-58. Clarence PI. Stockwell, born Jan. 9, 1860.

H. T. Stockwell married second, February 4, 1868,

in New Philadelphia, Nellie J. Richardson, born Sep-

tember 23, 1841, in Sturbridge, Mass., living Septem-

ber, 1889, in New Philadelphia, daughter of Edward
and Laurinda (Phillips) Richardson. Their children,

all born in New Philadelphia, are

:

8-59. Marian E. Stockwell, born August 29, 1875.

8-60. Julia M. Stockwell, born July 10, 1878.

Hosea T. Stockwell was educated ia the common school and academy

at Cumington, Mass., and Troy, Geauga County, Ohio, Seminary.

Read law with Governor Seabury Ford, and was admitted to the bar

March 11, 1846, and has continued ever since in the practice of the pro-

fession in New Philadelphia, Ohio.

7-18

Jonathan Torrey stockwell (7-18 from 6-4),

a coal dealer, born September 9, 1822, in Plainfield,

Mass., married first, October 1, 1848, in Conway, Mass.,

Elizabeth Bradford, born August 12, 1825, in Conway,

Mass!, died March 22, 1880, in Williamsburgh, daugh-

ter of William and Silvia Bradford. Their children

were

:
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• 8-61. Caroline A. Stockwell, born June 12, 1853,

in Plainlield, Mass.

8-62. Silvia M. Stockwell, born October 1, 1859,

in New Bedford, Mass.

Jonathan Torrey Stockwell married second, June 4,

1884, in Northampton, Mass., Mrs. Samuel Russell.

Both living January, 1890, in Williamsburgh, Mass.

No children.

7-19

Iflary Anu Stockwell (7-19 from 6-4), born

June 13, 1824, and -married June 17, 1845 (both in

Plainfield, Mass.), John W. King, a merchant, born

November 15, 1819, in Hawley, Mass., son of Ezra and

Jerusha (King) King. Both living January, 1890, in

New PhiladeliDhia, O. Their children were :

8-63. Silvia L. King, born August 1, 1849, in

Cheshire, Mass.

8-64. Alcinda R. Khstg, born July 28, 1852, in

McDonough, N. Y.

8-65. Preston King, born Aj^ril 2, 1857, in New-
port, Wis.

8-66. Everett W. King, born December 18, 1858,

in Newport, Wis.

The above named children died with scarlet fever in

October and November, 1859, at Newport, Wis.

8-67. Edward C. King, born December 18, 1858, in

Newport, Wis.

1-20

Charles H. Stockwell (7-20 from 6-4), a sta-

tionary engineer, born June 10, 1827, in Plainfield,

Mass. Married June 10, 1852, in Conway, Mass.,

Charlotte Bradford, born June 15, 1830, in Conway,
died October 16, 1863, daughter of William and Sylvia
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(Thayer) Bradford. No children. He married sec-

ond, in 1865, in Palmer, Mass., Maria B. Culver, born

June 21, 1836, daughter of David and Betsey (Turner)

Culver. Both living March, 1890, at Chartley, Mass.

They have had two children :

8-68. Lottie M. Stockwell, born September 30,

1866, died April 9, 1886.

8-69. Clinton- S. Stockwell, born September 6,

died September 18, 1868.

7-28

Joseph Field Torrey (7-28 from 6-13), a book-

seller, born August 26, 1836, in Quincy, Mass., where

he died September 30, 1870, married April 15, 1861, in

St. Louis, Mo., Libbie Wager, born June 5, 1832, in

Brunswick, JN". Y., living December, 1889, in River-

side, Cal., daughter of Henry J. and Mary (Hayner)

Wager. They have one child :

8-70, Caerie Frances Toerey, born November 16,

1862, in St. Louis, Mo., living December, 1889, in

Waukena, Tulare County, Cal.

Joseph Field Torrey, after two trips to California, settled in St. Louis,

Mo., where he was married and established in business. With loss of

health his business, intrusted to others, was wrecked, and he returned

to Quincy, where he soon died. His daughter graduated at the Missouri

Normal School in 1883, and follows the business of music and school

teaching.

7-31

^Villiam J. Torrey (7-31 from 6-14), born Feb-

ruary 18, 1818, in Quincy, Mass., married August 17,

1837, in Gloucester, Mass., Maria Butinan, born July

9, 1815, in Gloucester, Mass., daughter of John and

Maria (Pool) Butman, both living March, 1890, in

Rockport, Mass. Their children, all born in Rock-

port, Mass., are

:
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8-71. William J. Torrey, born November 12, 1838,

died July 12, 1840.

8-72. Anna M. Torrey, b. Jan. 5, 1840 (unmarried).

8-73. Eldora Torrey, born August 5, 1844.

8-74. Rhoda W. Torrey, b. Aug. 2, '45 (unmarried).

7-32

Holoiiioii Torrey (7-32 from 6-14), born Feb-

ruary 5, 1823, in Quincy, Mass., died April 9, 1856, in

Rockport, Mass., where he married, November 22,

1843, Susanna Norwood, born June 30, 1826, and liv-

ing there December, 1889, daughter of Charles and

Susanna (Norwood) Norwood. Their children, all

born in Rockport, Mass., were :

8-75. William F. Torrey, b. Oct., '45, d. Sept., '46.

8-76. Aria N. Torrey, born Nov. 14, 1851.

8-77. Susanna N. Torrey, born May 3, 1855.

7-34

Joauna Fraiice§ Torrey (7-34 from 6-14) born

June 29, 1830, in Rockport, Mass., living December,

1889, in Maplewood, Mass. Married March 21, 1850,

in Qaincy, Mass., Romulus Norwood, born February

16, 1822, in Rockport, Mass., died' March 28, 1868, in

Rockport, Mass., son of Charles and Susannah (Nor-

wood) Norwood. Their children, all born in Rock-

port, Mass., are :

8-78. Romulus Norwood, born March 29, 1852.

8-79. Charles T. Norwood, born Jan. 6, 1855.

8-80. Annie F. Norwood, born June 13, 1862.

7-35

Elizabeth R. Torrey (7-35 from 6-14), born

July 24, 1834, in Quincy, Mass ; died Easton, Penn.,

in 1883. She married first in Boston, Carlos Lamar,
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of New York, son of Josie Lamar. They had one

child.

8-81. Lamar, born in Boston, died young in

Baltimore. She married second in San Francisco,

Rev. George Morrill. No children.

7-36

Niisanua Hobart Torrey (7-36 from 6-14),

born September 5, 1838, in Qnincy, Mass., living

March, 1890, 28 Berwick Park, Boston, Mass. Married

in 1859, Nathaniel D. Dearborn, engraver. Several

children.

7-37

Riifiis Foster (7-37 from 6-16), a shoe salesman,

born August 8, 1820, in Mobile, Ala., living Novem-
ber, 1889, in Quincy, Mass. Married first September

24, 1843, in Quincy, Elmira, daughter of George Vea-

zie, who, dying childless, Q) he married second, Jan-

uary 4, 1856, in Cambridge, Mass., Annie E. Dwelle,

born June 4, 1831, in Cincinnati, O., living November,

1889, in Quincy, Mass., daughter of Elisha Dwelle and

Nancy (Barber) Dwelle. Their children, all born in

Quincy, Mass., are

:

8-90. Frank Boardman Foster, b. March 15, 1858.

8-91. Charles Turner Foster, b. March 18, 1860.

8-92. Susie Addie Foster, born Nov. 25, 1862.

8-93. Mary Hopeton Drake Foster, b. June8,'65

8-94. George Stickney Foster, born April 20, 68.

8-95. Harry Chauncey Foster, born Nov. 13, '70.

8-96. Curtis Rice Foster, b. May 9, 1871 (died in

infancy).

7-38

Thomas Foster (7-38 from 6-16) born May 16,

1822, in Mobile, Ala., living at Worcester, Mass., Jan-
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uary, 1890. Was married and has descendants. All

information withheld.

7-39

8arali Foster (7-39 from 6-16), born December

22, 1824, in Mobile, Ala., died October 26, 1868, in

Sparta, Ala. Married June 24, 1842, in Mobile, Ches-

ter P. Knapp, born July 30, 1813, in Woodbury,

Conn., died December 23, 1866, in Pensacola, Fla., son

of Marcus Knapp. Their children, all born in Pensa-

cola, Fla. , were

:

8-100. Elleanora Ann Knapp, born April 8, 1847.

8-101. Alice Elmira Knapp, born Dec. 5, 1849.

8-102. Chester Parkhurst Knapp, b. Mar. 18, '61.

8-103. Charles Foster Knapp, born November 4,

1853, died Nov. 24, 186H, in Pensacola.

Chester P. Knapji and wife soon after marriage in Mobile moved to

Pensacola, where Mr. Knapp was engaged in business until 1862, when

Pensacola was evacuated. He then moved his family to Sparta, Ala.,

and lived there until he returned to Pensacola soon after the close of the

war. He died December 23, 1866. He was a Mason and Odd Fellow.

7-40

Ann Haria Havens (7-40 from 6-16), born April

6, 1829, in Mobile, Ala., died September 13, 1888, in

Milton, Mass. Married June 1, 1853, in Troy, N. Y.,

Thomas P. Bundy, a tailor of that place. She was

raised by her aunt (see 6-15). Their children, born in

Troy, N. Y., were:

8-104. Susan Adelaide Bundy, born April 10, '54.

8-105, Helen Elmira Bundy, born April 4, 1856.

7-41

Elmira A. Havens (7-41 from 6-16), born Feb-

ruary 19, 1835, in Mobile, Ala. (see 6-15), married Octo-

ber 6, 1858, in Troy, N. Y., Gfeo. W. Stickney, a steel
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worker, born August 25, 1833, in Troy, N. Y., son of

Charles and Sarah Malinda (Fairchild) Stickney, of

Rindge, N. H., both living January, 1890, in Troy,

N. Y. Their children, all born in Troy, N. Y., with

the exception of the last, who was born in Quincy,

Mass., were :

8-106. Geoege Paekhurst Stickney, born May 28,

1859, died July 27, 1859.

8-107. Charles Henry Stickney, born May 28,

died July 27, 1859.

8-108. Ella Linda Stickney, born July 5, 1860,

died October 3, 1861.

8-109. Henrietta Havens Stickney, born August

25, 1862, died August 28, 1865.

8-110. Minnie Foster Stickney, born July 14, '64.

8-111. George Washington Stickney, born July

19, died October 15, 1866.

8-112. Anna Grace Stickney, born Nov. 17, 1867.

8-113. Herbert Walter Stickney, b. July 9, '70.

8-114. Frank Havens Stickney, b. March 9, 1874.

7-44

Mary Caroline Torrey (7-44 from 6-18), born

February 6, 1825, died May 9, 1852, and married Jan-

uary 24, 1843, all in Quincy, Mass., Moses W. Sleeper,

born February 15, 1819, in Francestown, N. H., died

March 1, 1890, in Woburn, Mass., son of Obadiah and

Mary (Whiting) Sleeper. Their children, all born in

Quincy, Mass., were

:

8-115. Charles Francis Sleeper, b. Mar. 18, '44.

8-116. Ebenezer Woodward Sleeper, b. August

16, 1846.

8-117. Maria Cevilla Sleeper, born July 3, 1848.

8-118. Almon Torrey Sleeper, born February 21,

and died September 13, 1851.

8-119. Mary Alice Sleeper, born April 11, 1852.
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7-45

Elizai Jaue Torrey (7-45 from 6-18), born Feb-

ruary 23, 1827, died January 14, 1887, married Novem-

ber 6, 1846, Alfred Giles, captain of a sailing vessel,

born July 31, 1820, died December 22, 1875, son of

Matthew Smith and Sally (Webster) Giles. All these

events occurred in Gloucester, Mass. (and Rockport).

Their children were

:

8-120. Alfred Darius Giles, born May 28, 1847,

drowned at sea September 8, 1869, one of the crew of

the schooner Yankee Girl, who numbered 11, all lost.

8-121. Charles Hales Giles, born August 6, 1849.

8-122. Mary F. Giles, born July 8, 1852.

8-123. Anna Eliza Giles, born June 21, 1854, died

November, 1857.

8-124. Anna Eliza Giles, born August 26, 1856,

died November 20, 1875.

8-125. Frank N. Giles, born May 7, 1859, died

January 25, 1881.

8-126. Frederick Giles, born April 7, 1867, died

February 15, 1890.

8-127. Leifa C. Giles, born September 23, 1870.

7-49

Peter Royl*!itoii Aclaaiii^ Turner (7-49 from

6-19), a millinery salesman, born September 28, 1830,

in Quincy, Mass., living March, 1890, at 194 Waverly
Place, New York City, married first, August 27, 1857,

in Troy, N. Y., Mary J. Dunham, born and died in

Troy, daughter of Edward A. and Ruth (Kerr) Dun-
ham ; no children. Married second, December, 1869,

in New York, Gertrude E. Rynders, born August 27,

1850, in Troy, died January 18, 1887, in New York
City, daughter of Jacob and Irene (Adams) Rynders,

f Rensselaer County, N. Y. Their children, the first



59

born in St. Louis, Mo., the others in New York City,

were :

8-128. Richard Lightburtst Turner, b. Feb. 3, 1872.

8-129. Jacob Adams Turner, born December 24,

1874, died October 16, 1885.

8-130. Irene Elizabeth Turner, b. Dec. 19, 1878.

8-131. William H. H. Turner, born May 14, 1881,

died July 23, 1884.

8-132. Adeline Frances Turner, born February

10, and died May 27, 1886.

7-53

Isaac Parklitirst Tiiruer, (7-53 from 6-19),

born September 17, 1842, in Quincy, Mass., married

April 13, 1874, in St. Louis, Mo., Laura Frances Main,

of same place, born November 30, 1845, in Mansfield,

O., daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Frownfelter) Main.

Both living January, 1890, in Troy, N. Y. They have

one child, born in Troy, N. Y.:

8-133. Violet Main Turner, born April 29, 1875.

7-54

Harriet Eliza Brook§ Turner (7-54 from

6-19), born December 20, 1845, in Troy, N. Y., where

she married, November 9, 1865, Robert L. Wright,

a millinery salesman, born October 2, 1844, in

Wynants Kill, N. Y., son of Arnoldrus and Ann
(Cotton) Wright of Rensselaer County, N. Y., both

living January, 1890, in New York City, No. 427 West
57th St. Their children, born in Troy, N. Y., are :

8-140. Isaac LeRoy Wright, b. Oct. 27, '66 (single).

8-141. Annie Camille Wright, born March 19,

and died March 30, 1870.
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7-55

Irene Hannah ll^liite Adams (7-55 from

6-20), born February 1, 1829, in Troy, N. Y., living

January, 1890, in Huron, South Dakota, married

August 17, 1848, in Quincy, Mass., Joseph Arey, Jr.,

a currier, born August 18, 1820, in Orleans, Mass.,

died May 2, 1872, in Minneapolis, son of Joseph and

Dorothea (Eldredge) Arey. "The Areys are an old

'Cape' family, with sterling qualities, upright, mod-

est, unflinching in the hour of need." Their children,

all born in Quincy, were :

8-142. Joseph Edwin Arey, born August 21, 1849,

died October 1, 1865.

8-143. Seth Adams Arey, born February 2, 1854,

died September 2, 1855.

8-144. Helen Irene Adams Arey, b. Aug. 6, 1856.

8-145. Martha Bell Arey, born July 31, 1862,

died May 15, 1878.

8-146. Adeline Josephine Arey, b. Mar. 24, 1867.

7-56

Adeline T. Adams (7-56 from 6-20), born May
13, 1880, in Quincy, Mass. Married October 29, 1861,

in Quincy, James E. Tirrell, a lawyer, born March 28,

1833, in Waymouth, Mass., son of Eliphaz and Han-

nah Lucinda (Holbrook) Tirrell. Both living Decem-
ber, 1889, in Quincy, Mass. Their children are :

9-147. Frank Adams Tirrell, born August 15,

1862, in Quincy.

.James E. Tirrell was admitted to the bar in Boston, July 14, 1856, and

sin(;e that time has practiced law in Quincy, Mass.

7-58

Helen Woodward Adams (7-58 from 6-20)

born June 18, 1836, in Quincy, Mass., where she mar-
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ried November 22,1853, Julius C. Chandler, an editor,

born August 23, 1883, in West Randolph, Yt., died

August 28, 1878, in Baraboo, Wis., son of William B.

and Electa (Owen) Chandler. Helen W. Chandler

living January, 1890, in Baraboo, Wis. Their chil-

dren, the first three born in Portage, Wis., the last tv\^o

in Baraboo, the others in Friendship, Wis., are :

8-148. Irene Adams Chandler, born December 10,

1854, died January 16, 1855.

8-149. Seth Adams Chandler, born May 4, 1856,

died February 8, 1857.

8-150. Frank Hilton Chandler, b. Dec. 5, 1857.

8-151. Don Carlos Chandler, b. Sept. 6, 1859.

8-152. Mart Joslyn Chandler, b. Feb. 20, 1861.

8-153. James Lewis Chandler, b. April 21, 1863.

8-154. Theodore Reed Chandler, b. June 18, '64.

8-166. Martha Bell Chandler, b. Sept. 3, 1868.

8-156. Robert Adams Chandler, b. Jan. 5, 1876.

The following extract is from the Chandler Genealogy :

Julius C. Chandler "learned printing in the office of Judge Daniel P.

Thompson, the historian of Vermont, in Montpelier, 1848 to 1852, and

established himself as editor and publisher in Wisconsin, when about 22

years of age. He was widely known as an able and facetious writer, and

was afterwards spoken of as "the wit of the Wisconsin press." In 1861

he enlisted as a private in the United States service in Company G,

2d Wisconsin Volunteers, declining a commission which was offered

him."

He was in the first battle of Bull Run, and wrote an account of it, and

of his being disabled in it, which was published in the " Daily Cleveland

Herald," of July 29, 1861, and which is copied in the Chandler Gene-

alogy. After the war he returned to his chosen employment at Friend-

ship, and afterwards at Baraboo, Wisconsin, where he lived the remain-

der of his life.

7-59

Sarah Clieever Wliitinau (7-59 from 6-23),

born May 6, 1822, in Plainlield, Mass., living December,

1889, at 337 Miller Avenue, Columbus, O., married
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October 25, 1838, in Troy, ()., Orange L. Latham,

of Windsor, Mass., a farmer, born July 2, 1816, in

Mass., died July 28, 1872, in Troy, Grange Co., O.,

son of Rev. Nathaniel Latham, a Presbyterian min-

ister, and Jane (Robbins) Latham. Their children, all

born in Troy, O. , are

:

8-157. Stephen West Latham, born August 28,

1839, died October 14, 1850.

8-158. Marcus Loren"zo Latham, b. Aug. 11, 1841.

8-159. Samuel Whitman Latham, b. Feb. 13, '44.

8-160. Lucia Clarana Latham, b. November 14,

1846, died October 7, 1850.

8-161. Norman Wadsworth Latham, born Novem-

ber 18, 1848.

8-162. Almond Hodges Latham, b. Aug. 27, 1856.

8-163. Ida Matilda Latham, born January 3, 1859,

died September 17, 1863.

7-63

8arah M. Torrey (7-63 from 6-24), born Octo-

ber 12, 1824, in Hamilton, N. Y., died March 21, 1865,

in Oregon, HI., married April 2, 1849, in Hamilton,

N. Y., M. L. Russell, born October 12, 1824, in Frank-

fort, Herkimer County, N. Y., living January, 1890, in

Braidwood, HI., son of James and Mehi table (Steward)

Russell. Their children were

:

8-164. James H. Russell, born April 4, 1853, in

Clayville, N. Y.

8-165. Herbert A. Russell, born May 7, 1855, in

McDonough, N. Y.

8-166. Hellen a. Russell, born January 27, 1857,

in Leroy, Wis.

8-167. Jennie G. Russell, born July 11, 1860, died

October 19, 1864.
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8-168. Bektrand Russell, born September 13,

1863, in McDonough, N. Y.

7-64

Liiicy Ami Torrey (7-64 from 6-24), born Decem-
ber 10, 1826, in Plainfield, Mass., died October 27,

1888, in Lake View, Sac County, la., married Decem-

ber 11, 1844, in Hamilton, Madison County, N. Y.,

Abner W. Nash, a farmer, born October 14, 1819, son

of Horace and Pliylinda (Fan) Nash. Their children,

all born in Hamilton, N. Y., were :

8-169. Celia L. Nash, b. Aug. 29, '48, d. Nov. 7, '61.

8-170. HoKACE W. Nash, born March 17, 1854.

8-171. NoEMAN W. Nash, born March 28, 1863.

8-172. LuciAisr B. Nash, b. April 24, '65 (unmarried).

7-65

John C. Torrey (7-65 from 6-24), a tanner, born

January 2, 1829, in Hamilton, Madison County, N. Y.,

died September 20, 1869, in Huntley, 111., married

February 1, 1854, in Hamilton, Clara A. Dunbar, born

June 2, 1832, in McDonough, Chenango County, N. Y.,

living September, 1889, in Huntley, 111., daughter of

Aaron W. and Hope (Mathewson) Dunbar. Their

children, the first two born in McDonough, Chenango

County, N. Y., the last two in Earlville, N. Y., were:

8-173. Hellen Gertrude Torrey, born August 6,

1855, died November 27, 1857.

8-174. Edward E. Torrey, born October 8, 1858.

8-175. Allie Torrey, born June 16, 1864.

8-176. John Jay Torrey, born June 9, 1867.

His widow was married the second time to Willard Cummings, of

Huntley, 111.
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7-66

Caroline E. Torrey (7-66 from 6-24) born April

7, 1851, in Hamilton, Madison Co., N. Y., living Sep-

tember 1889, in Slddmore, Nodoway County, Mo.,

married January 7, 1851, in Hamilton, N. Y., Hawley

Nash, born March 26, 1827, living September, 1889, in

Skidmore, Mo., son of Horace and Phylinda (Farr)

Nash. He is a banker. Their children are :

8-177. Linda Nash, born December 30, 1851, in

Chenango County, N. Y., manned September 18, 1878,

Benjamin Wood. No family.

8-178. Jay Nash, born August 7, 1858, in Brady-

ville. Page County, la., died October 29, 1865, in Quit-

man, Nodoway County, Mo.

8-179. Celia Nash, born January 31, 1862, in

Bradyville, Page County, la., married October 20, 1880,

Dr. J. M. Hutt. No family.

7-67

Orra Sophia Torrey (7-67 from 6-24), born

December 2, 1832, in Poolville, N. Y., died February

27, 1875, in Union City, Mich., married April 5, 1854,

in Poolville, N. Y., Homer F. Skinner, a farmer, born

December 30, 1830, in Hamilton, N. Y., living Decem-

ber. 1889, in Correctionville, la., son of Isaac and

Hannah (Smith) Skinner. They have one child :

8-180. KiTTiE May Skinnek, born May 9, 1855, in

Galesburgh, 111.

7-70

l^oriiiau W. Torrey (7-70 from 6-24), a tanner,

born March 10, 1841, in Hamilton, N. Y., living April,

1890, at Peabody, Mass.
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Norman W. Torrey married first a Miss Smith, by

whom he had one child.

8-181. ]N"oRMA]sr ToKRET, who is reported as living

April, 1890, in Peabody, Mass.

It is also reported that, his first wife dying, Norman
(7-70) married a second time, but the compiler is with-

out further information.

7-71

liyman IV. Torrey (7-71 from 6-24), a grocer and

farmer, born May 5, 1843, in Poolville, N. Y., married

January 21, J 875, in Huntley, 111., Mary E. Kelly, of

same place, born in 1852, in Scoharie County, N. Y.,

daughter of M. J. and Thirya (Brazie) Kelly, of Hunt-

ley, 111. Both are living January, 1890, in Skidmore,

Mo., where their children were born as follows :

8-185. Lilly Toerey, born February 14, 1876.

8-186. Myrtle Torrey, born January 11, 1878.

8-187. Edith Torrey, born July 9, 1881.

8-188. Carrie Torrey, born December 21, 1883.

7-72

Celia liOraine Torrey (7-72 from 6-24), born

December 22, 1846, in Hamilton, Madison County,

N. Y., living September, 1889, in Skidmore, Mo., mar-

ried November 16, 1869, in Mendon, Mich., Alexander

Custard, a farmer, born September 18, 1846, son of

Benjamin and Polly (Mellon) Custard. They had one

child

:

8-189. Leoi^- L. Custard, born March 7, 1871, in

Mendon, St. Joe County, Mich.

7-77

Spencer L. liOiid (7-77 from 6-29), a horseman

and farmer, born May 20, 1836, in Cummington, Mass.,

living May, 1890, in Chicago, 111., married, first, in
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Jackson, Mich., Frances Piilver, and tbey had four

children, of whom only the following information has

been received.

8-190. Bertie Loud, died young.

8-191. William Herbert Loud, living in Chicago.

8-192. Kitty Loud, died -young.

8-193. June Loud, died young.

7-78

Charles Eugene liOiid (7-78 from 6-29), born

October 5, 1839, in Cummington, Mass., living May,

1890, in Chicago, 111. Married in Jackson, Mich.,

Emeline Beardsley, and they had three children, con-

cerning whom only the following information has

been received :

8-194. Orra Loud.

8-195. Walter E. Loud.

8-196. Charles Loud.

7-80

George William liOnd (7-80 from 6-29), a

horseman, born January 10, 1845, in Jackson, Mich.,

living May, 1890, in Chicago, 111., married in Jackson

twice, first to Delia Bishop, and second to Nellie Snell.

No children, and no further information received.

7-81

Anna Adelia Loud (7-81 from 6-29), born

July 16, 1849, in Pulaski, Mich., married Warren S.

Andrus, a foundryman, both living May, 1890, Jack-

son, Mich. They have had three children, of whom
only the following information has been received

:

8-197. Warren Andrus.
8-198. Harry Andrus, died young.

8-199. Caleb Clay Andrus.
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7-82

Alice Harriet liOnd (7-82 from 6-29), born Jan-

uary 29, 1852, in Jackson, Mich., wiiere slie is living

May, 1890. Married May 11, 1879, Geo. W. Corey,

a railroad conductor, born August 14, 1853, in Gales-

burg, Midi., son of Phillip and Jeannett (Simons)

Corey, of Kalamazoo. No children.

7-83

Frederick liaflenr LiOiid (7-83 from 6-29), a

blacksmith, born March 26, 1854, in Jackson, Mich.,

living May, 1890, in Chicago, 111., married first in

Jackson, Ella Dodge, by whom he had two children,

born in Jackson, of whom only the following infor-

mation has been received

:

8-200. Hakry Loud. -

8-201. Grace Loud.

He married second in Jackson, Elizabeth Mills. No
children.

7-85

Rhoda Eluora Stowell (7-85 from 6-32), born

September 12, 1835, married October 28, 1858, George

S. Northway, a farmer, born February 1, 1826, son of

Stephen W. and Maria (Orcott) Northway, of Con-

necticut. Both were born, married, and are living

March, 1890, in town and county of Chautauqua,

N. Y., where their children were born, to wit

:

8-206. Frank G. Northway, born July 23, 1869,

died May 7, 1862.

8-207. Cordelia R. Northway, born August 10,

1861, married November 25, 1885, Mayville, N. Y.,

Arthur Messenger. Their address is Summerdale,

N. Y. No children.
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7-86

Eliza Ann Stowell (T-86 from 6-32), born March

25, 1837, in Town and County of Chautauqua, N. Y.,

married January 1, 1858, at same place, Milton W.
Clark, a farmer, born December 15, 1830, in Harbor

Creek, Pa., son of Dr. Lemuel and Eliza (Clark) Clark,

of Harbor Creek, Pa. Both are living (March, 1890)

in Summerdale, N. Y., where their children were

born, to wit

:

8-208. Fked a. Clark, born May 22, 1859.

8-209. Ida E. Clakk, born March 5, 1861.

8-210. Lewis Miltoist Clark, born August 5, 1865,

died February 25, 1876.

8-211. Carrie M. Clark, born June 17, 1869.

9-212. Leon F. Clark, born November 9, 1872.

7-87

John Caleb Stowell (7-87 from 6-32), a farmer,

born April 17, 1839, in Town and County of Chatau-

qua, N. Y., married January 19, 1865, in Portsmouth,

Ya., Lucy Ellis, born October 2, 1845, in Suffolk, Nan-

semond County, Va., daughter of Bartley and Martha

(Banes) Ellis. Both are living (March, 1890) in Sum-

merdale, N. Y., where all their children were born,

except Frank, born in Missouri, as follows :

8-213. Edah a. Stowell, born May 16, 1867.

8-214. Frank W. Stowell, born June 10, 1869.

8-215. Addie G. Stowell, born August 5, 1871.

8-216. Emma M. Stowell, born May 4, 1873.

8-217. Elsie E. Stowell, born December 28, 1874.

8-218. George T. Stowell, b. December 9, 1876.

8-219. Hattie a. Stowell, born October 24, 1878.

8-220. Leafy M. Stowell, born October 19, 1880.

8-221. Vera E. Stowell, born May 14, 1888.
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John Caleb Stowell was in Company H, 113tli Regiment N. Y.

Infantry, and sent to the hospital July 8, 1863; afterward removed and

on duty in hospital until close of war.

7-89

George Henry Stowell (7-89 from 6-33), born

October 23, 1842, in Grafton, Loraine County, O., mar-

ried May 30, 1869, in Portland, Ind., where they reside

May, 1890, and where their children were born, Mary
C. Denny, daughter of Edward and Margaret (Joy)

Denny, and who was born January 30, 1847, in Galop-

olis, O. Their children, the first born in Portland, and
the last in Millersburg, are :

8-222. Edward R. Stowell, born May 5, 1870.

8-223. James E. Stowell, born July 25, 1872, died

September 3, 1872.

8-224. Ida M. Stowell, born January 9, 1874.

Geo. H. Stowell, a farmer, was, by three enlistments, in the army,

from April 23, 1861, to February 3, 1866, 4 years and 8 months, in Com-

pany B, 34th Indiana Volunteers. The principal engagements he was

in were at New Madrid, Mo., Grand Prairie, Ark., Port Gibson, Cham-

pion Hill, where he was wounded, and Vicksburg, Miss. He was cap-

tured "in the last engagement of the war," May 13, 1865, near Brazos

Santiago, Texas.

7-93

Charles W. Stowell (7-93 from 6-33), a farmer,

born December 5, 1851, in Wabash Township, Jay

County, Ind., married July 25, 1880, at Ft. Recovery,

O., where they reside, and where their child was born,

Elizabeth Kinnesson, daughter of George and Eliza

(McDowell) Kinnesson, who was born January 9, 1860.

8-225. EsTELLA J. Stowell, born March 24, 1881.

7-94

Samael Stowell (7-94 from 6-33), a farmer, born

May 25, 1854, in Wabash Township, Jay County, Ind.,



70

married March 3, 1883, in Mercer County, Ohio, Min-

nie D. Holopeter, born October 20, 1861, in Miami

County,0., daughter of Martin andLucinda A. (Jeffries)

Hilopeter, of Covington, O. Both living March, 1890,

at Piqua, O. Their first two children were born in

Fort Recovery, O., and the last two in Piqua, Ohio

:

8-226. PuRLEY Stowell, born February 19, 1884.

8-227. Myrtle Stowell, born February 19, 1884.

8-228. Mary F. Stowell, born February 24, 1886.

8-229. Roland L. Stowell, born January 28, 1888.

Samuel Stowell started in early life with a limited education to seek

his own living. He was very fond of hunting, and has followed the

occupation of farming. His wife's parents died while she was young,

and she lived for many years afterwards a life of hardship and great

trial, which ended when she was happily married.

7-95

John Lloyd Stowell (7-95 from 6-33), a farmer,

born January 1, 1857, near Ft. Recovery, O., married

August 11, 1883, at Bear Creek, Jay County, Ind.,

Mary J. Adams, daughter of Thomas G. and Rachel

(La Mer) Adams, and who was born July 30, 1857, in

Madison Township, Jay County, Ind. They are liv-

ing, May, 1890, at Willmore, Comanche County, Kan-

sas. Their first child was born at Bear Creek, the

others in Comanche County, Kansas, as follows :

8-230. Alpheus E. Stowell, born March 23, 1884.

8-231. Earnest Earle Stowell, b. March 21, 1886.

8-232. Bertha May Stowell, born May 5, 1888.

7-98

Electa O. Ntowell (7-98 from 6-34), born July

9, 1834, in Lebanon, Madison County, N. Y., married,

August 8, 1853, at Clymer, Chautauqua Co., N. Y., to

Tliomas Wakeman. They reside. May, 1890, in South
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Stockton, Chautauqua County, N. Y., where their

children were born, as follows :

8-233. Wakeman, born 18

8-234. Wakeman, born 18

8-235. Wakeman, born 18

8-236. Wakeman, born 18

7-99

Warren N. 8towell (7-99 from 6-34), born Aug.
21, 1841, in Town and County of Chautauqua, N. Y.,

married at Jamestown, N. Y,, where they reside, to

Rosetta Hollenback.

They have no children.

7-100

Jane E. ^towell (7-100 from 6-34), born Sep-

tember 13, 1838, living January, 1890, in Ellery. Mar-

ried September 18, 1865, in Ellington, Elijah Green,

born December 25, 1824, in Ellington, died January 11,

1883, in Ellery, son of Ebenezer and Roxana (Francis)

Grreen. Their children, both born in Dewittville, were :

8-237. Elmer E. Green, born October 16, 1867.

8-238. Carrie M. Green, born July 12, 1874.

All these occurrences took place in Chautauqua
County, N. Y.

7-10.5

Ho^ea Thayer Pope (7-102 from 6-35), a

farmer, born January 13, 1835, in Hamilton, N. Y.

died January 26, 1875, in Palmyra, Mich. Married

April 14, 1857, in Hamilton, N. Y., Sarah A. JNash,

born November 9, 1838, in Sherburn, Chenango

County, ]Sr. Y., living in Palmyra, Mich., 1980, daugh-

ter of Andrew B. and Fanny M. (Campbell) Nash.

They had one child :
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8-250. Andrew N. Pope, born June 9, 1861, in

Hamilton, N. Y., died Sept. 3, 1884, at Palmyra, Mich.

7-103

Arnold Pope (7-103 from 6-35), a farmer, born

May 23, 1837, in Hamilton, N. Y., married July 19,

1862, in Palmyra, Mich., Eliza C. Street, born July 30,

1840, in Palmyra, Mich., daughter of Robert and

Almyra (Clark) Street. Both living January, 1890, at

Lenawee Junction, Mich., where there children were

born

:

8-251. Lincoln Pope, b. Sept. 7, '65, d. in infancy.

8-252. Ralph Pope, born June 20, 1867.

8-253. Almyra D. Pope, born December 6, 1868,

died October 26, 1869.

8-254. Earnest H. Pope, born January 10, 1872,

died April 17, 1873.

7-104

Warner K. ]\Fash (7-104 from 6-36), a tanner,

born June 10, 1819, in Hamilton, N. Y., where he mar-

ried, November 10, 1841, Marila Curtis, born June 7,

1820, the daughter of Edmond and Mehitable (Nash)

Curtis. Both living January, 1890, in Earlville, N.

Y., where their children were born :

8-255. Minnie D. Nash, born January, 22, 1849,

teaching January, 1890, in Des Moines, la.

8-256. Curtis Duane Nash, born May 22, 1852.

8-257. Carrie M. Nash, born June 13, 1858.

7-106

Corydon B. Nash (7-106 from 6-86), a farmer,

born January 23, 1823, in Hamilton, N, Y., when he

married, January 29, 1846, Louisa Stocking, born July

25, 1825, in Morrisville, died June 15, 1867, in Hamil-
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ton, daughter of Chauncey and Harriet (Pratt) Stock-

ing. Their children were

:

8-258. Chaun"cey L. Nash, born January 11, 1848,

in Hamilton, living in Bridgeport, Conn., a carpenter

and joiner by trade, and working in a carriage factory;

unmarried.

8-259. Gertrude Estella Nash, born September 9,

1857, Oneida, N. Y.

Corydon B. Nash, married (2d), May 20, 1868, in

Hamilton, N. Y., Mrs. Marj E. Warner, widow of

John Warner, born Mary E. Parkhurst, November 23,

1845. They have one child :

8-260. Ella Elena Nash, born October 10, 1869, in

Hamilton, N. Y.

7-107

Cveline A. Nash (7-107 from 6-36), born March

7, 1825, in Hamilton, N. Y., died May 11, 1865, at

Hickory Creek, Mo., married December 5, 1850, in

Hamilton, to Warren S. Pettis, a farmer, born October

8, 1826, in Homer, N. Y., died November 12, 1878, a

son of Amos and Sarah (Smith) Pettis. They had

children :

8-261. Frank H. Pettis, born November 25, 1855,

in Hamilton.

8-262. Hattie E. Pettis, born Febrnary 23, 1864, in

Hickory Creek, Mo.

7-108

Harmony G. ]Va§li (7-108 from 6-36), born June

10, 1827, in Hamilton, N. Y., where she married April

28, 1858, Henry Berry, a tanner, born June 11, 1814,

in Eaton, N. Y., son of Henry and Sarah (Web-

ster) Berry. Both living January, 1890, in Poolville,

N. Y. They have one child :

8-263. Geo. W. Beery, born December 17, 1862, in

Hamilton, N. Y.
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7-110

James Robinson IVasli (7-110 from 6-36), a

farmer, born March 15, 1832, Married November 12,

1863, Emergene Calcina Sawdey, born November 5,

1840, daughter of Sherman and Lucy (Shattuck)

Sawdey. All these events occurred in Hamilton, N.

Y., where both are living May, 1890, and where their

children were born, as follows :

8-265. jEisrnsriE Allene Nash, born April 7, 1865,

died August 23, 1865.

8-266. Belle Allene Nash, born Feb, 12, 1871.

8-267. Bessie Evalena Nash, born April 20, 1877.

7-111

Delphia Wl. IVasli (7-111 from 6-36), born May
10, 1834, married September 7, 1859, Monroe M.

Bronson, son of James and Eliza (Smith) Bronson,

who was born March 4, 1838. All these events occurred

in Hamilton, N. Y., where they reside and where their

children were born.

8-268. Carkie C. Bronson, born Sept. 1, 1860.

8-269. Jay W. Bronson, born August 22, 1866.

8-270. Merton a. Bronson, born April 6, 1876, in

Lebanon, N. Y.
Monroe M. Bronson is a farmer, lie enlisted in Co. A., 157tli N. Y.,

and served three years.

7-112

Esther L. IVasli (7-112 from 6-36), born April

26, 1837, in Hamilton, N. Y., where she lived, married

and died, and where her children were born. She died

May 31, 1873, was married October 24, 1855, to Alex.

Dunham, son of Edward and Jerusha (Loomis) Dun-

ham, who was born May 13, 1830, in Gf-enesee County,

N. Y. Their children were :
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8-271. Feed. Dunham, born October 19, 1856.

8-272. Ella L. Dunham, born May 3, 1867.

Alex. Dunham married second Charlotte M. Nash
(7-113).

7-113

Charlotte M. Na§Ii (7-113 from 6-36), born May
20, 1841, in Hamilton, N. Y., where she married,

August 11, 1874, Alex. Dunham (see the preceding

paragraph), and where they are living May, 1890.

They have no children.

7-114

Charles F. IVash (7-114 from 6-37), a farmer, born

May 11, 1834, in Hamilton, N. Y., married Feb. 3,

1858, in Poolville, N. Y., Jennie A. Shores, born

November 2, 1840, in Hamilton, N. Y., daughter of Z.

L. and Lura (Andres) Shores, both living January,

1890, in Hamilton, N. Y. They have one child, born

in Hamilton, N. Y.

8-275. Mamie E. Nash, born January 22, 1865.

7-115

Calphuriiia Delphia Fay (7-115 from 6-38),

born February 24, 1820, in Hamilton, N. Y., died June

12, 1886, in Bay City, Mich. Married October 23,

1840, in Earlville, N. Y., George Lord, born March 17,

1815, in Hamilton, N. Y., living April, 1890, in Bay
City, Mich., son of William and Clarissa (Brainard)

Lord. Their children, the first two born in Oneida

County, N. Y., the last two in Bay City, Mich., were :

8-276. Frederick H. Lord, born December 12, 1849.

8-277. William Lord, born August 14, 1852.

8-278. George R. Lord, b. Aug. 21, '65, died infant.

8-279. Jessie Benton Lord, born September 23,
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1858, and married to Henry Waller Jennison, of Bay

City, where both reside April, 1890. No children.

The father of George Lord came from Connecticut. He was a man of

distinction, fought in the war of 1812, and was a member of the New

York Legislature. Our subject received a common school and academic

education, and began life as a school teacher. He was subsequently in

commercial business, and in 1854 removed to Bay City, Michigan, where

he followed different pursuits prosperously, and was also elected to var-

ious public offices, including the mayoralty of his city. He has been

foremost in patriotic and public spirited affairs. Hearty good nature

and sturdy Integrity are his strong characteristics.

7-116

James LeRoy Fay (7-116 from 6-38), born Octo-

ber 21, 1822, in Hamilton, IST. Y., where lived and died

Jnne 7, 1867. Married September 2, 1852, in Clinton,

Oneida County, N. Y., Maria O. Pearl, born Novem-

ber 10, 1830, in the same place, daughter of Eleazer

Cushman and Caroline (Upham) Pearl, and living

April, 1890, at 303 Pennsylvania street, Buffalo, N. Y.

Their children, born in Hamilton, N. Y. , were

:

8-280. Adella Frances Fat, born October 31, 1853,

teaching in Buffalo, N. Y.

8-281. William Pearl Fay, born November 29,

1855, died July 11, 1864.

8-282. Caroline Maria Pearl Fat, born August

6, 1859, died August 29, 1861.

Mr. Fay graduated in 1847 from the State Normal School, Albany,

N. Y. Was a teacher and county school superintendent. He afterward

was a bookseller.

7-117

Williaiti L.a Foutaiue Fay (7-117 from 6-38),

a lumber dealer, born August 8, 1824, in Hamilton,

N. Y., died February 14, 1884, in Bay City, Mich.,

married December 27, 1847, in Earlville, N. Y., Emily
Arvilla Cushman, born September 11, 1827, in Hamil-
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ton, N. Y,, living, April, 1890, Bay City, Mich.,

daughter of Benjamin and Emily (Emery) Cushman.
They had one child born in Madison County, N. Y.

8-283. Ella Fay, born October 6, 1852.

7-118

Zeiia§ Ij. Fay (7-118 from 6-88), born February,

23, 1826, in Hamilton, N. Y., where he married Jan-

uary 21, 1852, Sarah E. Cushman, born November 17,

1829, in Sherburn, N. Y., daughter of Abram and

Mary (Calkins) Cushman. Both living January, 1890,

in Earlville, Madison County, N. Y. Their children,

all born in Hamilton, were :

8-284. Jay Eobinson Fay, born June 24, 1854.

8-285. Mary Marila Fay, born October 5, 1856.

8-286. Abram Cushman Fay, born Sept. 10, 1865.

Zenas L. Fay is a farmer by occupation, attended the State Normal

School at Albany, and has filled the oflBces of town superintendent and

school superintendent. All the children inherit good musical abilities.

7-119

Margaret Cleopatra Fay (7-119 from 6-38),

born Feb. 21, 1828, in Hamilton, 'N. Y., died January

29, 1868, in Detroit, Mich., married September 7, 1848,

in Hamilton, N. Y., Joseph P. Whittemore, a lawyer,

born March 18, 1821, in South Boston, Mass., son of

Nathaniel and Betsey (Dodge) WhittemorCj of Peter-

boro, N. H. Their children, the first born in Hamilton,

N. Y., the others in Detroit, Mich., were

:

8-287. Ada Frances Whittemore, born April 27,

1851, and died July 20, 1852, in Hamilton, N. Y.

8-288. Joseph P. Whittemore, born Aug. 8, 1857.

8-289. James Whittemore, born Oct. 31, 1860.
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7-121

Cleora Marila Fay, (7-121 from 6-38), born July

4, 1832, in Hamilton, N. Y., married October 20, 1857,

Theodore Bligh, a physician of Clayville, N. Y. She

lived and died childless in Bay City, Mich.

7-122

Cordera D. Fay (7-122 from 6-38), born July

25, 1834, in Hamilton, N. Y., married November 16,

1858, at Bay City, Mich., to William H. Gilbert, of

Peoria, 111., who was born June 24, 1833, at Orwell,

Oswego County, N. Y., son of Jabez H. and Polly

(Salsbury) Gilbert, and is living at Richland, Oswego

County, N. Y., April, 1890. They had one child

:

8-290. Jabez H. Gilbert, born in '62, and d. in '67.

7-124

Gain li. Fay (7-124 from 6-38), railroad ticket

agent, born May 23, 1840, near Earlville, N. Y. Mar-

ried August 5, 1857, in Poolville, N. Y., Maria P.

Peck, born December 12, 1839, in Madison, N. Y.,

daughter of Nathan and Mary (Thompkins) Peck,

both living January, 1890, No. 14 Lansing street,

Utica, N. Y. Their children are :

8-291. Henry Irving Fay, born April 8, 1858, in

Poolville, N. Y.

8-292. James Norton Fay, born July 26, 1876, in

Utica, N. Y.

7-125

\¥i11iaiii UpliaiH (7-125 from 6-40), born in

1827 (?) in Hamilton, N. Y. Married Mary Sinclair,

of Jonesville, Mich., who died about 1883, in Jackson,

Mich., leaving three sons who, with their father, are
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understood to follow farming in Montana. Their

names are reported to be :

8-293. William Upham, born

8-294. Fkajstk Upham, born

8-295. Ralph Upham, born

7-126

Robert IJiitiaiii (7-126 from 6-40), a mechanic,

born February 2, 1829, in Hamilton, Madison County,

N. Y., where he married July 6, 1854, Rhoda Fisher,

born May 29, 1832, in Preston, Chenango County,

N. Y., daughter of Nathan and Abigail (Ingram)

Fisher, of Hamilton, both living January, 1890, in

Hamilton, N. Y., where their children were born, to

wit:

8-296, Charles Alonzo Upham, born Nov. 1, 1856.

8-297. William Wallace Upham, born July 2, '59.

7-127

Sophia Upham (7-127 from 6-40), born Decem-
ber 20, 1829, in Hamilton, N. Y., married August 4,

1852, in LeRoy, N. Y,, Charles Upson, a lawyer, born

March 19, 1821, in Suthington, Conn., died September

6, 1885, in Coldwater, Mich., son of Asa Upson, a far-

mer, and Lydia (Webster) Upson. Their children are

:

8-298. Aloistzo Sidney Upson, born May 25, 1853,

in Centerville, Mich.

8-299. Mary Webster Upson, born April 14, 1856,

in Centerville, Mich., died March 18, 1886, and was

married August 4, 1885, to Jacob F. Pratt, in Cold-

water, Mich. No children.

8-300. Margaret Chamberlain Upson, born May
25, 1858, in Coldwater.

8-301. Chas. Hiram Upson, born August 25, 1862,

in Coldwater, died February 12, 1863, same place.



80

Concerning Hon. Charles Upson, the following account is condensed

from a biographical article by Hon. Thomas M. Cooley, in Volume 9,

Michigan Pioneer Collection : Hon. Charles Upson was one of the lead-

ing and most influential citizens of the State of Michigan. He was the

son of a farmer, and early in life spent his summers on his father's farm,

and first attending and afterwards teaching school during the winters.

He was a diligent student, and secured a good practical education,

which fitted him for the varied and useful public career which he after-

wards found. He removed to Michigan in 1845, and was admitted to

the bar in 1847, and was in some useful and honorable public office dur-

ing the remainder of his life. He was deputy county clerk, county

clerk, prosecuting attorney, State senator, railroad commissioner, circuit

judge, representative in congress, and a member of several important

commissions. In none of the positions filled by him did he disappoint

public expectations, either in respect to the ability which he brought to

the discharge of his duties, or the fidelity with which he performed

them.

" In no conventional sense, but in heart, in principle, and in conduct,

Charles Upson was a good lawyer, a useful citizen, a kind husband and

father, a man of sterling integrity and of benevolent disposition. He

was, therefore, a thoroughly good man." After his death his widow

married (2d) Jacob Franklin Pratt, September 17, 1888, in Coldwater,

where both reside March 1890. He was son of John and Lemey (Qillott)

Pratt, Courtland County, N. Y.

7-128

Hary Upliam (7-128 from 6-40), born September

22, 1837, in Hamilton, N. Y., died October 14, 1884, in

Coldwater, Mich,, where she married July 1, 1862,

John R. ChamiDion, a lawyer, born January 12, 1837,

in Ithaca, N. Y., living January, 1890, in Coldwater,

Mich., son of Reuben J. and Nancy (Cross) Champion.

Their children, both born in Coldwater, Mich., were :

8-302. Charles Upham Champion, b. Oct. 13, 1864.

8-303. Sidney Champion, born July 12, 1875.

Mary Upham graduated at Ontario Female Seminary, Canandaigua,

N. Y., in 1857. John R. Champion graduated from the law department

in the University of Michigan in 1861. He served in the Army of the

Cumberland, and was in the volunteer aid to Gen. Thorpe at the battle

of Nashville, Tenn. He has since been prosecuting attorney of Branch
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County, Mich., and mayor of Coldwater, where he has lived nearly all

of his life.

7-129

Hiram Uphaiii (7-129 from 6-40), youngest child

of 6-40. Is married and has several children, all born

in Depuyer, Montana, where he resides, but concern-

ing him and them all information is withheld.

7-131

Lie Roy Nash (7-181 from 6-41), a merchant,

born October 29, 1844, in Hamilton, N. Y., where he

married, December 18, 1866, Louise Ellen Hecox, born

October 8, 1845, in Smyrna, N. Y., daughter of Jacob

and Caroline (Hartwell) Hecox. Both living, January,

1890, in Earlville, N. Y., where their children were

born.

8-311. Ella L. Nash, born July 22, 1868.

8-312. Roy L. Nash, born August 14, 1877.

7-132

Adelia M. Nash (7-132 from 6-42), born May 19,

1836. Married October 18, 1854, Merton L. Beach,

born May 16, 1828, son of Ethen and Lena Beach.

Both were born, lived and married in Hamilton, Mad-

ison County, N. Y. Their children were :

8-313. Alice L. Beach, b. Aug. 28, '55, d. Feb. 2, '63.

8-314. Artois" F. Beach, born September 19, 1858,

died February 10, 1863.

8-315. Nellie L. Beach, born November 2, 1860,

died February 3, 1863.

8-316. Arthur M. Beach, born December 31, 1864,

married Minerva Robinson, January 19, 1884. No
children.
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7-134

Frances Liauraiia Nash (7-134 from 6-43), born

June 23, 1843, in Poolville, Madison County, N. Y.,

died July 16, 1885, in Caledonia, Washington County,

Mo. Married September 14, 1864, in Poolville, George

Almeron Willey, of Crown Point, Indiana, a farmer,

born May 24, 1843, in Lake County, Indiana, living

January, 1890, in St. Louis, Mo., son of George and

Clynthia (Nash) Willey. Their children, the first two

born in Lake County, Ind., the others in Belleville,

111., were:

8-817. Herbekt Berry Willey, born Aug. 7, '65.

8-318. Ida Lois Willey, born May 10, 1867.

8-319. May Clynthia Willey, born Oct. 28, 1870.

8-320. Clarence Perry Willey, b. Aug. 10, 1873.

8-321. Alice Adella Willey, born Oct. 26, 1875.

8-322. George Clyde Willey, born March 4, 1878.

8-323. MaryClara Willey, born June 9, 1883.

The family resided in Lake County, Indiana, Flora, 111., Belleville,

111., Caledonia, Mo. Clynthia Nash was a daughter of Thomas, young-

est brother of Elijah Nash (5-7). George Almeron Willey was a nephew

to Abby Willey (6-41).

7-135

Otto Ii. IVasIi (7-135 from 6-43), a railroad con-

ductor, born February 27, 1852, in Hamilton, N. Y.

Married November 24, 1885, in Mascoutah, 111., Lydia

Strait, daughter of James and Frances (Quinton)

Strait. She was born October 3, 1863, and both reside

May, 1890, in St. Louis, Mo., where their children

were born, as follows :

9-324. Frank Oscar Nash, born December 9, 1886.

9-325. Bella May Nash, born May 8, 1888.
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7-138

Ansou W. Dyer (7-138 from 6-45), born Septem-

ber 5, 1823 in Ashfield, Mass., married, first, in 1842,

in Chatham, O., Fidelia Smith, born April 21, 1823,

died April 18, 1864, daughter of Elijah and Ehoda
(Porter) Smith of Chatham, O. Their children, born

in Chatham, were :

8-326. Erwin Porter Dyer, born November 27,

1845, died unmarried November 1, 1873.

8-327. Ellen Maria Dyer, born October 24, 1848.

Anson W. Dyer married (2d) in April, 1865, in Wel-

lington, O., Mrs. Margaret (Bradford) Smith, both liv-

ing April, 1890, at Suffolk, Va. No children.

7-139

Hhephard Lafontaiiie Dyer (7-139 from 6-45),

born January 17, 1826, in Ashfield, Mass. Married

June 22, 1848, Sarah J. Loomis, daughter of Milo and

Lucy Ann (Greenly) Loomis, both living at Lodi, O.,

May, 1890. They had one child :

8-328. Minnie Dyer, born in May and d. in Sep. '59.

7-140

Ranclol Torrey Dyer (7-140 from 6-45), born

April 17, 1828, in Plainfield, Mass. Married Novem-
ber 16, 1848, in Chatham Center, O., Martha Lyon,

born June 3, 1828, in Plainfield, Mass., daughter of

Joel and Hitty (Bisbee) Lyon, both living April, 1890,

in Ionia, Mich. Their children, the first two born in

Chatham, 0., and the last one in Clinton, O., are :

8-329. Mary Ermina Dyer, born May 27, 1862,

died January 25, 1869.

8-330. Ethel Lindsey Dyer, born August 6, 1858.

8-331. Holmes Hayward Dyer, born Feb. 19, '70.
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7-141

Wales Dyer (7-141 from 6-45), born February

27, 1831, in Plainfield, Mass. Married September 15,

1859, in Madison, Madison Countj^ N. Y., Maria C.

Brown, born September 19, 1835, daughter of Asher

and Jemima Brown. Both are living May, 1890, at

Chatham Centre, O., where their children were born

as follows :

8-332. Alta V. Dyer, born February 1, 1863.

8-333. Ireiste D. Dyer, born September 15, 1865.

8-334. An infant son, born and died in 1875.

7-142

Aiirelia Betsey Dyer (7-142 from 6-45), born

March 8, 1833, in Plainfield, Mass. Married Decem-

ber 19, 1850, in Chatham, O., Fordjce Lyon, born

March 26, 1836, in Cummington, Mass., son of Joel

and Hetty (Bisbee) Lyon. Both are living May, 1890,

at Olive Centre, Mich. Their children are :

8-335. Shepard Lafont Lyon, born Oct. 16, 1851.

8-336. Cora Augusta Lyon, born August 11, 1857.

8-337. Eugene Augustus Lyon, born Jan. 20, 1860.

8-338. Ernest Sylvester Lyon, born Nov. 6, 1866.

7-144

Alviii J. Dyer (7-144 from 6-45), born July 24,

1839. Married April 5, 1860, Julia Clapp, born

December 13, 1838, daughter of Levi L. and Lucinda
(House) Clapp. Both were born, married, and in May,
1890, live at Chatham Centre, O., where the first two
children were born. The third was born in Ravenna,
O. Their children are :

8-339. Udora Julia Dyer, born June 9, 1862.

8-340. Nellie Alvina Dyer, born Oct. 20, 1865.
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8-341. Alvin Eandol Dyer, born Feb. 15, 1868.

8-342. Maud Elsie Dyer, born August 18, 1873, in

Niles, Ohio.

A. J. Dyer has received a good common school education, has studied

law, and practiced in Niles, Ohio. , and St. Louis, Mo. Is a farmer and

general business man. He enlisted as private in Co. B, 42d O. V. I. in

1861, vras regimental quartermaster and served during the term of three

years. The most of the time was on detached duty as A. A. Q. M., and

some time before his term expired was commissioned captain.

7-145

Ro^elia Adelphia Dyer (7-145 from 6-45), born

October 27, 1844, at Chattiam Centre, O. Married

August 5, 1869, at Lena, Fulton Co., O., to Ohio

McCance, son of James and Frances (Montgomery)

McCance, born June 20, 1846, at Fredericksburg, O.

Both are living in Holland, Mich., May, 1890. Their

two children, born in Lena, O., are :

8-343. Myra a. McCance, born August 3, 1870.

Married January 2, 1890, at Holland, Mich., to John

B. Mulder.

8-344. Alvin D. McCance, born August 18, 1873.

7-146

Ati§^usta Torrey (7-146 from 6-47) born Decem-

ber 17, 1835, in Plainheld, Mass., died August 6, 1870,

in Wauseon, Ohio, married May 29, 1856, in Chatham,

Ohio, Oscar F. White, a farmer and hardware dealer,

born June 7, 1832, living November, 1889, in Wauseon,

son of James (Jr.) and Anna (Peebles) White. They

had but one child :

8-345. June A. White, born January 17, 1867, in

Chatham, Medina County, O.

Oscar F. White married (2d) Clara Curtis, of Medina County, Ohio,

August 17, 1881, and has a daughter, Anna.
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7-147

Elno H. Giirney (7-147 from 6-48) born Jan.

10, 1847, in Aslifield, Mass., where she married Novem-

ber 17, 1868, Charles A. Sikes, of Agawam, Mass., son

of James L. and Lucy (Gallup) Sikes, and who was

born November 14, 1838, in Suflleld, Conn., and died

January 9, 1881, in Hartford, Conn. The widow

resides May, 1890, at Lakeville, Conn. No children.

7-148

Edlali B. Ourney (7-148 from 6-48) born Janu-

ary 20, 1849, in Ashfield, Mass., where she married

November 29, 1866, Enos S. Hawks, son of William

and Almira (Smith) Hawks, of Ashfield, and who was

born November 22, 1840. They are living 1890, in

Cummington, Mass. Their youngest child was born

in Ashfield, the others in Goshen, Mass., as follows

:

8-346. Claeence E. Hawks, born Dec. 16, 1869.

8-347. Alice E. Hawks, born July 21, 1872.

8-348. Enos K. Hawks, born April 2, 1875.

8-349. Arthur J. Hawks, born June 21, 1877.

8-350. Ernest W. Hawks, born July 19, 1881.

Mrs. Edlali B. Hawks taught school formerly. Enos S. Hawks went

to Illinois in 1857, and August 25, 1861, enlisted in the 34th Illinois

Infantry, and on account of injuries received in service was discharged

one year from that date. He has since followed farming and various

other pursuits. Both are contributors to newspapers.

7-151

Frank Ardley Giiriiey (7-151 from 8-49), born

October 18, 1853, in Plainfield, Mass., where he mar-

ried December 10, 1881, Gertrude Spaulding, daughter

of Oliver and Clarissa (Cady) Spaulding, and who was



87

born April 4, 1859. They have one child born in Bur-

rell, Mass.:

8-351. Raymond Feancis Gturney, b. Nov. 12, 1888.

7-153

Julia Frances Guriiey (7-152 from 6-49), born

May 7, 1857, in Plainfield, Mass., where she married,

March 15, 1876, Joseph W. Sears, son of Joseph and
Catherine (Williams) Sears, and who was born August
23, 1851, in Plainfield. They are living May, 1890, in

Wilbraham, Mass., and have two children, both born

in Plainfield :

8-352. Robert Maynaed Sears, born Dec. 1, 1877.

8-353. Anita Gurney Sears, born July 20, 1879.

7-153

John Wesley Ourney (7-153 from 6-50), born

September 13, 1844, in Plainfield, Mass., living,

November, 1889, in Adams, Mass., married February

22, 1874, in Savoy, Mass., Julia Armina Norcott. They
have one child, born in Savoy :

8-354. Jennie Irena Gurney, born April 13, 1877.

Mr. Gurney was formerly a farmer, for many years in charge of the

Postofflce in Savoy Centre, and afterwards employed in a woolen mill in

Adams. He enlisted September 1, 1863, in Company F, 46th Massachu-

setts Volunteers, and re-enlisted at Newbern, N. C, January 4, 1863, in

Company G, 2d Massachusetts Heavy Artillery, was discharged for dis-

ability Dec. 31, 1865.

7-154

Oren \l^liite Gnrney (7-154 from 6-50), a black-

smith, born November 2^ 1846, in Plainfield, Mass.,

married May 22, 1873, in Lanesboro, Mass., Alice P.

La Carv, bcrn November 7, 1854, in Lanesboro, daugh-

ter of William and Phebe (Arker) La Cart, of Vau-
dreuil, P. Q. Both living January, 1890, in Cumming-
ton, Mass. Their children, the first born in Winslow



88

N. J., the next two in Plainfield, and the others in

Cummington, were :

8-355. May Alice Gurney, born April 2, 1875.

8-356. Bessie Louisa GtURNEY, born April 12, 1877.

8-357. Grace Delphine Gurney, b. Mar. 29, 1879.

8-358. Edith Myra Gurney, born July 27, 1881.

8-359. Jessie Maud Gurney, born Jan. 25, and died

August 11, 1884.

8-360. Orson White Gurney, born August 28, 1889.

7-157

Hattie Jflyra Gurney (7-157 from 6-50), born

February 3, 1864, in Plainfield, Mass. Married Octo-

ber 20, 1884, in Springfield, Mass., Charles S. Packard,

a farmer and woodworker, born January 18, 1856, in

Cummington, son of Fordyce and Catherine (Stevens)

Packard, of Cummington, both living January, 1890,

in Cummington. Their children, both born in Cum-
mington, were :

8-361. Alfred Eoyal Packard, born Feb. 28, '86.

8-362. Clyde Monroe Packard, born Jan. 28, '89.

7-160

Wellington White (7-160 from 6-51), born in

1840, living April, 1890, in Adams, Mass., married in

1867, Catherine O'Brien. Further information is with-

held, but it is reported that they have had eight chil-

dren.

7-168

Olive li. Hason (7-168 from 6-54), born Decem-
ber 17, 1858, in Plainfield, Mass., married December
31, 1879, in Readsboro, Vt., William R. Goldthwait.

They are living January, 1890, at Monroe Bridge,

Mass., and their children are :
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8-371. Ada L. Goldthwait, born January 1, 1885.

8-372. Ika William Goldthwait, b. Aug. 25, 1887.

7-169

Vesta Celia Jflason (7-169 from 6-54), born Aug.

23, 1863, in Plainfield, Mass., where slie married in

1884, H. Ellsworth Parsons, son of Elijah and Nancy
(Bowen) Parsons, and who was born April 23, 1863, in

Readsboro, Y t., where they are living May, 1890, and
where their children were born as follows :

8-373. Gael E. Parsons, born January 1, 1885.

8-374. Yerne E. Parsons, born October 24, 1888.

Mr. Parsons was educated at Drury Academy, North Adams, Mass.

He keeps a country store, has been town treasurer, and filled other

offices.

Note.

Concerning the following persons and their families,

the compiler is without information. Should anything

be learned in time to be printed in the postscript, it

will be found there.

7-164 from 6-52, Andrew Gurnet.
7-165 from 6-52, Elizabeth Gurney.
7-166 from 6-52, Eugene Gurnet.
7-172 from 6-52, Emma Gurnet.
7-173 from 6-53, Flora Gurnet.
7-174 from 6-53 (name not ascertained).

7-180 from 6-34, Ransford B. Stowell.

7-181 from 6-34, Albert N. Stowell.
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8-3

Hiram Harvilloii IVasli (8-3 from 7-1), ca liar,

nessmaker, born February 11, 1829, in Hamilton, N.

Y. Married January 6, 1857, in Cooperstown, N. Y.,

to Josephine Smitli, daughter of Alexander and Eliza-

beth (Campbell) Smith, and who was born September

18, 1839, in Springfield, N. Y. They have one child,

born in Hamilton, where they live May, 1890.

9-1. Nellie E. Nash, born October 3, 1872.

8-4

Harriet Eliza Nash (8-4 from 7-1), born

November 28, 1831, in Hamilton, N. Y., where she

married December 25, 1848, Edward F. Keyes, a fin-

isher, son of Ephraim and Bathsheba (Barnes) Keyes,

and who was born in Syracuse, N. Y., May 23, 1821.

Their children were born in Hamilton, where both are

living May 1890, to wit

:

9-2. Willie N. Keyes, b. Sept. 13,'50, d. Dec. 23, '51.

9-3. Hattie S. Keyes, born April 27, 1853.

8-5

Harriet Haria Nlieriiiaii (8-5 from 7-3), born

March 1, 1835, in Lebanon, N. Y., where she married

January 5, 1853, William Kingsley, a farmer. Both

living May, 1890, in Cooperstown, N. Dakota. Their

children were born, the first and third in Lebanon, the

second in Sherburn, N. Y., and the fourth and fifth at

Grass Lake, Mich., and the youngest at Spring Arbor,

Mich., as follows :

9-4. Fred. H. Kingsley, b. July 24,'54, d.Dec.27,'79.

9-5. Helen S. Kingsley, born July 14, 1858.
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9-6. Tyla M. Kiitgsley, born January 30, 1863.

9-7. Mary A. Kingsley, born August 3, 1866.

9-8. LiNisriE B. Kingsley, born August 30, 1870,

d. March 29, 1871.

9-9. Frank J. Kikgsley, born September 13, 1877.

8-6

Helen Olivia 8heriiiau (8-6 from 7-3), born

September 25, 1836, in Lebanon) N. Y., and living

May, 1890, in New Berlin, N. Y. Married, first,

George Harrington, and, second, Benjamin Lewis, and

is reported to have one child, but all information is

withheld.

9-10. Gertrude Harrington.

8-7

Orra Sophia Sherman (8-7 from 7-3), born

February 18, 1838, in Lebanon, N. Y., and died in

New Berlin, N. Y. Married to Jackson Barney, who
survived her, and is living May, 1890, at North New
Berlin, N. Y. They had four children :

9-11. Charles F. Barney, born July 23, 1856.

9-12. Harriet Barney, born

9-13. Cora Barney, born

9-14. Fanny Barney, born

8-10

Franklin Clark Sherman (8-10 from 7-3), a

farmer, born September 5, 1849, in Lebanon, N. Y.

Married March 1, 1876, in Eaton, N. Y., where she was

born November 15, 1855, Carrie, daughter of Samuel

and Caroline (Carey) Groves. They live in Lebanon,

where their children were born, as follows :

9-15. Mabel Caroline Sherman, born Ajjril 29, '78.

9-16. May Zella Sherman, born June 26, 1879.
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9-17. Henry Thomas Sherman, born March 35, '84.

9-] 8. ZoE Sherman, born October 28, 1886.

8-11

William Nasli Slieriiian (8-11 from 7-4), born

November 7, 1839, in Lebanon, IST. Y., and living in

Ottawa, Kan., concerning whom the compiler is with-

out further information. Should anything be learned

in time it will be printed in the jDostscript.

8-13

Hamilton Robbards Torrey (8-13 from 7-5),

born October 4, 1829, in Springfield, Otsego Co., N.

Y. He married first, October 18, 1859, at Elgin, 111.,

Eliza Ann Hadlock, daughter of Chandler and Mary

(Call) Hadlock, who was born November 30, 1843,

at Lewiston, N. Y., and died May 11, 1874, at Aurora,

111. Their children, all born in Aurora, 111., were :

9-30. Henry Torrey, born Nov. 1,'61, d. Mar. 4, '62.

9-31. Charles Torrey, born April 24, 1866.

9-32. Irene Torrey, born June 15, 1867.

Hamilton R. Torrey married, second, December 21,

1875, at Coldwater, Mich., Martha E. Hard, of that

place, where she was born July 11, 1850, daughter of

Edward J. and Sabra C. (Robinson) Hard, of Saratoga,

N. Y. Their children, the first born in Chicago, and

the second in Urbana, O., were

:

9-33. Zelia Hamilton Torrey, born Sept. 9, 1877.

9-34. Ethel Max Torrey, born January 18, 1882.

Hamilton R. Torrey learned the machinist trade in his father's shop

in central New York, and after his father's death, when he was 18 years

old, pushed out into the world, turning his attention to building, repair-

ing and operating locomotives. He ran a locomotive seven years in the

State of New York, until in 1857, when he removed west and worked

for the Chicago, Burlington & Quincy railroad system. He was fore-

man of the round house at Aurora ten years. In 1874 he engaged with
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the United States Rolling Stock Company, with headquarters at Chicago,

and for ten years was either traveling for them or serving as foreman of

shops in Chicago or at Urbana, O. In 1884 he re-entered the service of

roads in the system of the Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad, and

located at St. Joseph, Mo., where he is living in 1890. He is a devoted

member of several masonic organizations. He is deliberate and unas-

suming in action, and in his dealings with others tries to act " on the

square."

8-15

Dolphii!^ Torrey (8-15 from 7-5), born Novem-
ber 30, 1883, in the village of Sherburne, JN". Y. Mar-

ried October 8, 1867, at Salem, 111., Mary E., daughter

of William and Sarah E. (Copp) Jackson, of North
Haverill, New Hampshire, born September 9, 1842, in

Roxbury, Mass. Their children, both born in Salem,

111., are :

9-35. Nellie Torrey, born September 10, 1869.

9-36. Julia Torrey, born July 28, 1872.

D. Torrey's school privileges were only those of a country public

school, until after his father's death (when he was 15 years old). He
had a taste for reading, which kept a book in his hand whenever pos-

sible, and for which he was much indebted to his mother's advice and

encouragement. He attended the academy (Gilbertsville, N. Y.) a few

months, and then bound himself as an apprentice and learned the trade

of molder in an iron foundry. In 1851 he " did chores " for his board

and attended the academy for one year. He then followed his trade,

living one year at Lawrenceville, Tioga County, Pa., and in the spring

of 1854 removed west, locating at Davenport, Iowa. The following

year he was employed in the passenger department of the Pennsylvania

railroad.

In 1861 he abandoned his business and enlisted as a private soldier in

Co. A, 2d Ohio Vol. Inf. "three months men," and was in the first

battle of Bull Run. He then traveled during one year for the railroad

company, seeing much of the war operations in the "border States,"

and in July, 1862, was commissioned as second lieutenant and recruiting

officer, and recruited a company in Davenport, Iowa He was commis-

sioned captain of his company, which became Co. D, 20th Iowa Inf.

Their first campaign was in the "Army of the Frontier, "through south-

west Missouri and northwestern Arkansas, extending from August to
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May, during which time they marched over 1,000 miles, were in some

skirmishes, fought the battle of Prairie Grove, and captured the town

of Van Buren, on the Arkansas river. In June the command (that of

Gen. F. J. Herron) joined the investing force in front of Vicksburg, and

was at the extreme left of the Union line. Here Capt. Torrey was

picket officer, and under constant fire for weeks, until the surrender.

His exposure nearly cost him his life, for he was stricken with typho-

malarial fever. After leaving the hospital in November he joined his

company at Brazos, Santiago, Texas, and was at the capture of Mus-

tang Island. He was appointed acting commissary for the expedition

(Bank's Texas coast expedition), and was captured a prisoner of war

December 14, 1862. He was held at Houston, Texas, and at Camp

Ford Tyler, Texas, until exchanged at the mouth of Red River, July

23, 1863. He was, at the capture of Fort Morgan, Mobile Bay. He

resigned January 30, 1864, at New Orleans.

Capt. Torrey engaged with the Pennsylvania Railroad after leaving

the army, and was soon called to a position in the office of the general

passenger agent, where he continued until the end of 1868, when he was

assigned to the superintendency of the company operating the sleeping

cars over the Pennsylvania and connecting roads. He organized many

of the lines of through cars between New York and St. Louis, Louis-

ville, Cincinnati and Chicago, and continued in the position until 1875,

when he was appointed "chief of the Bureau of Transportation" of the

United States Centennial Commission. He originated and carried out a

plan for the receipt of merchandise at the Exhibition, which has not

been surpassed at any such exhibition. At the date of this publication

he is with the Warren-Scharf Asphalt Paving Company, 81 Fulton

street. New York.

8-16

Ann Torrey (8-16 from 7-5) born October 14,

1836, in Ufcica, N. Y., living at Mauston, Wis., May,

1890. Married, first, December 31, 1853, in Augusta,

N. Y., Ervin Briggs, a farmer son of Gardner and
Selinda (Sheldon) Briggs, and who was born June 9,

1833, in Vernon, IST. Y. Their cliildren, the first born

in Augusta, N. Y., and the others in Fort Atkinson,

Wis., were

:

9-37. Henry Gr. Briggs, born December 7, 1854.

9-38. Mary J. Briggs, b. Sept. 1, d. Oct. 22, 1856.
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9-39. Mary C. Briggs, born November 1, 1857.

Married Koclney Severance, February 18, 1885, at

Mauston, Wis., where they live May, 1890. No chil-

dren.

9-40. Cora L. Briggs, born November 28, 1859.

9-41. Ina E. Briggs, born April 12, 1864, died Feb-

riiary 27, 1886, at Mauston, Wis., where she married

April 22, 1885, Eupert L. Rhoades. No children.

The widow, Ann (Torrey) Briggs, married, second,

July 14, 1867, in Koshkonong, Wis., Geo. A. Dyer, a

farmer, son of Lyman and Mary C. (Sheldon) Dyer,

and who was born July 3, 1840, in Stockbridge, N. Y.

Living in Mauston, Wis., May, 1890. Their children,

all born in Lindina, Juneau County, Wis., were :

9-42. Julia A. Dyer, b. Dec. 30, '68, d. Jan. 30, '74.

9-43. Lottie C. Dyer, born January 2, 1871.

9-44. Lyman T. Dyer, born August 29, 1873.

9-45. Almeda a. Dyer, born May 3, 1876.

9-46. Webster W. Dyer, born October 3, 1877.

Ervin Briggs enlisted in Company L, First Wis. Cavalry, and was

captured at or near Chattanooga on the 12th of April, 1864, and died

August 6, 1864, in the Andersonville military prison.

Geo. A. Dyer served through the war as private in Company C, 1st

Wis. Inf., and in companies G of the 21st and 3d regiments from the

same State.

8-18

IVilliain Torrey (8-18 from 7-5), station agent

A., T. & St. Fe R. R., Great Bend, Kas., born Decem-

ber 4, 1841, in Rockwell's Mills, Guilford, Chenango

County, N. Y. Married, first, November 25, 1867, in

Knoxville, 111., Harriet Booth, born March 7, 1843, in

Knoxville, 111., died September 20, 1872, daughter of

Birdsey and Betsey (Kimball) Booth. They had one

child, born in Wataga, 111.

:

9-47. Henry Birdsey Torrey, born March 14, '69,
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Wm. Torrey married, second, November 4, 1874, in

Great Bend, Kas., Hannah H. C. Hartman, born Decem-

ber 26, 1852, in Greenwood, Columbia Co., Pa., daugh-

ter of Rev. Albert and Elizabeth Jane (Evans) Hart-

man. Both living January, 1890, in Great Bend.

They have one child, born in Great Bend :

9-48. Haddie Elizabeth Toerey, born Nov. 17, '79.

Wm. Torrey enlisted as a private in Co. A, 2d Ohio Vol. Inf. " three

months men," and was in the first battle of Bull Run. An injury to

one hand, received soon after, unfitted him for further army duties, and

he has been in railroad service continuously since.

8-22

Pliiliucia Pierce (8-22 from 7-6), born Septem-

ber 15, 1825, in Hamilton, N. Y. Married November
12, 1846, in Eaton, N. Y., to B. F. Goodell, a farmer,

son of Ephraim and Sarah (White) Goodell, and who
was born November 19, 1818, in Eaton, N. Y., and
died June 14, 1882, in Eidgeway, N. Y. They had
one child, born in Eaton, N. Y, :

9-49. Gertrude E. Goodell, born July 26, 1849.

8-24

Roiiianzo Pierce (8-24 from 7-6), a farmer, born

July 24, 1836, in Eaton, N. Y. Married January 16,

1869, in Yates, N. Y., where they reside and where
their children were born, Ellen S. Goodell, daughter

of Geo. W. and Harriet (Cooper) Goodell, and who
was born December 11, 1842, in Eaton, N. Y. Their

children are

:

9-51. Eddie S. Pierce, b. May 11, '76, d. May 14, '77.

9-52. Fred. S. Pierce, born March 25, 1878.
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8-25

Harriet Pierce (8-25 from 7-6), born December

9, 1839, in Eaton, N. Y. Married, first, December 20,

1859, Samuel B. Densmore, a merchant, son of Wil-

liam Densmore, of Gaines, N. Y., and who was born in

Albion, N. Y. They had one child, born in Yates,

N. Y.

9-58. Samuel B. Densmore, Je., born April 15, '61.

She married, second, November 21, 1888, William

H. Wright, a farmer, son of R. S. and Hannah F.

(Hunter) Wright, of Ridgeway, N. Y., and who was

born in Ogden, Monroe County, N. Y., July 5, 1835.

8-27

Esther E. IVasli (8-27 from 7-7), born March 28,

1888, in Yates, N. Y. Married February 10, 1856, in

Pavilion, Mich., Chauncey Boughton, a farmer, son

of Amos H. and Desire (Walcott) Boughton, and who
was born October 28, 1831, in Batavia, N. Y., and died

November 2, 1877, in Pavilion, Mich., where they

lived and their children were born, to wit

:

9-54. Arthur M. BouGHTOisr, born March 24, 1857,

died October 8, 1864.

9-55. William H. Boughton, born Sept. 25, 1859.

9-56. Arthur M. BouGHTOisr, born May 27, 1865.

9-57, Rosa L. BouGHTOisr, born December 10, 1868.

Esther E. Boughton married, second, October 16,

1881, in Pavilion, Thomas Cloney, of the same place,

where they reside. No children.

8-29

Matilda A. Tyler (8-29 from 7-8), born August

14, 1835, in Eaton, N. Y. Married October 13, 1858,

at Floyds Corners, N. Y., Nathaniel Groodwin, a far-
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mer, son of Nathaniel and Sarali (Hunt) Goodwin, and

who was born January 15, 1831, in Holland, Erie

County, N. Y. They are living, May, 1890, in Whites-

boro, N. Y. Their children are :

9-58. Irving GtOODwin, born Sept. 22, 1860, in Tren-

ton, Oneida County, N. Y Married Mary Barnes, in

St. Charles, Ky., and was living at Olean, N. Y., when

last heard from.

9-59. Ida Goodwin, b. July 17, '62, in Marcy, N. Y.

9-60. Thos. H. Goodwin, b. July 12, '62, d. Dec. 6, '70.

9-61. Ella Goodwin, born April 16, 1866, in Wales,

Erie County, N. Y. Married to Steve Lewis, at

Rochester, where they are Jiving May, 1890.

9-62. Isaac Goodwin, b. Mar. 27, '68, d. Mar. 22, '82.

9-63. Frank Goodwin, born December 6, 1871.

9-64. Alfred Goodwin, born April 17, 1873.

9-65. Carlton Goodwin, born June, 1876.

8-31

Harlan S. Tyler (8-31 from 7-8), a locomotive

engineer, born September 14, 1840, in Eaton, N. Y.

Married March 8, 1869, in Mendota, 111., Lida Brack-

ett, daughter of William H. and Frances (Davis)

Brackett, who was born September 27, 1847. They

reside, June, 1890, at Fulton, 111. Their children, the

youngest born in Aurora, 111., the others in Mendota,

are :

9-66. Cora Tyler, born March 14, 1870.

9-67. Olive M. Tyler, born May 14, 1875.

9-68. Harlan A. Tyler, born November 20, 1879.

9-69. Bessie F. Tyler, born March 27, 1882.

8-32

IVathau A. Tyler (8-32 from 7-8), a lumber
dealer, born August 27, 1843, in Madison, Madison
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County, N. Y. Married December 25, 1869, in Floyd,

Oneida Countj^, N. Y,, Mary E. Morris, daughter of

N'athan and Mary (Hutchinson) Morris, born June 30,"

1843, both living June, 1890, at Vernon, N. Y. Their

child, born in Westmoreland, N. Y., was :

9-70. Willie A. Tyler, b. Oct. 7, '71, d. Sept. 20, '72.

8-35

Sarah M. Tyler (8-35 from 7-8), born June 12,

1861, in Augusta, N. Y. Married June 21, 1868, in

Whitestown, N. Y., to Gladding W. Van Slyke, a far-

mer, born AjDril 21, 1848, in Newport, N. Y., son of

Emanuel and Catherine (Helmer) Van Slyke. Both

are living, in 1890, in Mendota, 111., where their young-

est child was born, the others having been born in

Westmoreland, N. Y., as follows :

9-72. Charles G. Van Slyke, born July 6, 1869,

died August 8, 1870.

9-74. Ematstuel S. Van Slyke, born March 8, 1874.

9-75. S. LuLA Van Slyke, born October 26, 1875.

9-76. William A. Van Slyke, born Oct. 19, 1881.

8-37

Louisa Vanderpool (8-37 from 7-9), born Jan-

uary 3, 1845, in Adrian, Mich. Married August 12,

1865, in Yates, N. Y., Henry A. Bottsford, son of

Henry and Charlotte (Thayer) Bottsford, of New
Haven, Conn., born January 12, 1842, in Yates, both

living, 1890, in Albion, N. Y. Their son was born in

Ridgeway, N. Y.

9-77. Byron V. Bottsford, born May 6, 1867.

8-38

Helena Vanderpool (8-38 from 7-9), born

August 28, 1848, in Yates, N. Y. Married September
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25, 1878, in Kalamazoo, Mich., as his second wife,

Edward H. Davis, son of Samuel C. and Annie Davis,

of Parma, N. Y. No children.

8-39

Harriet B. Torrey (8-39 from 7-10), born Sep-

tember 14, 1840, in Hamilton, Madison County, N. Y.

Married February 4, 1866, in Lawrence, Van Buren

County, Mich., George Martin Boughton, a farmer,

son of Amos H. and Desire (Walcott) Boughton, born

March 20, 1839, in Pavilion, Mich., where they are

living in 1890, and where all their children were born,

as follows

:

9-78. Waeren Amos Botjghton, born Sept. 14, '67.

9-79. Nellie May Boughton, born July 13, 1876.

9-80. Gertrude M. Boughton, born April 17, 1884.

8-40

Liiicy J. Torrey (8-40 from 7-10), born May 1,

1842, in Hamilton, Madison County, N. Y. Married

January 12, 1859, in Clinton, Oneida County, N. Y.,

William L. Dillenbeck, a farmer, son of Peter and

Catherine (Bortell) Dillenbeck, born August 12, 1834,

in Oneida County, N. Y., both living in 1890 at Law-

rence, Mich. Their children, the oldest born in Deans-

ville, N. Y-, the others in Lawrence, as follows :

9-81. Dewitt Dillenbeck, born October 3, 1861.

9-82. Albert Levi Dillenbeck, b. Nov. 16, 1864.

9-83. Charles Fred. Dillenbeck, born Nov. 1, '66.

9-84. KiTTiE Dillenbeck, July 22,'68, d. Dec.22,'71.

9-85. Florence Amelia Dillenbeck, b.Aug.30,'70.

9-86. George Andrew Dillenbeck, b. Dec. 13,'7L

9-87. Harriet Adelaide Dillenbeck, b.May 6,'76.

9-88. Chester Garfield Dillenbeck, b. July4,'80.
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8-41

Helen A. Torrey (8-41 from 7-10), born June 5,

1849, in Augusta, N. Y. Married August 25, 1870, in

Lawrence, Mich., J, Manning Fisk, a farmer, son of

John P. and Charlotte (Grey) Fisk, born June 15,

1843, in Williamstown, Mass. They live, 1890, in

Lawrence, Mich., where their child was born :

9-89. Chaeles M. Fisk, born December 14, 1874.

8-43

Mary Ellen North (8-43 -from 7-11), born Octo-

ber 27, 1845, in Fowlerville, Mich., died May 11, 1889,

in Detroit, Mich. Married first, March 13, 1863, in

Handy, Livingston County, Mich., William Henry

Spencer, born May 31, 1840, in , died July

20, 1885, in Detroit, son of Charles and Emeline

(Henry) Spencer. Their children, the first one born

in Brighton, Mich., the others in Fowlerville, were

:

9-90. Ida Mat Spencer, born Dec. 23, 1864.

9-91. Mart Emma Spencer, born March 27, 1866.

9-92. Alice Luella Spencer, b. Dec. 29, 1868.

9-93. William Howard Spencer, b. Nov. 25, '70.

The widow married second, in Detroit, Thos. J. E.

Dunk, who survived her. No children.

8-44

Edwin P. Randall (8-44 from 7-11), born Octo-

ber 15, 1848, in Lansing, Mich., married December 25,

1870, at Ann Arbor, Mich., Hattie Copeland, born

February 9, 1849, daughter of William and Sarah

(Morris) Copeland, all born in Lincolnshire, Eng.

Both are living, May, 1890, in Fowlerville, Mich. No
children.
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8-45

William R. Randall (8-45 from 7-11), born

March 4, 1850, in Lansing, Mich., married February

19, 1874, at Cohactah, Mich., Elizabeth M. Sawders,

daughter of Robert and Sarah Ann Sawders. Both

are living. May, 1890, in Fowlerville, Mich. They

have one child, born in Handy, Mich.

9_94. Grace A. Randall, born December 29, 1877.

8-46

Harlow Randall (8-46 from 7-11), a farmer,

born October 1, 1852, in Fowlerville, Mich., where he

resides with his wife and child, June, 1890. They

have one child.

9-95. Ida May Randall.

8-47

Frank Randall (8-47 from 7-11), a farmer, born

March 10, 1858, in Fowlerville, Mich. Married Martha

Dean. They reside in Fowlerville, June, 1890. Their

child was

:

9-96. Cleo Randall, who died young.

8-52

llelis§a StockYFcll (8-52 from 7-15), born Feb-

ruary 20, 1837, in Plainfield, Mass., died July 5, 1862,

in Vernon, N. Y., where she had married, in 1859,

William Ti^^ple. They had one child, born in Vernon,

N. Y.

9-99. Ralph Tipple, born September 29, 1861.

8-54

Nellie Stockwell (8-54 from 7-15), born Novem-

ber 27, 1862, in Oneida, N. Y. Married May 7, 1884,

in Elyria, O., to Charles Perk, a mechanic, son of
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John and Fredericka (Monroe) Perk, of Megelburgh,

Germany, and who was born June 16, 1861, in Le Roy,

N. Y. They reside in Kalamazoo, Mich., 1890, where
their second child was born ; the first one was born in

Coldwater, Mich.

9-100. Neva Perk, born July 24, 1887.

9-101. Leo Perk, born June 10, 1890.
•

8-57

Mary Eva Stockwell (8-57 from 7-17), born

March 14, 1856, in NeW Philadelphia, Ohio. Married

February 9, 1882, in New Philadelphia, John W.
Judy, a grocer and provision dealer, born June 3, 1856,

in New Philadelphia, both living June, 1890, in New
Philadelphia, Ohio. They had one child, born in

Walcott, Dak. :

8-102. Clarence Charles Judy, born February 19,

1883, died November 17, 1884.

8-61

Caroline A. Stockwell (8-61 from 7-18), born

June 12, 1853, in Plainfield, Mass. Married May 3,

1883, in Williamsburgh, Mass., Charles D. Farnsworth,

a farmer, son of Richard and Nancy ( ) Farns-

worth, born July 16, 1852, in the same place. Both
living June, 1890, in West Springfield, Mass. Their

children, the first two born in Williamsburgh, Mass.,

and the youngest in Agawam, Mass., are

:

9-103. Nina E. Farnsworth, born June 10, 1885.

9-104. Riley S. Farnsworth, born Nov. 20, 1886.

9-105. Wralf B. Farnsworth, born Jan. 16, 1888.

8-62

Silvia M. Stockwell (8-62 from 7-18), born Octo-

ber 1, 1859, in New Bedford, Mass. Married Febru-
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ary 21, 1884, in William sburgh, Mass., Greorge W.
Lawley, a farmer, son of Frederick and Barbara (Ben-

son) Lawley, born February 22, 1862, in Pittsburgh,

Pa. Both living June, 1890, in Williamsburgh. Their

children, both born in Williamsburgh, are

:

9-106. Bessie B. Lawley, born July 16, 1885.

9-107. Clement L. Lawley, b. December 21, 1886.

9-98. Alfred W. Lawley, b. February, 25, 1890.

8-67

Edward Cooper King' (8-67 from 7-19), a com-

mercial traveler, born December 18, 1858, in Kilburne

City, Wis. Married July 21, 1884, in Harrisburgh,

Pa., Emma McCormick, born December 1, 1864, in

Harrisburgh, daughter of William and Christine

(Humel) McCormick, both living December, 1889, in

New Philadelphia, Ohio. There are no children.

8-73

Eldora Torrey (8-73 from 7-31), born August 5,

1844, died August 6, 1875. Married, October 2, 1867,

Moses Paul, all in Rockport, Mass. They had one

child :

9-108. Etta Paul, born June 7, 1873, in Boston,

died October 13, 1880, in Rockport, Mass.

8-76

Aria KT. Torrey (8-76 from 7-32), born Novem-
ber 14, 1851, in Rockport, Mass. Married October 3,

1871, Benjamin C. Haskell, a manufacturer of shoe

trimmings, of Rockport, son of William and Lois

(Colby) Haskell. Both living January, 1890, in Arling-

ton Heights, Mass., where their children were born.

9-109. Susanna Norwood Haskell, b. July 20,'72.

9-110. Alice Torrey Haskell, born March 25, '76.
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8-77

Niisanna ]\r. Torrey (8-77 from 7-32), born May
3, 1857, in Rockport, Mass. Married May 29, 1886, in

Rockporfc, Charles C. Tresnon, an Atlantic cable oper-

ator, born December 25, 1860, in Lancaster, Eng., son

of John and Margaret (Marshall) Tresnon. Both liv-

ing, January, 1890, at the old Norwood homestead, in

Rockport, Mass. They have one child, born in Rock-
port :

9-111. JoHisr Fkancis Tresnon, born June 4, 1887.

8-78

Roiaiiilus IVorwood (8-78 from 7-34), born March

29, 1852, in Rockport, Mass. Married June 22, 1887,

in London, Eng., where they reside June, 1890, Mrs.

Harriet N. Perry, of New Bedford, Mass. No children.

8-90

Frank Boardmaii Foster (8-90 from 7-37), an

iron founder, born March 15, 1858, in Quincy, Mass.

Married January 27, 1888, at South Boston, Mass.,

Cornelia S. Howard, born August 16, 1861, in Boston,

daughter of Joshua and Luella (Kimball) Howard,

both living, November, 1889, in Quincy. Their chil-

dren, the youngest born in Quincy, the others in Bos-

ton, are :

9-120. Howard Kimball Foster, b. Sep. 11, 1881.

9-121. Mary Foster, born October 3, 1883.

9-122. Warren Page Foster, born May 23, 1887.

8-91

Charles Turner Foster (8-91 from 7-37), a

machinist, born March 18, 1860, in Quincy, Mass.

Married June 1, 1886, in Quincy, Maude Agnes Smith,

born April 28, 1863, jn Boston, daughter of Amos and
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Agnes (Holmes) Smith, both living November, 1889,

in Edgarstown, Mass., where their child v^as born :

9-123. Marion Agnes Foster, born March 13, '89.

9-124. RuFUS Wilson Foster, born April 29, 1890.

8-92

Sii§ie Addie Foster (8-92 from 7-31), born

November 25, 1862, in Quincy, Mass. Married Octo-

ber 8, 1888, in Quincy, to Warren Faxon Page, a pur-

chasing agent, born May 25, 1862, in Quincy, son of

Frank and Emeline (Faxon) Page, both living May,

1890, in Leadville, Col. No children.

8-97

If anything is received in time it will be printed in

the postscript.

8-100

Eleauora Ann Knnpp (8-100 from 7-39), born

April 8, 1847, in Pensacola, Fla., where she married,

June 26, 1866, John T. Mason, of Old Town, Ala., son

of John and Amelia (Higdon) Mason, who died in

1872. Their children were :

9-130. Alice Amelia Mason, born July 28, 1868.

9-131. Minnie Foster Mason, b. 1870, d. 1873.

9-132. Chester Knapp Mason, b. 1872, d. 1873.

9-133. John Travis Mason, born 1873, died 1873.

The widow Eleanora Ann (Knapp) Mason married

second in 1886, near Brewton, Ala., Moses Burch, of

that location. She is living in Evergreen, Ala. They
have one son, born near Brewton :

9-134. Charles Rufus Burch, born Oct. 3, 1886.
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8-101

Alice Elmira Knapp (8-101 from 7-39), bom
December 5, 1849, in Pensacola, Fla. Married Decem-

ber 9, 1869, in Pensacola, Fla., Thomas Jefferson

Hampson, a farmer and steamboat captain, born Octo-

ber 28, 1842, in Cincinnati, Oliio, son of Jefferson and

Epenetus (Foster) Hampson. Both living January,

1890, in Salida, Col. Their children are :

9-135. Richard Leander Hampson, born Septem-

ber 18, 1870, in Pensacola, died August 17, 1876, in

McKinney, Tex.

9-136. Thomas Jefferson^ Hampson, born May 27,

1873, in Pensacola.

9-137. Charles Foster Hampson, born June 29,

1875, in McKinney, Tex.

9-138. Chester Knapp Hampson, born September

17, 1877, in Pensacola.

9-139. Ralph Leander Hampson, born November

3, 1881, in Canon City, Col.

9-140. Anna Ruby Hampson, born January 21,

1888, in Garfield, Col.

At the time of Alice E. Knapp's marriage to T. J. Hampson he was

master of the steamer Bell Darlington, then plying on the waters of

Escanbia Bay and Gulf of Mexico. Meeting with financial disaster he

sold out and moved to Colin County, Tex., where he engaged in farm-

ing for two years, when the family returned to Pensacola, where the

captain again went into the steamboat business, but soon after lost his

vessel in a gale. Disgusted with steamboats the family again returned

to Texas, and bought a farm near Sherman, Grayson County, and lived

there three years, when continued sickness in the family caused them to

move to Colorado, where Capt. Hampson was engaged in mining for

nine years. He was a member of Co. D, 4th U. S. Cavalry, and fought

through the war of the rebellion, receiving five severe wounds. He is a

member of the Masonic fraternity, of A. O. U. W., and G. A. R.
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8-102

Chester Parkliiir§t Kiiapp (8-102 from 7-39),

born March 18, 1853, in Pensacola, Fla. Married

June 17, 1880, in San Antonio, Texas, to Nellie Byron,

daughter of William and Mary Julia (Byrn) Byron,

and who was born December 19, 1864, in the same

place. Their first child was born in Nashville, Tenn.,

the others in San Antonio, as follows :

9-141. Mabel Clara Kkapp, born Dec. 17, 1881.

9-142. Lawrence Knapp, b. Feb. 4,' 83, d. Apr. 1,'86.

9-143. Ethel Knapp, b. November 19, 1885.

9-144. Chester Knapp, born April 19, 1889.

Chester P. Kaapp attended the public schools of Pensacola, and sub-

sequently followed merchandising in the same city for some ten years.

He removed to Nashville, Tenn., Ft. Worth and San Antonio, Texas, at

which latter named place he is living in June, 1890, at 310 Hidalgo street.

8-110

jfliiiuie Foster Stickney (8-110 from 7-41),

born July 14, 1864, and married October 17, 1888, both

in Troy, N. Y., James Samuel Marshall, a stock raiser,

born December 2, 1861, in Cambridge, N. Y., son of

Alexander and Fanny M. (Lewis) Marshall, both liv-

ing June, 1890, in Greenwich, N. Y. They have one

child :

9-150, Elmira Marshall, born October 11, 1889, in

Cambridge, N. Y.

8-112

Anna Grace Stickney (8-112 from 7-41), born

November 17, 1867, in Troy, N. Y. Married June 1,

1887, in Troy, John Scott McNeal, a laundry operator,

born January 20, 1864, in Crown Point, N. Y., son of

Charles F. and Margaret (Scott) McNeal, both living

January, 1890, in Troy. No children.
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8-115

Charles Francis Sleeper (8-115 from 7-44), a

mason and bricklayer, born March 18, 1844, in Quincy,

Mass. Married May 13, 186T, in Manchester, N. H.,

Anna F. Gale, daughter of Levi Bartlett and Anna
Frances (Eaton) Gale, of Concord, N. H., and who
was born September 7, 1847, in Boston, Mass. They,

reside, May, 1890, in Francestown, N. H., where their

children were born :

9-151. G. Edwiist Sleeper, born Aug. 4, 1867.

9-152. Maude H. Sleeper, born Nov. 10, 1868.

Charles Francis Sleeper attended the public schools of Qiiincy, Mass.,

removed to Francestown, N. H., in 1860. From 1873 to 1878 he lived

in Stoneham, Mass. He enlisted August 10, 1862, in Co. G, 9th N. H.

Vols., and was discharged May 31, 1865 ; was wounded in the right leg

by a mortar shell July 23, 1864, at Petersburg, Va. The principal bat-

tles in which he participated were South Mountain, Antietam, Freder-

icksburg, Petersburg, Spottsylvania, North Anna, and the siege of

Vicksburg.

' 8-116

JEbenezer Woodward Sleeper (8-116 from

7-44), born August 15, 1846, in Quincy, Mass. Mar-

ried August 16, 1874, in Minneapolis, Minn., Mattie

Woodson, daughter of William A. and Estaline

(Montgomery) Woodson, of Austin, Minn., and who
was born May 5, 1852, in Charlestown, 111. They are

living, May, 1890, in Kenyon, Minn. Their children,

all born in Minneapolis except the second, which was

born and died in Hinkley, Minn., are:

9-153. Florence Torret Sleeper, b. Sept. 5, '75.

9-154. Ruby Reed Sleeper, born Dec. 25, 1877,

died May 9, 1879.

9-155. Jeaist Allen Sleeper, born Sept. 13, 1881,

9-156. Stella Whiting Sleeper, b. Aug. 25, 1883.

E. W. Sleeper attended the Quincy public schools and the Francis-
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town, N. H., Academy. His occupation has been that of grocer, book-

keeper, and, for four years, postmaster at Hinkley. When 13 years old,

was taken with his parents to Francestown to live, and in 1872 he

removed west, and has lived in Hinkley five years, Minneapolis 10 years,

and Kenyon three years.

8-117

Haria Cevilla Sleeper (8-117 from 7-44), born

July 3, 1848, in Quincy, Mass. Married March 28,

1865, in Deering, N. H., Daniel Brooks Tobie, a farmer,

son of Daniel and Celinda (Downing) Tobie, and wlio

was born April 8, 1840, in Springfield, N. H. They
reside May, 1890, in Francestown, N. H., where their

children were born :

9-157. Minnie Mabel Tobie, born Nov. 28, 1868.

9-158. Althea Sleepee Tobie, born Feb. 12, 1873.

8-119

Mary Alice Sleeper (8-119 from 7-44), born

April 11, 1852, in Quincy, Mass. , died January 5, 1879,

in Nashua, N. H. Married November 28, 1873, in

Chelsea, Mass., Charles L. Batchelder, son of Elbridge

Kimball and Cornelia Ann (Vose) Batchelder, of

Francestown, and who was born June 21, 1851, in

that place. They had one child :

9-159. Ernest Allen Batchelder, born January

22, 1875, at Nashua.
8-121

Charles Hales Giles (8-121 from 7-45), a sailor,

born August 6, 1849, died March 29, 1886, and married

probably October 8, 1878 (all in Rockport), Anna Tarr,

born September 27, 1855, in Gloucester, Mass., daugh-
ter of John and Rachel (Younger) Tarr, living, Jan-

uary, 1890, in Gloucester, where their children were
born :

9-160. Alfred B. Giles, born October 6, 1879.

9-161. Alden Choate Giles, died in infancy.
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8-122

Mary F. Giles (8-122 from 7-45), born July 3, 1852,

and married December 26, 1882 (both in Rockport),

Peter Leman, a farmer, born about 1850, in Terceira

(Western Islands), son of John and Maria Leman.
Both living, January, 1890, in Rockport, Mass., where

their child was born :

9-162. Arthur G. Leman, born July 12, 1884.

8-144

Helen Ireue Arey (8-144 from 7-55), born Aug.

6, 1857, in Quincy, Mass. Married March, 1878, in

Minneapolis, Benjamin Wyckoff, an expert account-

ant, born July 13, 1849, in New York city, son of Cor-

nelius and Ann (Barnett) Wyckoff. They located on

government land in Moody County, Dakota, in 1878,

and are living, January, 1890, at Madison Lake, South

Dakota. Their children, all born in Dakota, are :

9-163. Edward Cornelius Wyckoff, b. Dec. 8, '78.

9-164. Violet Wyckoff, born October 4, 1880.

9-165. Joseph Arey Wyckoff, born Nov. 16, '82.

9-166. Helen M. Wyckoff, born Jan. 22, 1884.

9-167. Lewis Benjamin Wyckoff, b. Feb. 20, '86.

9-168. Oliver Adams Wyckoff, born Oct. 14, '87.

9-169. Francis Barnett Wyckoff, b. Oct. 26, '89.

8-147

Frank Adams Tirrell (8-147 from 7-56), a law-

yer, born August 15, 1862, in Quincy, Mass. Married

September 23, 1886, in Boston, Elizabeth Adeline Clif-

ford, daughter of Patrick and Catherine (McDonald)

Clifford, from Ireland, born January 3, 1865, in Hol-

yoke, Mass. They are living, 1890, in Quincy, where

their children were born :

9-170. EsTELLE Clifford Tibrell, b. Oct. 27, '86.
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9-171. Helen Marion Tirrell, born April 22, '89.

Frank Adams Tirrell graduated at Adams Academy, in Quincy,

studied law in Quincy, and was admitted to the bar in Dedham, Mass.

8-150

Frank Hilton Chandler (8-150 from 7-58),

born December 5, 1857, at Portage, Wis. Married

Jiine 7, 1880, at Mauston, Wis., to Antoinett W.
Wightman, born January 10, 1861, in Stonington,

Conn., daughter of Elisha D. and Matilda (Matson)

Wightman, of Werner, Wis. Both living. May, 1890,

at 1837 Feronia Avenue, St. Paul, Minn. Their chil-

dren, the first born in Werner, the next two in Orton-

ville, Minn., and the last in St. Paul, are

:

9-172. Laura W. Chandler, born Oct. 25, 1881.

9-173. Mildred Chandler, born Sept. 14, 1883.

9-174. Nellie Adams Chandler, b. Nov. 23, '85.

9-175. Mabel Franc Chandler, born Oct. 17, '87.

8-151

Don Carlos Chandler (8-151 from 7-68), born

September 6, 1859, in Friendship, Wis. Married June

9, 1887, in Baraboo, Wis., to Fannie Lavoo. It is

reported that they reside in Baraboo, and have no
children.

8-152

Mary Joslyn Chandler (8-152 from 7-58), born

February 20, 1861, in Friendship, Wis. Married Sep-

tember 8, 1887, in Baraboo, Wis., Matthevs^ Philip

Stroup. It is reported that they have one child, and
are residing in Aberdeen, Dak,

9-176.
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8-158

llarcii!!i liOrenzo Latham (8-158 from 7-59), a

farmer, born August 11, 1841, in Welslifield, Ohio.

Married January 13, 1864, in Welslifield, Geauga
County, Ohio, Marcia J. Weaver, born December 26,

1841, in Clarion, Clarion County, Penn., daughter of

Oliver G. and Ann Eliza (Hutcliins) Weaver, both liv-

ing April, 1890, at Scotia, Greeley County, Neb. Their

children are

:

9-177. ToRREY Pool Latham, born January 21,

1868, in Welslifield, died October 19, 1868, in Charles-

ton, O.

9-178. Hugh B. Latham, born March 10, 1870, in

Welshjfield, O.

9-179. Orange L. Latham, born September 21,

1872, in Nebraska, died May 7, 1875, in Welshlield.

9-180. Agnes L. Latham, born March 16, 1874, in

Welslifield, died May 2, 1875, same place.

9-181. Marcus Lorenzo Latham, born October 17,

1878, in Montville, O.

9-182. Lena L. Latham, born April 16, 1880, in

Montville, O.

9-183, Clara Louisa Latham, born June 3, 1884,

in Nebraska, died November 11, 1889, in Scotia, Neb.

Marcus Lorenzo Latham attended school for a short time at Hiram

Institute, James A. Garfield, president. Mercia J. Weaver attended

school at Western Reserve Seminary, West Farmington, O.

M. L. Latham enlisted in Co. B, 41 O. V. I., September 19, 1861, for

three years. Was slightly wounded on the head at the battle of Stone

River, Tenn., December 31, 1862. Was with regiment through battle of

Chickamauga, September 19 and 20, 1863. Was wounded in right fore

arm at the battle of Missionary Ridge, October 23, 1863, company loos-

ing in killed and wounded 15 out of a total of 25 men.
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8-159

Naiiiiicl Whitmaii Latham (8-159 from 7-59),

born February 13, 1841:, in Troy, Geauga County, O.,

living January, 1890, at 337 Miller avenue, Columbus,

O. Married October 24, 1867, in Troy, 0.,^elina A.

Burgess, daughter of Norman and Elvira (Jaquies)

Burgess, of Troy, O. They had one child, born in

Troy, O.

:

9-184. Hyman H. Latham, born July 28, 1868.

Samuel Whitman Latham married, second, March

21, 1888, in Columbus, Alice A. Hymrod, born Decem-

ber 20, 1852, in Columbus, living January, 1890, in

Columbus, daughter of Jacob and Elizabeth (St. Clair)

Hymrod. She is descended from Gen. Arthur St.

Clair, of Ohio.

Samuel Whitman Latham was raised on a farm and attended a com
mon school and Hiram College. After the war he graduated in 1866 at

Eastman Business College, N. Y. Engaged in manufacturing butter

and cheese in northern Ohio, and in 1878 moved to Columbus, Ohio.

Served in the Council of that city 1884-'88, being a home rule republi-

can, and at date, January, 1890, is a general agent of the National Acci-

dent Association of Indianapolis.

He enlisted in the war of the rebellion in 1863, and served as private

in the 9th Ohio Independent Light Artillery. He was slightly wounded

in his left hand while scouting near McMinnville, Tenn. Served as

scout and spy under Gen.»Krejinoski, commanding at Bridgeport, Ala.,

from December, 1864, until discharged at the end of the war, June 26,

1865. "Was an expert horseman and a good shot.

8-161

Norinaii Word§worth Latham (8-161 from

7-59), a farmer, born November 18, 1848, in Troy,

Geauga County, O. Married November 27, 1871, in

Hanover, Jackson County, Mich., Louisa Imogene
Knight, daughter of James D. and Lydia A. (Gibbs)

Knight, born September 21, 1851, in Barry, Barry
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County, Mich. Both living June, 1890, in North

Lotip, Valley County, Neb. Their children, the first

two born in Huntsburgh, Greauga County, O., the

others in North Loup, Neb., are :

9-185. Grace L. Latham, born May 23, 1873.

9-186. Ern^est Eugene L.vtham, b. March 27, '76.

9-187. Rex Knight Latham, born June 19, 1883.

9-188. James Dolphus Latham, born July 7, 1886.

9-189. Genevieve Latham, born July 7, 1886.

Norman Wordsworth. Latham ran away and enlisted when 16 years

old, In 196 Ohio Inf. Vol., and after army life was in a cheese and butter

factory five years. He was a traveling agent for six years, and in 1882

went to Nebraska, and engaged in farming. He is, in 1890, traveling

for the Michigan Mutual Life Insurance Co. *

8-162

Almond Hocl^es liathain (8-162 from 7-59), a

carpenter, born in Troy, Geauga County, O., August

27, 1858. Married January, 1889, Mrs. Rosell Clark,

daughter of Nathaniel and Mary (Latham) Coleman.

Both living, March, 1890, at West Williamsfield, Ash-

tabula County, O. No children.

8 164

Jamc§ H. Russell (8-164 from 7-63), farmer and

cattle raiser, born April 4, 1853, in Clayville, N. Y.

Married first, June 22, 1875, Martha E. Haight, of

Huntley, 111., who died November 16, 1880, in Greeley,

Colo. James H. Russell married second, October 30,

1886, in Greeley, Lucy T. Piper, daughter of Thomas

J. and Estelle H. (Lawrence) Piper, who was born

August 27, 1861, at Volga City. They are living,

June, 1890, in Eaton, Colo. No children.
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8-165

Herbert A. Riif^i^ell (8-165 from 7-63), born May

7, 1855, in McDonougli, N. Y. Married, but no infor-

mation obtained.

8-166

Helleii A. Rii§sell (8-166 from 7-63), born Jan-

uary 27, 1857. Married June 30, 1874, in Huntley, 111.,

William Tait, born June 5, 1840, in Prescott, Canada,

son of Samuel and Nancy (Churcli) Tait. Both liv-

ing, January, 1890, in Denver, Colo. Their children,

both born in Huntley, 111., are :

9-195. Floeence M. Tait, born April 24, 1875.

9-196. Warren R, Tait, born April 11, 1879.

8-168

Bertraiid Riis§ell (8-168 from 7-63), a carpenter

and draftsman, born September 13, 1863, in McDon-
ough, Chenango County, 111. Married June 17, 1885,

in Braidwood, 111., Isabelle Nicholson, born January

8, 1865, in Newcastle, England, daughter of Edward
and Jane (Wanless) Nicholson, of England. Both

living, January, 1890, in Braidwood, 111., where their

children were born :

9-197. Everett Martin Russell, born May20,'86.

9-198. Hellen Russell, b. April 11, d. July 19, '89.

Mr. Bertmnd Russell followed farming fourteen years, since which

time he has worked in the car shops of the C, W. & V. Coal Co. at

Braidwood, 111., advancing from the position of apprentice to that of

foreman of wood work.

8-170

Horace IV. IVasli (8-170 from 7-G4), a farmer,

born March 17, 1854, in Hamilton, N. Y. Married

December 17, 1879, in Union, 111., Alice A. Marshall,

daughter of John J. and Margaret (Davis) Marshall,
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born June 21, 1855, in McHenry County, 111. They
are living, June, 1890, in Lake View, Iowa, where

their children were born :

9-199. GrRACE L. Nash, born October 11, 1880.

9-200. Frank J. Nash, born March 31, 1882.

9-201. Ray Nash, b. Sept. 12, '84, d. Dec. 9, '85.

9-202. Earl Nash, b. Jan. 14, '88, d. Sept. 5, '89.

8-171

Norman W. JVasli (8-171 from 7-64), a railroad

employe, born March 28, 1863, in Hamilton, N. Y.

Married September 22, 1886, in Denison, Iowa, Mattie

McWilliams, daughter of Hugh and Jane (Graham)

McWilliams, born November 12, 1862, in Pontiac, 111.

They are living, June, 1890, in Chicago, 111. Their

children, born in Lake View, Iowa, are :

9-203. Hugh W. Nash, born August 1, 1887.

9-204. Hazel Nash, born August 25, 1888.

8-174

Edward E. Torrey (8-174 from 7-65), a carpen-

ter, born October 8, 1858, in McDonough, Chenango

County, N. Y. Married March 28, 1881, in Chicago,

Cook County, 111., Mattie Donaldson, born March 28,

1864, daughter of Charles and Kate (Minard) Donald-

son, of Chicago, 111. Both living, November, 1889, in

Lake View, Sac County, la. They have two children:

9-205. Mabel Torrey, born July 22, 1883, in Chi-

cago, 111.

9-206. Charles D. Torrey, born September 14,

1886, Lake View, la.

8-175

Allie Torrey (8-175 from 7-65), born June 15,

1864, in Earlville, Madison County, N. Y. Married
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March 1, 1884, in Huntley, McHenry County, 111.,

Fred. S. Cummings, dealer in agricultural implements,

born June 14, 1860, in Huntley, McHenry County, 111.,

son of John S. Cummings and Mary E. (Baldwin)

Cummings. Both living, June, 1890, in Huntley, 111.

They had one child :

9-207. J. Earl Cummings, b Jan. 24, d. May 21,' 86.

8-176

John Jay Torrey (8-176 from 7-65), a telegraph

operator, born June 9, 1867, in Earlville, IST. Y. Mar-

ried January 15, 1890, at AVall Lake, Iowa, to Mary
Doan, daughter of Benjamin Franklin and Mary Ann
(Martin) Doan, and who w^as born March 10, 1868, at

Crystal Lake, Montcalm County, Mich. Both are liv-

ing, May, 1890, at Lyons, Neb.

8-180

Kittie May Skinner (8-180 from 7-67), born

May 9, 1855, in Galesburgh, 111., married to J. S. Bulla.

They live in St. Edwards, Boone County, Neb., and

have four children. If additional information is

received it will be in the postscript.

8-191

William Herbert IjOiid. (No information.)

8-208

Fred A. Clark (8-208 from 7-86), a farmer, born

May 22, 185^, in Summerdale, Chautauqua County,

N. Y. Married November 30, 1882, in Westfield,

N. Y., where they are living, 1890, and where their

children were born, to Minnie Scott, born December
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11, 1861, in Westfield, daughter of Calvin and Mary
(Porter) Scott, of the same place. Their children are :

9-212. Clyde Calvin" Clakk, born Nov. 1, 1883.

9-213. Cora Clark, born August 12, 1885.

9-214. Ralph Milton Clark, born March 28, 1889.

8-209

Ida E. Clark (8-209 from 7-86), born March 5,'

1861, in Summerdale, N. Y., where she married Novem-

ber 30, 1882, Frank J. Russell, a farmer, born April

22, 1859, in Westfield, N. Y., son of William Russell,

of England, and Rhoda (Buss) Russell, living June,

1890, in Summerdale, N. Y., where their child was

born :

9-215. Louie M. Russell, born October 14, 1883.

8-213

Edali Stowell (8-213 from 7-87), born May 15,

1867, in town and county of Chautauqua, N. Y. Mar-

ried December 17, 1885, in Summerdale, N. Y., Joseph

Himes, a farmer, born December 18, 1865, in Chautau-

qua town and county, N. Y., son of Z. M. Himes, of

Petersburgh, N. Y., and Martha (Button) Himes, of

Westfield, N. Y. They are living June, 1890, in Sum-

merdale, N. Y., where their child was born :

9-216. May Himes, born August 21, 1886.

8-233

IVakeman (8-233 from 7-98). There has been

one. or more marriages and children born. If any

information is received in time it will be printed in the

postscript.
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8-252

Raliili Pope (8-252 from 7-103), a farmer, born

June 20, 1867. Married February 28, 1886, Flora Ban-

croft, born June 19, 1869, daughter of James and Lydia

Jane (Collins) Bancroft. All these events occurred in

Palmyra, Mich., where they are living June, 1890, and

where their child was born :

0-225. Hakley F. Pope, born June 22, 1889.

8-256

Curtis Diiaiie Nash (8-256 from 7-104), a tan-

ner, born May 22, 1852. Married January 14, 1878, in

Earlville, N. Y., Jennie Brownell, born September 27,

1849, in Hubbardsville, N. Y., daughter of George

and Celestia (Fuller) Brownell, both living January,

1890, in Earlville, N. Y. No children.

8-257

Carrie M, Nash (8-257 from 7-104), born January

13, 1858, died April 14, 1879. Married July 27, 1876,

all in Earlville, N. Y., Nathan Brownell, a tanner, born

September 9, 1856, in Poolville, N. Y., son of George

and Celestia (Fuller) Brownell. Living, January,

1890, in Oneida, N. Y. No children.

8-259

Gertrude Estella Nash (8-259 from 7-106),

born September 9, 1857. Married Wm. F. Merrill,

who was born November 3, 1863, in Greenfield, Mass.

They live in Oneida, N. Y., May 1890, where their

second child was born ; the first one was born in Wall-

pole, N. H.

9-226. Omae Lafleur Merrill, born Dec. 22, '86.

9-227. Orra Louise Merrill, born June 7, 1889.
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8-261

Frank N, Pettis (8-261 from 7-107), born Novem-
ber 25, 1855, in Hamilton, where lie married, January

19, 1881, Celinda Johnson, born September 29, 1857,

daughter of David and Lydia (Morse) Johnson. He
was a farmer ; both living, January, 1890, in Pool-

ville, N. Y. No children.

8-266

Belle AUeiie Nasli (8-266 from 7-110), born Feb-

ruary 12, 1871. Married December 12, 1889, Clark

Page Holmes, son of Americus and Nancy (Sanford)

Holmes, born June 26, 1866, in Poolville, N. Y. All

these events occurred in Hamilton, N. Y., where they

are living, May, 1S90.

8-268

Carrie C. Bronsoii (8-268 from 7-111), born Sep-

tember 1, 1860, in Hamilton, N. Y. Married Novem-

ber 10, 1877, in Smyrna, N. Y., James L. Parker, son

of Chauncey and Caroline (Sears) Parker, and who

was born July 25, 1856. They reside at Sherburn

Four Corners, Chenango County, N. Y. Their chil-

dren, the first two born in Cherokee County, Kansas,

the last in Smyrna, N. Y., are:

9-228. Floyd I. Parker, born Janury 8, 1881.

9-229. Jay W. Parker, born February 13, 1884.

9-280. Eddie L. Parker, born June 12, 1886.

8-271

Fred Diiiiliam (8-271 from 7-112), born October

19, 1856, in Hamilton, N. Y. Married December 18,

1879, in Hamilton, Nellie Banning, daughter of Dwight

and Mary (Brainard) Banning, and who was born



122

March 1, 1857. They reside in Hamilton, where their

child was born :

9-231. Mary Esther Dunham, born Nov. 1, 1881.

8-283

Ella Fay (8-283 from 7-117), born October 6, 1852,

in Madison County, N. Y. Married December 1, 1875,

in Bay City, Mich., where they live and where their

children were born, Frank Elliott Tyler, a liveryman,

born April 4, 1852, son of Columbus V. and Marie A.

(Herrick) Tyler. Their children are :

9-235. La Fontaine Fay Tyler, born Jan. 31, '85.

9-236. Emily Marie Tyler, born March 11, 1886,

died 10 months old.

9-237. Jessie Arvilla Tyler, born Feb. 22, 1890.

8-284

Jay Robinson Fay (8-284 from 7-118), a tele-

graph operator, born June 21, 1854, in Earlville, N. Y.

Married November 30, 1881, in Port Clinton, O.,

Annie Hartman, daughter of Joseph and Margaret

(Schott) Hartman, and was born January 23, 1857, in

Sandusky, O., where they reside in 1890, 217 Prospect

street, and where their children were born, as follows :

9-238. Margaret Sarah Fay, born Nov. 30, 1882.

9-239. Zenas La Fleur Fay, born October 2, 1884.

9-240. Carl Abram Fay, born August 3, 1887.

8-288

Joseph P. IVhitteinore, Jr. (8-288 from 7-119),

born August 8, 1857, in Detroit, Mich., married June

27, 1886, in Buffalo, N. Dakota, Josephine M. Burgess,

born March 3, 1866, in Woodstock, Ont., Can., daugh-

ter of Thomas and Anne (Dolson) Burgess, of Wood-



123

stock, Can., both living January, 1890, in Galesburg,

N. Dak., where their child was born.

9-241. Ealph Whittemoee, born Sept. 8, 1888.

Joseph P. Whittemore, Jr., was educated in the Detroit public schools

and at Greylock Institute in S. Williamstown, Mass. He acquired a

knowledge of shorthand. He lived in Detroit until 1882, when he

moved to Galesburg, where he has a general store.

8-289

James Whittemore (8-289 from 7-119), a patent

attorney, born October 31, 1860, in Detroit, Mich.,

where he was married and his first child was born,

and where they reside June, 1890 (address, 37 W. Con-

gress street). He married June 14, 1882, Blanche I.

Leggett, daughter of Augustus W. and Eliza (Seaman)

Leggett, and who was born May 22, 1860, in Water-

ford, Mich. Their children, the two younger born in

Chicago, 111., are :

9-242. Emma Farrand Whittemore, b. May 9, '83,

9-243. Margaret Fay Whittemore, b. May 14, '84

9-244. Nelson Wight Whittemore, born April 19,

1887.

8-291

Henry Irving Fay (8-291 from 7-124), a railroad

ticket agent, born April 8, 1858, in Poolville, N, Y.

Married April 29, 1885, in Utica, N. Y., Isadora C.

Foster, born January 4, 1864, in Utica, daughter of

George D. and Catherine Grrearson (Bryden) Foster,

both living June, 1890, in Utica, N. Y. They have

no children.
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8-296

Charles A. Upliatn (8-296 from 7-126), born

November 1, 1856, in Hamilton, IST. Y. Married

November 29, 1885, in Rome, N, Y., where they are

living 1890. They are reported having one child.

9-250. (No information.)

8-300

Margaret Chamberlain Upson (8-300 from

7-127), born May 25, 1858. Married October 30, 1878,

Morris G. Clarke, a druggist, son of Edwin R. and

Sarah (Gilbert) Clarke, of Monroe, Mich. Both born,

married and living, June, 1890, in Coldwater, Mich.,

where their children were born, as follows :

. 9-251. Edwin Ruthven Clarke, Jr., b. July 31, '79.

' 9-252. Sophia Upson Clarke, born June 15, 1882.

8-311

Ella li. IVash (8-311 from 7-131), born July 22'

1868, in Earlville, N. Y. Married, and has had chil-

dren. If additional information is received it will be

in the postscript.

8-317

Herbert Berry Willey (8-317 from 7-134), a

traveling agent, born August 7, 1865, at Crown Point,

Lake County, Ind. Married August 7, 1886, at Belle-

ville, 111., to Daisy J. Miner, daughter of Cyrus A.

and Mary S. (Buchanan) Miner, and who was born

August 12, 1864, in Peoria, 111. They reside, May,

1890, in St. Louis, Mo. Their first child, born in Belle-

ville, 111., their second in Caledonia, Mo., are :

9-255. Laurana G. Willey, born August 1, 1887.

9-256. Florence M. Willey, born May 29, 1889.
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8-318

Ida f.ois Willey (8-318 from 7-134), born May
10, 1867, in Lake County, Ind. Married May
15, 1886, in Caledonia, Mo., where tliey reside and

where their children were born, to Charles G. Carr, a

livery and stage line proprietor, son of Munson and

Isabella (Evans) Carr, who was born January 21, 1860.

Their children are

:

9-257. Kenneth Bell Carr, born Jan. 26, 1888.

9-258. George Herbert Carr, born Aug. 7, 1889.

8-319

May Clynthia IVilley (8-319 from 7-134), born

October 28, 1870, at Crown Point, Ind. Married Decem-

ber 21, 1887, in Caledonia, Mo., to Thomas B. Bartlow,

a farmer, son of Nathan and Anna (Fitzpatrick) Bart-

low, and who was born September 23, 1863, in Belle-

view, Mo., where they reside, May, 1890. No children.

8-327

Ella Maria Dyer (8-327 from 7-138, born Octo-

ber 24, 1848, in Chatham, O. Married May 4, 1871, at

Cleveland, O., Dr. La Ray Marvin, son of Dr. Harvey

and Aurelia (Tallman) Marvin, of Buffalo, N. Y.,

where he was born November 21, 1848. Their chil-

dren, born in Muskegon, where they reside, are

:

9-260. Maude Frances Marvin, born Jan. 20, '73.

9-261. Frederick Lyman Marvin, b. Sept. 9, '75.

9-262. Ella Blanche Marvin, born Nov. 19, 1878.

9-263. Ralph Erwin Marvin, born xipril 14, 1882.

8-330

Ethel liindsey Dyer (8-330 from 7-140) born

August 6, 1858, in Chatham, O. Married December

24, 1878, George S. Steere, son of Daniel M. and
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Sophia (Frear) Steere, and who was born June 14,

1854, in Hornellsville, N. Y. They are living at Stan-

ton, Mich., where their children were born, to wit

:

9-264. Lloyd R. Steere, born June 20, 1880.

9-265. Bessie Steere, born April 14, 1882.

9-266. Bertha Steere, born June 10, 1883.

9-267. Mamie Steere, born January 11, 1885.

8-33'^

Alta V. Dyer;(8-3B2 from 7-141), born February

1, 1868, in Chatham Centre, O., where she married

September 24, 1883, George Morrell, son of Edwin and

Charlotte (Westcott) Morrell, born May 7, 1856, at

Chatham, O. They reside June, 1890, at Chatham

Centre, O. , where their second child was born ; the

first was born in Harrisville, 0.:

9-268. Blake Morrell, born August 25, 1884.

9-269. Scott Moeeell, born October 1, 1887.

8-333

Irene D. Dyer (8-338 from 7-141), born Septem-

ber 15, 1865, at Chatham Centre, O., where she mar-

ried March 24, 1888, Harry V. Franks, son of Morgan

and Lexia (Shank) Franks, born November 11, 1863,

in Doylestown, Wayne County, O. They live, 1890,

in Chatham Centre, where their child was born :

9-270. NoLA Bly Franks, born February 21, 1890.

8-335

^hepard Lafoiit Lyoo (8-335 from 7-142),

head sawyer in lumber mill, born October 15, 1851,

Chatham, O. Married November 17, 1870, at Wauseon,

()., Melinda E. Pocock, daughter of Jesse and Susan

(Robinette) Pocock, born December 17, 1858, Clinton,
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O. Their first child was born at Olive Centre, the

second one at Chippewa Lake, Mich.,where they reside

in 1890.

9-271. Edna Lyon, born Aug. 1, died Oct. 5, 1879.

9-272. Susie A. Lyon, born July 8, 1888.

8-336

Cora A. liyoii (8-336 from 7-142), born Angust

11, 1857. Married May 25, 1875, at Olive Centre,

Mich., to James H. Carey, son of Horace W. and Bet-

sey (Dunham) Carey, born July 22, 1851, Scipio,

Hillsdale County, Mich. They are living in 1890, at

Lowell, Kent County, Mich. Their children, the first

born in Olive, Ottawa County, Mich., the next in Ells-

worth, Lake County, Mich., and the last in Holland,

Mich., are :

9-273. Herbert W. Carey, born March 26, 1877.

9-274. Nellie B. Carey, born January 24, 1883.

9-275. Mabel D. Carey, born November 9, 1887.

8-337

Eiig'eue A. liyou (8-337 from 7-142), station

agent and telegraph operator, born January 20, 1860.

Married September 18, 1887, at Olive Centre, Mich.,

where she ^as born, to Mary E. Peirce, daughter of

Porter P. and Helen M. (Post) Peirce. They are liv-

ing in 1890, at Riverside, Berrien County, Mich. No
children.

8-338

Ernest Sylvester l<you (8-338 from 7-142),

station agent and telegraph operator, born November

5, 1886, married October 5, 1889, in Leroy, Mich., to

Nellie S. Newcomb, daughter of C. and Samantha C.

(Burdett) Newcomb, born August 3, 1871, at Trenton,
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Hardin Coanty, Ohio. Tiiey are living in 1890 at

Brutus, Emmet County, Mich. No children.

8-339

Eudora Julia Dyer (8-339 from 7-144), born

June 9, 1862, at Chatham Centre, O. Married Novem-
ber 17, 1878, in St. Louis, Mo., to Chapin Swain, a

railroad conductor, son of Robert and Mary (Small)

Swain, born July 10, 1855, in Troy, 111. They are liv-

ing, 1890, in Norwalk, O. Their children were born,

the first in Springfield, Mo., the youngest in Norwall^:,

and the others in St. Louis, Mo., as follows

:

9-276. Dora E. Swain, born December 6, 1881.

9-277. Roy A. Swain, born February 24, 1883.

9-278. Ray C. Swain, born September 11, 1886.

9-279. Mabel A. Swain, born November 28, 1888.

8-340

Nellie ^Iviiia Dyer (8-340 from 7-144), born

October 20, 1835, in Chatham Centre, 0., where she mar-

ried February 27, 1886, Fred. H. White, editor, son of

Earls and Mary Ann (Mallory) White, born April 10,

1882, in Westfield, O. They are living 1890, in Lodi,

O., where their child was born.

9-280. Clayton E. White, born March 12, 1889.

8-341

Alvin Raiidol Dyer (8-341 from 7-144), born

February 15, 1868, in Ravenna, O. Married July 3,

1890, Nora E. Hartman, daughter of Jacob M. and

Hannah (Everhard) Hartman, born Sex^tember 10,

1871, at Montville, 0. Living at Chatham Centre, O.
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^-345

June A. IVhite (8-345 from 7-146), bom Janu-

ary 17, 1867, in Chatham, Medina County, O. Mar-

ried April 7, 1887, in Wauseon, O., Charles Burr

Marsh, a photographer, born December 27, 1861, in

Benzonia, Benzie County, Mich., son of Hugh and
Emily (Burr) Marsh. Their children, born in Fayette,

O., where the parents are living, June, 1890, are

:

9-281. Kenneth A. Marsh, born January 24, 1888.

9-282. William Torrey Marsh, born Aug. 25, 1889.

9-3

Hattie S. Keyes (9-3 from 8-4), born April 27,

1853, in Hamilton, N. Y., where she married, July 19,

1878, George W. Rush, a cooper, son -of John and

Harriet (Rowland) Rush, and born September 30,

1850, in Townsendville, N. Y. Both living, June,

1890, in Hamilton, N. Y. No children.

9-5

Helen S. Kiug'sley (9-5 from 8-5), born July 14,

1858, in Sherburn, N. Y. Married October 13, 1886,

at Valley City, Dakota, Frank Sanford, son of James

P. and Cornelia (Nutten) Sanford, and was born in

1860, in Liberty, Jackson County, Mich. Their

address is Odell, Barnes County, Dakota. No
children.

9-6

Tyla M. King'^^ley (9-6 from 8-5), born January

30, 1863, in Lebanon, N. Y. Married November 27,

1889, in Cooperstown, Griggs County. Dakota, where

they reside, June, 1890, to John E. Sutton, son of

David and Hester (Collins) Sutton, and was born July

4, 1863, in Cleveland, O.
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9-10

.

Gertrude Harrington (9-10 from 8-6), born

January 23, 1861, in Deertield, Oneida County, N. Y.

Married in 1862, in Sherburn, N. Y., Charles Sauls-

man, son of Elias and Eliza (Fanning) Saulsman. He
was born March 14, 1860, in Norwich, N. Y., where

they are living in 1890. No children.

9-11

Charles F. Barney (9-11 from 8-7), a farmer,

born July 23, 1856, in Lebanon, N. Y., where he mar-

ried, December 14, 1881, Emma Close, daughter of

James and Roana (Nash) Close, born June 25, 1855,

in Smyrna, N. Y. They reside, June, 1890, in Leba-

non, N. Y., where their children were born :

10-1. Bessie Sophia Bakney, born Feb. 4, 1883.

10-2. James H. Barney, born October 23, 1885.

9-12

Harriet Barney (9-12 from 8-7), born December

19, 1859, in New Berlin, N. Y. Married July 25, 1877,

in Lebanon, N. Y. , Clark Wilcox, son of Clark S. and

Elizabeth (Clark) Wilcox, and was born December 31,

1851, in Lebanon, N. Y., where tlieir child was born,

and where they reside June, 1890 :

10-3. Nina Wilcox, born February 23, 1879.

9-13

Cora Barney (9-13 from 8-7), born in 1863, in

New Berlin, N. Y., where she married, in 1879, Eli-

plialet Cole, son of Eli and Rebecca (Pendleton) Cole,

and was born in 1858. They reside, June, 1890, in

New Berlin, where their child was born, of which no

information has been received :

J 0-4. Merton J. Cole.



131

9-14

Fanny Barney (9-14 from 8-7), born July 14,

1870, in New Berlin, N. Y. Married September 1,

1887, in Lebanon, N. Y., where tliey reside in 1890, to

James Gavin, son of John and Mary (Karr) Gavin.

He was born September 18, 1861, in Lebanon, N. Y.

No children.

9-32

Irene Torrey (9-32 from 8-13), born June 15,

1867, in Aurora, 111. Married August 2, 1887, at St.

Joseph, Mo., Horatio Francis Turner, son of Horatio

Frederick and Francis Jane (Smith) Turner, and who
was born July 21, 1861, at Paris, Mo. They have one

child, born in Brookfield, Mo., where they reside Jan-

uary, 1890 :

10-5. Horatio Francis Turner, born Oct. 9, '88.

9-37

Henry G. Brig'g's (9-37 from 8-16), born Decem-

ber 7, 1854, in Augusta, N. Y. Married December 24,

1882, at Mauston, Wis., Josie L. Delap, daughter of

Rev. John Wesley and Ann Eliza (Lamb) Delap, and

was born Ai^ril 14, 1865, in Jacksonville, Monroe

County, Wis. Their children, born in Mauston, where

they live April, 1890, are :

10-6. Ervin Wesley Briggs, born Sept. 8, 1883.

10-7. MuRL Henry Briggs, born Nov. 11, 1885.

10-8. MiTTiE May Briggs, b. Nov. 7, 87, d. Aug. 5, 88.

10-9. Nellie Cordelia Briggs, born April 24, '90.

9-40

Cora I^. Bri^g's (9-40 from 8-16), born November

28, 1859, at Fort Atkinson, Wis. Married February

11, 1883, in Mauston, Wis., Marshall C. Crawford, a

farmer, son of Isaac and Lucy Ann(Snover) Crawford,
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and was born February 12, 1851, in Oakland, Midi.

They live, May, 1890, in Garden Prairie, Brown
County, Dakota, where their children were born, viz

:

10-10. Elizabeth R. Crawfoed, born Dec. 8, '84.

10-11. Mabel Aisrisr Crawford, born Aug. 22, 1886.

10-12. Clarence Crawford, born March 21, 1888,

in Mauston.

10-13. Frank Arthur Crawford, born Feb. 3, '90.

9-49

Gertrude Ooodell (9-49 from 8-22), born July

26, 1849, in Eaton, N. Y. Married November 30, 1870,

in Yates, N. Y., where he was born, Webster D.

Waterbury, a farmer, son of William and Laura

(Bateman) Waterbury, born January 19, 1847. They
reside, in 1890, in Ridgeway, N. Y., where their chil-

dren were born, as follows :

10-14. Laura Blanche Waterbury, b. Jan. 26,'76.

10-15. William Frank Waterbury, b. Feb. 14,'82.

9-53

Tallinel B. Deiiiiiiore (9-53 from 8-26), born

April 15, 1861, in Y^ates, Orleans County, N. Y. Mar-

ried October 17, 1889, in Ridgeway, N. Y., Ada Hunt,

born December 6, 1860, in Delaware County, O., daugh-

ter of Joseph W. and Catherine (Cork) Hunt. Both

living, January, 1890, in Middleport, Niagara County,

N. Y.
'

9-55

William H. Boiigliton (9-55 from 8-27), a

farmer, born September 25, 1859, in Pavilion, Mich.

Married November 27, 1879, in Galesburgh, Mich.,

Stella Porter, born August 14, 1857, in Brady, Mich.,

daughter of Wade and Rebecca (Dent) Porter. Both

living, January, 1890, in Scotts, Mich. No children.
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9-56

Arthur M. Boii^htoii (9-56 from 8-27), a farmer,

born May 27, 1865, in Pavilion, Mich. Married

December 1, 1885, in Brady, Mich., Minnie Beebe,born

August 10, 1865, in the same place, daughter of Ches-

ter and Morissa (Portman) Beebe. Both living, Jan-

uary, 1890, in Scotts, Mich. No children.

9-57

Ro§e Loretta Bon^liton (9-57 from 8-27), born

December 10, 1868, in Pavilion, Kalamazoo County,

Mich. Married May 25, 1887, in Penn, Mich., Frank
Hawkins, a telegraph operator, born March 10, 1868,

in Galesburgh, Mich., son of Albert and Delia (White)

Hawkins. Both living, June, 1890, in Chicago, 111.

No children.

9-82

Albert Levi Dilleiibeck (9-82 from 8-40), a

farmer, born November 16, 1864, in Lawrence, Mich.,

where he married January 28, 1889, Maud Lillian

Adams, daughter of Herman and Jane (McNitt)

Adams, born January 25, 1871. They are living, in

1890, in Lawrence, Mich.

10-16. Lloyd Dillenbeck, born Feb. 27, 1890.

9-85

Florence Amelia Dillenbeek (9-85 from 8-40),

born August 30, 1870, in Lawrence, Mich., where she

married, March 25, 1887, Philip Sherman Nicholas, a

farmer, born January 28, 1866, in Lawrence, son of

Philip and Hannah (Payne) Nicholas. Both living,

December, 1889, in Lawrence, Mich., where their child

was born :

10-17. Mertie May Nicholas, born July 29, 1888.
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Ida May Npencer (9-90 from 8-43), born Decem-
ber 23, 1864, in Hrighton, Mich., died January 19,

1888. Married October 23, 1884, in Fowlerville, Mich.,

to Alexander L. Kirby, of Sarnia, Ont., where he is

living May, 1890, and who was born in 1858. They
had one child

:

10-18. Beatrice Abbie Kirby, born Oct. 5, 1886,

died April 14, 188T.

9-91

Mary Emma Spencer (9-91 from 8-43), born
March 27, 1866, in Fowlerville, Mich. Married Octo-

ber 23, 1886, in Detroit, Mich., where they reside Jnne,

1890, to J. B. Simpson, son of George and Lydia (Fair-

man) Simpson, of Pittsburgh, Pa, where he was born
March 2, 1865. No children.

9-92

Alice Liuella Spencer (9-92 from 8-43), born

December 29, 1868, in Fowlerville, Mich. Married

February 3, 1890, in Detroit, to George E. Pasmore,

son of John and Almira (Ingalls) Pasmore, born March
7, 1861, in Goderich, Ont. They reside, June, 1890, in

St. Louis, Mo.

9-99

Ralph Tipple (9-99 from 8-52), born September

29, 1861, living at Vernon, N. Y. (No informaion.)

9-130

Alice Amelia Mason (9-130 from 8-100), born

July 28, 1868, near Old Town, Ala., married February

16, 1887, at Brewton, Escambia County, Ala., where

they reside in 1890, and where their children were

born, George Washington Wilson, son of Nathan and
Catherine (Cooper) Wilson, born in Butler County,

Ala. Their children are :

10-19. Georgie Ella Wilson, b. Jan. 1, 1888.

10-20. Mii^NiE Catherine Wilson, b. Oct. 20, '89.



POSTSCRIPT.

Circumstances compelled the printing of the earlier pages of this book

while the other part was in preparation. All corrections, delayed infor-

mation, and more recently acquired records are printed in this postscript

arranged in paragraphs by numbers as in the preceding pages.

As many families have not kept current records of the names of chil-

dren, of births, marriages and deaths, it occurs that when different mem-

bers of one of them attempts to furnish a family record for a book of this

kind, they disagree, more or less, in the various details, particularly of

dates. The compiler has acted upon the assumption that a correspond-

ent knows betier than anyone else his own name, and the dates of his

birth, etc. The records of existing families have, in nearly every

instance, been submitted to the head of the family in the form of a

printed proof for final revision and correction. Heace, in case of a dis-

crepancy between the paragraphs of such a family, and the entries con-

cerning the heads of it in the paragraph of their parent's family, the

youngest is believed to be most reliable.

6

In "Davis' Ancient Landmarks of Plymouth" is found the state-

ment that "the first clothing mill in Plymouth Colony was erected

in 1643, by James Torrey, on the first herring brook in Scituate."

The text to the effect that William 1-12, probably died young must

be an error, if Davis' is correct in stating that William, the son of the

first James, removed to Plymouth, and had a sou Haviland, but he may

have referred to 1-11 as the first James. The third son of James is given

as Josiah, by Davis.

7

The maiden name of the wife of Philip 7, was Mary Smith (Savage).

Jonathan 1-22, had a son Philip, who married April 25. 1715, Mary

(Story) Youngman, widow of Cornelius Youngman. (N. E. Reg., 1881,

pp. 46, 47.)

8

The place called Squamicut in the text, is now Westerly, R. I.
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3-1

The text is in error in giving the reference to " Davis' Landmarks

of Plymouth." The list of children is adopted from another source,

the record of which is mislaid.

It will be noticed that the list includes the names of but two sons,

Abner, whose descendants are traced in this book, and Jonathan, who, it

is believed, died while in military service against the French in Nova

Scotia. If this assumption is correct, the Torreys most closely related

to Abner 's descendants will be descendants of David and Adam, named

in 2-4. Sarah probably married Peter, son of Peter and Mary (Noyes)

Nash {llobart). Ruth may have married John Chapman of Hanover

{Barry).

4-1

The date of Abner's removal to Hamilton, is determined by the

recollection of two living grandchildren, and the date of his death by

the statements of two other grandchildren. The date of his removal to

Plainfield, is determined by a statement of Dr. Barney Torrey, that he

was fourteen years old when it took place.

Dear Cousin: Oregon, III., December 21, 1889.

I was six years old when grandfather Torrey went to make his home

with uncle Jonathan, in Hamilton. After the death of grandmother

Lj'-dia Torrey, he had lived on his own farm with uncle William until

uncle William died, after which event grandfather came to my father's

and lived with us until taken to live with uncle Jonathan.

I remember grandfather well, and I had a great liking for him.

Always when it was pleasant, he took me with him to call on the neigh-

bors, and they always asked him to sing, for he had a musical voice.

What I remember of his war experiences I have heard father and motiier

tell or talk over before me so many times that it must be so. Grandfather

was taken prisoner and confined in what was called the " Old Hulk," in

New York harbor. A great many died there, but he was a good cook, so

they kept him employed at that, and of course he had enough to eat, while

many prisoners starved. When he was let loose he walked to his home
near Boston The first night out he stayed with some old people. He
was covered with body lice. Well, they heated their old fashioned brick

oven, and had him take off his clothes, and they baked them, fixed him

up generally, and started him on in good trim At another time, prob-

ably before that, he went up the Mohawk river in batteaux to Fort

Stanwix, now Rome, Oneida County, N. Y. Whether they had a battle,

or how long they stayed, I cannot tell ; neither can I tell what generals

he was under. I always understood that both he and uncle Jonathan

were out all through the Revolutionary War.

SOPHIA WADSWORTH.
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5-1

In 1860, Elias Torrey (6-3), stated in answer to questions by the

compiler, "My fatlier had a son Abncr, who died when 18 years old;

a soa Daniel, who died 15 or 16 years old, and a son Amos, who died

also when 15 or 16 years old, these ages being as stated, more or less."

The town records of Plainfield, Mass., record the deaths of children of

Jonathan and Abigail Torrey. Eleanor died September 28 ; Abner,

October 3, and Daniel, November 14. all in 1803. These deaths were

from typhoid fever. It is a family tradition that Jonathan and his father

were out all through the revolutionary war.

5-4

Dear Goiisin: Oregon, III., January 15, 1890.

You ask what I know about the Qiiincy Torreys. I have often in

childhood heard both father and mother talk about their going to Quincy,

and about the relatives there. Mother went there before I was born.

I often heard her talk of it. I gained an idea of its situation on a small

stream in which the tide tiowed, and that when the tide was out they

gathered clams to cook or bake. Some of those boys must have been

near father's age. He was fourteen when they moved to Plainfield. I

tbink mother went "down country" more than once before she had

many children, and she spoke of some things new to her, as of one of

father's brothers living on an island in Boston Bay, large enough to keep

many cows, and that they made cheese; that vessels coming in from the

ocean stopped there for water and always took all the milk and cheese,

no matter how green, and curd, even if 'twas ready for the press, because

they had been so long out on the ocean, and it was good for scurvy. I do

not think they stayed there many years, and must have left before Dolly

went down, as she never said anything about it. Sister Dolly went down

with father when I was six years old, and Harriet two. What small

things fix events in the memory—father left her down there and brother

Dura went after her in six or eight weeks. She had visited our cousins,

the Fennos, in Boston, three weeks, where there was two or three girls

very much liked. There she bought. three dolls; they were about ten

inches tall, trimmed beautifully. Harriet's was dressed in pink cambric,

while ours were of nice flowered muslin. She said Harriet was so small

she would tear hers to pieces soon. Her bringing those dolls, and say-

ing what she did, fixed in my mind everything she said, for I thought

she had been to Paradise. Well, she often talked of being in Quincy,

and about the place in the same way my mother did ; and again some

thirty-five years ago, when I was visiting her and mother in Ohio, we
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talked one day about the Quincy relatives, and she spoke of their stylish

ways and the proud feeling of their mother.

After I was old enough to know more about it, father was unable to

go " down country" on account of heart troubles, but his memory was

always '

' green " about the home of his childhood, and he was often talk-

ing about his relatives, and from his talk, as well as Dolly's, we gathered

our ideas of them, so that I have no doubts about the Abner Torrey of

Quincy being my uncle.

I know that uncle Abner lived in Quincy himself, and his family was

there as long as our people kept any record of them or lived in Plainfield.

Different people were going to Abington or to Weymouth every year to

visit relatives left there, but those relatives seldom came to Plainfield,

or we should have kept more knowledge of them. Uncle Abner was in

the stone business, that is, had a stone quarry. After I was nine years

old, father was sick a long time and gave up practice, except with

friends, which kept him at home, and we children were more his com-

panions in conversations and books, and he would talk about his early

life, from which conversations I know that Quincy Abner was his brother,

as well as if I had seen him myself. Again, the matter was talked over

in the presence of brother Drury, about five years ago, and the fact of

the relationship acquiesced in by him.

SOPHIA WADSWORTH.

6-1 & 3

The compiler of the "Thayer Family" genealogy is mistaken as to

the marriages of both Olive and Hozea Thayer. Both dates and names

are found in the town records of Plainfield, Mass. He gives their parent-

age as Nathaniel and Hannah (Penniman) Thayer, of Braintree, Mass.,

where the family had been settled from the first. The ancestry is

NathanieP, born 1750; Nathaniel^ born 1709; Nathaniel*, born 1680;

NathanieP, born 1658; Richard*, born in England; and Richard^,

who came from England.

6-34

William Stowell (6-34 from 5-6), born June 15, 1810, died Decem-

ber 5, 1885, in Saline County, Neb. Married first Orilla Teift, born

October 14, 1814, in Madison Co., N. Y., died March 13, 1853, inEllery,

Chautauqua Co., N. Y., daughter of John and Elizabeth (Dye) Tefft.

They had children:

7-98. Electa O. Stowell, born July 9, 1834.

7-99. Warren N. Stowell, born August 21, 1841.

7-100. Jane E. Stowell, born September 13, 1838.

7-''^l. Ruth A. Stowell, born and died March, 1853.
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William Stowell married second Louisa Onley of Westfield, N. Y.,

who survives him and is living May, 1890, at Cordova, Neb. They had

two children, both living in 1890, in Lincoln, Neb.:

7-180. Ransfokd B. Stowell, born May 15, 1856.

7-181. Albert N. Stoavell, born March 26, 1858.

6-48

Josiali Ourney (6-48 from 5-9), born July 15; 1806, in Plainfield,

Mass., died November 4, 1886, in Savoy, Mass. Married September 24,

1843, in Cummington, Mass., Mrs. Emily Jenkins, of the same place,

who was a daughter of Norton Bates, of Westford, Vt., and Betsey

(SvFeet) Bates of Windsor, Mass., and who was born January 24, 1830,

in Westford, Vt., and died December 12, 1877, in Ashfield, Mass. They

had two children, both born in Ashfield:

7-147. Elno H. Gtjrney, born January 10, 1847.

7-148. Edlah B. Qurney, born January 20, 1849.

Josiah Gurney was a farmer and lived for a period of seventy-one

consecutive years on his farm in Ashfield, Mass. In earlier years he

served as musician in the State militia. In public matters his influence

and vote was always given for good government, temperance, and liberal

education. He died at the age of 88 years, leaving a record of honorable

dealing and unpretentious worth. His wife, a generous and earnest

nature, with good executive ability, and was a sympathetic worker in

benevolent causes.

6-49

William Gurney (6-49 from 5-9), born August 23, 1812, in Ash-

field, Mass., died July 19, 1878, in Plainfield, Mass., where he married

first June 8, 1836, Huldah White, who died August 1, 1842, daughter of

Zibe and Hukla (Qloyd) White. They had two children, born in Plain-

field:

7-149. Emma Ardelia Gurney, born September 2, 1837.

7-150. Charles Gurney, born March 18, 1839, who was a soldier and

died at Gettysburg.

William Gurney married second January 7, 1845, in Plainfield, where

she is living May, 1890, Philena Torrey, born Feb. 18, 1823, daughter of

Josiah and Abigail (Snow) Torrey. Their children, all born in Plainfield,

were :

7-159. Julia Elizabeth Gurney, b. Oct. 4, 1847, d. Sept. 18, 1852

7-151. Frank Ardley Gurney, born October 18, 1853,

7-152. Julia Frances Gurney, born May 7, 1857.
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6-51

Lydia Gurney (6-51 from 5-9), born September 29, 1815, in Ash-

field, Mass., died April 29, 1880, in North Adams, Mass. She was mar-

ried December 7, 1837, in Hawley, Mass., to Dexter White, a carpenter

of Plainfield, Mass., who died October 25, 1884, in South Adams. A
brother of Huldah White, 6-49. Their children, all born in Plainfie'd,

were

:

7-160. Wellington White, born 1840.

7-161. Shepard White, born 1842, died September 3, 1864.

7-162. Mary Ellen WhiTE, born 1844.

7-163. Herbert H. White, born 1853.

G-62

Oridley Oiirncy (6-52 from 5-9), born February 27, 1817, in Ash-

field, Mass., died July 12, 1856, in Arlington, Vt. He married January

23, 1840, Esther Fisk, daughter of Daniel and Esther (McCoy) Fisk,

born in 1822, in Palatine, N. Y., and died in 1882 in Wardsboro, Vt.

They had four children :

7-164. Andrew J. Gurney, born March 15, 1843, in Hawley, Mass.

7-165. Elizabeth E. Gurney, born 1849 in Plainfield, Mass., mar-

ried August 9, 1867, in Hawley, Mattoon Church, and is reported to

have one child, married.

7-166. Eugene Gurnet, born 1856 in Arlington, Vt.

7-172. Emma Gurney, born 1854, died February 25, '75, unmarried.

Gridley Gurney was a farmer and a miller, and once owned the Plain-

field mill, formerly that of Joseph Beal, the " Mountain Miller '" of Rev.

Mr. Hallock's book.

0-53

Anson Gurney (6-53 from 5-9), born January 16, 1820, in Ash

-

field, Mass., died February 27, 1863, in Windsor, Vt., where he worked

in the gun shop. But little can be learned concerning this family. He

married in 1849, in Westminster, Vt., Ann Miller of that place, and con-

fusing reports are best harmonized by assuming that they had two chil-

dren :

7-173. Flora Gurney, married to unknown.

7-174. Anna Gurney.



141

The earliest record of the Webster family, to which Julia, who mar-

ried Heary Torrey, belonged, is of Governor John Webster, of Con-

necticut, who by tradition came from Warwickshire, England, as did all

but one or two of his children. His wife was Agnes . He
was one of the first settlers of Hartford, Conn., was representative in

1637, magistrate 1639-1655, deputy governor in 1655, and the fifth gover-

nor of the colony 1656-7. Owing to religious disagreements he removed
with others and founded Hadley, Mass., in 1659, where he died April 5,

1661. His children named in his will were Matthew, William, Thomas,
Robert, Anne, Elizabeth, and Mary.

His son Robert remained in Connecticut, and settled at Middletown,

and at the organization of the town in 1651 or 1652, was chosen Recorder.

About 1660, he removed to Hartford. He married about 1652, Susannah,

daughter of Richard Treat. He was a lieutenant and saw service, was

a representative, received a grant of land, and died before 1677. Tiie

names of ten children are recorded.

The third child of Robert Webster was Jonathan, born January

9, 1657, whose first wife was Dorcas, daughter of Stephen Hopkins,

and granddaughter of John Hopkins, one of the first settlers of the town.

They were married May 11, 1681. She died in 1694, and he in 1735,

aged 78 years. Their first child was Jonathan, born March 18, 1682.

The second Jonathan Webster, great grandson of Gov. John Webster,

married December 14, 1704, Esther, daughter of Benjamin Judd, of

Farmington, Conn., and settled in Glastonbury, Conn., and had nine

children, the first of which was the third Jonathan, the date of whose

birth has not been ascertained.

The third Jonathan married in February, 1730, Mabel, daughter of

John Risley, of Hartford, Conn. The records name ten children, tlie

ninth of which is John, born May 12, 1747.

John Webster, born in 1747, died October 1, 1781, and was married

November 9, 1769, to Elizabeth House, who was probably a daughter of

Jonathan and Elizabeth House. They had six children, the fourth being

an only son named John, born April 28, 1778.

John Webster, born in 1778, married in East Hartford, April 13, 1800,

Thankful, daughter of Benjamin Roberts, Jr., and wife, who was

Dorothy, daughter of Dea. John Goodwin. Thankful was born April 7,

1773, and died in Hamilton, N. Y., April 14, 1835. John Webster died

June 18, 1850, in the same place. They had nine children, to wit

:

Betsey, b. May 17, 1802, m. Arastarchus Williams, and had 8 children.

Charlotte, b. December 1, 1803, m. Joseph Cox, and had 5 children.

John Goodwin, b. March 18, 1805, m. Lucretia Brainard, had 8 ch.

Sophia, born October 20, 1806, and died young.

Julia, born April 24, 1808, married Henry Torrey, and had 10 children.

Pascal House, born November 28, 1809, and died young.

Madison House, b. April 21, 1813, m. Harriet Wilcox, and had 4 ch.
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Pascal, b. March 1, 1814, m. Caroline Muzzy; died, leaving one child.

Hamilton Robbards, born August 29, 1816, and died young.

7-7

The lineage of Abner Nash, one of the pioneers of the town of

Hamilton, N. Y., whose descendants are named in this book in family

paragraphs 7-7, 7-64, 7-66, and others, is published in full in a book, the

title page of which reads "Tlie Nash Family; or. Records of the Des-

cendants of Thomas Nash, of New Haven, Conn., 1640," by Rev. Sylves-

ter Nash, Essex, Conn., 1858, from which the following statements are

condensed:

1. The first person of the known line is Thomas Nash, born in Eng-

land, sojourning in Holland, and finally settling in New Haven, Conn.,

where he passed his life until his death in 1658. He married Margery

Baker, of Hertfordshire, Eng.

2. His youngest son, Lieut. Timothy Nash, born in 1626, in England,

or in Leyden, Holland, was a blacksmith, and probably a gunsmith, as

was his father. He married Rebecca Stone, daughter of Rev. Samuel

Stone, of Hartford, Conn. He removed to Hadley, Mass., probably in

1663, where he passed the remainder of his life, dying in 1699.

3. The sixth child of Lieut. Timothy Nash was Lieut. John Nash,

born August 21, 1667, who spent his life in Hadley, was a blacksmith,

and an extensive land holder. He married second in 1691, Elizabeth

Kellogg, and they had eleven children, the second one being John in the

line which we are tracing. The first John was much employed in town
business, and was representative for the town in the General Court for

many years. He died October 7, 1743, leaving a handsome estate. His

widow removed to and died in Hartford, Conn.

4. The second John Nash, born July 2, 1694, known as Deacon John
Nash, married November 1716, Hannah Ingram. They removed to that

part of Hadley now Amherst, where he was prominent in church affairs,

and where he died probably before 1778. He was a blacksmith. They
had four children, the first of which was Jonathan.

5. Jonathan Nash, born July 28, 1717, spent most of his life in

Amherst, where he died in 1796. He married Mary Hawley, and had
eight children, the fifth being Abner Nash.

6. Abner Nash, born April 1, 1757, died in Earlville, Madison County,

N. Y., August 22, 1837. He married first Hannah Dickinson, of What-
ley, Mass., born April 7, 1763, dying November 17, 1812. They lived in

Whatley many years, removing about 1793, to Hamilton, N. Y. Their

children were :

1. RoANA Nash, b. Dec. 23, 1767, m. Isaac White, of Lebanon, N.Y.
2. CoNTKNT Nash, born Nov. 30, 1789, m. her cousin. Cotton Nash.

3. Theodosia Nash, born October 31, 1791, married Jason Crain,

4. Horace Nash, born November 5, 1794, married Phylinda Farr,

and settled at Earlville.

5. Amos Nash, born June 20, 1796, died 1816.
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6. Sophia Nash, born February 36, 1797, died 1799.

7. Delia Nash, born December 20, 1799, married Rufus Harrington.

8. Abner D. Nash, born September 3, 1801, m. Almira Hutchinson,

settled at Pavilion, Mich.

9. Marvin Nash, born February 4, 1804, m. Abigail Walker, and set-

tled at Adrian, Mich.

10. Morris Nash (first), a twin of same date; died 1805.

11. Morris Nash (second), born May 18, 1800, married Eleanor Tor-

rey, settled at Pavilion, Mich.

13. Samuel Nash, born July 14, 1809, died 1816.

Abner Nash married second Sarah Munson, of Whatley, Mass., and

they had two children:

13. Moses M. Nash, born July 33, 1815 ; married Esther E. Porter, and

settled at Rldgway, N. Y.

14. George W. Nash, born November 18, 1817, died 1819.

7-11

Harlow North was born February 3, 1831, in Eaton, N. Y., and

married November 35, 1840, in Hamilton, N. Y., where their child

named Marvin G. North was born, June 9, 1844, and which may be the

proper name of the one to which is assigned the number 8-43. The
second husband, Morgan M. Randall, born October 1, 1830, in Eaton,

N. Y., and married March 15, 1846, in Handy, Livingston Co., Mich.

7-13

Abigail Gloyd was born Gardner.

7-38

Thomas Foster is reported to have been married Dec. 24, 1845, in

Holden, Mass., to Sarah Jane Hales, and to have one child, a daughter,

married to John Bishop, Worcester, Mass.

7-55
^ The name 144 should read Helen Irene Arey, and 145 should read

Martha Bell Adams Arey.

7-104

For Edmund Curtis, read Edward Curtis ; and with 8-357 read Jan-

uary 13 instead of June 13.

The name of the first child should read Eudora for Udora.

7-146

The name in the note should be Curtiss.

7-160

Wellington White (7-160 from 6-51), a carpenter and joiner,

born in 1840, in Plainfield, Mass., married December 38, 1868, in Adams,

Mass., where they reside June, 1890, and where their children were

born, to Catherine O'Brien, daughter of James and Margaret (Ratchford)
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O'Brien, and who was born in 1841, in Richmond, Va. Their children

were as follows

:

8-863. Jennie W. White, born in 1871, died 1872.

8-364. Willie S. White, born in 1873, died 1878.

8-365. Mary E. White, born in 1874.

8-366. Katie M. White, born in 1875.

8-367. Charlie H. White, born in 1877.

8-368. Lyda L. White, born in 1878.

8-369. George N. White, born in 1880.

8-370. Eddie J. White, born in 1884.

Wellington White attended the Adams high school, and has lived in

the place 25 years. He was in the rebel army.

7-164

Andrew J. Guriicy (7-164 from 6-52), a farmer, born in 1848,

in Hawley, Mass., where he married, October 30, 1867, Sarah C. Church,

daughter of Seth and Elizabeth (Welles) Church, born in 1842, in Haw-
ley. They are living, 1890, in Vernon, Vt. Their children are

:

8-375. Eugene A. Gurney, born in 1869, in Hawley, Mass.

8-376. Charles Gurney, born 1871, died 1872.

8-377. Mary A. Gurney, born 1774, in Plainfield, Mass.

Andrew J. Gurney enlisted in Company G, 123d New York, and served

under Sherman. He went out in 1864, and came back at the close of

the war in 1865.

8-05

William Kingsley, born April 12, 1833, in Lebanon, N. Y., son of

Avery Z. and Polly (Cone) Kingsley, who were married in 1831, and

came from Becket, Mass.

8-7

Orra Sophia (Sherman) Barney, died July 28, 1870. •

8-43

William Henry Spencer, born in Brighton, Mich. His mother

was Mary, not Emeline (Henry) Spencer.

8-144

Instead of Madison Lake, read Madison, Lake County.

8-180

Kittle May Skinner (8-18 from 7-67), born May 9, 1855, in

Galesburgh, III. Married December 3, 1874, in Union City, Mich., to

James Smith Bulla, a farmer, son of Wm. F. and Mary (Stephenson)

Bulla, born December 6, 1850, at South Bend, Ind., as was his first

child. Their other children were born in St. Edwards, Boon Co., Neb.,

where they are living in 1890:

9-208. Bertha Bulla, born October 28, 1877.

9-209. Evangeline Bulla, bom February 5, 1882.

9-210. Leon Quincy Bulla, born Febuary 14, 1884.

9-211. Mildred Bulla, bom March 17, 1886.
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7-36.

Su§annali Ilobart Torrey (7-36 from 6-14), born September

5, 1838, in Quincy, Mass., married August 13, 1859, Nathaniel Davis

Dearborn, an engraver, son of Nathaniel Sigourney and Mary Eliza

(Davis) Dearborn, born August 13, 1836, in Boston, Mass., where they

live and where their children were born, as follows :

—

8-82. Gertrude Torrey Dearborn, who married Cook,

has one or two children, and is living in Boston.

8-83. Rosere Sigourney Dearborn, died in 1866.

8-84. Paulina Dearborn, born in January, 1868, married

Rosseau, has one or two children, and lives in Boston.

8-85. Julian Ranchon Dearborn, born in 1875.

7-165.

Elizabeth E. Ourney (7-165 from 6-52), born March 13, 1848,

in Pkinfield, Mass., married August 8, 1867, in Hawley, Mass., to Mat-

toon A. Church, a carpenter, son of Seth and Elizabeth (Welles) Church,

born March 25, 1845, in Ashfield, Mass. They are living, 1890, in Dal-

ton, Mass. The first two of their children were born in Hawley, the

third in Adams, Mass., as follows :—

8-378. Lillian Estella Church, b. Oct. 31, 1868, d. Sept. 10, 1886.

8-379. Cora Etta Church, born January 6, 1872.

8-380. Ethel Elizabeth Church, born June 19, 1886.

7-166.

Eugene Guriiey (7-166 from 6-52), born 1856, in Arlington, Vt.,

and name changed, by adoption, to Williams. Reported to have mar-

ried, but no further Information has been received.

8-379.

Cora Etta Cliurcli (8-379 from 7-165), born January 6, 1872. in

Hawley, Mass., married June 27, 1889, in Williamsburg, Mass., Willie

White Burnett, a farmer, son of George M. and Mary A. (Hitchcock)

Burnett, born January 28, 1860, in Ashfield, Mass. They are living,

1890, in Savoy, Mass., where their child was born.

9-300. Wilbur Lovell Burnett, born July 1, 1890.
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ETYMOLOGY.

The origin of the name Torrey, like that, of most other names, is not

a matter of record, but only one of inference. The name may be con-

sidered in the forms Torrey, Torry, Torri and Ton-e, to which several

modified forms of spelling are obviously related.

There are several linguistic roots of equal value, as hypothetical

sources from which the name Torrey may have been derived. As it is

written to-day it is composed of the root ''torr " and the suffix or termi-

nation " ey " (y as in busy), and was probably first applied as a sobriquet

or nickname to a family or group of persons. The suffix or ending ey

is in accordance with the genius of our language, and implies connection

with that which the simple root word designates. The name may have

been given to folks living on or among very prominent steep hills, or

natural towers, and so be affiliated to torrents, tor-heads (head-lands).

Again the exposure of such tower-hills or headlands to the fierce heat

of the sun, suggests the condition of baking or burning as in torrid, and

words derived from torrere to parch; and their exposure in storms when

the lightning may be seen flashing in their vicinity, suggests them as

the source of the name thunder, or of the God Thor; or the name might

have been given to persons or families who remained in the faith of the

god Thor at the time most people about them had been converted to Chris-

tianity. If we take into consideration the slip shod pronunciation of

names by many people, who, from habit or from defects in their vocal

organs, effect changes of sound that require changes of letters in the spell-

ing of them when they may be written for record, we can better understand

the vague result which must follow attempts to trace family names back

to their beginning.

Most persons in England could neither read nor write during those

centuries when family names were adopted by most inhabitants of that

country. Considering the family name Torrey, the letters "rr" serve to

insure a pronunciation which many persons give to a single " /
"; the

"ey" for shorty is easily supplanted by " e," "y" or "«,"any one of

which may represent short i. The root word " torr," or possibly " lor,"

is easily varied in pronunciation (and spelling) by changes in the sound

given the letter "<?," as there used. The correct sovmd is that of o in

or; yet many persons sound a long o, as in tow, and again many sound

the (9 as a in tare.

We may easily get, judging from current perversions of the name

Torrey, such names as: Tarey or Tarry, Torey or Tory, and with various

changes with the final e, i and y, and these present usages of the name
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matic assurance of the derivation of it many centuries ago.

Old records give many names that may have been changed to Torrey,

as one of 1347, when Adara Tore was a member of Parliament from

Edinburgh, a name which, if spoken in two syllables, is clearly Torrey.

Webster's dictionary gives Tore, n. (probably from tear; Scot, tore,

W. tor, a break, cut; tori, to break, cut). The dead grass that remains

on mowing land in winter and spring. (Prov. Eng.)

The name Torre (with variations of spelling), is common with the

Portugese, Spanish, Italian and French people. It is a matter for inquiry

as to the origin of it in these languages. Was it due to the Northmen?

We have but to imagine an individual or family of Torreys isolated

from relations who would help maintain the correct pronunciation of the

family name, and placed within the influence of such mispronunciations

as indicated, to establish a modification of the name, and make a new
family name. So applying the supposition back to ascertain the begin-

ning of the name Torrey, we can easily comprehend that the root torr

may have started in a perversion of tarr, or tar, tur, or turr, and in like

way possibly of ter, iiVand tyr. Probably the t and rare the only certain

elements of sound which are necessarily in the original word.

The following words are given as indicating, in the writer's opin-

ion, the object from which, by some association of ideas, the name
Torrey was probably derived

:

Torr, the Northmen's God of War, Thor.

Tor, a steep hill.

TuRRis, a tower.

Note.—{Tory, the designation of the adherents to the crown during

the American Revolution, is a word first used in English politics in 1679,

said to be an Irish word signifying a robber, savage, or from toree, to

give, as if your money.)

"Torr, Thunder and Donner, are probably different forms of the
name Thor, Son of Odin, and the most powerful of the Gods. * * *

Thor, is the Scandinavian pronunciation of the name." "These three

names then, Torr, Thunder and Donner, may represent respectively the
Scandinavian Low German and Eigh German name of the God of

Thunder." " Thor by itself, does not seem to have been anciently com-
mon as a Scandinavian name. Finn Magnusen (Lex. Myth.) states that

though he could reckon up aboiit sixty compound names, he knew no
instance of the simple form. The name Tor occurs several times in

Domesday Book, particularly in Yorkshire, where, both from the locality

and the pronunciation, it is more probably of Scandinavian origin.

There was a Thor surnamed the Long, an Anglo-Saxon or Northman of

some note about the time of the Conquest, whose seal is described in No,
53, of the Archaeological Journal." From " English Surnames and their

place in the Teutonic Family," by Robt. Ferguson, Lon., 1858. 12 mo.,

pp. X and 429.



HERALDRY.

(From Burke's "The Armorie of England, Scotland and Ireland,"

and "Encyclopedia of Heraldry," 3d Edition.)

ToRR. Arms—Ar., a tower embattled ppr. charged with an escutch-

eon ar. a chev. between three padlocks, all within a border vair.

Crest—A griffin pass, wings endorsed ppr.

Torre, originally De Turri (Snydall, co. York; settled in Warwick-

shire, temj}. Henry II, and subsequently in the county of Lincoln, until

the purchase in 1699 of the manor and lands of Snydall, by James

Torre, esq.

Arms—Sa. a tower or, within a bordure vair, quartering Mann,

Kirkby, Holme, Wasney, and Rockley.

Crest—A griffin pass, per fesse or and ar.

Motto—Turris Fortissima Deus (God is a most strong town).

Torre (as borne by the Rev. Henry Torre, Rector of Thornhill

Co., York, third son of the late James Torre, of Snydall.

Arms, etc., as in the preceding.

Torre.—Arms—Gu. a fesse or, in chief three crescents of the sec-

ond.

Crest—A lilly ar. leaved vert.

Torre. Gu. three towers triple turreted, or.

Torre—Abbey (Devonshire). Gu. a fesse between three crosiers or.

ToRRiE. Ai'ms—Ar. on ground in base, vert, a horse pass. sa. sad-

dled and bridled gu.; in chief a cross crosslet fitchee of the third.

Crest—A horse's head ar.

Crests.

(From Fairbairn's Crests of Great Britain and Ireland. Revised by

Lawrence Butters, Ed. by Joseph McLaren.)

(1), Torr, Lincolnshire. Upon a headland proper, a tower, argent,

" Altiora spero " (I cherish loftier hopes).

(2), Torr. A griffin, passant, wings addorsed, ppr, without gorg-

ing.

(3), Torre, Snydall, Yorkshire, same as (2) with "Turris Fortis-

sima Deus." (God is a most strong town).

(4), Torre, Yorkshire. A tower.

(5), Torre. A lilly, argent, leaved green.

(6), Torrie. A horse's head, ai'gent.

(7), Tory or Torry, English. A horse passant, proper, furnished,

gules.
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ENGLISH GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES.

Torry, also given Torray, a small fishing village in the parish of

Nigg, Kincardineshire, Scotland It is situated on the estuary of the

river Dee, where the Grampian hills terminate on the German ocean

(near Aberdeen).

Torry, an ancient chapelry in the parish of Kilmadock, Perthshire,

formerly belonging to the monastry of St. Madone's, 44 miles from

Edinburgh.

Torry, a village in the parish of Torryburn, in the district of Dun-

fermline, Fifeshire, Scotland.

Torre, a hamlet in the parish of Tor Moham, Devonshire, England.

It is a station on the Torquay branch of the South Devon Railway.

" Torr, in local names in Devon (and elsewhere in England) as Torr

Abbey, Torr Common, Torr Molium, is the A. S. tor, torr, tur, a tower,

rock, high hill, peak."

—

Charnock.

WAR RECORDS.

Records of the American Revolution have been accumulating in the

archives at Washington for more than 100 years, and are now stored in

several rooms of the new state building in Washington. They fill hun-

dreds of old boxes and barrels. They cover everything from a private's

pension aflQdavit to the dispatches of general officers. No effort has ever

been made to systematize them. To look for any one paper, or any series

of papers, would be as useless as searching for the proverbial needle in a

stack of hay. In these records lie the history of the nation's birth.

Their value to historians, antiquarians and genealogists is inestimable,

and yet, for all practical purposes, they might as well be at the bottom

of the Detroit River. Congress owes it to itself and to the people that

these papers should be properly indexed and preserved for future gener-

ations. It would take 200 clerks ten years to perform the work, but the

money paid for their services would not be misspent.

—

Detroit Journal.

The Archive Room in the State House in Boston contains a large

number of documents of varied character, relating to all kinds of events

connected with the history of the State of Massachusetts. Many of the

papers, like muster rolls, are arranged in bound volumes and indexed.

Others are in bundles and files, and cannot be examined without expend-

ing much time, and at much expense. There are nine volumes of mus-

ter rolls relating to the French and Indian Wars of the last century.

There are as many as probably 150 volumes relating to the Revolutionary



vn

War, and a vast mass of papers in files and bundles, which ought to be

bound in volumes and indexed. To do this will tax the State heavily,

and be yet more expensive if the most valuable of the collection is

printed, as it should be to avoid an irreparable loss from fire.

MILITARY SERVICE.

The circumstance that each of the four Torreys, brothers, who came

from England about 1640, received appointments to military positions

in the colonies, justifies the assumption that they, as a family, possessed

special fitness therefor, and it is probable that they had seen military

service in England. They were educated men. An affidavit by Philip

Torrey (7), speaks of himself as having been a yeoman.

Of the military service of either of the Jonathan Torreys, 1-15 and

3-4, nothing is known to the compiler. But Jonathan Torrey 3-1 saw

service in the French and Indian War of 1755 to 1763, and possibly it

was his son Jonathan jr. (4-4) who lost his life in the Louisburg expedition.

Of Abner Torrey (4-1) it appears that he was often in State or militia

service, in both wars. The influence of the commimity around him, in

Abington, may be judged by the statement that "Seventeen Abington

men were lost in the old French War, and in the Revolutionary War,

almost every man capable of bearing arms was in the service for a longer

or shorter period."

The compiler has had the Massachusetts records searched for refer-

ences to persons named Torrey, and prints the result received herein, not

as a complete statement, but as the best that can be done, readily, until

the records are arranged and rendered more accessible. It is printed

with the belief that it will be found particularly interesting to all mem-

bers of the Torrey family in the United States. The dates of the ser-

vice recorded indicate in each instance the war and the set of records

furnishing the information.

Abnek Torrey.

Abner Torrey, born in \\ eymuuth and living in Abington, Mass., age

19 (being 4-1 of this book) is named in several rolls (Vol. 94, pp. 166,

330, 362 and 457) as of Maj. Samuel Thaxter's company, Col. Richard

Gridley's regiment of foot, for the Crown Point expedition, under John

VVinslow commanding. Mustered Boston, May 4, 1756. Again mus-

tered Boston, February 10, 1757. Entire service of Abner Torrey,

March 19 to December 9, 38 weeks, pay £1 12s a month; amount, £15 4s.

In 1757, Abner Torrey served from March 19 to December 17 in INIaj.

and Capt. Samuel Thaxter's company (Vol. 95, p. 27).
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In 1758, Abner Torrey, private, of Hanover, served from April 14 to

November 17 in Capt. Abel Keene's company, in Thomas Doty's regi-

ment, raised for the reduction of Canada (Vol. 96, p. 491).

In 1761, Abner Torrey, private, of Abington, served from May 25 to

December 7 in the company in His Majesty's service under the command

of Lemuel Dunbar (Vol. 99, p. 126).

In 1775, Abner Torrey, of Abington, private, served from April 20 to

23, inclusive (and traveled 40 miles), in Capt. Edward Cobb's company,

in Col. Edward Mitchell's regiment, who marched on the alarm of April

19, 1775, from Abington to Bridgewater (Vol. 11, p. 260).

In 1778, Abner Torrey engaged June 26, and served 24 days in Capt.

John Ames's company of militia (Vol. 55, p, 27).

In 1778, Abner Torrey, corporal, served two weeks and one day in

Capt. Edward Cobb's company, in Col. Edward Mitchell's regiment, in

Gen. Cushing's brigade, who marched December 9 on an alarm from

Abington to Bristol, R I. (Vol. 1 or 50, p. 138).

In 1778, Abner Torrey, private, enlisted October 8, discharged Decem-

ber 14 (receiving £5 per month pay), in Capt. Wm. Tupper's company,

in Col. Nathan Sparhawke's regiment of militia, for the defense of the

United States, at Boston, Mass. (Vol. 23, p. 133).

In 1779, Abner Torrey, corporal, enlisted October 20, discharged

November 23, in Capt. Thomas Vinsom's company, in Col. Qerrish's

regiment, from the militia of the Counties of Suffolk and Essex (Vol. 23,

p. 90).

In 1780, Abner Torrey, private, of the " Six Months Men from the

town of Abington, in the year 1780," served from July 6 to November

28, discharged 240 miles from home. Received 40s per month as pay

(Vol. 4, p. 35). The Pension Office records in Washington show Abner

Torrey, private in Capt. Drew's county, 2d Massachusetts Regiment,

Col. John Bailey, enlisted July 15, 1780, for six months.

In 1782, Abner Torrey, private, served from October 7 to October 24

in Capt. Daniel Fisher's company, that was detached to do duty at Hull

under Maj. Job Cushing (Vol. 25, p. 116).

In 1782, a company was raised for the defense of Castle and Governor's

Island, commanded by Hon. Thomas Cushing, Esq., Capt. Thomas

Cushing, Col. William Burbect. The men of this company were called

"Three Months Men." The service began October 25, 1782, and lasted

until October 2, 1785. They were called three months men because

they enlisted every three months. Abner Torrey is named in each of

the rolls (Vol. 25, pp. 6 to 16).



Asa Torrey.

In 1781, Asa Torrey, Superintendent of Colliers and Wood Cutters, is

named as drawing provisions in the Quartermaster General department,

at the post at Fishkill, October 14 (Vol. 33, p. 631).

Benjamin Torrey.

In 1761 , Benjamin Torrey, private, served from May 26 to November 2

on board ship King George, in H. M. service, under command of Benj.

Hallowell, Jr. (Vol. 99, p. 8).

In 1761, Benjamin Torrey, private, of Weymoutli, served from June

16, 1761, to January 6, 1762, in H. M. service, under Tim Hamant, Cap-

tain (Vol. 98, p. 417).

In 1776, Benjamin Torrey, sergeant, served five days in the company
of the north precinct of Braintree, in Capt. Edward Billings' company,

in Col. Jonathan Bass' regiment, June 18, 1776, to drive the British

.ships out of Boston harbor (Vol. 17, page 62).

Caleb Torrey.

In 1776, Caleb Torrey, private, of Rehoboth, was on the roll for two

days' pay, in Capt. Hodges' company, in Col. Ebenezer Francis' regi-

ment (Vol 2, p. 86). There are further references in Vol. 49 (Index) pp.

71, 73, 74 and 76, including a receipt, as follows: "Dorchester,

October 9, 1776. We, the subscribers, have severally received our

wages from the 12th day of August till the first day of October, for ser-

vices done for the thirteen United States of America, in Capt. Hodges'

company."

In 1776, Caleb Torrey, private, served 16 days in Lieut. John Dryer's

company. Col. Thomas Carpenter's regiment, from Rehoboth to Bristol,

R. I., Alarm December 8, 1776 (Vol. 1, p. 194).

In 1778, Caleb Torrey, private, of Rehoboth, in roll of Capt. Stephen

Bullock's company, in Col. Thomas Carpenter's regiment. County of

Bristol Expedition to Rhode Island, July 27 to September 10, 1778 (Vol.

1, p. 55).

In 1780, Caleb Torrey, private, is on roll of Capt. Simeon Cole's com-

pany, in Col. Thomas Carpenter's regiment, August 1 to August 9, 1780,

alarm to Tiverton, R. I. (Vol. 1, p. 126).

Calven Torrey.

In 1777, Calven Torrey, private, September 21 to October 17, of Capt.

Enoch Shepherd's company, in Col. John Mosley's regiment, Hampshire

County, who marched on the alarm at Bennington, August, 1777 (Vol.

23, pp. 18, 55 and 56).



In 1779, Calven Torrey, private, served, July 20 to August 27, at

Newton, Conn,, in Capt. Joseph Cook's company, in Col. Elisha Peters'

regiment, in Hampshire County (Vol. 18, p. 56).

Daniel Torkby.

In 1757, Daniel Torrey, private, is named April 9 in the list of alarm

and train-band soldiers of the first military foot company in the town of

Norton, County of Bristol, between 16 and 50, under command of Maj.

George Leonard, Jr. (Vol. 95, p, 264).

In 1759, Daniel Torrey, private, of Norton, enlisted March 28 for the

invasion of Canada, Col. Ephraim Leonard's regiment, Jeffrey Amherst

General and Commander-in-Chief (Vol. 97, p. 169).

The record. Vol. 98, p. 371, names him as of Capt. Jonathan Eddy's

company, in Col. Joseph Fry's regiment, and Vol. 98, p. 445, gives a

roll of this last named command in Nova Scotia, after January 1,

wherein Daniel Torrey's service is said to begin January 1, 1760, and

paid September 30, 1760, to September 30, 1760.

David Torrey.

On 1757, David Torrey, private, was, May 10, in the command of

Capt. James Milke (Vol. 95, p, 352)

In 1760, David Torrey, private, born and residing at Stafford, age 24,

enlisted in H. M. service, March 31, for the total reduction of Canada

(Vol.98, p. 1).

In 1761, David Torrey, private, of Brimfield, served from March 5 to

November 25 imder command of Capt. Tristam Davis, in H. M. service

(Vol. 98, p. 271).

In 1775, David Torrey, of Hanover, private, served two week, in Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in Col. John Bailey's regiment, who marched

from Hanover April 19, 1775 (Vol. 13, p. 139).

In 1775 (?), David Torrey, drummer, discharged September 28, is

named in " A return of Capt. Amos Turner's company, in the regiment

of foot commanded by Brig. Gen. John Thomas, belonging to the Army
of the United Colonies of North America" (Vol. 56, p. 233). Thi?

return also names Sergt. Stephen Torrey, and Privates Jesse Luther and

Nathaniel Torrey.

In 1776, David Torrey, drummer, served 7 days, as by pay roll of Capt.

Nathaniel Winslow's company, in Col. Simeon Gary's regiment, for 7

days' wages, before marched from home to Roxbury, February 12, 1776

(Vol. 24, p. 38).

In 1776, David Torrey, of Abington, private, March 4, served 5 days,

in Capt. Edward Cobb's company, in Col. Edward Mitchell's regiment,

who marched to the farms in Braintree (Vol. 18, p 59).



In 1776, David Torrey, private, 2 days, attended duty March 10, with

Capt. Thomas Nash's company, in Col. Solomon Lovell's regiment (Vol.

21, p. 166).

In 1776, David Torrey, private, September 20, served 60 days, as per

pay roll of Capt. Cain. Partridge's company, in Col. John Cushings's

regiment to Rhode Island (Vol. 3, p. 62).

In 1776, David Torrey, drummer, served 15 days, Capt. Amos Turner's

company, 2d regiment of Plymouth County, Col. John Cushing to Bris-

tol, R. I., on the alarm, December 8 (Vol. 8, p. 178).

In 1776, David Torrey, private, 1 week and 3 days, in Capt. Edward
Cobb's company, in Capt. Edward Mitchell's regiment, in Gen. Cushing's

brigade, who marched December 9, alarm from Abington to Bristol, R.

I (Vol 1, p. 138).

In , David Torrey, private, 3 months and 7 days' service in Rhode

Island, as by pay roll of Capt. Nathan Packard's company, in Col. J.

Jacob's regiment, detached from the Massachusetts State to reinforce the

Continental Army for three months (Vol. 3, p. 40).

Ebenezer Torrey.

In 1756, Ebenezer Torrey, private, from Holliston, was, under care

of Capt. John Jones, of Hopkinton, to Worcester by His Excellency's

order of August 23, and sent under Col. Benjamin Goldthwait to rein-

force the troops at Lake George—from Col. Buckminster's regiment

(Vol. 94, pp. 125 and 206).

In 1776 to 1780, Capt. Ebenezer Torrey, Suffolk County, June 7,

1789, is named as of "Massachusetts militia officers, commissioned in

the several counties, with dates of commissions from December 16, 1776,

to October 4, 1780" (Vol. 28, p. 67).

In 1777, Ebenezer Torrey, private, was in a detachment ordered from

Boston regiment to do duty under Maj. Gen. Heath for five weeks, May
7 (Vol. 17. p. 36).

In 1778, Ebenezer Torrey, private, was doing duty in Boston under

Maj. Gen. Heath, February 13 to May 13, in Capt. John Hinkley's com-

pany, in Lieut. Col. Symmes's detachment of the guards (Vol. 20, p. 1).

Elemuel Torrey.

In 1777, Elemuel Torrey and Joshua Torrey, Jr., privates, are named

as having attended to duty at Hull with a company for 3 days, in

August, 1777, Capt. Thomas Nash's company, in Col. David Cushing's

regiment (Vol. 21, p. 132)



Elijah Torrey.

In 1775, Elijah Torrey, fifer, of Leicester, is named in list of men in

Capt. Seth Washburn's Company, in Col. Ward's regiment (Vol. 56,

p. 225).

Elisha Torrey.

In 1775. Elisha Torrey, of Marlborough, private, enlisted April 21, is

nam<din "A return of Capt Moses Soul's company, of the 8th regi-

ment of foot, commanded by Col. John Fellows, October 17, 1775 " (Vol.

56, p. 48).

In 1777, Elisha Torrey, private, enlisted in the three years' service

of the third company in North Yarmouth, Capt Geo Rogers (Vol. 45,

p. 411).

In 1777 to 1779, Eliaha Torrey, private, in Major Cogswell's company,

in Col. Vose's regiment, served from January 1, 1777, to December 31,

1779 (Continental Army Books 1777 to 1780).

George Torrey.

In 1776, George Torrey, private, served live days in Capt. Joseph

Stetson's company of militia, in Col. Anthony Thomas' regiment, who
marched on alarm from Scituate to Hingham on the 24tli of March (Vol.

28, p. 51).

In 1776, Geo. Torrey, private, of Scituate, was mustered, December 1,

in same company as above, but in Col. Dikes' regiment (Vol. 26, p. 420).

In 1777, George Torrey, private, of Scituate, is named in pay roll for

mileage and 7 days' pay for Capt. Nelson's company, from Fort Edward

to Plymouth and adjacent towns, by the way of Albany (Vol. 21, p. 179).

Haviland Torrey.

In 1778, Havlen Torrey, private, of Plymouth, enlisted, June 29, in

Capt. Calvin Curtis' company, in Col. Jacob's regiment, from June 27,

1778,' to June 21, 1779 (Vol 1, p. 147).

In 1779, Haveland Torrey, private, was mustered. May 18, for 1 month

and 14 days, in Capt. Calvin Partridge's company, in Lieut. Col. Samuel

Pierce's regiment of men from Plymouth County, and stationed at Little

Compton, R. I. (Vol. 3, p. 46).

In 1779, Haverton Torrey, private, mustered July 11, served in Rhode

Island 5 months and 20 days in Capt. Edward Sparrow's company. Col.

Nathan Tyler's regiment of new levies (Vol. 22, p. 196). Also mustered

in December for 1 month and 3 days (Vol. 23, p. 113).

In 1780, Haviland Torrey, of Barnstable, age 21, 5 ft 6 in. high, and

light complexion, was of the 2l8t division of &ix months' men who



marched from Springfield under command of Capt. Jona. Williams,

July 23 (Vol. 35, p. 207).

In 1781, Hevaland Torrey, private, enlisted April 4, 1781, for 3 years

in Capt. King's company, of the 7th Massachusetts regiment, commanded
by Lieut. Col. John Brooks (Vol. 51, page and file 18).

Isaac Torrey.

In 1759, Isaac Torrey, private, age 18, of Scituate, enlisted April 2 in

H. M. service, in Col. Thomas Clapp's regiment, to be put under com-
mand of Gen. Jeffrey Amherst, for the invasion of Canada (Vol. 97,

p. 137).

In 1760, Isaac Torrey, private, whose service began January 1, was
paid July 20, was in service in Nova Scotia in Capt. Moses Parker's com-

pany, in Col. Frye's regiment (Vol. 98, p. 451; also p 161). He served

in H. M. service at St. Johns April 2, 1759, to July 20, 1760.

This is probably the Isaac Torrey, who received from the Colony and

State of Massachusetts, a pension of five pounds a year on account of

disability, received in Nova Scotia in 1759, when he was of a party of 11

in a batteaux, and were fired upon by Indians, who killed 5, and wounded

the 6 others, 3 mortally. The pensioner was hit with five balls, one of

which passed through both hands, and destroyed the use of both thumbs.

He was at Watertown, December 16, 1775.

In 1776, Isaac Torrey, private, served five days in Capt. Joseph Stet-

son's company. Col. Anthony Thomas' regiment, on the alarm from

Scituate to Hingham, March 24, to take possession of Dorchester

Heights (Vol. 23, p. 51).

In 1776, Isaac Torrey, private, served 23 days to September 23 in Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in Col. John Cushing's regiment, to Rhode

Island (Vol. 3, p. 209).

In 1776, Isaac Torrey, private, 15 days in Capt. Francis Cushing's

company, in Col. John Cushing's regiment, being second regiment in

Plymouth County ordered to march to Bristol, R I. Alarm of Decem-

ber, 1776 (Vol. 1, p. 141).

In 1778, Isaac Torrey, age 17, 5 ft. 5 in. high, dark complexion,

named in list of men drafted June 16 for 9 months to complete former

deficiency from Plymouth County. AVas in Cotton's regiment (the 6th)

and Capt. Churchill's company (the 6th) (Vol. 28, p. 142). Again

named in list, page 304, Vol. 42, as arriving at Fishkill, June 10, for

15th Battalion of Continental troops for nine months' service.

In 1778, Isaac Torrey, private, served, December 4, 2 months and 29

days, and Nathaniel Torrey, private, served, November 13, 2 months

and 13 days, in Capt. Ebenezer Washburn's company, in Col. Elezer

Brooks' regiment of guards, stationed at Cambridge (Vol. 3, p. 251).



In 1779, Isaac Torrey, seaman, on brigantine Active, commanded by

Allen Hallet, Esq., served June 6 to August 31 (Vol. 40, p. 22, and Vol.

52, p. 67).

Jacob Torrey.

In 1776, Jacob Torrey, private, of Abington, served in Capt. Jos.

Trufant's company, in Col. Josiah Whitney's regiment, raised for the

defense of the sea coast, from May 22 to December, 1776 (Vol. 25, pp.

61 and 63), and at page 55 is a pay roll, showing his service January,

1777.

In Vol. 55, tile No, 59, is an original petition for money * * *

" Battalions stationed at Hull, September 17, 1776." It includes the

names of Jacob, Nathaniel, Stephen and Warren Torrey.

In 1780, Jacob Torrey, private, is named in a pay roll of Capt. Nathan

Packard's company, in Col. Jacob's regiment, detatched from Massa-

chusetts State to reinforce the Continental Army for the term of 8 months,

which service was done in Rhode Island, July 28th, 3 months and 7

days (Vol. 3, p. 40).

In 1783-4, Jacob Torrey, private, served from January 25, 1783, to

April 24, 1784, in a company of soldiers raised for the defense of Castle

and Governor's Islands, commanded by Thos. Gushing, Esq. (Vol. 25,

p. 8).

James Torrey.

In 1757, James Torrey, training soldier. "A true list of all the train-

ing soldiers in Upton under the command of Capt. Jonathan Wood,

March 23 (Vol. 95, p. 215).

In 1758, James Torrey, private, was returning home—Capt. Parker,

Col. Jos. Williams (Vol. 96, pp. 261-267).

In 1759, James Torrey, private, of Upton, age 27, enlisted April 13

for H. M. service (went in place of Wm. Curtis or Geo. Brown), Francis

Brinley Colonel, and Gen. Jeffrey Amherst, Commander, for the invasion

of Canada (Vol. 97, p. 105).

In 1775, James Torrey, private, of Scituate, served 4 days, Capt.

Galen Clapp's company (second company of militia in Scituate), who

marched to Lexington, April 19 (Vol. 11, p. 258).

In 1775, James Torrey, private, served 2 days in a company that

marched from Pembroke, West Parish, to Marshfield, April 19, under

Capt. Elijah Cushing (Vol. 12, p. 22).

In 1775, James Torrey, private, of Upton, served 5 days in Capt. Ste-

phen Sadlor's company, in Col. Wheelock's regiment, who marched

from Roxbury, April 19 (Vol. 13, p. 120).

In 1776, James Torrey, private, marched from Roxbury, February 12,
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in Capt. Stephen Winslow's company, in Col. Simeon Gary's regiment,

as also did Sergt. Stephen Torrey and Private Nathaniel Torrey (Vol. 24,

p. 38).

In Vol. 49 (Index), p. 62, is an entry reading, " A return of Capt.

Chamber's company, in Col. Cary's regiment, etc., Cortkndt Manor,

November 22, 1776," is named James and Joseph Torrey, privates.

In 1776, James Torrey, private, of Upton, served in Capt. Benj. Rich-

ardson's company, in Col. Dikes' regiment [probably from September 4

to December 1] (Vol. 22, p. 142).

In 1777, James Torrey, private, of Pembroke, commencing September

23, served 1 month and 1 day in Capt. John Turner's company, in Col.

Theophilus Cotton's regiment, vpho marched to Rhode Island (Vol. 3,

p. 205).

In , James Torrey, corporal, served 3 months and 10 days and

Nathaniel Torrey, private, served 3 months and 2 days, in Capt.

Hayward Peirce's company, in Col. Jeremiah Hall's regiment of armed

men, raised in Scituate and Hanover, destined for Bristol, R. I. (Vol.

53, p. 241).

Jesse Torrey.

In 1758, Jesse Torrey, private, of Hanover, served from May 13 to

November 17 in Capt. Abel Keen's company, in Col. Thomas Doty's

regiment, in H. M. service, for the reduction of Canada (Vol. 96, p. 490).

At page 97, in a reference, Hezekiah Holms is named Lieutenant. And

at page 306, a Jesse Torrey is named as returning home in Capt. Cane's

company, in Col. Doty's regiment.

In 1775 (?), Jesse Torrey, private, is named in " A return of Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in the regiment of foot commanded by Brig.

Gen. John Thomas, belonging to the Army of the United Colonies of

North America (Vol. 56, p. 233). This return also names Sergeant

Stephen Torrey, David Torrey, drummer, and Privates Luther and

Nathaniel Torrey.

Job Torrey.

In 1780, Job Torrey, fifer, served from July 22 to October 30, in Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in Col. John Jacob's regiment of new levies

from Plymouth County, raised for three months, to reinforce the Conti-

nental Army (Vol. 23, p. 164).

John Torrey.

In 1758, John Torrey, private, age 20, born Boston, enlisted in H. M.

service for the reduction of Canada May 1 in Capt. Joseph Billings' com-

pany and Col. Joseph Williams' regiment, mustered May 23 (Vol. 96,
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p. 106). On page 305, mustered as corporal, served August 18 to Novem-

ber 1, 1758. On page 403, mustered from May 2 to August 17.

In 1760, John Torrey, private, Boston, in Capt. Joseph Walker's com-

pany, in H. M. service for the expedition against Canada, March 7 (Vol.

98, p. 416). On page 304, muster of Capt. Wm. Jones' company, John

Torrey served March 7 to December 4, 1760.

In 1763, John Torrey, seaman, Braintree, served from July 10 to Octo-

ber 28, 1762, on board ship King George, in H. M. service, under com-

mand of Benj. Hallowell (Vol. 99, p. 192).

In 1775, John Torrey, private, of Partridge field, is named as of Capt.

Nathan Walker's company, Patterson's regiment (Vol. 56, p. 175+).

In 1776, John Torrey, Adjutant of the 3d Berkshire regiment (Vol. 28,

p. 7).

In 1776, John Torrey, Jr., 2d lieutenant 1st regiment, 4th company,

Essex County, June 6, 1776 (Vol. 28, p. 117)

In 1776, John Torrey, lieutenant, served 6 days, as by muster roll of

Capt. Benj. Rider's company, in Col. Lathrop's regiment, who marched

from Plymouth for Bristol on the alarm of December 11, 1776 (Vol. 3,

p. 118).

In 1776, John Torrey, private, served 1 month and 15 days in Capt,

Samuel Craggin's company, in Col. Nathan Tyler's regiment, for service

in Rhode Island, from December 8, 1776. to January 21, 1777 (Vol. 1,

p. 135).

In 1777, John Torrey, private, July 11 to 13, in Capt. Wm. Clark's

company, in Benj. Simonds' regiment, "who marched on the alarm from

Gageborough to Manchester, Vt. (Vol. 18, p. 96).

In 1777. John Torrey, private, 3 months and 24 days, in Capt. Peter

Penniman's company, in Col. Job Cushing's regiment, of the Northern

Army, from August 17, being 3 days preceding their march, etc., etc.

(Vol. 22, p. 28).

In 1777, John Torrey, private, of Mendon, Capt. Nelson's company

(muster master's return) (Vol. 42, p. 45).

In 1777 to 1779, John Torrey, private, of Partridgefield, served in

place of Jesse Bruce, from January 1, 1777, to December 31, 1779, in

Capt. A. Williams' company, in Col. Sprout's regiment, being the 12th

(From Continental Army Books).

In 1778, John Torrey, private, from June 7, 1778, is in a muster roll of

men raised by the County of Worcester, for 9 months, from their arrival

at Fishkill to fill the battalions raised by the State of Massachusetts Bay,

1778 (Vol. 41, p. 350), and on page 367, in a descriptive list of such sol-

diers as have been engaged in the Continental Army, in behalf of Men.

don, for 9 months from the time they arrived at Fishkill, on the Hudson,
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is John Torrey, 6 feet 1 Inch, hair brown, eyes dark, complexion

lightish, 18 years old, of Mendon, in Col. Ezra "Wood's regiment, in

Capt. Samuel Cragin's company.

In 1778, John and Wilson Torrey, privates, August 22 to 29, of Capt.

Wm. Fletcher's company, in Col. Benj. Simonds' regiment, on the expe-

dition to Bennington (Vol. 19, p. 40).

In 1780, John Torrey, sergeant, and Josiah Torrey, private, July 14 to

October 10, in Capt. Benj. Read's company, of Col. John Rand's regi-

ment of laew levies from AVorcester County, for 3 months, to reinforce

the Continental Army stationed at West Point (Vol. 22, p. 146).

In 1780, John Torrey, private, served 12 days in Capt. John EUiS'

company of fourth regiment Suffolk County, commanded by Maj. Seth

Bullard, alarm at Tiverton, July 29, 1780 (Vol. 23, p. 164).

In 1781, John Torrey, private, Medway, August 20 to November 29,

in Capt. John Lincoln's company, in Col. Jos. Webb's regiment (Vol. 21,

p. 32), an order for pay is in Vol. 55, file K, No. 54.

In 1781, John Torrey, of Mendon, age 21, 6 ft. 3 in. high, dark, a

farmer, served in Capt. Ammidon's company, in Col. Tyler's regiment,

February 8, for 3 years (Vol. 33, p. 333).

In 1781, John Torrey, private, October 2, served 10 days, as by pay

roll of Capt. Joseph Pierce's company, Asa Barnes' regiment, County of

Berkshire, who marched to the alarm by order of Gen. Fellows, in

October, 1781 (Vol. 21, p. 204).

In 1781, John Torrey, private, enlisted February 8, for 3 years, as by

muster roll of Capt. Remick's company, in the 1st Massachusetts regi-

ment of foot, in the service of the United States of America, commanded

by Col. Joseph Vose, taken for April, 1781, garrison at West Point,

May 1, 1781 (Vol. 50, file 7).

In 1782, John Torrey, private, term 1 year, "in room of Nathan

Brown, 6 months," is named in muster roll for January, of Capt. Simon

Larned's company, in the 4th Massachusetts regiment. Col. William

Shepard, in the service of the United States (Vol. 51, file 16).

Jonathan Torrey.

In 1756, Jonathan Torrey, private, aged 19, born at Seaconck, resi-

dence Needham, occupation, carpenter, from Capt. Kingsbury's company

in Col. Brindly's regiment, was in Col. Tim Ruggle's company and regi-

ment at Fort Edward, July 26 (Vol. 94, p. 357). This company is

named again, pp. 496 and 511 of Vol. 94, and was mustered out October

11, 1756, at Fort William Henry.

In 1758, Jonathan Torrey. private, of Hanover, served from April 3

to November 17 in Capt. Abel Keen's company of foot, in Thomas Doty s
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p. 491). This was probably 3-1 or 4-4 of this book.

In 1760, Jonathan Torrey, private, age 24, born at Needham, resi-

dence at Springfield, enlisted by Wm. Shepard, April 2, 1760, and mus-

tered same day in John Worthington's company, H. M. S., for the total

reduction of Canada (Vol. 98, p. 4).

In 1761, Jonathan Torrey, private, of Bridgev^^ater, served in H. M.

service, from November 5 to November 25 in Capt. Tristam Davis' com-

pany (Vol. 98, p. 273).

In 1762, Jonathan Torrey, private, of Munson, served in H. M. ser-

vice from March 24 to November 15 in Capt. William Shepard's com-

pany (Vol. 99, p. 240).

In 1775, Jonathan Torrey, private, of Abington, was in Capt. Eleazer

Hamlen's company, in Gen. Thomas' regiment (Vol. 56, p. 237).

In 1776, Jonathan Torrey (5-1 of this book) enlisted at Abington, Jan-

uary 1, for twelve months, under Capt. William Reed, in the Massachu-

setts regiment commanded by Col. John Bailey, and was in the battle of

White Plains, October 28, 1776, and was discharged at Peekskill, N. Y.

(U. S. Pension Office Records).

In 1776, Jonathan Torrey, private, of Abington, was in Capt. Henry

Prentiss' company in Col. Thomas Marshall's regiment, in service of the

Colony of Massachusetts Bay (Vol. 21, p. 191).

Attached to the roll is the following : Boston, June 17, 1776. Deacon

Jeffries: Sir—Please pay unto Capt. Henry Prentiss one month's advance

wages, blanket money and traveling fees, as annexed to each of our

names in the muster roll, and you'll oblige your humble servants.

Among the signatures is that of Jonathan Torrey.

In 1776, Jonathan Torrey, first lieutenant, was in list of commissioned

officers in Fifth regiment, from Lincoln county, Maine (Vol. 28, p. 29).

On page 119 he is listed as commissioned July 23, 1776, in the 4th com-

pany.

In 1777, Jonathan Torrey, private, engaged August 24, discharged

November 29, 252 miles from home, in Capt. Theops. Wilder's com-

pany, in Col. Benj. Gill's regiment of Massachusetts Bay Militia (Vol.

24, p. 1).

In 1777, Jonathan Torrey, private, enlisted March 1 , discharged April

11, traveled 400 miles, roll for Capt. Reuben Munn's company, in the

late Col. David Leonard's regiment, detached to reinforce the army at

Ticonderoga (Vol. 21, p. 74).

In 1777, Jonathan Torrey, private, served from September 25 to Octo-

ber 31, in Nathaniel Goodwin's company, in Col. Theophilus Cotton's

regiment, upon a secret expedition against Newport, R I , September

25 to October 31, 1777 (Vol. 19, p. 99).



In 1778, Jonathan Torrey, private, of Halifax, discharged September

15, roll of Capt. Calvin Curtis' company, in Col. John Jacob's regiment

(Vol. 1, p. 147).

In 1778, Jonathan Torrey, in Capt. Stover's company, served from

March, 1778, to January 1, 1779, in Col. Jacob's regiment, to serve in

the Nevf England States (Vol. 27, p. 167).

In 1780, Jonathan Torrey, private, served from July 29 to August 7

in Capt. John Ellis' company of militia in the Fourth regiment, in the

County of Suffolk, Major Seth Bullard commanding ; marched at the

alarm to Tiverton, July 29, 1780 (Vol. 47, p. 236).

Joseph Torrey.

In 1757, Joseph and Stephen Torrey, privates, were listed at Mendon,

March 26, 1757 (Vol. 95, p. 236).

In 1776, Joseph Torrey, private, of Mendon, in Capt. Benj. Richard-

son's company, in Col. Dikes' regiment, September 4 to December 1, for

service at Heights of Dorchester (Vol. 22, pp. 142 and 143).

In 1776, Joseph and James Torrey, privates, are named in an entry

reading "A list of Capt. Chamber's company, in Col. Cary's regiment,

etc., Cortlandt Manor, November 22, 1776 " (Vol 49 (index), p. 62).

In 1777 to 1779, Joseph Torrey, private, of Dorchester, served from

May 19, 1777, to December 31, 1779, in Col. H. Jackson's (16th) regi-

ment (Continental Army Books).

In 1778, Joseph and Nathaniel Torrey, privates, enlisted June 22, as

by muster roll of Capt. Samuel Lamb's company, in Col. Nathl. "Wade's

regiment of the Massachusetts State troops, in the service of the United

States, doing duty in Rhode Island. Engaged for one year from Jan-

uary 1, 1778, taken to September 17, 1778 (Vol. 55, file M, No. 39).

File 43 is a pay abstract for the remainder of the term, and file 58 is a

muster roll of the same, but stating Joseph Torrey, of Uxbridge, and

Nathaniel Torrey, of Mendon.

In 1778, Joseph Torrey, private, served June 19 to July 12 in Capt.

Edvs^ard Seagrave's company, Col. Wade's regiment, in Rhode Island,

for 21 days (Vol. 3, p. 153).

In 1779, Joseph Torrey, sergeant, and Nathaniel Torrey, private,

October 23 to November 23, of Thos. M. Baker's company, in Col. Samuel

Denney's regiment, ordered to Claverich, on Hudson River (Vol. 17,

p. 110).

In 1780, Joseph Torrey, private, July 28 to August 8, of Capt. Philip

Ammidon's company, in Col. Tyler's regiment of militia, ordered to

Rhode Island on alarm July 27, 1780 (Vol. 1, p. 2).

In 1780, Joseph Torrey, sergeant major, served from August 5,



2 months and 18 days, in Capt. Daniel Strout's company, and in regi-

ment of Enoch Hallet, Esq , to reinforce Continental Army, 3 months

(Vol. 19, p. 145).

In 1781, Joseph Torrey, age 31, 5 ft. 4 in. high, enlisted June 16, 1781,

on board the private armed ship Aurora (Vol. 40, p. 59).

In 1781, Joseph Torrey, private, doing duty July 30 to November 27,

in Capt. Elijah Baker's company, in Col. William Turner's regiment, in

Rhode Island (Vol. 17, p. 48).

Joshua Torrey.

In 1763, Joshua Torrey v^^as 3d lieutenant of the third company in

Weymouth, stationed at the Castle, Capt. Josiah White, and of the 3d

Regiment of militia in Suffolk County, January 21, 1763 (Vol, 99, p. 31).

In 1776, Joshua Torrey, Joshua Torrey, Jr., Phillip Torrey, Jr. and

Lemuel Torrey, all privates, of Capt. Samuel Ward's company, in Col.

Solomon Lovell's regiment, are on a roll of those who attended public

service since the 10th of March, 1776 (Vol. 33. p. 195).

In 1776, Joshua Torrey, private, Weymouth, is named in a roll of the

independent company stationed at Weymouth from the 1st of January

to the 33d of May, 1776, commanded by Joseph Trufant (Vol. 25, p. 58).

In 1777, Joshua Torrey, Jr., and Elemuel Torrey, privates, are named

as having attended to duty at Hull with a company for three days in

August, 1777, Capt. Thomas Nash's company, in Col. David Cushing's

regiment (Vol. 21, p. 132).

Josiah Torrey.

In 1756, Josiah Torrey, private of Josiah Carver's company in the

Crown Point Expedition of February 18 to December 5; served from

March 33 to December 5 (Vol. 95, p. 70).

In 1756, Josiah Torrey, private, age 37, birthplace Plymouth, residence

same, occupation leather dresser, enlisted at Plymouth from Col. Brad-

ford's regiment into Lieut. Col. Doty's company, in Col. Jos. Thatcher's

regiment, Josiah Carver 1st Lieutenant (Vol. 94, p. 398). Probably the

same is referred to, page 560, when, October 11, 1756, Josiah Torrey

corporal, and Thomas Doty Lieutenant Colonel and Chaplain.

In 1775, Josiah Torrey, Jr., private, of Abington, served 3 days, Capt.

Edward Cobb's company, in Col. Edward Mitchell's regiment, who

marched from Marshfield, April 19, 1775 (Vol. 13, p. 1, and Vol. 11, p.

260).

In 1775, Josiah Torrey, private, served 8 days, Capt. Robert Taft's

company, Col. Silas Wheelock's regiment, who marched from Upton to

Roxbury, April 19, 1775 (Vol. 13, p. 137j.
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In 1775, Josiah Torrey, private, of Bridgewater, is named as of Capt.

William Reed's company, in Gen. Thomas's regiment, encamped at

Roxbury, October 6th (Vol. 56, p. 232).

In 1776, Josiah Torrey, private, served 16 days as by muster roll of

Capt. Nathan Alden's company, in Col. Edward Mitchell's regiment,

that marched to Rhode Island on the 8th of December, 1776, under

Lieut. John "Whitman (Vol. 1, p. 6).

In 1776, Josiah Torrey, private, 20 years old, was in Capt. Calvin

Partridge's company, in Col. John Cushing's regiment, who marched to

Rhode Island. Service probably from December, 1776, to February,

1777 (Vol. 3, p. 62).

In 1777 to 1779, Josiah Torrey of Partridgelield, fifer, in Capt. Ephraim
Cleaveland's company, in Col. Michl. Jackson's (8th) regiment, served

from April 26, 1777, to December 31, 1779 (Continental Army Books).

In 1777, Josiah Torrey, private, served from September 27 to October

29, as by a bounty roll to those engaged in the secret expedi. ion, so called,

in Rhode Island, in September and October, 1777, Capt. Benj. Farrer's

company, in Col. Benj. Haw's regiment (Vol. 2, p. 40). On page 43 is

a pay roll in which said Josiah Torrey is paid for service December 8

to January 21, 1777.

In 1777, Josiah Torrey, private, enlisted May 19, 1777, for 3 years,

deserted September 7, 1779, Col. Jackson's regiment of Boston, Suffolk

County (Vol. 26, p. 405).

In 1777, Josiah Torrey, private, enlisted for the alarm August 21,

Capt. Robert Taft (Vol. 52, p. 38a).

In 1780, Josiah Torrey, private, and John Torrey, sergeant, July 14

to October 10, Capt. Benj. Read's company, Col. John Rand's regiment

of new levies from Worcester County for 3 months, to reinforce the Con-

tinental Army stationed at West Point (Vol. 22, p. 146). At p. 139,

Vol. 52, " This may certify that * * Josiah Torrey "- * Soldiers

from the town of Upton in the 3 months' service were constantly sup-

plied with a good firelock, bayonet, cartridge box, haversack and blanket

at their expense during said term. Witness, B. Read, Capt. Mendon,

November 21, 1780."

In 1780, Josiah Torrey of Boston, age 42, height 3 (?) ft. 6 in., light

complexion, is named in a descriptive list of the third division of 6

months men raised to reinforce the Continental Army, marched from

Springfield under care of Lieut. Daniel Frye of the Artificiers, July 3,

1780 (Vol. 35, p. 184).

In 1780, Josiah Torrey, sergeant, as of the company commanded by

Lieut. Benj. Bates, in the regiment commanded by Major Eliphalet

Carey, which marched from Abington July 30, 1780, on an alarm of

that date. Served July 30 to August 9 (Vol. 1, p. 36.)



In 1780, Josiah Tori'cy, matross, is named as of those i)resenting their

discharges since the first roll was made up, July 1 to December 17, 1780

(Vol. 4, p. 31).

Lemuel Torrey.

In 1775 and 1776, Lemuel Torrey, private, of Weymouth, served 6

months 11 days in Capt. Jos. Trufant's independent company (Vol. 25,

p. 50). At page 58 is another roll of the same company, in which he is

named as sergeant, enlisting January, 1776, and serving 4 months and

23 days.

In 1776, Lemuel Torrey, Philip, Jr., Joshua, and Joshua, Jr., all

Torreys, privates, of Samuel Ward's company, in Col. Solomon Lovell's

regiment, are on a roll of those who attended public service since the 10th

of March, 1776 (Vol. 23, p. 195).

Levi Torrey.

In 1763, Levi Torrey, private, Taunton, son of Samuel Torrey, served,

March 27 to Nov. 18, in company of H. M. service, Capt. Josiah Dunbar

(Vol. 99, p. 286).

In 1776, Levi Torrey, private, served ten days on the alarm at Rhode

Island, of December 8, 1776, in Capt. Ichabod Leonard's company (the

6th) of militia, in Col. George Williams' regiment in Taunton, Bristol

County, which inarched to Warren by way of Rehoboth (Vol. 2, p. 188),

In 1778, Levi Torrey, sergeant, served 23 days in Capt. Nathaniel

Snow's company, in Col. Williams' regiment, in Bristol County, who

served under Gen. Sullivan in Col. Wade's regiment at Provideace, and

marched from Raynham to Taunton, June 33, 1778 (Vol. 3, p. 16).

In 1780, Levi Torrey, private, served four days, as by roll of Capt.

Edward Blake's company in Col. Carpenter's regiment, who was

detached to march to Tiverton, R. I., for six days from June 28, 1780

(Vol.1, p. 83).

Luther Torrey.

In 1775, Luther Torrey, private, of Bridgewater, served 4 days in

Capt. Robert Orr's minute companj'', in Col. John Bailey's regiment,

from Bridgewater, April 19, 1775 (Vol. 13, p. 24).

In 1775 (?), Luther Torrey, private, is named in " A return of Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in a regiment of foot commanded by Brig. Gen.

John Thomas, belonging to the Army of the United Colonies of North

America (Vol. 56,p. 233). This return also names Stephen Torrey, ser-

geant, David Torrey, drummer, and Privates Jesse and Nathaniel Torrey.

In 1776, Luther Torrey, private, served 15 days in Capt. Amos
Turner's company, in the 2d regiment of militia, Plymouth County,
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commanded by John Gushing, Esq., which marched to Bristol, R. I.,

upon the alarm of December 8, 1776, and continued in said service as

shown. Hanover, March 24, 1777 (Vol. 3, p. 178).

In 1777, Luther and Samuel Torrey, privates, are credited with service

from April to middle of June, 2 months 9 days, 1777, Capt. Amos
Turner's company (Vol. 55, file O, No. 1).

In 1778, Luther Torrey, private, served 1 month 15 days, discharged

September 13, 1778, Capt. Calvin Partridge's company, in Col. Joseph

Whitney's regiment of men from Plymouth County, marched to Rhode
Island agreeable to an act of July, 1778 (Vol. 3, p. 63).

Marcus Torrey.

In 1778, Marcus Torrey, private, served from June 4, to July 15, 1778,

as by roll of a detachment from Col. Ashley's regiment of militia,

ordered out by Gen. John Fellows, and commanded by Capt. Elijah

Deming, and ordered to Albany (Vol. 18, p. 213).

Martin Torrey.

In 1778, Martin Torrey, private, served 23 days as by roll of Capt.

Isaac Morton's company, in Col. Thomas Poor's regiment Massachusetts

Bay militia, in the service of the United States of America, to wit,

from the 1st of August to September 1, 1778 (Vol. 48, p, 425).

Nathan Torrey.

In 1756, Nathan Torrey, private, served from September 15 to Decem-

ber 15 under Capt. Edward Farrington, in Col. Brown's regiment, on

expedition to Crown Point, September 10 to December 31 (Vol. 95, p.

175).

Nathaniel Torrey.

In 1759, July, Nathaniel Torrey received from Stephen Sampson 44

bayonets for Capt. George Watson's company (Vol. 97, p. 241).

In 1775, Nathaniel Torrey, private, of Hanover, served 2 weeks in

Capt. Amos Turner's company, in Col. John Bailey's regiment of Han-

over, who marched on the alarm of April 19 (Vol. 13, p. 139).

In 1775 (?), Nathaniel Torrey, private, is named in "A return, of Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in a regiment of foot commanded by Brig. Gen.

John Thomas, belonging to the army of the United Colonies of Nortli

America (Vol. 56, p. 233). This return also names Stephen Torrey,

sergeant, David Torrey, drummer, and Privates Jesse and Luther Torrey.

In 1775, Nathaniel Torrey, private, served 5 months and 20 days,

under Capt. Soper, in the year 1775. Warren Torrey is named as pri-

vate, serving 6 months in the same company (Vol. 55, file O, No. 4).
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In 1775, Nathaniel Torrey, of Plymouth, corporal, is named of Capt.

Peleg Wadsworth's company, in Col. Cotton's regiment, October 7, 1775

(Vol. 56, p. 75).

In 1775, Nathaniel Torrey, of Mendon, private, is named as of Capt.

Warren's company, Col. Joseph Read's regiment, September 20, 1775

(Vol. 56, p. 112).

In 1775, Nathaniel Torrey served 11 days, roll of Capt. Harlow's com-

pany, who marched from Plymouth to Marshfield, April 20, 1775 (Vol.

12, p. 143).

In 1776, Nathaniel Torrey, priv^ate, marched from Roxbury, February

12, 1776, in Capt. Nathaniel Winslow's company, in Col. Simeon Cary's

regiment. Also Sergt. Stephen Torrey and Private James Torrey (Vol.

24, pages 11, 35, 37, 38 and 40) The references show the same com-

pany until November of that year, and as being most of the time in Col.

Josiah Whitney's regiment, and name Warren Torrey, private, as being

in it in November

In 1766, Nathaniel Torrey, and Jacob, Stephen and Warren Torrey,

signed a petition from companies of battalions stationed at Hull, Septem-

ber 17, 1776 (Vol. 55, file N, No. 59).

In 1777 to 1779, Nathaniel Torrey, private, served in Capt. Seth Davis'

(5th) company, in Col. Bailey's (2d) regiment, March 25, 1777, to Decem-

ber 31, 1779 (Continental Army Books)

In 1777, Nathaniel Torrey, private, served 1 month and 6 days, as

shown by a pay roll of Capt. Hayward Pierce's company, in Col. Theo-

philus Cotton's regiment of militia, drafted from the towns of Hanover

and Scituate, ordered to march to Tiverton, R. I., on a secret expedition,

Scituate, November 28, 1777 (Vol. 55, file O, No. 2, and Vol. 21, p. 206).

In , Nathaniel Torrey, private, served 3 months and 2 days, and

James Torrey, private, served 2 months and 10 days, as shown by "A
Pay Roll for Capt. Hayward Peirce's company, in Col. Jeremiah Hall's

regiment of ar. men, raised from the towns of Scituate and Hanover,"

destined for Bristol, R. I. (Vol. 53, p. 241).

In 1778, Nathaniel and Joseph Torrey, privates, enlisted June 22, as

by muster roll of Capt. Samuel Lamb's company, in Col Nathaniel

Wade's regiment of the Massachusetts State troops, in the service of the

United States, doing duty in Rhode Island, engaged for one year from

January 1, 1778, taken to September 17, 1778 (Vol. 55, file M, No. 39).

File 43 is a pay abstract for the remainder of the term, and file 58 is a

muster roll of the same, but stating Nathaniel Torrey of Mendon, and

Joseph Torrey of Uxbridge.

In 1778, Nathaniel Torrey, private, served two months and 10 days in

Capt. Ichabod Bouney's company, in Col. Nathan Sparhawk's regiment,

that did duty on Castle Island, by resolve of September, 1778 (Vol, 25, p.

17).



XXV

la 1778, Nathaniel Torrey, private, November 13, served 2 months

and 13 days, and Isaac Torrey, private, December 4, served 2 months

and 29 days, in Capt. Ebenezer "Washburn's company, in Col. Elezer

Brooks' regiment of guards, stationed at Cambridge, 1778 (Vol. 3, p 251).

In 1779, Nathaniel Torrey, private, October 23 to November 23, was

in Thomas M. Baker's company, in Col. Samuel Denney's regiment, for

defense of the United States, and ordered to Claverich, on the Hudson

River, for 3 months (Vol. 17, p. 110)

In 1780, Nathaniel Torrey, July 8, 1780, served 6 months and 13 days,

as did William Torrey, as by pay roll of six months men from the town

of Mendon (Vol. 4, p. —).

In 1781, Nathaniel Torrey, private, served from March 4 to 18, 1781,

as by Continental pay roll of Capt. Philip Ammidon's company of

militia, in Col. Dean's regiment, to Rhode Island, in March, 1781. Also,

Torrey, sergeant (Vol. 1, p. 10).

In 1781, Nathaniel Torrey, sergeant, of Mendon, served 2 mouths and

25 days in Capt. Reuben Davis' company, in Col. Luke Drury's regi-

ment of levies raised for three months, by resolution of June 30, 1781

(Vol. 18, p. 167).

In , Nathaniel Torrey, sergeant, served 3 months and 1 day in

Capt. Benjamin Rider's company in Col. Jacob's regiment, detached

from the State, to reinforce the Continental Army for the term of three

months, which service was in Rhode Island (Vol. 3, p. 102).

Nathaniel B. Torrey.

In 1775, Nathaniel B. Torrey, of Gageborough. private, was in Capt.

Asa Barnes' company, in Col. Benjamin R. Woodbridge's regiment,

September 28, 1775 (Vol. 56, p. 171).

In 1777, Nathaniel B. Torrey, of Paxton, private, enlisted, served from

January 1, 1777, to December 31, 1779, in Capt. Jno. K. Smith's com-

pany, in Col. Smith's (3d) regiment (Continental Army Books).

In 1780, Nathaniel B. Torrey, private, served from June 29, 1780, to

January 1, 1781, as by pay roll of the six months men raised in the town

of Williamston to reinforce the Continental Army (Vol. 4, p. 247).

Noah Torrey.

In 1775, Noah Torrey, private, served 12 days, return of a company in

Dorchester, Capt. Oliver Billings, Lieut. Lemuel Clap, in Col. Lemuel

Robinson's regiment, April 19 (Vol. 11, p. 247).

In 1776, Noah and Reuben Torrey, privates, of Dorchester, served 23

and 21 days respectively, as by "A roll of Capt. Hopestill Hall's com-

pany, in Col. Lemuel Robinson's regiment, from the time of service till

marched." Roxbury, March 30, 1776 (Vol. 55, file N, No. 55).



In 1778, Noah Torrey, private, age 22, stature 5 feet 1 inch, of Lanes-

borough, in a list of men raised in Berlishire county, to fill up and com-

plete 15 battalions of Continental troops, to serve 9 months from arrival

at Fishkill, April 20, 1778 (Vol. 42, p. 197). He began service June 15

(page 189). In Vol. 28, p. 140, it is stated that he was in Capt. Brown's

company and Col. Diamond's regiment.

Noel Toreey.

In 1779, Noel Torrey, private, was in a detachment from Capt.

Phineas Stearns' company of milita, in Col. Samuel Thatcher's regiment,

for guarding the Continental stores ia Watertown, from January 3 to

February 12, 1779 (Vol. 25, p. 143).

Philip Torrey.

In 1776, Philip Torrey, Jr., Lemuel, Joshua, Joshua, Jr., all Torreys,

privates of Capt. Samuel Ward's company, in Col. Solomon Lovell's

regiment, are on a roll of those who attended public service since the

10th of March, 1776 (Vol. 23, p. 195). In Vol. 24, p. 81,. a muster roll

of those of this company who marched March 4th, to take possession of

the heights of Dorchester, naming Philip Torrey, Jr., served 4 days.

In 1776, Philip Torrey, private, of Bridgewater, served 3 months, 9

days, in Capt. Jos. Trafant's company, in Col. Joseph Whitney's regi-

ment, between May 22 and December 1, 1776 (Vol. 25, pp. 61 and 63).

In 1780, Philip Torrey, private, served from July 30 to August 9, 1780,

as by roll of Capt. Nathan Aldin's company, in Major Eliplialet Cary's

regiment of militia that marched to Rhode Island on the alarm of July 22,

1780, Continental establishment (Vol. 1, p. 27).

Reoben Torrey.

In 1776, Reuben Torrey and Noah Torrey, privates, of Dorchester,

served 21 and 23 days respectively as by a roll of Capt. Hopestill Hall's

company, in Col. Lemuel Robinson's regiment, Roxbury, March 30th,

1776 (Vol. 55, file N, No. 55).

In 1776, Reuben Torrey, private, of Dorchester, is named in pay roll

of Capt. Penniman's company, in Col. Francis' regiment, November 29,

1776 (Vol. 22, p. 29).

In 1777, Reuben Torrey is named in a muster roll of Capt. Seth

Sumner's company, in Col. Benj. Gill's regiment of militia, who marched

for Rhode Island the 17th of April by order of the council. Made up

for Continental pay Dorchester, June 2, 1777 (Vol. 3, p. 171).

In 1778, Reuben Torrey, private, served 1 month 17 days, as by roll

of Capt. Nath. Clap's company, in Col. Benj. Hawes regiment, from

Massachusetts, July 26 to September 11, 1778 (Vol. 18, p. 115).

In 1779, Reuben Torrey, private, served 2 months, as by Continental
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pay roll of Capt. Lemuel Clap's company, in Maj. Nath. Heath's detatch-

ment for guards in and about Boston, April 19, 1779 (Vol. 18, p. IIG).

In 1780, the same company as in the last is in service as guards at the

Heights of Dorchester, Reuben Torrey, private, served 3 months, June

23, 1780 (Vol. 18, pp. 117 and 139). Noticed again in pay roll, page 130.

Samuel Torrey.

In , Samuel Torrey, corporal, belonged to the third foot company

of militia in Mendon (Vol. 95, p. 329).

In 1757, Samuel Torrey, private, is named Taunton, May 5, in list of

training soldiers between 16 and 60, under command of Capt. Thomas

Cobb (Vol. 95, p. 348).

In 1763, Sam. Torrey, ensign (since), is named, July 1, as of the mili-

tiamen in Middlesex and Worcester counties, and in the second company

in Mendon. Sam. Hayward vras captain, Josiah Chapin, lieutenant, and

Neh. Nelson, ensign (Vol. 99, p. 56).

In 1775, Samuel Torrey, fifer, served 3 days in first minute company

of Middleborough, marched to Marshfield, April 19, under Capt. Wm.
Shaw (Vol. 13, p. 119).

In 1775, Samuel Torrey, of Middleborough, private, discharged July

2, is named in a return of Capt. Joshua Benson's company, in Col. Cot-

ton's regiment, October 7, 1775 (Vol. 56, p. 80).

In 1776, Samuel Torrey, drummer, drafted September 20, served 60

days, as by roll of Capt. Joshua White's company, in Col. John Cush-

ing's regiment of foot, of Newport, November, 1776 (Vol. 24, p. 157).

In 1776, Samuel Torrey, private, served 5 days in Lieutenant Jonah

Washburn's company, in Col. Ebenezer Sproutt's regiment, who

marched from Middleborough to Rhode Island on the alarm of Decem-

ber 8, 1776 (Vol. 3, p. 241).

In 1777, Samuel Torrey, private, served 2 months 6 days in Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in Col. Titcomb's regiment, to Tiverton, R. I.,

April 11 (Vol. 3, p. 203).

In 1777, Samuel Torrey, fifer, of Middleborough, allowed 1 month 6

days, as by bounty roll of Capt. Isaac Wood's company, of Plymouth

County, Col. Thomas Carpenter's regiment, service in Rhode Island,

from July 20 to August 37, 1777 (Vol 3, p. 223).

In 1779, Samuel Torrey, private, served 3 months 6 days, roll of Capt.

Healey's company, in Col. John Jacob's regiment of light infantry, from

September 9 to November 24, 1779 (Vol. 2, p. 130).

In 1780, Samuel Torrey, of Sutton, 18 years old, 5 ft., 9 in. high,

light, is named in a list of the division of six months men from Spring-

field, under the command of Ensign Joseph Miller, July 5, 1780 (Vol.

35, p. 182).
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Stephen Torrey.

In 1757, Stephen and Joseph Torrey, privates, are named in the list of

the first foot company of Mendon, March 36 (Vol. 95, p. 236).

In 1775, Stephen Torrey served 6 days in Capt. John Albee's company,

from Mendon to Roxbury, April 19 (Vol. 11, p. 181).

In 1775, Stephen Torrey, sergeant, is named in "A return of Capt.

Amos Turner's company, in the regiment of foot commanded by Brig.

Gen. John Thomas, belonging to the Army of the United Colonies of

of North America" (Vol. 56, p. 283). This return also names David

Torrey, drummer (discharged September 28), and Jesse, Luther and

Nathaniel Torrey, privates.

In 1775, Stephen Torrey, private, of Hanover, served 2 weeks in Capt.

Amos Turner's minute company, in Col. John Bailey's regiment, April

19 (Vol. 18, p. 139). And in 1776, this company, in John Cushing's regi-

ment, marched to Bristol, R. I , on alarm of December 8, 1776, and

Stephen Torrey, private, served 15 days (Vol. 3, p. 178).

In 1776, Stephen Torrey, sergeant, in Capt. Nathaniel Winslow's com-

pany, in Col. Simeon Cary's regiment, marched from Roxbury, Febru-

ary 12, 1776. James Torrey and Nathaniel Torrey privates (Vol. 24,

p. 38).

In 1776, Stephen Torrey, sergeant, of Hanover, enlisted, May 15, in

Capt. Nathaniel Winslow's company, in Col. Josiah Whitney's regiment

(Vol. 24, pp. 35, 37 and 40), with whom is also named Warren Torrey,

private, of Scituate, and pay rolls show service in August, September,

October and November.

In 1776, Stephen Torrey, and Jacob, Nathaniel and Warren Torrey

signed a petition as of companies of battalions stationed at Hull, Septem-

ber 17, 1776 (Vol. 55, file N. No 59).

In 1777, Stephen Torrey, of Hanover, equipt, enlisted for 8 years, age

44 (Vol. 27, p. 160).

Thomas Torrey.

In 1756, Thomas Torrey, lieutenant, age 35, born and enlisted in Ply-

mouth, gentleman, mustered ]\Iay 5 in Maj. Moses Deshon's company,

in Col. Joseph Thatcher's regiment, for intended expedition against

Crown Point (Vol. 94, p. 175); mustered at Fort Edward, July 26 (p. 297)

and (p 514) on October 11, 1756.

In 1754-6, Thomas Torrey, private, was in Capt. Wm. Lithrow's com-

pany at Fort Halifax, October 22, 1754, to June 17, 1756 (Vol. 94, p.

246).

In 1757, Thomas Torrey, 2d lieutenant, served from February 18 to

December 5, 1757, Capt. Nathaniel Cook, in H. M. S. (Vol. 96, p. 52).
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In 1775, Thomas Torrey, private, served 7 days under Mr. Stephen
Churchill, and marched to Marshfield from Plymouth, April 20, 1775

(Vol. 12, p. 7).

In 1775 or 1776, Thomas Torrey, private, of Salem, Essex County,

4th Regiment, in Capt. Gleason's company, and Col. Nixon's regiment

(Vol. 52, p. 35). At page 106 is the original receipt for pay, and again

of December 24, 1776, and of February 1, 1777, and in Vol. 56, p. 23,

Thomas Torrey, of Marblehead, is named in a report of Capt. Ebenr.

Winship's company in Col. Nixon's regiment (See also Vol. 51, No. 34,

p. 41). The Continental Army Books, book of officers, have an entry

—

Thomas Torrey, private in Capt. Barnes' light infantry, in Col. Nixon's

(6th) regiment, served from January 1, 1777, to December 31, 1779.

In 1775, Thomas Torrey, of Hanover, private, is named in a return of

Capt. Elijah Crooker's company, in the regiment of foot commanded
by Brig. Gen. Thomas, in the Army of the United Colonies of North

America, October 7, 1775 (Vol. 56, p. 234).

In 1778, Thomas Torrey, private, served 1 month and 16 days, from

July 29, as by pay roll of Capt. William C. Cotton's company, in Col.

Josiah Whitney's regiment, from Plymouth County, and marched to

Rhode Island (Vol. 1, p. 169).

In 1777, Thomas Torrey, private, is named in roll of Capt. Nathaniel

Goodman's company in Col Theophilus Cotton's regiment, upon a secret

expedition against Newport, R, I. , September 25 to October 31, 1777

(Vol. 19, p. 99).

In 1778, Thomas Torrey, private, August 1 to August 15, on Capt.

Abram Washburn's company roll, in Col. Jacob G errish's regiment, at

New Boston, 6 months from July 1, 1778 (Vol. 24, p. 94).

In 1780, Thomas Torrey, " term during the war," was appointed ser-

geant May 1, in Capt. William Treadwell's company, in the 3d regiment

of Massachusetts Artillery, in the service of the United States, Col. John

Crane (Vol. 51, file 13). The Continental Army books have an entry as

follows : Thomas Torrey, corporal in Capt. Treadwell's company, in

Col. Crane's regiment, from March 18, 1780, to December 31, 1780, 2

months as a corporal, and 7 months and 12 days as a sergeant. On page

11, Vol. 29, is " A list of men enlisted from Middlesex County, Decem-

ber 2, 1780, for 3 years and some for during the war," names Thomas

Torrey, 21 years old, 5 ft. 3 in. high, complexion black, hair black,

eyes black, farmer, of Medford, enlisted for 3 years. This evidently

relates to the same man as the entry in Vol, 54, file F (Hosraer's book, p.

19), which, giving the same description, says the enlistment was May 5,

1781, and as no company is named, we give another entry from Vol. 50,

file 7, by which Thomas Torrey, private, enlisted May 5, 1781, in Capt.
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Jereh Miller's company, in the 1st Massachusetts regiment, Col. Joseph

Vose.

In 1778 to 1783, Thomas Torrey, private, was in the 6th Massachusetts

Regiment, and is named in the settlement of accounts between the State

and the United States (Vol. 53, p. 317^, and Vol. 54, file A, No. 11).

Warren Torrey.

In 1775, Warren Torrey, private, for 6 months, July 17, 1775, roll

of a company under command of Capt. Joseph Soper, and under direc-

tion of the field officers of the 1st Regiment of Plymouth County, sta-

tioned on the sea coast in Massachusetts, and served until the last of

December, 1775 (Vol. 86, p. 226) (also Vol. 55, file O, No. 4).

In 1776, Warren Torrey, private, of Scituate, served in Capt. Nathaniel

Winslow's company, and Col. Josiah Whitney's regiment, in service of

the Colonies, as also Stephen Torrey, sergeant, of Hanover, August,

September, October and November, 1776 (Vol. 24, pp. 35, 37 and 40).

In 1776, Warren Torrey, and Jacob, Nathaniel and Stephen Torrey,

signed a petition as of companies of battalions stationed at Hull, Septem-

ber 17, 1776 (Vol. 55, file N, No. 59).

In 1776, Warren Torrey, private, of Hanover, enlisted, December 12,

as per muster roll of Capt. Stetson's company, in Col. Dikes' regiment,

December, 1776, January and February, 1777 (Vol. 26, p. 420).

In 1777, Warren Torrey was equipped and mustered at Sam. Stetson's

house for Capt. Stover's company, in Col. Robinson's regiment, to serve

in the New England States. 1777 (Vol. 27, p. 193) (Vol. 49, index, p. 10).

In 1777, Warren Torrey, private, September 1, served 4 months, as

given in pay roll of bounty due to Capt. Seth Flowers' company, in Col.

J. Robinson's regiment, from Massachusetts Bay, 1777 (Vol, 23, p. 25).

In 1780, Warren Torrey, of Hanover, age 30, 5 ft. 3 in. high, light

complexion, is named in the list of the 12th division six months' men,

marched from Springfield under the care of Capt. Geo Webb, January

11, 1780 (Vol. 35, p. 193).

In 1780, Warren Torrey, private, served from July 5 to October 27, as

given in a pay roll of the six months' men, belonging to Hanover, who

were employed in the Continental service, 1780, at 40 shillings per

month (Vol. 4, p. 97).

William Torrey.

In 1756, Williarri Torrey, corporal, from Deceaid, served from April

20 to November 19, 1756, as by muster roll of Capt. Sam. Thatcher's

company, John Peirse Lieutenant, Crown Point Expedition, from Feb-

ruary 18, 1756, to January 14, 1757 (Vol. 95, p. 179). On p. 453, Vol.

94, date October 11, 1756, William Torrey, corporal of Capt. Thatcher's



XXXI

company, is reported sick at Albany. On p. 186, Vol. 94, is a muster
roll of Capt. Sam. Thatcher's company, naming William Torrey, private,

age 37, birthplace Scituate, residence Middleborough, occupation
laborer, which information is repeated in a muster roll of the same com-
pany at Fort Edward, July 26, 1756 (Vol. 94, p. 329).

In 1757, William Torrey, private, is named in pay roll of the company
under command of Capt. Jos. Tinkham, detached from the regiment of

the Hon. Gemaliel Bradford, Esq., to march to the relief of Fort William
Henry (Vol. 95, p. 500).

In 1758, William Torrey, private, served from April 10 to May 31, as

stated in the billeting roll for 1758, Capt. Phillip Walker (Vol. 96, p. 120).

In 1758, William Torrey, private, Middleborough, served April 8 to

September 29, 1758, as given in muster roll of a company of foot, in H.
M. service for the reductiofi of Canada, Capt. Benj. Pratt, in Col. Thos.

Doty's regiment, November 13 to December 13, 1758 (Vol. 95, p. 526).

In 1759, William Torrey, private, Middleborough, served March 28 to

November 1, 1759, as given in muster roll of Ephraim Holmes' company
(Vol. 97, p. 285).

In 1760, William Torrey, private, service began January 1, and dis-

charged June 14, 1760, as given in a roll of Capt. Bradford's company,

in Col. Thwing's regiment, in service at Nova Scotia after January, 1760

(Vol. 98, p. 473).

In 1761, William Torrey and William Torrey, Jr., both privates, both

from Middleborough, served from July 13 and 14 to December 9, as

given in pay roll of Capt. Ephraim Holmes' company, in H. M. service

(Vol. 99, p. 160).

In 1775, William Torrey, Jr., served 9 days in Capt. John Albee's

company, who marched from Mendon to Roxbury, April 19, 1775 (Vol.

11. p. 181).

In 1775, William Torrey, sergeant, of Pembroke, served 2 weeks,

April 19, 1775, in Capt. Freedom Chamberlin's company, in Col. Bailey's

regiment (Vol. 12, p. 6).

In 1776, William Torrey, private, of Boston, 3 months and 17 days iu

Capt. Samuel King's company, of Col. Josiah Whitney's regiment, from

August 1 to December, 1776 (Vol. 25, p. 107 and Vol. 36, p. 94).

In 1776, William Torrey, adjutant, signs with others a receipt read-

ing " Cortland's Manor, Dec. 3, 1776. We, the subscribers, have

received of Col. Simeon Cary the whole of our pay for ourselves and

companeys for the months of October, November and 12 days in Decem-

ber, in 1776."

In 1777, William Torrey, sergeant, and John Torrey, private, are

named on the pay roll of Capt. Peter Penniman's company, in Col. Job
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preceding their march, etc., etc. (Vol. 22, p. 28).

In , William Torrej^ Q. M. sergt., is named in a pay abstract for

a bounty due a detachment under Col. Nathaniel Heath, by resolve of

G. C, September 16, 1777, and February 13, 1779 (Vol. 20, p. 48), and

at p. 36, Vol. 17, William Torrey, private, is named in a detachment

ordered May 7, 1777, from the Boston regiment to do duty under Maj.

Gen. Heath for 5 weeks.

In 1777, William Torrey, private, served 33 days in Nehemiah Allen's

company, in Col. Theophilus Cotton's regiment, in a secret expedition

to Rhode Island, September and October, 1777 (Vol. 17, p. 230).

In 1777, William Torrey, sergeant, served 6 vpeeks, from November 8,

on duty under Col. Thomas Crafts, in town and harbor of Boston (Vol.

20, pp. 42 and 47).

In 1777 to 1781, William Torrey, adjutant 10 months and lieutenant

38 months, from January 1, 1777, to December 31, 1780, in Col. Bailey's

regiment, as named in "Book of Officers," (Mass. Revolutionary War
Records).

In 1778, William Torrey, Jr., private, was in Capt. Nathaniel Wood's

company, in Col. Sproutt's regiment, on the two alarms to Dartmouth, in

May and September, 1778 (Vol. 24, p. 57).

In 1778, William Torrey, private, served 25 days from June 22 in

Capt. Amos Washburn's company, in Col. Waide's regiment, in an expe-

dition to Rhode Island, in June and July, 1778 (Vol. 3, p. 247).

In 1778, William Torrey, ensign, is named in Col. Moses Kazen's regi-

ment, as for 3 years' service in 1st Regiment (Vol 31, p. 231); returned

for January 1, 1778, to November 10, 1779 (Vol. 23, p. 108), and is

named as Lieutenant, no date (Vol. 53, p 117) (See Book of Officers).

In 1780, William Torrey, private, August 1 to 8, of Capt. Jonah

Washburn's company, in Col. Ebenr. White's regiment, marched to

Rhode Island on an alarm (Vol 3, p. 225).

In 1780, William Torrey, private, Oct. 26, 27, is named as of Capt.

Samuel Clark's company, in Col. Benj. Simon's regiment of Berkshire

County, who marched on the alarm to the northern frontier, by order of

Gen. Fellows (Vol. 18, p. 80).

In 1780, William Torrey, of Mendon, age 25, 6 ft. 6i in. high, light

complexion, marched in the 13th Division of six months men, from

Springfield, under the care of Ensign Gilbert, July 12, 1780 (Vol. 35,

p. 194).

In 1781, William Torrey, private, October 11 to 28, was in Capt. Sam-

uel Sloan's company, in Col. Asa Barnes' regiment, who marched from

Berkshire County on an alarm by order of Gen. Starks (Vol. 23, p. 32).
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In 1781, William Torrey, sergeant, served with Nathaniel Torrey,

private, from March 4 to 18, 1781, in Capt. Philip Ammidon's company
of militia, in Col. Doan's regiment, in Rhode Island, March, 1881 (Vol.

1, p. 10).

Wilson Torrey.

In 1756 Wilson Torrey, private, age 24, birthplace Mansfield, resi-

dence Rehoboth, occupation laborer, is given of Maj. House's company,

in Col. Joseph Dwight's regiment, expedition against Crown Point, May
6, 1756 (Vol. 94, p. 180). Again named June 17, 1756, as of Capt.

William Bullock's company, in Col. Thomas Bowen's regiment,

command of Major How (Vol. 94, p. 256). Again named July 26,

1756, as of Maj. House's company, in Col. Dwight's regiment (Vol.

94, p. 317). Again mentioned as serving in H. M. service from

September 15 to December 17, 1756, in the company in command of

Capt. Timothy Walker and Lieut. Phillip Walker (Vol. 94, p. 97).

Again, Vol. 94, p. 536, Oct. 11, 1756, is given James House M.ajor and

Captain, William Bullock 1st Lieutenant, Phillip Walker 2d Lieutenant,

Wilson Torrey corporal on command. Again, Vol. 95, p. 71, Wilson

Torrey is given as serving April 22 to Oct. 20, 1756, in H. M. service.

In 1759, Wilson Torrey, private, of Rehoboth, served from April 10

to October 15, 1759, in company of Capt. Philip Walker, in Col. Thomas

Doty's regiment, in H. M. service, for the reduction of Canada (Vol. 96,

p. 407).

In 1778, Wilson Torrey, private (and John Torrey, same) are named

on the pay roll, August 22 to 29, of Capt. Wm. Fletcher's company, in

Col. Benj. Simonds' regiment, on the expedition to Bennington (Vol. 19,

p. 40).

Zephaniah Torrey.

In 1776, Zephaoiah Torrey, private, is given in muster roll of Decem-

ber 8, 1776, of Capt. Ephraim Hathaway's company, in Col. Pope's regi-

ment, from Bristol County, on an alarm to Rhode Island (Vol. 2, p. 15).

Note.—The references to persons named Torrey, found in the volumes of

" French and Indian War " and of the " Revolutionary War " records, Massachusetts

Archives, printed in the preceding 34 pages, do not exhaust this source of informa-

tion, as the papers there stowed in boxes and bundles are likely sources for much
valuable knowledge, which may be made accessible at a future day. It is thought

that persons of this family in America lived, up to the time of the Revolutionary

War, almost exclusively within the New England colonies, and that the archives of

those colonies should be searched for data in preparing its history. The compiler

invites to this subject the attention of such persons as are interested iu recovering

it. The searches for what is herein given were made by George W. Brown, Esq., of

Newtonville, Mass., a gentleman with special knowledge and skill in the matter,

whose service is commended to any one wishing to have like searches made.
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THE PLANTING OF NEW ENGLAND.

"When the Long Parliament met in 1640, the Puritan exodus to New
England came to an end. During the twenty years which had elapsed

since the voyage of the Mayflower the population had grown to 26,000

souls. Of this number scarcely 500 had arrived before 1629. It is a

striking fact, since it expressed a causal relation, and not a mere coinci-

dence, that the eleven years, 1629-1640, during which Charles I. gov-

erned England without a parliament, were the same eleven years that

witnessed the planting of New England. For more than a century after

this there was no considerable migration to this part of North America.

Puritan England now found employment for all its energies and all its

enthusiasm at home."

—

John Ftske.

These immigrants were selected material, gathered from all parts of

England—people with strong convictions and great energy of character,

and having enough property to allow of their migration to America.

For nearly one hundred and fifty years after the planting of the colonies

they received so few additions to their numbers from abroad that, by

their inter-breeding, they progressed far toward the establishment of

specially marked hereditary traits. To this is largely due the notable

influence which their descendants have had in the forming of new com-

munities throughout our vast territory, an influence much greater than

has been their proportion in the population.

ADDITIONAL ETYMOLOGICAL ITEMS.

The following definitions are from Dr. Jamieson's "Etymological

Dictionary of the Scottish Language," 8 vo. ed. of 1818.

Tor (of a chair) n. Perhaps the round or the semi-circular arm of a

chair of state.

—

Knox.

Tor, a tower.

—

Anglo-Saxon.

Tore (of a saddle) n. The pommel, the fore part of which is some-

what elevated.

ToRRiE n. A term applied to peas roasted in the sheaf.

—

Fife.

ToRRY-EATEN adj. Torryeaten land, poor moorish soil, exhausted by

cropping very bare, and having only tufts of sheep's fescue.

—

Northern

Scotland.

"The tongue in England, as well as in Norway and Denmark, was

then (979) one, but it changed in England when William the Bastard

Avon England."

—

Q-umnlang Ormstunga' s Saga, c. 7, cited in the Viking

Age.
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Where possible, some date is given with each name in the index to enable

the searcher to identify the reference without examining the text. Usually

the years of birth and of death are given, with the word " date," if the person

was living at the time when their record was compiled. The great number of

names in the genealogical record makes an extended index unavoidable, and

furnishes a reason for not extending it still further, with many other matters,

which are at best but incidental to the purpose of the book.

The index references are, unless otherwise stated, to the family paragraph

in which the principal account of the person will be found. The abbreviations

used are a., about; b., born; eh., child; d., died; dau., daughter ; m., raarrie<l;

s., son.

Adams—
Adeline T., 1830-date 7-56
Elizabeth, son b. 1821 7-11

Hannah (White), ch b 1798.. 6-20

Helen W., 1836-date 7-58
Herman, dau. b. 1871 9-82

Irene, dau. b. 1850 7-49

Irene H. W. 1829-date 7-55

Irene (Torrey), 1804-1862. . . .6-20

Jane (McNitt), dau. b. 1871... 9-82

Lemuel, ch. b. 1798 6-20

Mary, a. 1796 6-19

Mary J., 1857-date 7-95

Maud Lillian, 1871-date 9-82

Rachel (La Mer), dau. b. 1857. 7-95

Seth, 1798-1869 6-20

Thos. G., dau. b. 1857 7-95

Allen—
ra. a., 1700 1-15

Ruth (Torrey), b. 1679 1-15

Andres—
Lura, dau. b. 1840 7-114

Andrus—
Anna A. (Loud), 1849-date. ..7-81

Caleb Clay 7-81

Warren S 7-81

Warren 7-81

Arey—
Adeline Josephine, 1867-date.7-55

Dorothea (Eldredge), son b.

1820 7-55

Helen Irene, 1857-date 8-144

Arey—
Irene H. W. (Adams),

date
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Barnett—
Ann, son b. 1849 8-144

Barney—
Bessie Sophia, b. 1883 9-11

Charles F., 1855-date 9-11

Cora, 1863-date 9-13

Emma (Close), m. 1881 9-11

Fanny, 1870-clate 9-14

Harriet, 1859-ciate 9-12

Jackson, a. 1856 8-7

James H., b. 1885 9-11

Orra Sophia, b. 1838 8-7

Bartlow—
Anna (Fitzpatrick), sonb. '63.8-319

Nathan, son b. 1863 8-319

Thos. B., 1863-date 8-319

Batchelder—
Charles L.. 1851-date 8-119

Cornelia Ann (Vose), son b.

1851 8-119
Elbridge K., son b. 1851 8-119

Ernest Allen, b. 1875 8-119

Bateman—
Laura, son b. 1847 9-49

I3ates^~
Betsey (Sweet), ch. b. 1820. . .6-48

Emily, 1820-1877 6-48

Naomi, a. 1784 5-8

Norton, ch. b. 1820 6-48

Baxter—
Releaf, ch. b. 1802 6-13

Beach—
Adelia M. (Nash), 1836-date..7-132
Arthur M., 1864-date 7-132
Ethen, sonb. 1828 7-132
Lena, son b. 1828 7-132
Merton L., 1828-date 7-132
Minerva (Robinson), m. 1884.7-132

Beal—
Hannah (Smith), m. 1729 4-1

Jonathan, a. 1784 5-8
Joseph, "mountain miller". . .6-52

Lydia, 1738-1806 4-1

Naomi (Bates), a. 1784 5-8
Polly, 1784-1869 5-8

Wm., m. 1729 4-1

Beardsley—
Emeline, a. 1870 7-78

Beebe—
Chester, dau. b. 1865 9-56
Minnie, 1865-date 9-56
Morissa (Portman), dau. b.

1865 9-56

Benson—
Barbara, son b. 1862 8-62

T?p T{ yj "y

Geo. W., b. 1862 7-108
Harmony G. (Nash), 1827-date.7-108
Henry, 1814-date 7-108
Henry, son b 1814 7-108
Sarah (Webster), son b. 1814.7-108

Beswick—
Hannah, ch. b. 1788 6-4

T? Tc r* IP Tj'

Hitty, dau. b. 1828. .7-140 & 7-142

Bishop—
Delia 7-80

Bligh—
Cleora Marila (Fay), b. 1832. .7-121

Dr. Theodore, m. 1857 7-121

Blood—
Josiah, m. 1090 6

Mary (Torrey), m. 1690 6

Booth—
Betsey (Kimball), dau. b. '43.8-18

Birdsey, dau. b, 1843 8-18
Cynthia, m. 1866 7-9

Harriet, 1843-1872 8-18

BORTELL

—

Catherine, son b. 1834 8-40

BOTTSFORD

—

Byron V., b. 1867 8-37
Charlotta (Thayer), son b. '42.8-37

Henry, son b. 1842 8-37
Henry A., 1842-date 8-37
Louisa (Vanderpool), '45-date.8-37

BOUGHTON

—

Artliur M, 1865-date 9-56

Amos H, son b. 1831. .8-27 & 8-39

Chauncey, 1831-1877 8-27

Desire (Walcott), son b. 1831
8-27 & 8-39

Esther E. (Nash),1838-date. . .8-27

George M. , 1839-date 8-39

Gertrude M., b. 1884 8-39

Harriet B. (Torrey). 1840-date . 8-39

Minnie (Beebe), 1865-date 9-56

Nellie May, b. 1876 8-39

Rose L., 1868-date 9-57

Stella (Porter), 1857-date . . . .9-55

Warren Amos, b. 1867 8-39

William H., 1859-date 9-55

BOWEN

—

Nancy, son b. 1863 7-169
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Rrackett
Frances (Davis), dau. b. 1847.8-31
Lida, 1847-date 8-31

Wm. H. dau. b. 1847 8-31

Bradford—
Charlotte, 1830-1863 7-20
Elizabeth, 1825-1880 7-18
Margaret, m. 1865 7-138
Silvia (Thayer), dau. b. 1825.

7-18 & 7-20

William, dau. b. 1825. .7-18 & 7-20

Brainard—
Clarissa, son b. 1815 7-115

Mary, dau. b. 1857 8-271

Brazie—
Thirya, dau b. 1852 7-71

Brewster—
flenry B., b. 1806 6-16

N ancy(Torrey-Foster-Havens)
1799-1845 6-16

Briggs—
Ann(Torrey), 1836-date 8-16

Cora L., 1859-date 9-40

ErvinW..b. 1883 9-37

Ervin, 1833-1864 8-16

Gardner, son b. 1 833 8-16

Henry G. , 1854-date 9-37

InaE, 1864-1886 8-16

Josie L (Delap), 1865-date. . . .9-87

Mary C, 1857-date 8-16

MurlH, b. 1885 ...9-37
Nellie Cordelia, b. 1890 9-37

Selinda (Sheldon), son b. 18338-16

Bronson—
Carrie C, 1860-date 8-268

Delphia M. (Nash), 1834-date7-lll
Eliza (Smith), son b. 1838. . . .7-111

James, son b. 1838 7-111

Jay W., b. 1866 7-111

Merton A., b. 1876 7-111

Monroe M., 1838-date 7-111

Brown—
Asher, dau. b. 1835 7-141

Jemima, dau. b. 1835 7-141

Brownell—
Celestia (Fuller), dau. b. 1849

8-256 & 8-257

George, dau. b. 1849.8-256 &8-2.57

Jennie 1849-date . .8-256

Nathan, 1856-date 8-257

Bryden—
Cath. G., dau. b. 1864 8-291

Buchanan—
Mary S., dau. b. 1864 8-317

Bulla—
Bertha, b. 1877 8-180
Evangeline, b. 1882 8-180
James S., 1850-date 8-180
Kittle May (Skinner), '55-date 8-180
Leon Q., b. 1884 8-180
Mildred, b. 1886 8-180

BUNDY

—

Ann Maria (Havens), 1829-
1888 7-40

Helen Elmira, 1856-date 7^0
Susan Adelaide, 1854-date. . .7-40
Thos. P., m. 1853 7-40

BURCH

—

Charles Rufus, b. 1886 8-100
Eleanora A. (Knapp-Mason),

1847-date 8-100
Moses, m. 1886 8-100

BURDETT

—

Samantha C, dau. b. 1871. . .8-337

Burgess—
Anne (Dolson), dau. b. 1866.. 8-288
Elvira (Jacquies), d. m. 1867. 8-159
Josephine M., 1866-date 8-288
Norman, d. m. 1867 8-159
SelinaA., m. 1867 8-159
Thomas, dau. b. 1866 8-288

Burr—
Emily, son b. 1845 8-345

BURRELL

—

Frances, ch. b. 1791. . .6-13 & 6-14

Burrows—
Capt. Frederick, a. 1764 5-3

Buss

—

Rhoda, son b. 1859 8-209

Butler—
m. a. 1700 1-15

Ann (Torrey), b. 1682 1-15

BUTMAN

—

John, dau. b. 1815 7-31

Maria, 1815-date 7-31

Maria (Pool), dau. b. 1815. . . .7-31

Butt—
Elizabeth, dau. b. 1824 7-17

Button—
Martha, son b. 1865 8-213

Byrn—
Mary Julia, dau. b. 1864 8-102

Byron—
Mary J (Byrn), dau. b. 1864. .8-102

Nellie, 1864-date 8-102

William, dau. b. 1864 8-102
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CadWELL

—

ch. b. 1809 6-42
Almira, 1809-1884 6-42

Judith (Shepard). ch. b. 1809.6-42

Cady—
Clarissa, dau. b. 1859 7-151

Calkins—
Mary, dau. b. 1829 7-118

Call—
Mary, dau. b. 1843 8-13

Campbell—
Elizabeth, dau. b. 1839 8-3

Fanny M., dau. b. 1838 7-102

C^ A T?Tf "V

Betsey (Dunham), son b. 1851.8-336

Caroline, dau. b. 1855 8-10

Cora A. (Lyon), 1857-date.. . .8-336

Herbert W., b. 1877 8-336
Horace W., b. 1822 8-336

James H., 1851-date 8-836

Mabel D., b. 1887 8-336

^'ellie B., b. 1883 8-336

Carr—
Charles G., 1860-date 8-318

Isabella (Evans), son b. I860.. 8-318

Muuson, son b. 1860 8-318

Chamberlain—
Lydia, a. 1800 6-40

Champion—
Charles Upham. b. 1864 7-128

John R , 1837-date 7-128

Mary (Upham), 1837-1884. . . .7-128

Nancy (Cross), son b. 1837... 7-128

Reuben J., son b. 1837 7-128

Sidney, b. 1875 7-128

Chandler—
Antoinette W. (Wightman),

1861-date 8-150

Don Carlos. 1859-date 8-151

Electa (Owen), son b. 1833. . .7-58

Fanny (Lavoo), m. 1887 8-151

Frank H., 1857-date 8-150
Helen W. (Adams), 1836-date.7-58
James L. , 1863-date 7-58

Julius C, 1833-1878 7-58

Laura W., b 1881 8-150

Mabel F., b. 1887 8-150
Martha Bell, 1868-date 7-58
Mary J., 1861-date 8-152
Mildred, b. 1883 8-150
Nellie A., b. 1885 8-150
Robert A, 1875-date 7-58
llieodore R., 1864-date 7-58

Wm. B., son b. 1833 7-58

Chapin—
, dau. b. 1815 7-10

Cheever—
Grace, ch. b. 1797 6-23

Elizabeth (Gurney) 7-165
Elizabeth (Welles), dau. b. '42,7-164

Mattoon 6-52
Nancy, son b. 1840 8-166
Sarah C, 1842-date 7-164
Seth, dau. b. 1842 7-164

Clapp—
Julia, 1838-date 7-144
Levi L., dau. b. 1838 7-144
Lucinda (House), dau. b. 1838 7-144

Clark—
Almyra, dau. b. 1840 7-103
Carrie M., b. 1869 7-86
Clyde C, b. 1883 8-208
Cora, b. 1885 8-208
Eliza, son b. 1830 7-86
Eliza Ann(Stowell),1837-date7-86
Elizabeth, son b. 1851 9-12
Fred A.. 1859-date 8-208

Ida E., 1861-date 8-209
John, 1676 8

Dr. Lemuel, son b. 1830 7-86

Leon F.,b. 1872 7-86

Milton W., 1830-date, 7-86

Minnie (Scott). 1861-date 8-208
Ralph Milton, b. 1889 8-208
Rosell (Coleman), m. 1889. . . .8-162

Clarke—
Edward R., b. 1880 8-300
Edwin R 8-300

Marg. C. (Upson), 1858-date.. 8-300
Morris G., m. 1879 8-300

Sarah (Gilbert) 8-300
Sophia U., b. 1883 8-300

Clarkson—
Eliza, b. 1786 5-3

Clifford—
Catherine (McDonald), dau. b.

1865 8-147
Elizabeth A., 1865-date 8-147
Patrick, dau. b. 1865 8-147

Cloney—
Esther E (Nash-Boughton)

1838-date 8-27
Thomas, m. 1881 8-27

Emma, m. 1881 9-11

James, dau, m. 1881 9-11

Roana (Nash), dau. m. 1881. .9-11
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Colby—
Lois 8-76

Cole—
Cora (Barney), 1863-date 9-18
Eli, son b. 1858 9-13
Eliphalet, b 1858 9-13
Rebecca (Pendleton), son b.

1858 9-13
Merton J., b. 1880 9-13

Coleman—
Mary (Lalliam), dau. m. 1889 8-1G2
Nathaniel, dau. m. 1889 8-163
Kosell, m. 1889 8-162

Collins—
Hester, son b. 1863 9-6

Lydia Jane, dau. b. 1869 8-252

Combe—
Agnes, m. 1629 5

Catherine, a. 1840-date 9-130
Harriet, dau. b. 1842 8-24

COPELAND

—

Hattie, 1849-date 8-44
yarah (Morris), dau. b, 1849. .8-44

William, dau. b. 1849 8-44

Copp

—

Sarah E., dau. b. 1842 8-15

C](\ T? "pY
Alice H (Loud), 1852-date . . .7-82

Geo W. 1853-date 7-82
Jeannett (Simons), son b. 1853 7-82
Phillip, son b. 1853 7-82

Cork—
Catherine, dau. b. 1860 9-53

Cotton—
Ann, son b. 1844 7-54

COUCHIER

—

Caroline L. P. (Torrey), 1838-
date 6-13

Welcome C, d. 1881 6-13

Crawford—
Clarence, b. 1888 9-40

Cora L. (Briggs), 1859-date. .9-40

Elizabeth R., b. 1884 9-40

Frank Arthur, b. 1890 9-40

Isaac, son b. 1851 9-40

Lucy Ann (Snover), son b.

1851 9-40

Mabel Ann, b. 1886 9^0
Marshall C. , 1851-date 9-40

Cross—
Nancy, son b. 1837 7-128

Culver—
Betsey (Turner), dau. b. 1836.7-20
David, dau b. 1836 7-20
Maria B., 1836-date 7-20

Cdmmings—
Allie (Torrey), 18G4-date 8-175
Fred. S., 1860-date 8-175
John S., son b. 1860 8-175
Mary E.(Baldwin),son b. 1860.8-175
Willard. a. 1889 7-65

Cunningham—
Capt. John, a. 1775 5-5
Lucy, 1775-1854 5-5

CUKTIS

—

Edward, dau. b. 1820 7-104
Marila, 1820-date 7-104
Mehitable (Nash), dau. b. 1820.7-104
S. Clara, m. 1881 7-146

Cushman—
Abram, dau. b. 1829 7-lls
Benj. dau. b. 1827 7-117
Emily Arviila, 1827-date 7-117
Emily (Emery), dau. b. 1827. .7-117

Mary (Calkins), dau. b. 1829..7-118
Sarah E.,.1829-date 7-118

Custard—
Alexander, 1846-date 7-72
Benjamin, son b. 1846 7-72

CeliaL. (Torrey), 1846-date.. 7-72

LeonL., b. 1871 7-72

Polly (Mellon), son b. 1846. . .7-72

Danforth—
Rev. Samuel, 1665 6

Davis—
Annie 8-38

Edward H., m. 1878 8-38

Frances, dau. b. 1847 8-31

Helena (Vanderpool), 1848-

date 8-38

Margaret, dau. b. 1855 8-170

Samuel C 8-38

Day—
Alice E. (Swift), 1841-1869. . .6-44

Geo. B., m. 1865 6^4

Dearborn—
Nathaniel D., m. 1859 7-36

SusannaH (Torrey), 1838-date.7-36

Dean—
Martha, a. 1860-date 8-47
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Delap—
Ann Eliza (Lamb), dau. b.

1865 9-37

Rev. John W., dau. b. 1865. .9-37

Josie L., 1865-date 9-37

Denny—
Edward, dau. b. 1847 7-89

Margaret (Joy), dau. b. 1847. .7-89

Mary C. , 1847-date 7-89

Densmore—
Ada (Hunt), 1860-date 9-53
Harriet (Pierce), 1839-date. . .8-25

Samuel B., m. 1859 8-25

Samuel B., 1861-date 9-53

Dent—
Rebecca, dau. b. 1857 9-55

Dickenson—
Hannah, son b. 1806 7-7

Dillenbeck—
Albert Levi. 1864-date 9-82
Catherine (Bortell), sonb. 1834.8-40

Chas. F., b. 1866 8-40
(Chester G., b. 1880 8-40
Dewitt, b. 1861 8^0
Florence A., 1870-date 9-85
George A., b. 1871 8-40
Harriet A., b. 1876 8^0
Lloyd, b, 1890 9-82
Lucy J. (Torrey), 1842-date. .8^0
Maud L. (Adams), 1871-date..9-82
Peter, son b. 1834 8^0
William L., 1834-date 8-40

DOAN

—

Beuj. F., dau. b. 1868 8-176
Mary Ann (Martin), dau. b.

1868 8-176
Mary, 1868-date 8-176

Dodge—
Betsey, son b. 1821 7-119
Ella 7-83

DOLSON

—

Anne, dau. b. 1866 8-288

Donaldson—
Charles, dau. b. 1864 8-174
Kate (Minard), dau. b. 1864. . .8-174

Mattie, 1864r-date 8-174

Downing—
Celinda, son b. 1840 8-117

Dunbar—
Aaron W., dau. b. 1832 7-65
Clara A., 1832-date 7-65
Hope (Matthewson), dau. b.

1832 7-65

Dunham—
Alex., 1830-date . . . .7-112 & 7-113
Betsey, son b. 1851 8-336
CharlotteM (Nash),1841-date 7-113
Edward, son b. 1830 7-112
Edward A., a. 1830 7-49
EllaL., b. 1867 7-112
Esther L (Nash), 1837-1873. .7-112

Fred., 1856-date 8-271

Jerusha (Loomis), son b. 1830.7-112
Mary Esther, b 1881 8-271
Mary J. . m. 1857 7-49
Nellie (Banning), 1857-date. . .8-271

Ruth (Kerr), a. 1830 7-49

Dunk—
Thos. J. E., m. 1888 ? 8-43

Dwelle—
Annie E., 1831-date 7-37
Elisha, d. b. 1831 7-37
Mary M., 1802-1825 6-18
Nancy (Barber), dau. b. 1831.7-37

Almeda A., b. 1876 8-16
Alta v., 1863-date 8-332
Alvin J., 1839-date 7-144
Alvin R., 1868-date 8-341
Ann (Torrey-Briggs), 1836-

date 8-16
Anson W., 1823-date 7-138
Aurelia Betsey, 1833-date. . . .7-142
Aurelia (Torrey) 1803-1884. . .6-^5

Ben]., ch. b. 1803 6-45
Elizabeth, ch. b. 1802.6-32 & 6-34
Ella Maria, 1848-date 8-337
Erwin Porter, 1845-1873 7-138
Ethel L., 1858-date 8-330
Eudora J., 1862-date 8-339
Experience (Stetson), ch. b.

1803 6-45
Fidelia (Smith), 1823-1864. . . .7-138
Geo. A , 1840-date 8-16
Holmes Hayward, b. 1870. . . .7-140
Irene D., 1865-date 8-333
Julia (Clapp), 1838-date 7-144
Lottie C, b. 1871 8-16
Lyman, son b. 1840 8-16
Lyman T., b. 1873 8-16
Mary Ermina, 1852-1869 7-140
Martha (Lyon), 1828-date 7-140
Mary C. (Sheldon), son b.

1840 8-16
Maria C. (Brown), 1835-date..7-14l
Maud Elsie, b. 1873 7-144
Nellie A., 1865-date 8-340
NoraE. (Hartman), 1871-date.8-341
Randol, 1803-1884 6-45
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Randol (Torrey), 1828-datc. . .7-140
Roselia Adelpliia, 1844-date. .7-145
Sarah J. (Loomis), m. 1848. . .7-189
Shephard L., 182G-date 7-139
Wales, 1831-date 7-141
Webster W., b. 1877 8-1(3

Earle—
Ann W., d. 1845 6-27

Eaton—
Frances, dau. b. 1847 8-115

Eddy—
Wm. m. a. 1821 5-8

Venila (Shaw), b. 1821 5-8

Eldredge—
Dorothea, son b. 1820 7-55

Ellis—
Bartley, dau. b. 1845 7-87

Lucy, 1845-date 7-87
Martha (Banes), dau. b. 1845..7-87

Emery—
Emily, dau. b. 1827 7-117

Evans—
Elizabeth Jane, dau. b. 1852.. 8-18

Isabella, son b. 1860 8-318

EVERHARD

—

Hannah, dau. b. 1871 8-341

Fairchild—
Sarah M., son b. 1833 7-41

FAIRMAN

—

Lydia, son b. 1865 9-91

Panning—
Eliza, son b. 1860 9-10

Farnsworth—
Caroline A. (Stocliwell), 1853-

date 8-61

Charles D., 1852-date 8-61

NinaE.,b. 1885 8-61

Richard, son b. 1852 8-61

Riley S., b. 1886 8-61

Wralf B., b. 1888 8-61

Farr—
Phylinda, son b. 1819.7-64 & 7-66

Faxon—
Emeline, son b. 1862 8-92

Fay—
Abram Cushman, b. 1865 ...7-118

Adella Frances, b. 1853 7-116

Annie (Hartman), 1857-date. .8-284

Calphuruia D., 1820-1886. .. .7-115

Carl A., b. 1887 8-284

Cleora Marjla, b. 1832 7-121

Pay—
Cordera D., 1834-date 7-122
Elijah, ch. b. 1797 6-38
Ella, 1852-date 8-283
Emily Arvilla (Cushman), 1827
-date 7-117

Gain L., 1840-date 7-124
Henry L. M., b. 1836 6-38
Henry Irving, 1858-date 8-291
IsidoraC. (Foster), 1864-date. 8-291
James LeRoy, 1822-1867 7-116
James Norton, b. 1876 7-124
James R , 1797-1858. .6-23 & 6-38
.lames R., 1854-date 8-284
Margaret C, 1828-1868 7-119
Margaret (Robinson), ch. b.

1797 6-38
Margaret S., b 1882 8-284
Maria O. (Pearl), 1830-date. . .7-116
Maria P. (Peck), 1839-date. . 7-124
Marila (Nash), 1801-1863 6-38
Mary Marila, b. 1856 7-118
Sarah E. (Cushman), 1829-date 7-118
William LaP., 1824-1884 7-117
Zenas L., 1826-date 7-118
ZenasL., b. 1884 8-284

Field—
Catherine Louisa, 1802-1886. .6-13

Joseph, ch. b. 1802 6-13
Releaf (Baxter), ch. b. 1802. ..6-13

Fisher—
Abigail (Ingram), dau. b. 1832 7-126
Nathan, dau. b. 1832 7-126
Rhoda, 1832-date 7-126

FiSK—
Charles M., b. 1874 8-41

Charlotte (Grey), son b. 1843.8-41
Daniel, dau. b. 1822 6-52
Esther (McCoy), dau. b. 1822.6-52
Esther, 1822-1882 6-52
Helen A. (Torrey). 1849-date.8-41
John P., soub. 1843 8-41

J. Manning, 1843-date 8-41

FiTZPATRICK

—

Anna, son b. 1863 8-319

Forbes—
Brainard, d. 1859 6^2

Ford—
Governor Seabury, a. 1846. . .7-17

Poster—
Annie E. (Dwelle), 1831-datc.7-37

Charles Turner, 1860-date. . . .8-91

Cath. G (Bryden), dau. b. 18648-291

Cornelia S. (Howard) 1861-

dfite • 8-90
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Foster—
Elraira (Veazie), m. 1843 7-37

Epenetus, son b. 1842 8-101

Frank B., 1858-date 8-90

George D , dau. b. 1864 8-291

Geo. S., 1868-date 7-37

Harry C, 1870-date 7-37

Howard Kimball, b. 1881. . . .8-90

Isidora C, , 1864-date 8-291

Marion Agnes, b. 1889 8-91

Maude Agnes (Smith), 1863-

date 8-91

Mary, b. 1883 8-90

Mary H. D., 1865-date 7-37

Nancy (Torrey), 1799-1843. . .6-16

Rufus, 1796-1826 6-16

Riifus, 1820-date 7-37

Rufus Wilson, b. 1890 8-91

Sarah, 1824-1863 7-39

Sarah Jane (Hales), m. 1845. .7-38

Susie Addie, 1863-date 8-92

Thomas. 1822-date 7-38

Warren Page, b. 1887 8-90

Francis—
Roxana, son b. 1824 7-100

Franks—
Harry V. , 1863-date 8-333
Irene D. (Dyer), 1865-date . . .8-333

Lexia (Shank), son b. 1863. . . . 8-333

Morgan, son b. 1863 8-333

Nola Bly, b. 1890 8-333

Frear—
Sophia, son b. 1854 8-330

Frownpelter—
Sarah, dau. b. 1845 7-53

Fry—
George, 1674 7 & 1-15

Ruth, 1650-1724 1-15

Fuller—
Celestia, dau. b. 1849.8-256 & 8-257

Gale—
Anna F., 1847-date 8-115
Frances (Eaton), dau. b. 1847.8-115
Levi Bartlett, dau. b. 1847... 8-1 15

Gallup—
Lucy, son b. 1838 7-147

Gardner—
Abigail, son, b. 1809 7-13
Susannah. 1788-1858 6-2
Family of 6-2

Gavin—
Fanny (Barney), 1870-date. . .9-14

James, 1861-date 9-14
John, son b. 1861 9-14
Mary (Karr), son b. 1861 9-14

GiBBS

—

Lydia A., dau. b. 1851 8-161

Gilbert—
Cordera D. (Fay), 1834-date. .7-122

Jabez H., son b. 1833 7-122
Polly (Salsbury), son b. 1833 .7-122

Sarah 8-300
William H., 1833-date 7-123

Giles—
Alfred, 1820-1875 7-45
Alfred B., b. 1879 8-121
Alfred Darius, 1847-1869 7-45
Anna Eliza, 1856-1875 7-45
Ann (Tarr), 1855-date 8-121
Charles Hales, 1849-1886 8-121

Eliza Jane (Torrey). 1827-1887 7^5
Frank N., 1859-1881 7-45
Frederick, 1867-1890 7-45
Leifa C, 1870-date 7-45
Mary F. , 1852-date 8-122
Matthew Smith, son b. 1820... 7-45

Sally (Webster), son b. 1820. .7-45

Gloyd—
Abigail (Gardner), sonb. 1809 7-13
Bethnel, 1809-date 7-13
Huldah, ch. m. 1836. .6-49 & 6-51
Joseph, son b. 1809 7-13
Levi W., 1833-date 7-13
Mary J. (Stowell), m. 1869 . . .7-13

Sarah (Stockwell), 1809-1852.7-13

GOLDTHWAITE

—

AdaL., b. 1885 7-168
Ira William, b. 1887 7-168
Olive L (Mason), 1858-date. .7-168
William R., m. 1879 7-168

GOODELL

—

B. F., 1818-1882 8-23
Ellen S., 1842-date 8-24
Ephraim, son b. 1818 8-22
Geo. W., dau. b. 1843 8-24
Gertrude, 1849-date 9-49
Gertrude E. 1849-date 8-23
Harriet (Cooper), dau. b. 1843 8-24
Philinda (Pierce), 1825-date. .8-28
Sarah (White), son b. 1818. . .8-22

GOODSELL—
Mary. ch. b. 1821 6-33



xliii

Goodwin—
Alfred, b. 1873 8-29

Carlton, b. 1876 8-29

Ella, b. 1866 8-29
Frank, b. 1871 8-29

Ida, b. 1862 8-29

Irving, 1862-date 8-29

Mary (Barnes), a. 1880 8-29

Matilda A. (Tyler), 1835-date 8-29

Nathaniel, 1831-date 8-29

Sarah (Hunt), son b. 1831. . . .8-29

Graham—
AngelinW., m 1886 7-14

Jane, dau. b. 1862 8-171

Green—
Carrie M., b. 1874 7-170

Ebenezer, son b. 1824 7-100

Elijah, 1824-1883 7-100

Elmer E. , b. 1867 7-100

Jane E. (Stowell), 1838-date. .7-100

John, 1670 8

Lydia, m. 1712 2-4

Roxana (Francis), son b. 1824 7-100

Greene—
Cath. P. , 1821-date 6-33

Rulofif W., ch. b. 1821 6-33

Mary (Goodsell) ch. b. 1821. . .6-33

Greenly—
Lucy Ann, a. 1848 7-139

Greenman—
Chios M., m. 1853 7-6

Charlotte, son b. 1843 8-41

Groves—
Samuel, dau b. 1855 8-10

Carolina (Carey), dau. b. 1855 8-10

Carrie, m. 1875 8-10

Gurnet—
Abner, 1812-1883 6-50

Alice P. (LaCart), 1854-date. .7-154

Andrew J., 1843-date 7-164

Ann (Miller), m. 1849 6-53

Anson, 1820-1863 6-53

Armelia (White), 1823-date. . .6-50

Bessie Louisa, b. 1877 7-154

Celia, 1823-1890-date 6-54

Charles. 1839-1863 6-49

Edith M., b. 1881 7-154

Edlah B., 1849-date 7-148

Elizabeth E.. 1848-date 7-165

Eluo H.. 1847-date 7-147

Emily (Bates-Jenkins) 1820-

1877 6-48

Emma, 1854-1875 6-52

Gurney—
Emma Ardelia, 1837-date. . . .6-49

Esther (Fisk), m 1840 0-52

Eugene, 185G-date 7-160
Eugene A., b. 1869 7-164
Flora, b. (?) 6-5:5

Frank Ardley, 1853-date 7-151

Gertrude (Spaulding), 1859-
date 7-151

Grace D., b. 1879 7-154
Gridley. 1817-1856 6-52

Hattie Myra, 1864-date 7-157

Huldah (White), d. 1842 6-49

Jennie Irena, b. 1877 7-153

John Wesley, 1844-date 7-153

Joseph, ch. b 1783 5-9

Joseph Jr., 1783-1862 5-9

Josiah, 1806-1886 6-48

Julia A. (Norcott), m. 1874. . .7-153

Julia Frances, 1857-date 7-152

Lydia, 1815-1880 6-51

Mary A., b. 1874 7-164

May Alice, b. 1875 7-154

Olive (Torrey). 1783-1861.. .5-9

Oren White, 1846-date 7-154

Orson White, b. 1889 ...... .7-154

Philena (Torrey), 1823-date. ..6-49

Raymond F., b. 1888 7-151

Sarah C. (Church), 1842-date 7-164

Tamar (.Jackson), ch. b. 1783.5-9

Walter Jay, 1868-date 6-50

William, 1812-1878 6.49

Wm. Monroe, 1851-date 6.50

Hadlock—
Chandler, dau. b. 1843 8-13

Eliza Ann, 1843-1874 8-13

Mary (Call), dau. b. 1843 .... 8-13

Haight—
Martha E. d. 1880 8-164

Hales—
Sarah Jane, m. 1845 7 38

Hampson—
Alice E. (Knapp), 1849-aatc. .8-101

Anna Ruby, b. 1888 8-101

Charles Foster, b. 1875 8-101

Chester Knapp, b. 1877 8-101

Epenetus (Foster), sonb. 1842.8-101

Jefferson, son b 1842 8-101

Ralph Leander, b. 1881 8-101

Thos. Jefferson. 1842-date .... 8-101

Thos. J., b. 1873 8-101

Hard—
Edward J., dau. b. 1850 8-lo

Martha E., 1850-date 8-13

Sabra C. (Robinson), dau. b.

1850 8-13
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Harrington—
George 8-6

Gertrude, 1861-date 9-10
Helen O. (Sherman), 1836-

date 8-6

Hartman—
Rev. Albert, dau. b. 1852. . . .8-18

Annie, 1857-date 8-284
Elizabeth J. (Evans), dau. b.

1852 8-18
Hannah H. C, 1852-date. . . .8-18
Hannah (Everhard), dau. b.

1871 8-341
Jacob M. dau. b. 1871 8-341
Joseph, dau. b. 1857 8-284
Margaret (Schott), dau. b.

1857 8-284
Nora E., 1871-date 8-341

Hartwell—
•Caroline, dau. b. 1845 7-131

Haskell—
Alice Torrey, b. 1876 8-76
AriaN. (Torrey), 1851-date. .8-76
Benj. Cm. 1871 8-76
Lois (Colby) 8-76
Susanna N., b. 1872 8-76
William 8-76

Hatch—
Ann, m. 1643 6
Elder Wm., oh. m. 1643 6

Havens—
Ann Maria, 1829-1888.6-15 &7-40
Elmira A., 1835-date. .6-15 & 7-41
John S.. 1800-1838 6-16
Nancy (Torrey-Foster), 1799-

1843 6-16

Hawkins—
Albert, son b. 1868 9-57
Delia (White), son b. 1868 9-57
Frank, 1868-date 9-57
Rosa L. (Boughton), 1868-

date 9-57

Hawks—
Alice E., b. 1872 ;

Almira (Smith), son b. 1840. /.

Arthur J., b. 1877 ^

Clarence E., b. 1869 [

Edlah B. (Gurney), 1849-date.':

Enos R., b. 1875 '

Enos S., 1840-date '

Ernest W.. b. 1881 '

William, son b. 1840 '

48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48

Hayner—
Mary, dau. b. 1832 7-28

Hecox—
Caroline (Hartwell), dau. b.

1845 7-131
Jacob, dau. b. 1845 7-131
Louise Ellen, 1845-date 7-131

Helmer—
Catharine, son b. 1848 8-35

Henry—
Mary, son b. 1840 8-43

Marie A., son b. 1852 8-283

Himes—
Edah (Stowell), 1867-date. . . .8-213

Joseph, 1865-date 8-213
Martha (Button), son b. 1865 8-213

May, b. 1886 8-213
Z. M,, son b. 1865 8-213

Hobart—
Susannah, 1776-1849 5-4

HOLBROOK

—

Hannah L.. son b. 1833 7-56

Margaret (Torrey), 1713-1738.2-4
Wm., m. 1734 2-4

HOLDEN

—

Eliza L., m. 1862 7-14

HOLLENBECK

—

Rosetta 7-99

Holmes—
Agnes, dau. b. 1863 8-91

Americus, son b. 1866 8-266
Clark Page, 1866-date 8-266

Nancy (Sandford), sonb. 1866.8-266

Holopeter—
Lucinda A. (Jeffries), dau b.

1861.., 7-94

Minnie D., 1861-date 7-94

Martin, dau. b. 1861 7-94

House—
Elizabeth, m. 1769 7-5

Lucinda, dau. b. 1838 7-144

HOVEY

—

Ebenezer, m. a. 1720 1-15

Sarah (Torrey-King), b. a.

1686 1-15

Howard—
Cornelia S., 1861-date 8-90

Joshua, dau. b. 1861 8-90

Luella (Kimball), dau. b. 1861.8-90

Howe—
Harriet, 1805-1865 6-37

Hulda(Stillman), ch. b. 1805.6-37
Michael, ch. b. 1805 6-37
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Hubbard—
Lucy (Torrey-Nash), 1805-

date 7-1

Oliver KelloEjg, 1796-1882. . .7-1

Oliver, a. 18l)0 7-1

Samuel, 1676 8

Welton (Kellogg), a. 1800. . . .7-1

HUGDON

—

Amelia, son m. 1866 8-100

HUMEL

—

Christine, dau. b. 1864 8-67

Hunt—
Ada, 1800-date 9-53
Catharine (Cork), dau. b. 1860.9-58
Joseph W., dau. b. 1860 9-53
Sarah, son b. 1831 8-29

Hunter—
Hannah F., son b. 1835 8-25

HUTCHINS

—

Ann Eliza, dau. b. 1841 8-158

Hutchinson—
Mary, dau.' b. 1843 8-32

HUTT—
Dr. J. M., m. 1880 7-66
Celia (Nash),m. 1880 7-66

Ingalls—
Almira, son b. 1861 9-92

Ingram—
Abigail, dau. b. 1832 7-126

Jackson—
Mary E., 1842-date 8-15
Sarah E. (Copp), dau. b. 1842 8-15

Tamar, eh. b. 1783 5-9

William, dau. b. 1842 8-15

Jaquies—
Elvira, d. m. 1867 8-159

Jeffries—

•

Lucinda A., dau. b. 1861.... 7-94

Jenkins—
Emily (Bates), 1820-1877 6-48

Jennison—
Henry Waller, a. 1860-date. .7-115

Jessie Benton, 1858-date 7-115

Johnson—
Celinda, 1857-date 8-261

David, dau. b. 1857 8-261

Lydia (Morse), dau. b. 1857. .8-261

Joy—
Capt. Joseph, a. 1800 6-24

Margaret, dau. b. 1847 7-89

Marila, d. 1822 6-24

Judy—
Mary Eva (Stockwell), 1856-

date 8-57
John W., 1856-date 8-57

Karr—
Mary, son b. 1861 9-14

Kellogg—7

Welton 7-1

Kelly—
M. J., dau. m. 1852 7-71
Mary E., 1852-1890 7-71
Thirya (Brazie), dau. b. 1852.7-71

Ruth, a. 1830 7-49

Keyes—
Bathsheba (Barnes), son b.

1821 8-4
Edward F. , 1821-date 8-4
Ephraim, son b. 1821 8-4
Harriet E. (Nash), 1831-date..8-4
Hattie S., 1853-date 9-3

Kimball—
Betsey, dau. b. 1843 8-18
Luella, dau. b. 1861 8-90

King
Amos, eh. b. 1794 6-36
Edward Cooper, 1858-date. . .8-67

Emma (McCormick), 1864-
date 8-67

Esther (Robinson), ch. b.

1794 6-36
Ezra, son b. 1819 7-19

Jerusha, son b. 1819 7-19

John W., 1819-date 7-19

Mary Ann (Stockwell), 1824-

date 7-19

Minerva, 1794-1885 6-36

Samuel, m. a. 1710 1-15

Sarah (Torrey), b. a. 1686. . . .1-15

KiNGSLEY

—

Frank J., b. 1877 8-5

Fred. H., 1854-1879 8-5

Harriet M. (Sherman), 1835-

date 8-5

Helen S., 1858-date 9-5

Tyla M., 1863-tlate 9-6

William, 1833-date 8-5

Kinnesson—
Elizabeth, 1860-date 7-93

Eliza (McDowell), dau. b.

1860 7-93

George, dau. b. 1860 7-9:',

KiRBY

—

Alex. L., 1858-date 9-90

Ida May (Spencer), 1864-1888.9-90
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Knapp—
Alice Elmira, 1849-date 8-101
Chester P., 1813-1866 7-39
Chester P., 1853-date 8-102
Chester, b 1889 8-102
Eleanora Ann, 1847-date 8-100
Ethel, b. 1885 8-102
Mabel Clara, b. 1881 8-102
Marcus, son b. 1813 7-39
Nellie (Byron), 1864-date. .. .8-102
Sarah (Foster), 1824-1863 7-39

Knight—
James D., dau, b. 1851 8-161
Louise Imogene, 1851-date. . .8-161
Lydia A.(Gibbs), dau. b. 1851.8-161

La Cakt—
Alice P. 1854-date 7-154
Phoeba (Arker), dau. b. 1854.7-154
William, dau. b. 1854 7-154

Lamar—
Carlos M 7-35
Eliza R. (Torrey), 1834-1888.7-35
Josie 7-35

Lamb—
Ann Eliza, dau. b. 1865 9-37

Lambeth—
Elizabeth, of Eng., a. 1764.. ..5-3

La Mer—
Rachel, dau. b. 1857 7-95

Latham—
Almond Hodges, 1858-date,. .8-162
Ernest E., b. 1876 8-161
Grace Louise, b. 1873 8-161
Genevieve, b. 1886 8-161
Hugh R.. b. 1870 8-158
Hyman H., b. 1868 8-159
James Dolphus, b. 1886 8-161
Jane (Robbins), son. b. 1816. .7-59
Louise I. (Knight), 1851-date.8-161
LenaL., 1880 8-158
Marcus L., 1841-date 8-158
Marcia J. (Weaver), 1841-

date 8-158
Marcus L., b. 1878 8-158
Mary, dau. m. 1889 .8-162
Rev. Nathaniel, son b. 1816. .7-59
Norman W., 1848-date 8-161
Orange L., 1816-1873 7-59
Rex Knight, b. 1883 8-161
Resell (Coleman-Clark), m

1889 8-162
Samuel W., 1844-date 8-159
Sarah C. (Whitman) 1822-

date 7-,')9

Selina A, (Burgess), m. 1867.. 8-159

Lavoo—
Fanny, m. 1887 8-151

Lawley—
Alfred W., b. 1890 8-62
Barbara (Benson), son b. 1862.8-62
Bessie B., b. 1885 8-62
Clement, b. 1886 8-62
Frederick, son b. 1862 8-62
George W., 1862-date 8-62
Silvia M. (Stockwell), 1859-

date 8-62

Lawrence—
Estelle H., dau. m. 1886 8-164

Leggett—
Augustus W., dau. b. 1860... 8-289
Blanche E., 1860-date 8-289
Eliza (Seaman), dau. b. I860.. 8-289

Leman—
Arthur G., b. 1884 8-122
John, son b. 1850 8-123
Peter, 1850-date 8-122
Maria, son b. 1850 8-122
Mary F. (Giles), 1852-date. . . .8-122

Lewis—
Benjamin §-6
Ella (Goodwin), b. 1866.' .*

.' .' .'

.8-29
Fanny, son b. 1861 8-110
Helen O. (Sherman-Harring-

ton), 1836-date 8-6
Steve, a. 1880 8-29

LOOMIS

—

Jerusha, son b. 1830 7-112
Lucy Ann (Greenly), a. 1848.. 7-139
Milo, a. 1848 7-139
Sarah J., m. 1848 7-139

Lord—
Calphurnia D. (Fay), 1820-

1«86 7-115
Clarissa (Brainard), son b
1815 7-115

Frederick H., b. 1849 7-115
George, 1815-date 7-115
Jessie Benton, 1858-date 7-115
William, son b. 1815 7-115
William, b. 1852 7-I15

Loud—
Ann Adelia, 1849-date 7-81
Alice Harriet, 1852-date 7-82
Caleb, 1812-1874 6-29
Charles Eugene, 1839-date. . .7-78
Charles 7_78
Delia (Bishop) 7_80
Ella (Dodge) 7-83
Elizabeth (Mills) 7-83
Emeline (Beardsley), a. 1870., 7-78
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Loud—
Frances (Pulver), a. 1870 7-77
Frank L., 1856-date 6-29
Frederick L., 1854-date 7-83
Grace 7-83
George Wiiliam, i845-date! '. .7-80

Harry 7-83
Nellie (Snell) 7-80
Orra 7-78
Orra (Torrey), 1813-date 6-29
Polly (Pratt), ch. b. 1812 6-29
Sophia, 1841-1861 6-29
Spencer L., 1836-dale 7-77
Walter E 7-78
William H 8-191

Louis—
Ann, b. 1786 5-3

Lyon—
Aurelia Betsey (Dyer), 1833-

date 7-142
Cora A., 1857-date 8-336
Ernest S , 1866-date 8-338
Eugene A. . 1860-date 8-337
Fordyce, 1836-date 7-142
Hitty (Bisbee), dau. b. 1828

7-140 & 7-142
Joel. dau. b. 1828. . ..7-140 & 7-1 42
Mary E. (Peirce), m. 1887. . . .8-337
Martha, 1828-date 7-140
Melinda E (Pocock), 1853-

date 8-335
Nellie S. (Newcomb), 1871-

date 8-338
Shepard L., 1851-date 8-335
Susie A., b. 1888 8-335

McCancb—
Alvin D., b. 1873 7-145
Frances (Montgomery), son b.

1846 7-145
James, son b 1846 7-145
Myra A. , 1870-date 7-145
Ohio, 1846-date 7-145
Koselia A. (Dyer), 1844-date.. 7-145

McCORMICK

—

Christine (Humel),dau.b. 1864 8-67
Emma. 1864^date 8-67
William, dau. b. 1864 8-67

McCoy—
Esther, a. 1820 6-52

McDonald—
Catherine, dau. b. 1865 8-147

McDowell—
Eliza, dau. b. 1830 7-93

McNeal—
Anna Grace (Stickney), 1867-

date 8-113
Charles F., son b. 1864 8-112
John Scott, 1864-date 8-112
Margaret (Scott), son b. 1864.8-112

McNiTT

—

Jane, dau. b. 1871 9-82

McWiLLIAMS

—

Hugh, dau. b. 1862 8-171
Jane (Graham), dau. b. 1862. .8-171
Mattie, 1862-date 8-171

Main—
Laura F., 1845-date 7-53
Samuel, dau. b. 1845 7-53
Sarah (Frownfelter) dau. b.

1845 7-53

Mallory—
Mary Ann, son b., 1862 8-340

Marsh—
June A. (White), 1867-date ..8-345
Charles Burr, 1861-date 8-345
Hugh, son b. 1861 8-345
Emily (Burr), son b. 1861 . ...8-345

Kenneth A., b. 1888 8-345
William Torrey, b. 1889. . . . 8-345

Marshall—
Alice A., 1885-date 8-170
Alexander, son b. 1861 8-110

Elmira, b. 1889 8-110

Fanny M. (Lewis), sonb. 1861 8-110

Jas. Sam'l, 1861-date 8-110

John J., dau. b. 1855 8-170

Margaret, son b. 1860 8-77

Margaret (Davis),dau. b. 1855 8-170

Minnie Foster (Stickney), 1864-

date 8-110

Martin—
Mary Ann, dau. b. 1868 8-176

Marvin—
Aurelia (Tallman), sonb. 1848 8-327

Ella Blanche, b. 1878 8-327

Ella Maria, 1848-date 8-327

Frederick L. , b. 1875 8-327

Dr. Harvey, son b. 1848 8-327

Dr. La Ray. lS48-date 8-327

Maude F., b. 1873 8-327

Ralph E., b. 1882 8-327

Mason—
Alice Amelia, 1868-date 9-130

Amelia (Higdon),son m. 1866 8-100

Celia (Gurney). 1823-date . . .6-54

Eleanora A (Knapp), 1847-

date 8-100
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Mason—
Ira, 1814-date 6-54

John T., m. 1866 8-100

John, s. m. 1866 8-100

Nathan, ch. b. 1814 6-54

Olive L., 1858-date 7-168

Sarah, ch. b. 1814 6-54

Vesta Celia, 1863-date 7-169

Mathewson—
Hope. dau. b. 1833 7-65

Matson—
Matilda, dau. b. 1861 8-150

Mellon—
Polly, son b. 1846 7-73

Merrill—
Wm. F., lS63-date 8-359

Omar L., b. 1876 8-359

Orra L , b. 1889 8-359

Messenger—
Arthur, m. 1885 7-85

Cordelia (Northway), 1861-

date 7-85

Miller—
Ann, m. 1849 6-53

Mills—
Elizabeth 7-83

Minard—
Kate, dau. b. 1864 8-174

Miner—
Cyrus A., dau. b. 1864 8-317
Daisy J., 1864-date 8-317

Mary 8. (Buchanan), dau. b.

1864 8-317

MiNOTT

—

George N., m. 1870 7-5

Rhoda C. (Torrey), 1846-1873.7-5

Monroe—
Fredericka, son b. 1861 8-54

Montgomery—
Estaline, dau. b. 1853 8-116
Frances, son b. 1846 7-145

MoORE

—

Betsey, dau. b. 1815 7-14

MORILL

—

Rev. Geo 7-35
Eliz. R. (Torrey-Lamar), 1834-

1883 7-35

MORRELL

—

Alta V. (Dyer), 1863-date. . . .8-333

Blake, b. 1884 8-333
Charlotte (Westcott), son b.

1856 8-333

MORRELL

—

Edwin, son b. 1856 8-333
George, 1856-date 8-333
Scott, b. 1887 8-333

Morris—
Mary (Hutchinson), dau. b.

1843 8-33
Mary E., 1843-date 8-33

Nathan, dau. b. 1843 8-33

Sarah, dau. b. 1849 8^4

Lydia, dau. b. 1857 8-361

MuiR

—

Lois, d. 1858 6-43

Myra A. (McCance), 1870-
date 7-145

John B., m. 1890 7-145

MUNN

—

Eliza A., b. 1815 7-16

Rufus, dau. b. 1815 7-16

Lydia Ann, dau. b. 1815 7-16

Nash pedigree, see postscript. .7-7

Nash—
Abby Ann (Willey), 1809-

date 6-41

Abner, son b. 1806 7-7

Abner W., 1819-date 7-64

Adelia M. , 1836-date 7-133
Alice A. (Marshall), 1855-date. 8-170

Almira (Cadwell), 1809-1884. .6^3
Andrew B., dau. b. 1838 7-103

Belle Allene, 1871-date 8-366

Bessie, Evalena, b. 1877 ... .7-110

Betsey (Torrey), 1770-1860 . . .5-7

Betsey, 1815-date 6-44
Caroline E. (Torrey), 1851-
date 7-66

Carrie M.. 1858-1879 8-357

Celia, m. 1880 7-66

Celia L.. 1848-1861 7-64

Charles P., 1831^date 7-114

Charlotte M., 1841-date 7-113

Chauncey L., b. 1848 7-106
Clynthia, son b. 1843 7-134

Com. Perry, 1813-1840 6-43

Cornelia C, 1831-date 6-36

Corydon B.,1833-date 7-106

Curtis Duane, 1853-date 8-356

Delia May, b. 1888 7-135
Delphia, 1805-1886 6-40

Delphia M., 1834-date 7-111

Eleanor (Torrey). 1809-1854. .7-7

Ella Elena, b. 1866 7-106

Elijah, jr., 1770-1847 5-7
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Nash—
Elijah, a. 1775 5-7 «& 7-134

EllaL., b. 1868 7-131

Ellen S., 1839-1858 6-42

Emergene C. (Sawdey), 1840-

date 7-110

Esther E., 1838-date 8-27

Esther L., 1837-1873 7-112

Eveline A. , 1825-1865 7-107

Fanny M. (Campbell), dau. b.

1838 7-102

Frances Laurania, 1843-1885.7-134

Frank J., b. 1882 8-170

Frank Oscar, b. 1886 7-135

Gertrude Estella, 1857-1890. .8-259

Grace L., b. 1880 8-170

Hannah (Dickenson), son b.

1806 7-7

Harmony (Upham). d. 1827 . .6-37

Harmony G., 1827-date 7-108

Harriet Eliza, 1831-date 8^
Harriet (Howe). 1805-1865 . . .6-37

Hawley, 1827-date 7-66

Hayward H., 1834-1852 7-1

Hazel, b. 1888 8-171

Horace, a. 1808 7-7

Horace, son b. 1819. . . 7-64 & 7-66

Hiram H., 1829-date 8-3

Horace W., 18o4-date 8-170

Hugh W.. b. 1887 8-171

Jacob, a. 1770 5-7

Jacob, 1807-1886 6-41

James Robinson, 1832-date. . .7-110

Jennie A. (Shores), 1840-date.7-114

Jennie (Brownell), 1849-date. .
8-256

Josephine (Smith), 1839-date.8-3

Kirkland W. , 1829-date 6-36

Le Roy, 1844-date 7-131

Linda, m. 1878 7-66

Lois (Muir), d. 1858 6-43

Loring, 1809-1884 6-42

Louise Ellen (Hecox), 1845-

date 7-131

Louisa (Stocking), 1825-1867.7-106

Lucian B., 1865-date 7-64

Lucy Ann (Torrey). 1826-

1888 7-64

Lucy (Torrey), 1805-date 7-1

Lydia D. (Weeks), m 1850. ..7-1

Lydia (Strait). 1863-date 7-135

Mamie E., b. 1865 7-114

Marila, 1801-1863 6-38

Maiila (Curtis), 1820-date. . .
.7-104

Mattie (McWilliams), 186^
date.. 8-171

Mary E. (Parkhurst-Warner),
1845-date 7-106

Mehitable, dau. b. 1820 7-104

Nash—
Minerva (King), 1794-1885. . .6-36

Minnie D., 1849-date 7-104
Morris, 1806-1884 7-7

Munson, a. 1808 7-7

Nellie E., b. 1872 8-3

Nelson Harvillon, 1827-1863.. 7-1

Norman W. , 1863-date 8-171

Otto L. , 1852-date 7-135
Phylinda (Farr), son b, 1819

7-64 & 7-66

Roanna, dau. m. 1881 ..9-11

RoyL., b. 1877 7-181

Sally, d. 1804 5-7

Sally, 1804-1887 6-24

Samuel M., 1828-1843 7-7

Sarah A., 1838-date 7-102

Thomas, a. 1770 5-7 & 7-134

Willard, 1797-1878 6-36

Warner K., 1819-date 7-104

William, 1801-1838. . . .5-7 & 7-1

Zenas, a. 1770 5-7

Zenas, 1'1'98-1865 6-37

Newton—
H. A. of N. Weymouth, Mass.,

1890 pages

Newcomb—
C, dau. b. 1871 8-337

Nellie S., 1871-date 8-337

Samantha C. (Burdett), dau. b.

1871 8-337

Newell—
Harriet, a. 1812 6-30

Nichols—
Daniel, ch. b. 1804 6-24

FennettE., a. 1890 7-9

Sally (Nash), d. 1804. . .5-7 & 6-24

Sally, 1804-1887 6-24

Nicholas—
Hannah (Payne), soub. 1866. .9-85

Mertie May. b. 1888 9-85

Philip S., 1866-date 9-85

Philip, sonb. 1866 9-85

Nicholson—
Edward, dau. b. 1865 8-lbS

Isabelle. 1865-date 8-168

Jane (Wanless), dau. b. 1865..8-168

Nightengale—
Frances (Burrell), ch. b. 1791

6-13 & 6-14

Frances, 1791-1822 ••••^J?
John, ch. b. 1791 6-13 & 6-14

Joanna, 1793-1859 6-14

Norcott—
.Julia A., m. 1874 7-l->'^



I

AbigailJane (Torrey), 1822-

1864..... 7-11

Harlow, 1821-1845 7-11

Mary Ellen, 1845-1889 8-43

NORTHWAY

—

Cordelia R., 1861-date 7-85

George S. , 1826-date 7-85

Maria (Orcott), son b. 1826. . .7-85

Rhoda E. (Stowell), 1835-date.7-85
Stephen W., son b. 1826 7-85

Norton—
m. a. 1700 1-15

Mary, ch. b. 1823 6-50

Mary (Torrey), b. 1676 1-15

Norwood—
Annie F., 1862-date 7-34

Chailes, dau. b. 1826.7-32 & 7-34

Charles T., 1855-date 7-34

Harriet N. (Perry), m. 1887. .8-78

Joanna F. (Torrey), 1830-
date 7-34

Romulus, 1822-1868 7-34

Romulus, 1852-date 8-78

Susanna, 1826-date. . .7-32 & 7-34

Nutter—
Cornelia, son b. 1856 9-5

O'Brien—
Catherine, m. 1867 7-160
James, dau. m. 1808 7-160
Margaret (Ratchford), dau. m.

1868 7-160

OnLEY

—

Louisa, '.ch. b. 1858 6-34

Orcutt—
Maria, son b. 1826 7-85

Orsborn—
(Chapin), dau. b. 1815.7-10

Joseph, dau. b. 1815 7-10
Sarepta, 1815-1883 7-10

Owen—
Electa, son b. 1833 7-58

Packard—
Alfred R., b. 1886 7-157
Caleb, dau. b. 1816 7-15
Catherine (Stevens), son b.

1856 7-157
Charles S., 1856-date 7-157
Clyde Monroe, b. 1889 7-157
Fordyce, son b. 1856 7-157
Harriet. 1816-1888 7-15
Hattie Myra (Gurnay), 1864-

(ja^^g 7—157
Sally (StoweH),'dau. b.'isie] !7-15

Page—
Susie Addie (Foster), 1862-

date 8-92
"Warren Faxon, 1862-date 8-92

Frank, son b. 1862 8-92
Emeline (Faxon), son b. 1862.8-92

Parker—
Caroline (Sears), son b. 1856. .8-268

Chauncey, son b. 1856 8-268

Eddie L., b. 1886 8-268

Floyd I., b. 1881 8-268

James L., 1856-date 8-268

Jay W., b. 1884 8-268

Parkhurst—
Isaac, a. 1828 6-15

Mary E., 1845-date 7-106

Susanna (Torrey), 1798-1865
6-15 & 6-16

Parsons—
CariE., b. 1885 7-169

Elijah, son b 1863 7-169

H. Ellsworth, 1863-date 7-169

Nancy (Bowen). son b. 1863. .7-169

Verne E.,b. 1888 7-169

Vesta C. (Mason), 1863-date. .7-169

Pasmore—
Alice L. (Spencer), 1868-d ate. 9-92

Almira (Ingalls), son b. 1861.. 9-92

George E., m. 1890 9-92

John, son b. 1861 9-92

Paul—
Eldora (Torrey), 1844-1875. . .8-73

Moses, m. 1867 8-73

Etta. 1873-1880 8-73

Payne—
Hannah, son b. 1866 9-85

Pearl—
Caroline (Upham), dau. b.

1830 7-116

Eleazer C, dau, b. 1830 7-116

Peebles—
Anna, son b. 1832 7-146

Maria P.. 1839-date 7-124

Mary (Thompkins), dau. b.

1839 7-124

Nathan, dau. b. 1839 7-124

Helen M. (Post), dau. m. 1887.8-337

MaryE., m. 1887 8-337

Porter P., dau. m. 1887 8-337

Pendleton—
Rebecca, son b. 1858 9-13



Charles, 1861-date .8-54

Fredericka (Monroe), son b.

1861 8-54
John, son b. 1861 8-54
Leo. b. 1890 8-54
Nellie (Stockwell), 1863-date.8-54
Neva, b. 1887 8-54

Pitr TtV
Mrs. Harriet N., m. 1887. . . .8-78

Pf'TTTS

Amos, son b. 1826 7-107
Celinda (Johnson), 1857-date. 8-261

Eveline E. (Nash), 1825-1865.7-107
Frank N., 1855-date 8-261
Hattie E., b. 1864 7-107
Sarah (Smith), son b. 1826. . .7-107

Warren S., 1826-1873 7-107

Ann (Torrey), m. 1677 6

Laurinda, dau. b. 1841 7-17
John, of Marshfield, m. 1677.6

ChloeM. (Greenman),m. 1853.7-6

Ellen S. (Goodell), 1842-date.8-24
FredS., b. 1878 8-24

Harriet, 1839-date 8-25
Hiram M., 1881-1865 7-6

Isaac Smith, 1799-1862 7-6

Philinda, 1825-date 8-22

Romanzo, 1836-date 8-24

Sethi., sonb. 1799 7-6

Susanna (Torrey), 1807-1876. .7-6

Piper—
Estelle H. (Lawrence), dau.
m. 1886 8-1G4

Lucy T., m. 1886 8-164

Thomas J., dau. m. 1886 8-164

POCOCK

—

Meliuda A., 1853-date 8-335

Jesse, dau. b. 1853 8-335

Susan (Robinette), dau. b.

1853 8-335

Pool—
Abijah, eh. b. 1785 6-23

Dolly (Torrey-Whitman),
1796-1883 6-23

Isaac, 1785-1849 6-23

Laura Sophia, 1832-date 6-33

Maria, dau. b. 1815 7-31

Sarah (Terrill), cli. b. 1885. . .6-23

Pope—
Andrew N., 1861-1884 7-103

Arnold, 1837-date 7-103

Pope—
Arnold, ch. b. 1806 6-35
Diana (Stowell), 1813-1888 ..6-35
Kliza C. (Street), 1840-date. . .7-103
Flora (Bancroft), 1869-date. ..8-352
Barley F., b. 1889 8-353
Hannah (Thompson), ch. b.

1806 6-35
Horatio G., 1806-1883 6-35
Hosea Thayer, 1835-1875 ...7-103
Ralph. 1867-date 8-353
Sarah A. (Nash), 1838-date. ..7-103

Porter—
Clarissa, ch. b. 1810 0-28
Esther, a. 1808 7-7

Mary, dau. b. 1861 8-208
liebecca (Dent), dau. b. 1857.9-55
Rhoda, dau. b. 1833 7-138
Stella, 1 857-date 9-55

Wade, dau. b. 1857 9-55

PORTMAN

—

Morissa, dau b. 1865 9-56

Post—
Helen M. , dau. m. 1887 8-337

Pratt—
Jacob F., m. 1885 7-127
KateM., m. 1865 7-14

Mary Webster (Upson), 1856-
1886 7-127

Polly, ch. b. 1812 6-29

Sophia (Upham-Upson), 1829-

date 7-127

Pdlver—
Frances, a. 1770 7-77

QUINTON

—

Frances, dau. b. 1863 7-135

Randall—
Abigail .lane (Torrey-North),

1823-1864 7-11

Edwin P., 1848-date .8-44

Elizabeth(Adams), sonb. 1821 7-11

Elizabeth M(Sawders) m. 1874 8-45

Frank 1858-date 8-47

Grace A, b. 1877 8-45

Guilford, son b. 1821 7-11

Harlow 1852-date 8-46

Hattie (Copeland), 1849-date . 8-44

Ida May, a. 1875 8-16

Martha (Dean), a.l860-date. . .8-47

Morgan, 1821-1888 7-11

William R, 1850-dale 8-45

Ratchford—
Margaret, dau. m. 1868 7-160

Redfield—
Mary Jane, living 1890 6-37
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Rhoades—
InaE. (Briggs), 1864-1886... .8-16

Rupert L., m. 1885 8-16

Richards—
Edwin B., a. 1818 5-8

Philena (Shaw), b. 1818 5-8

Richardson—
Edward, dau. b. 1841 .7-17

Laurinda (Phillips), dau. b.

1841 7-17
Nellie J., 1841-date 7-17

ROCBINS

—

Jane, son b. 1816 7-59

T?/^T>n' RT'CI

Thankful, 1773-1835 7-5

ROBINETTE

—

Susan, dau. b. 1853 8-335

Robinson—
Esther, ch. b. 1794 6-36
Margaret, ch. b. 1797 6-38
Minerva, m. 1884 7-132
Sabra C, dau. b. 1850 8-13

Rowland—
Harriet, son b. 1850 9-3

Rush—
Geo. W., 1850-date 9-3
Harriet (Rowland), s. b 1850.9-3
Hatttie S. (Keyes). 1853-date..9-3
John, son b. 1850 9-3

Russell—
Bertrand, 1863-date 8-168
Everett M , b. 1886 8-168
Frank J. , 1859-date 8-209
Helen A., 1851-date 8-166
Herbert A., 1855-date 8-165
Isabella (Nicholson), 1865-date

8-168
James, son b. 1824 7-63
James M., 1853-date 8-164
Lucy T. (Piper), m. 1886 8-164
Louie M , b. 1883 8-209
Martha E. (Haight), d. 1880... 8-164
M. L., 1824-date 7-63
Mehitable (Steward), son b.

1824 7-63
Rhoda (Buss), son b. 1859 . . .8-209
Mrs. Samuel, m. 1884 7-18
Sarah M (Torrey), 1824-1865.7-68
William (of Eng ), son b. 1859

8-209
Rynders—
Gertrude E., 1850-1887 7-49
Irene (Adams), dau. b. 1850. .7-49
Jacob, dau. b. 1850 7-49

Salsbury—
Polly, son b. 1833 7-122

Sandford—
Cornelia (Nutten), sonb. 1856.9-5
Frank, 1856-date 9-5
Helen S. (Kingsley), 1858-

date 9-5

James P., son b. 1856 9-5
Nancy, son b. 1866 8-266

Saulsman—
Charles, 1860-date 9-10
Elias, son b. 1860 9-10
Eliza (Fanning), sonb. I860.. 9-10
Gertrude (Harrington), 1861-
date 9-10

Sawders—
Elizabeth M., m. 1874 8-45
Robert, dau. m. 1874 8-45
Sarah Ann, dau. m. 1874 8-45

Sawdet—
Emergene C, 1840-date 7-110
Lucy (Shattuck), dau. b. 1840.7-110
Sherman, dau. b. 1847 7-110

Scarborough—
John, a. 1640 7
Mary (Smith), m.' 1647 7

SCHOTT

—

Margaret, dau. b. 1857 8-284

Scott—
Calvin, dau. b. 1861 8-208
Margaret, son b. 1864 8-112
Mary (Porter), dau. b. 1861... 8-208
Minnie, 1861-date 8-208

Seaman—
Eliza, dau. b. 1860 8-289

Sears—
Anna Gurney, b. 1879 7-152
Caroline, son b. 1856 8-268
Catherine (Williams), son b.

1851 7-152
Joseph W.. 1851-date 7-152
Joseph, son b. 1851 7-152
Julia F. (Gurney), 1857-date..7-152
Robt. Maynard, b. 1877 7-152

Severance—
Mary C. (Briggs), 1857-date. .8-16
Rodney, m. 1885 8-16

Shank—
Lexia, sen b. 1863 8-383

Shattuck—
Lucy, dau. b, 1840 7-110
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Shaw—
Betsey (Moore), dau. b. 1815..7-14

Deborah, m. 1735 3-1

Enoch, dau. b. 1815 7-14

John, m. 1808 5-8

Mary, b. 1811 5-8

Mary, 1815-1885 7-14

Philena, b. 1818 5-8

Venila, b. 1821 5-8

Sheldon—
Mary C, son b. 1840 8-16

Selinda, son b. 1833 8-16

Shepard—
Judith, ch. b. 1809 6-43

Sherman—
Carrie (Groves), m. 1875 8-10

Franklin C, 1849-date 8-10

Harriet Maria, 1835-date 8-5

Harriet (Torrey), 1813-1839. .7-4

Helen Olivia, 1836-date 8-6

Henry Thomas, b. 1884 8-10

Henry Lord. 1840-1873 7-3

Ira, ch. b. 1839 7-4

Jesse. 1807-1881 7-3

Mabel C , b. 1878.' 8 10

MayZ,b. 1879 8-10

Orra Sophia, 1838-1870 8-7

Samuel, ch. b. 1807 7-3

Tyla (Torrey), 1810-1871 7-3

William Nash, 1839-date 8-11

Zoe, b. 1886 8-10

Shores—
Jennie A., 1840-date 7-114

Lura (Andres), dau. b. 1840.. 7-114

Z L.,dau. b. 1840 7-114

SiKES

—

Charles A., 1838-1881 7-147

EInoH. (Gurney). 1847-date..7-147

James L., son b 1838 7-147

Lucy (Gallup), son b. 1838. . .7-147

Simons—
Jeannett, son b. 1853 7-83

Simpson—
George, son b. 1865 9-91

J. B., 1865-date 9-91

Lydia (Fairman), son b. 1865.9-91

Mary Emma (Spencer), 1866-

date 9-91

Sinclair—
Mary, d. a. 1883 7-135

Skinner—
Hannah (Smith), son b. 1830..7-67

Homer F., 1830-date 7-67

Isaac, son b. 1830 7-67

Skinner—
Kittie May, 1855-date. 8-180
Orra S. (Torrey), 1833-1875. ..7-67

Anna F, (Gale), 1847-date. . . .8-115
Charles F., 1844-date 8-11.")

Ebenezer ^Y. , 1847-date 8-116
Florence Torrey, b. 1875 8-116
G. Edwin, b. 1867 8-115
Jean Allen, b. 1881 8-116
Maria Cevilla, 1848-date 8-117
MaryC. (Torrey). 1835-1853.7-44
Mary (Whiting), son b 1819. .7-44
Mary Alice, 1853-1879 8-119
Mattie (Woodson), 1852-date.8-116
MaudH., b. 1868 8-115
Moses W., 1819-1890 7-44
Obadiah, son b. 1819 7-44
Stella Whiting, b. 1883 8-116

Small—
Mary, son b. 1855 8-339

Smallpiece—
Sarah, m. 1737 3-1

Smith—
7-70

Agnes (Holmes), dau. b. 1863.8-91

Alexander, dau. b. 1839 8-3

Almira, son b. 1840 7-148

Amos, dau. b. 1863 8-91

Eliza, sonb. 1838 7-111

Eliz (Campbell), dau. b. 1839.8-3

Elijah, dau. b. 1823 7-138

Fidelia, 1833-1864 7-138

Francis J. , s on b. 1861 9-33

Hannah, m. 1729 4-1

Hannah, son b. 1830 7-67

Josephine, 1839-date 8-3

Margaret (Bradford), m. 1865.7-138

Maud Agnes, 1863-date 8-91

Rhoda (Porter), dau. b. 1833..7-138

Sarah, son b. 1826 7-107

Snell—
Nellie 7-80

Snover—
Lucy Ann, son b. 1851 9-40

Snow—
Miss , a. 1830 6-23

Abigail, ch. b. 1823 6-49

Lydia, ch. b. 1808 6-44

Spencer—
Alice L., 1868-date 9-93

Charles, son b. 1840 8-43

Ida May, 1864-1888 9-90

Mary (Uenry), son b. 1840 8-43



liv

Spencer—
Mary Emma, 1866-date 9-91
Wm. H., 1840-1885 8-43

Spaulding—
Clarissa (Cady), dau.b. 1859. .7-151
Gertrude, 1859-date 7-151
Oliver, dau. b. 1859 7-151

Staples-
Co!. Elijah, m. 1860 7-5
Hannah, eh. b. 1809 6-41
Julia (Webster-Torrey), 1808-

1870 7-5

Steere—
Bessie B., 1882 8-330
Bertha, b. 1883 8-330
Daniel M , son b. 1854 8-330
Ethel L. (Dyer), 1858-date. . .8-330
George S., 1854-date 8-330
Lloyd R., b. 1880 8-330
Mamie, b. 1885 8-330
Sophia (Frear), son b. 1854. . .8-330

Stetson—
Experience, ch. b. 1803 6-45

Stevens—
Catherine, son b. 1856 7-157

Steward—
Mehitable, son b. 1834 7-63

Stickney—
Anna Grace, 1867-date 8-113
Charles, son b. 1833 7-41
Elmira A. (Havens), 1835-

date 7-41
Frank H., 1874-date 7-41
Geo. W. , 1833-date 7-41
Herbert W., 1870-date 7-41
Minnie Foster, 1864-date. . . .8-110
Sarah M. (Fairchild), son b.

1833 7-41

Stillman—
Hulda, ch. b. 1805 6-37

Stocking—
Louisa, 1825-1867 7-106

Stockwell—
Angelin W. (Graham), m.

1886 7-14
Caroline A., 1853-date 8-61
Charles H., 1837-date 7-20
Charlotte (Bradford), 1830-

1863 7-20
Clarence H., 1860-date 7-17
Daniel, 1814-date 7-15
Eliza A. (Munn), b. 1815 7-16
Eliza L. (Holden), m. 1863. . .7-14

Stockwell—
Elizabeth (Bradford), 1825-

1880 7-18
Enoch J., 1842-date 7-14
Fanny Ella, 1850-1869 7-14
Hannah (Beswicli), ch. b. 1788.6-4
Harriet (Packard), 1816-1883.7-15
Herbert, 1848-date 7-15
Hosea W., 1840-1889 7-14
Hosea T., 1819-date 7-17
Jeremiah, 1788-1776 6-4
Jeremiah, 1812-date 7-14
Jonathan Torrey, 1822-date. .7-18
Julia M., b. 1878 7-17
Kate M. (Pratt), m. 1865 7-14
Lorenzo D., 1816-date 7-16
Lottie M., 1866-1886 7-20
Lncinda E. (Welty), 1824-

1865 7-17
Lydia (Torrey), 1785-1858. . . .6-4

Maria B. (Culver), 1836-date. 7-20
Marian E.,b. 1875 7-17
Mary Ann, 1824-date 7-19
Mary Eva, 1856-date 7-57
Mary (Shaw), 1815-1885 7-14
Melissa, 1837-1862 8-52
Nellie, 1862-date 8-54
Nellie J. (Richardson), 1841-

(j^jig 7—17
Sarah, '1809-1853.

.'

'.'.'.'..'.
'.

'.

'.
.'7-13

Silvia M., 1859-date 8-62
(Russell), m. 1884 ...7-18

Stowell—
Abigail, 1755-1843 5-1 & 5-6
Addle G., b. 1871 7-87
Albert N., 1858-date 6-84
Alpheus E., b. 1884 7-95
Angelo R. W., 1864-date 6-33
Barney, b. 1790 5-6
Bertha May, b. 1888 7-95
Betsey, 1793-1814 5-6
Caleb, 1764-1839 5-1 & 5-6
Caleb, 1807-date 6-32
Ciith. P. (Greene). 1831-date..6-33
Charles W., 1851-date 7-93
David, b. 1796 5-6
David, ch. b. 1805 6-47
Diana, 1812-1888 6-35
Earnest E., b. 1886 7-95
Edah, 1867-date 8-313
Edward R., b. 1870 7-89
Edwin C, 1844-date 6-33
Electa O., 1834-date 7-98
Eliza Ann, 1837-date 7-86
Elizabeth (Kinnesson), 1860-

date 7-93
Elsie E., b. 1874 7-87
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Stowell—
Emma M., b. 1873 7-87

Estella J., b. 1881 7-93

Francis M., 1859-date 6-33

Frank W., b. 1869 7-87

Geo. Henry, 1842-date 7-89

Geo. T., b. 1876 7-87

Hattie A., b. 1878 7-87

IdaM., b. 1874 7-89

Jane E., 1838-date 7-100

John Caleb, 1839-date 7-87

John L., 1857-date 7-95

Leafy M., b. 1880 7-87

Louisa (Onley), ch. b. 1858. . .6-34

Lucy (Ellis), 1845-date 7-87

Mary C. (Denny), 1847-date. .7-89

Mary F., b. 1886 7-94

Mary J. (Adams), 1857-date. .7-95

Mary J., m. 1869 7-13

Mary (Shaw), b. 1811 5-8

Mehitable, 1805-1884 6-47

Minnie D. (Holopeter), 1861.7-94

Molly(Torrey), m 1803 d. 1813 5-6

Myrtle, b. 1884 7-94

Orrilla (Tefft), 1814-1853 6-34

Polly, b. 1791 5-6

Purley, b. 1884 7-94

Rachel, b. 1797 5-6

Ransford, 1809-1878 6-33

Ransford B., 1856-date 6-34

Rhoda (Teflft), 1802-1881 6-32

Rhoda Elnora, 1835-date 7-85

Roland L., b. 1888 7-94

Rosetta (Hollenbeck) 7-99

Sally, dau. b. 1816 7-15

Samuel, 1854-date 7-94

Susan, b. 1800 5-6

VeraE., b. 1888 8-87

Walter N., 1841-date 7-99

William, 1810-1885 6-34

William J., a. 1811 5-8

William R., 1841-1863 6-33

Strait—
Frances (Quinton), dau. b.

1863 7-135

James, dau. b. 1863 7-135

Lydia, 1863-date 7-135

Strttttt

Almyra (Clark), dau. b. 1840.. 7-103

Eliza C, 1840-date 7-103

Robert, dau. b. 1840 7-103

Strodf—
Mary (Chandler), 1861-date. .8-152

Philip, m, 1887 8-153

Sutton—
David, son b. 1868 9-6
Hester (Collins), son b. 1863. .9-6

John E., 1863-date 9-G
Tyla M. (Kingsley), 1863-datc.9-6

Swain—
Chapin, 1855-date 8-339
Dora E , b. 1881. 8-339
Eudora J (Dyer), 1862-date.. .8-339
Mabel A., b. 1888 8-339
Mary (Small), son b. 1855. . . .8-339
Roy A., b. 1883 8-339
Ray C, b. 1886 8-339
Robert, son b. 1855 8-339

Sweet—
Betsey, ch. b. 1820 6-48

Swift—
Alice E., 1841-1SG9 6-44
Alden, 1808-1878 6-44
Betsey (Nash), 1815-date. . . . 6-44
Elisha, ch. b. 1808 6-44
Lydia (Snow), ch. b. 1808 6 44

Tait—
Florence M., b. 1875 8-166
Hellen A. (Russell), 1851-date.8-166
Nancy (Church), son b. 1840.8-166
Samuel, son b. 1840 8-166
Warren R., b. 1879 8-166
William, 1840-date 8-166

Tallman—
Aurelia, son b. 1848 8-327

Tarr—
Ann, 1855-date 8-121

Charles, a. 1808 6-18
John, dau. b. 1855 8-121

Polly Woodbury, 1808-1 S27. .6-18

Rachel (Younger), dau. b.

1855 8-121

Sally (Todd), a. 1808 6-18

Elizabeth (Dye), ch. b. 1802
6-32 & 6-34

John, ch. b. 1802 . . . .6-33 & 6-34

Orilla, 1814-1853 6-34

Rhoda, 1802-1881 6-32

Terrill—
Sarah, ch. b. 1885 6-23

Thayer—
Charlotte, son b. 1837 8-37

Col. , Eng. U. S. A.

1825 6-14

Hannah (Torrey), 1784-1847
6-3 & 6-35

Hosca, 1784-1872 5-1 & 6-3



Ivi

Thayer—
Olive, 1779-1871 6-1

Sylvia, dau. b. 1830.. 7-18 & 7-20

Thompkins—
Mary, dau. b. 1839 7-124

Thompson—
Hannah, cli. b. 1806 6-35

Thomson—
, dau. b. 1775 5-5

Tipple—
Melissa (Stockwell), 1837-

1862 8-52
William, m. 1859 8-52
Ralph, b. 1861 8-52

TiRKILL

—

Adeline T. (Adams), 1830-
date 7-56

Elizabeth Adeline (Cliflford),

1865-date 8-147
Estelle Clifford, b. 1886 8-147
Eliphaz, son b. 1833 7-56
Frank Adams. 1862-date 8-147
Hannah L. (Holbrook), son b.

1833 7-56
Helen Marion, b. 1889 8-147
James E., 1833-date 7 56

TOBIE

—

AtheaS., b. 1873 8-117
Celinda (Downing), son b,

1840 8-117
Daniel, son b. 1840 8-117
Daniel Brooks, 1840-date 8-117
Maria Cevilla, 1848-date 8-117
Minnie Mabel, b. 186 88-117

Todd—
Sally, a. 1808 6-18

TORPEY

—

Amanda C. (Torrey), d. 1857.6-2
William, m. 1856 6-2

Torrey—
Abigail Jane, 1822-1864 7-11
Abigail (Snow), a. 1823 6-49
Abigail (Stowell), 1755-1843. .5-1

Abner, 1736-1826 (?) 4-1

Abner, d. 1808 5-1

Abner, 1767-1809 5-4
Abner page vii

Adam, b. 1723 2-4
Adeline, 1802-1872 6-19
Agnes (Combe), a. 1632 5
Alice (of Eng.), a. 1634 4
Allie, 1864-date 8-175
Amanda C, 1831-1857 6-2
Amos, d. 1808 5-1

Torrey—
Angel, b. a. 1650 5
Ann, b. 1682 1-15
Ann, 1836-date 8-16
Ann (Hatch), m. 1643 6
Ann W. (Earle), d. 1845 6-27
Ann (Louis), a. 1786 5-3
AnnaM., 1840-date 7-31

Anne (of Eng.), a. 1621 4
Aria N., 1851-date 8-76
Asa page ix

Augusta, 1835-1870 7-146
Aurelia, 1803-1884 6-45
Dr. Barney, 1771-1837 5-5

Barney, 1805-1877 5-5

Benjamin page ix

Bethia, b. 1665 6
Betsey, 1777-1860 5-7

Caleb page ix

Calven page ix

Caroline L. P., 1838-date 6-13
Caroline E., 1851-date 7-66
Carrie, b. 1883 7-71

Carrie F., 1862-date 7-28

Catherine L. (Field), 1802-86.6-13
Celia L., 1846-date 7-72
Charles, b. 1866 8-13

Charles D., b. 1886 8-174
Clara A. (Dunbar), 1832-date.7-65
Clarkson, 1815-1840 5-3

Daniel page x
Damaris, b. 1651 6

Daniel, d. 1808 5-1

David, b. 1717 2-4

David page x
Deborah, b. 1739 3-1

Deborah (Shaw), ra. 1735 ... .3-1

Dolly, 1796-1883 6-23
Dolphus, 1833-date 8-15

Dorothie (of Eng.), a. 1604. . .2

Dura, 1798-1885 6-24

Ebenezer page xi

Edith, b. 1881 7-71

Edward E , 1858-date 8-1 74

Eldora, 1844-1876 8-73

Eleanor, 1809-1854 7-7

Eleanor, d. 1808 5-1

Elemuel page xi

Elias, 1764-1792 5-3

E lias, 1783-1860 6-2
Elias, 1788-1821 5-3

Elias, 1801-1841 6-18

Elijah pagexii
Elisha page xii

Eliza (Clarkson), b. 1786 ....5-3

Eliza Jane, 1827-1887 7-45

Eliza Ann (Hadlock), '43-74.. 8-13

Elizabeth, b. 1752 3-1



Ivii

TORREY

—

Elizabeth R., 1834-1883 7-35
Ezekiel, 1786-1831 5-3
Ethel Max, b. 1882 8-13
Flora, 1852-date 6-27
Frances (Nightengale), 1791-

1822 6-13
Frances, 1824-clate 6-13
George page xii

Haddie Elizabeth, b. 1879 8-18
Hamilton R., 1829-date 8-13
Hannah, b. 1759 5-2
Hannah, 1784-1847. . . .6-3 & 6-35
Hannah H. C. (Hartman), 1852

-date 8-18
Harriet Newell, 1816-1883,

6-28 & 6-30
Harriet, 1813-1839 7-4
Harriet B., 1840-date 8-39
Harriet (Booth), 1843-1872 . . .8-18
Harry, 1808-1869 6-27
Haviland page xii

Helen A., 1849-date 8-41
Henry J., 1805-1849 7-5
Henry Birdsey, b. 1869 8-18
Irene, 1804-1862 6-20
Irene, 1867-date 9-32
Isaac page xiii

Jacob page xiv
James, b. 1644 6
Lieut. James, d. 1695 4, 6

James page xiv
Jane, d. 1639 in Eng 3
Jane, b. 1754 3-1

Jesse page xv
Joanna, b. 1663 6
Joanna (Nightengale), 1793-

1859 6-14
Joanna F., 1830-date.. 7-3

Job page XV
John page xv
John Owen, 1827-1843 6-13
John C, 1829-1869 7-65
John J., 1867-date 8-176
Jonathan, b. 1651 7
Jonathan, 1654-1718. . .5, 6 & 1-15
Jonathan, b. 1684 2-4

Jonathan, 1711-1784 3-1

Jonathan, b. 1741 3-1

Jonathan, 1758-1837 5-1

Jonathan, 1781-1840 6-1
_

Jonathan page xvii

Joseph, 16 -1676 4, 8
Joseph, b. 1649 6

Joseph, b. 1649 7

Joseph Field, 1836-1870 7-28

Joseph page xix

Josiah, b. bet. 1645-1650 5

TORREY

—

Josiah, b. 1658 6
Josiah, ch. b. 1826 6-49
Josiah page xx
Joshua, b. 1690 1-15
Joshua, 1794-1859 6-13
Joshua, 1821-1867 6-13
Joshua page xx
Judith, b. bet. 1645-1650. . . .5

Julia (Webster), 1808-1870. . .7-5
Julia, b. 1872 8-15
Lemuel page xxii
Levi page xxii

Libbie (Wager), 1832-date. . . .7-28
Lilly, 1856-date 6-27
Lilly, b. 1876 7-71
Lucretia E., 1844-date 7-5
Lucy (Cunningham), 1775-'54.5-5

Lucy, 1805-date 7-1

Lucy Ann. 1826-1888 7-64
Lucy J., 1842-date 8-40
Luther page xxii

Lydia (Green), m. 1712 2-4

Lydia (Beal), 1738-1806 4-1

Lydia, 1785-1858 6-4

Lyman N., 1843-date 7-71

Mabel, b. 1883 8-174
Marcus page xxiii

Margaret (of Eng.), a. 1604. . .2

Margaret, m. a. 1710 2-4

Margaret, 1713-1738 2-4

Margaret, b. 1746 3-1

Maria (Butmau), 1815-date. . .7-31

Marila (Joy), d. 1822 6.24
Martha E. (Hard), 1850-date..8-13

Martin page xxiii

Mary (of Eng ), 1621-1624 . . .4

Mary, b. 1642 5

Mary, b. 1654 7

Mary, b. 1657 6

Mary, b. 1676 1-15

Mary (Toussiger), b. 1769 5-3

Mary M. (Dwelle), 1802-1825.6-18

Mary Caroline, 1825-1852. .. .7-44

Mary E. (Kelly), 1852-date. . .7-71

Mary E. (Jackson), 1842-date,. 8-1

5

Mary (Doan), 1868, date 8-176

Mary J. (Redfield), ml848.. .6-27

Mary (Smith-Scarborough), m.
1647 7

Mattie (Donaldson), 1863-date. 8-174

Mehitable (Stowell), 1805-'84.6-47

Micajah, b. 1643 5

Molly, b. 1750 3-1

Molly, m. 1803 5-6

Myrtle, b. 1878 7-71

Nancy, 1799-1843 6-16

Naomi, b. 1641 5



Iviii

TORREY

—

Nathan page xxiii

Nathaniel page xxiii

Nathaniel B page xxv
Nellie, b. 1869 8-15

Nelson, 1807-1817 6-1

Noah page xxv
Noel page xxvi
Norman W., 1841-date 7-70
Norman 7-70

Olive, b. 1748 3-1

Olive (Thayer). 1779-1871. .. .6-1

Olive, 1783-1861 5-9

Olive W . (Veazie) 6-17

Orra, 1813-date 6-29

Orra Sophia, 1832-1875 7-67

Philip (of Eng.), d. a. 1604. . .2

Philip (of Eng ), d. 1621 4
Philip, 1615-1686 4&7
Philip page xxvi
Philena, 1823-date 6-49

Polly Ann, 1816-1865 7-9

Polly (Beals). 1784-1869 5-8

Polly W. (Tarr), 1808-1827.. .6-18

Polly (Bailey), a. 1833 6-18
Reuben page xxvi
Rhoda C, 1846-1872 7-5

Rhoda W. , 1845-date 7-31
Ruth, b. 1679 1-15
Ruth (Fry), 1650-1724 1-15
Ruth, b. 1743 3-1

Rev. Samuel, 1632-1707. .5 & 7
Samuel page xxvii
Sarah (of Eng.), a. 1621 4
Sarah, b. 1661 6

Sarah, b. a 1686 1-15

Sarah (Small piece), m. 1737.. 3-1

Sarah, b. 1738 3-1

Sally (Nichols), 1804-1888 6-24
Sally Maria, 1811-1875 7-9

Serepta (Orsborn), 1815-1883.7-10
Sarah M., 1824-1865 7-63
Solomon, 1800-1858 6-17
Solomon, 1823-1856 7-32
Sophia, 1811-date 6-28
Stephen page xxviii

Susanna (Hobart), 1776-1849..5-4
Susannah (Gardner), 1788-'58.6-2

Susanna, 1798-1865 6-15
Susannah, 1807-1876 .7-6

Susanna(Norwood), 1826, date. 7-32
Susanna N., 1857-date 8-77
Susannah H 6-14 & 7-36

' Thomas page xxviii
Thomasyne, a. 1557 1

Tyla, 1810-1871 7-3
Warren page xxx
Willard Quincy, 1834-date. . .6-13

HP/^TO T>WIT

William (of Eng.), d. 1557. . . .1

William (of Eng.), a. 1639 . 2 & 3
Capt. William, 1608-1690,

4, 5 & 1-15
William, b. 1638 5
William, b. 1647, d. young. . .6

William, 1778-1807 5-8
William, 1797-1859 6-14
William, 1807-date 6-45
William G., 1818-1878 7-10
William J., 1818-date. ...... .7-31

William, 1841-date 8-18
William page xxx
Wilson page xxxiii

ZeliaH., b. 1877 8-13
Zephaniah page xxxiii

(Smith) 7-70

TOUSSIGER

—

Elizabeth (Lambeth), ch. b.

1769 5-3
James, a. 1764. , 5-3
Mary, 1769-1838 5-3

Tresnon
Charles C. , 1860-date 8-77
John, son b. 1860 8-77
John Francis, b, 1887 8-77
Margaret (Marshall), son b.

1860 8-77
Susanna N. (Torrey), 1857-

date 8-77

Adeline (Torrey), 1802-1872. .6-19
Betsey, dau. b. 1836 7-20
Frederick H., son b. 1861 9-32
Francis J. (Smith), son b.

1861 9-32
Gertrude E. (Rynders), 1850-

1887 7-49
Harriet E. B., 1845-date 7-54
Horatio F., 1861-date 9-32
Irene (Torrey), 1867-date 9-32
Irene E., 1878-date 7-49
Isaac P., 1842-date 7-53
John, a. 1796 6-19
Laura F. (Main), 1845-date. ..7-53

Mary J. (Dunham), m. 1857. .7-49
Mary (Adams), a. 1796 6-19
Peter, 1796-1872 6-19
Peter B. A.,1830-date 7-49
Richard L. , 1872-date 7-49
Violet Main, 1875-date 7-53

Bessie F., b. 1882 8-31
Cora, b. 1870 8-31
Columbus v., son b. 1853. . . .8-283



lix

Francis E., 1836-1863 7-8

Frank Elliott, 1852-date 8-283

Harlan A , b. 1879 8-31

Harlan S.. 1840-date 8-31

Jessie A., b. 1890 8-283
La F. Fay, b. 1885 8-283
Lida (Brackett), 1847-date. . .8-31

Marie A. (Herrick), son b.

1852 8-283
Mary E. (Morris), 1843-date. .8-32

Matilda A., 1835-date 8-29

Nathan, son b. 1812. 7-8

Nathan A., 1851-date 8-32
Olive M., b. 1875 8-31

Sally M. (Torrey), 1811-1875.7-8
Sarah M., 1851-date 8-35
Sylvester, 1812-date 7-8

Upham—
Caroline, dau. b. 1830 7-116

Delphia (Nash), 1805-1886. . . 6-40

Frank, living 1890 7-125
Harmony, d. 1827 6-37
Hiram m. 1826 6-37 and 6-40
Hiram, living 1890. 7-129
Joshua, a. 1800 6-40

Lydia (Chamberlain), a. 1800.6-40
Mary (Sinclair), d. a. 1883. . . .7-125

Mary, 1837-1884 7-128

Ralph, living 1890 7-125

Robert, 1829-date 7-1 6

Rhoda (Fisher), 1832-date. . .7-126

Sophia, 1829-date. 7-127

William, a. 1827-date 7-125

William Wallace, b. 1859. .. .7-126

Upson—
Alonzo Sidney, b. 1853 7-127

Asa, sonb. 1821 7-127

Charles, 1821-1885 7-127

Lydia (Webster), son b. 1821 7-127

Margaret C, 1858-date 8-300

Mary Webster, 1856-1886. . . .7-127

Sophia (Upham), 1829-date. . .7-127

Vanderpool—
Allen, 1820-1888 7-9

Cynthia (Booth), m. 1866 7-9

Dermott, b. 1868 7-

Fennett E. (Nichols), a. 1890..7-9

Glen, b. 1871 7-9

Helena, 1848-date 8-38

Henry, son b. 1820 7-9

Louisa, 1845-date 8-37

Mary (Aumneck), son b. 1820.7-9

Polly Ann (Torrey), 1816-1865 7-9

Van Sltke—
Catherine (Helmer), son b. '48.8-35

Emanuel, a. 1848 8-35

Emanuel S. , b. 1874 8-35

Gladding W., 1848-date 8-35

S. Lula, b. 1875 8-35
Sarah M (Tyler), 1851-date. . .8-35

William A., b. 1881 8-35

Vf* A 7X17

Elmira, m. 1843 7-37

George, a. 1843 7-37

Mra. Olive W., a. 1847 6-17

ViNING

—

Hannah (Torrey), b. 1759. . . .5-2

Joseph, a. 1780 5-2

VOSE

—

Cornelia Ann, son b. 1851 8-119

Wadsworth—
Clarissa (Porter), eh. b. 1810.6-28

David, ch. b. 1810 6-28

Norman Wilson, 1810-(late. ..6-28

Sophia (Torrey), 1811-d:ite. . .6-28

Wager—
Henry J., dau. b. 1832 7-28

Libbie, 1832-date 7-28

Mary (Hayner), dau. b. 1832. .7-28

Wagstaff—
Mary Jane (Redfield-Torrey),

liv. 1890. 6-27

Wakeman—
Electa O. (Stowell), 1834r-date 7-98

Thomas, m. 1853 7 98

Wanless—
Jane, dau. b. 1865 8-168

Warner—
Mary E. (Parkhurst), 1845-

date 7-106

John, dau. b. 1845 7-106

Waterburt—
Gertrude (Goodell). 1849-date.9-49

Laura (Bateman), sonb. 1847.9-49

Laura Blanche, b. 1876 9-49

Webster D., 1847-date 9^9
William, sou b. 1847 9-49

William Frank, b. 1882 9-49

Weaver—
Ann Eliza (Hutchins), dau. b.

1841 8-158

Marcia J., 1841-date 8-158

Oliver G., dau. b. 1841 &-158



Ix

"Webster—
Pedigree in postscript 7-5

John, b. 1778 7-5

John, d. 1781 7-5

Jonathan, son b. 1778 7-5

Julia, 1805-1870 7-5

Lydia, son b. 1821 ...7-127

Bally, son b. 1820 7-45
Sarah, son b. 1814 7-108
Thankful (Roberts), b. 1773.. 7-5

Weeks—
Lydia D., m. 1850 7-1

Welles—
Elizabeth, dau. b. 1842 7-164

Welty—
Elizabeth (Butt), dau. b. 1824.7-17
Jacob, dau. b. 1824 7-17
Lucinda E. , 1824-1865 7-17

AVestcott
Charlotte, son b. 1856 8-332

White—
Anna 7-146
Anna (Peebles), son b. 1832.. 7-146
Armelia, 1823-date 6-50
Augusta (Torrey), 1835-1 870.. 7-1 4

6

Catherine (O'Brien), 1841-
date 7-160

Charlie H., b. 1877 7-160
Clara (Curtiss), m. 1881 7-146
Clayton, b. 1889 8-340
Delia, son b. 1868 9-57
Dexter, d. 1884 6-51
Earls, son b. 1862 8-340
Eddie J., b. 1884 7-160
Fred H., 1862-date 8-340
George N., b. 1880 7-160
Hannah, ch. b. 1798. 6-20
Herbert H., 1853-date 6-51
Huldah, d. 1842 6-49
Huldah (Gloyd), ch. m. 1836

6-49 & 6-51

James Jr., son b. 1832 7-146
June A., 1867-date 8-345
Katie M., b. 1875 7-160
Lydia (Gurney). 1815-1880. . .6-51

Lydia L., b. 1878 -7-160

Mary Ellen, 1844-date 6-51
Mary E., b. 1874 7-160
Mary Ann (Mallory), son b.

1862 8-340
Mary (Norton), ch. b. 1823. . .0-50

Nellie A. (Dyer), 1865-date. ..8-340

Oscar F. , 1832-date 7-146
Samuel, ch. b. 1823 6-50
Sarah, son b. 1818 8-22

Wtttte
Shepard, 1842-1864 6-51
Wellington, 1840-date 7-160
Zibe, ch. m. 1836 6-49 & 6-51

Whiting—
Mary, son b. 1819 7-44

Whitman—
Dolly (Torrey), 1796-1883. . . .6-23

Grace (Oheever), ch. b. 1797. .6-23 '

Sarah C, 1822-date 7-59
Stephen West, 1797-1826 6-23

Rev. Samuel, ch. b. 1797 6-23

Whittemore—
Betsey (Dodge), son b. 1821. .7-119

Blanche E. (Leggett), 1860-
date 8-280

Emma F., b. 1883 8-289

James, 1860-date 8-289

Josephine M. (Burgess), 1866-
date 8-288

Joseph P., 1821-date 7-119

Joseph P., jr., 1857-date 8-288
Margaret C.' (Fay), 1828-1868.7-119
Margaret Fay, b. 1884 8-289

Nelson W., b. 1887 8-289

Nathaniel, son b. 1821 7-119

Ralph, b. 1888 8-288

Wightman—
Antoinette W., 1861-date 8-150

Elisha D., dau. b. 1861 8-150

Matilda (Matson), dau. b. 1861.8-150

Wilcox—
Clark, 1851-date 9-12

Clark S., son b. 1851 9-12

Elizabeth (Clark), son b. 1851.9-12

Harriet (Barney), 1859-date. . .9-12

Nina, b. 1879 9-12

WiLLEY

—

Abby Ann, 1809-date.6-41 & 7-134

Alice A., b. 1875 7-134

Clarence Perry, b. 1873 7-134

Clynthia (Nash), son b. 1843. .7-134

Daisy J. (Miner), 1864-date ..8-317

Florence M., b. 1889 8-317

Frances Laurania (Nash), 1843-

1885 7-134

George, son b. 1843 7-134

Geo. Almeron, 1843-date 7-134

George Clyde, b. 1878 7-134

Hannah (Staples), ch. b. 1809 6-41

Herbert B., 1865-date 8-317

Ida Lois, 1867-date 8-318

Jeremiah, ch. b. 1809 6-41

Laurans 6., b. 1887 8-317



Ixi

WiLLEY

—

Mary Clara, b. 1883 7-134
May C, 1870-date 8-319

Williams—
Catherine, son b. 1851 7-152
Eugene, 1856-date 7-166

Wilson—
Alice Amelia (Mason), 1868-

date 9-130
Catherine (Cooper), 1840-date 9-130
Geo. W., a. 1860-date 9-130
Georgie, b. 1888 9-130
Minnie C, b. 1889 9-130
Nathan, a. 1840-date 9-130

Wood—
Benj., m. 1878 7-66

Linda (Nash), m. 1878 7-66

Woodson—
Estaline (Montgomery), dau. b.

1852 8-116
Mattie, 1852-date 8-116

Wm. A., dau. b. 1852 8-116

WOLCOTT

—

Desire, son b. 1831.. . .8-27 & 8-39

Wright—
Ann (Cotton), son b. 1844 7-54
Arnoldus, son b. 1844 7-54
Harriet E. B. (Turner), 1845-

date 7-54
Harriet (Pierce), 1839-date. . .8-25
Hannah P. (Hunter), son b.

1835 8-25
Isaac Le Roy, 1866-date 7-54
Robert L., 1844-date 7-54
R. S., sonb. 1835 8-25
William H.,1 835-date 8-25

Wyckofp—
Ann (Barnett), son b. 1849. . .8-144
Benjamin, 1849-date &-144
Cornelius, son b. 1849 8-144
Edward C, b. 1878 8-144
Francis Barnett, b. 1889 8-144
Helen I. (Arey), 1857-date. . . .8-144
Helen M., b. 1884 8-144
Joseph A., b. 1882 8-144
Lewis B., b. 1886 .8-144
Oliver Adams, b. 1887 8-144
Violet, b. 1880 8-144

Younger—
Rachel, dau. b. 1885 8-121
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